VAN NATTA'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION REPORTER

VOLUME 35
(Pages 1537-2061)

A compilation of the decisions of the Oregon
Workers' Compensation Board and the. opinions
of the Oregon Supreme Court and Court of
Appeals relating to workers' compensation law

OCTOBER-DECEMBER 1983

Edited and published by:
Robert Coe and Merrily McCabe
1017 Parkway Drive NW '
Salem, Oregon 97304

(503) 362-7336



CONTENTS
Workers' Compensation Board Decisions
Court'Decisions‘
Subject index
Case Citations
Van Natta Citations
ORS Citations
Administrative Rule Citatidné
Larson Citatiops
Memorandum Opinions
Own Motion Jufisdiction

Clai@ants Index

CITE AS:

35 Van Natta (1983)-




R. W. BROWN, Claimant WCB 81-11334
Marvin S. Nepom, Claimant's Attorney October 4, 1983
Stoel, Rives, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes‘and Ferris.

The self-insured employer requests review of Referee Mulder's
order which awarded claimant compensation for permanent total dis-
ability. Wwe find that claimant has declined offered employment
that he may be capable of performing and thus, under ORS

656.206 (3), cannot bte found to have established total dlsablllty
at this time.

Claimant, 41 years o0ld at the time of hearing, injured hie
back at work in May 1980. Surgery was performed at the L4-5 level
in June 1980. A second operation was performed in February 1981,
primarily at the L5-S1 level. After claimant recovered from the
second surgery, his doctors noted permanent impairment in the form
of limited back motion, disabling back pain and left foot dyses-

thesia. Claimant's claim was closed by Determination Orders dated
October 28, 1981 and December 16, 1981 that awarded 144° for 45%

unscheduled low back disability and 47.25° for 35% loss of use of
the left foot. Claimant then requested this hearing.

At the hearing, the employer introduced evidence of an avail-
able inspector job that had been offered to claimant. A job
description and a film of the inspector's work were introduced.

Employer witnesses also testified about additional ways in which

the job could be modified to accommodate claimant. The worker
performing this job would sit or stand at a lighted work bench and
then, according to the job description, "manipulate aluminum
orplastic face plate panels weighing from one (1) ounce to two (2)
pounds as necessary to inspect for surface or printing defects and
measure according to blueprint or chart." The inspector job
involves no back bending, twisting or turning. The job would
involve some walking, but the employer witnesses suggested ways in
which walking could be virtually eliminated by having the items to
be inspected delivered to the work station. The employer offered
this job to claimant at his pre-injury salary.

In short, the offered job appears to be quite sedentary end

very much within the physical limitations that have been imposed
by claimant's doctors.

In this kind of situation, the seek-work requirement of ORS
656.206(3) comes into play. We recently interpreted that statute

in the context of a specific offered job in Keith Phillips, 35 Van
Natta 388, 390 91 (1983):

"From this evidence we cannot affirmatively
conclude either that claimant has the physi-
cal capacity to perform the offered night
watchman job or that claimant lacks the
physical capacity to perform that job. The
Court of Appeals addressed a very similar
situation in Shaw v. Pcrtland Laundry/Dry
Cleaning, 47 Or App 1041, 1044 (1980):

" -1537-




'At the hearing tefore the
referee, the employer for whom
claimant was working when she
became disabled stated that a
seamstress position was available
in his plant and in effect
offered the job to claimant.
Claimant had prior experience as
a seamstress. She never clearly
answered, we find, questions
about whether she thought she was
able to do that work. There is
some indication in the medical
evidence that working as a seam-
stress may involve more sitting
than claimant is capable of

doing and may involve more
manipulation of sewing machine
controls with her feet and knees
than claimant is capable of
doing. Like so many other parts
of this record, however, the evi-
dence about claimant's ability to
work as a seamstress is 1nconclu-
51ve.

'In sum, the medical evidence
does not show total disability,
and claimant was offered a job
that she may or may not be
capable of doing. Under these
circumstances, we conclude that
claimant's failure at least to.
attempt working as a seamstress
is the most telling fact that
forecloses a finding of total
disability.' (Emphasis added.)

"Likewise, in this case, we find that claim-
ant was offered a job that he may or may not
be capable of doing and conclude that claim-
ant's failure at least to try working as a
night watchman forecloses a finding of total
dlsablllty under ORS 656.206(3).

"The ultimate rule stated in ORS 656.206(3)
is a rule of reasonableness, and rules of
reasonableness in statutes administered by
agencies are generally for agency, rather
than judicial, definition. McPherson v.
Employment Division, 285 Or 541 (1979).
Quite aside from the authority of the Shaw
case, when questions arise under ORS
656.206(3) in the context of a specific job
offered to a claimant, we think the better
policy approach is: - (1) If the evidence
affirmatively establishes that the claimant
is capable of performing the job, then ORS
-1538-

P

14
*




656.206 (3) forecloses an award for total

disability; (2) if the evidence affirma-
tively establishes that the claimant is not

capable of performing the job, then ORS
656.206(3) is irrelevant to an award for
total disability; and (3) if, as in Shaw and
this case, the evidence is inconclusive and
the claimant may or may not be capable of
performing the job, then we think ORS
656.206 (3) requires that the claimant do
what is reasonable and try to perform the
offered employment. Cf. Dock A. Perkins, 31
Van Natta 180, 181 (1981), in which we
referred to 'the acid test of applying for
work'; that metaphor is even more appli-
cable to attempting offered work which a
claimant may be capable of doing."

Claimant in effect here argues that we should make the second
finding mentioned in Phillips, that the evidence affirmatively
shows that he is not physically capable of performing the inspector

job. Claimant relies on the fact that in January 1981, between his
first and second back operations, claimant did return to an inspec-
tor job for parts of two days but was unable to continue working
due to back pain. After the film of the proposed inspector job was
shown at hearing, claimant testified that it was the same job he
had attempted to perform in January 1981 but was unable to perform
because of pain:

"Q. As you worked on that jok [in 1981],
were you’able to perform the job?

"A, The best I could, until the pain got so
bad that I couldn't sit any more.

"Q. Describe where the pain was. You said
you couldn't sit any more, it got so bad.
Where was the pain? :

"A. The hip, and the leg, and, then, I have
to get up and lean against the wall."

Claimant's description of his difficulties in 1981 actually
document that the employment now being offered is quite different.
The presently offered employment includes working at an
~adjustable-height bench so that the inspecting work could be done
either sitting or standing, or varied from one to the other, what-
ever was the most comfortable way to do the work. Moreover, the
employer even offered that "a cot or bench can be placed in a low
traffic area within twenty (20) paces" of the workstation for
claimant to lie down on if necessary.

Another difference between claimant's experience in 1981 and
the job he has since been offered is claimant's second, intervening
surgery. Claimant testified that he perceived his condition as
being worse, not better, after his second operation. However,
there is substantial medical evidence wh1ch elther records a

~-1539-




history of improvement after the second surgery or documents
objective improvement. We are not sure that it is necessary for
present purposes to resolve this conflict between claimant's
hearing testimony and the medical evidence to the contrary; we
only note that claimant's physical condition after his second
surgery is now different than it was when he briefly tried to do
the inspector job in 1981.

Finally, claimant and his wife testified about claimant's
current social and recreational activities. Suffice it to say it
aprpears to us that claimant's current nonvocational activities are
about as phy51ca11y demanding as the offered inspector job probably
would be. -

For all of these reasons -- additional jobsite modifications,
changed physical status after the second surgery and comparable
current activities -- we conclude that claimant has failed to
affirmatively establish that he is not physically capable of per-
forming the offered job within the meaning of Phillips. Rather,
we conclude that the evidence on this point is inconclusive, i.e.,
that claimant may or may not be capable of performlng the inspector
job. Under these circumstances, ORS 656.206(3) requires at least a
good faith attempt before claimant can be found to be totally dis-
abled. Shaw v. Portland Laundry/Dry Cleaning, supra.

We have not overlooked the opinions of Dr. Gritzka expressed
in his report dated January 4, 1981 (not 1982, as stated in claim-
ant's brief -- the correct date 1ndlcat1ng that Dr. Gritzka was not
commenting on the more modified job that the employer was tendering
at the time of the August 1982 hearing). 1In that report, Dr.
Gritzka opined that claimant would be unable to do the 1nspector'
job that he attempted to perform for parts of two days in January
1981 btecause he "is not comfortable except when sitting absolutely
still or lying down." We are simply not convinced that this
assessment, rendered before the second surgery, was correct after
the second surgery in light of claimant's nonvocational activities
after the second surgery.

The remaining question is the extent of claimant's partial
disability. We find virtually no evidence in the record regarding
the extent of claimant's scheduled left foot disability; we will
thus not disturb the award for 35% loss of the left foot awarded by
Determination Order.

As to the extent of claimant's unscheduled back disability,
the employer argues that the proper award would be 40%; less than
the 45% awarded by Determination Order; claimant presents no alter-
native argument on the extent of his partial back disability. We
first note, in this regard, that several doctors comment on claim-
ant's obesity contributing to his disability. While the matter is
not well developed in the record, it would appear that disability
due to obesity should not be considered in this case. See Nelson
v. EBI Companies, 64 Or App 16 (1983). We conclude that just the
injury-related impairment is about 35%. Claimant's age (41) and
education (high school graduate) have little impact. Under the
adaptability rule, OAR 436-65-605, claimant was previously per-
forming medium work and is now limited to sedentary work, which has
‘an impact of +15. Under the labor market rule, OAR 436-65-608,
claimant has so little of the labor market remaining available that
we think assigning another +15 is appropriate. Contrary to the
employer's argument, albeit a close question, we conclude that no

-1540-




subtraction is indicated for emotional/psychological findings, such
as lack of motivation, for purposes of rating partial disability.
Combining our impairment, adaptability and labor market findings
leads to the conclusion that claimant would be appropriately com-
pensated by an award of 192° for 60% unscheduled disability.

ORDER

The KReferee's order dated December 20, 1982 is reversed. 1In
addition to the 144° for 45% unscheduled permanent partial disabil-
ity awarded by the Determination Orders dated October 28, 1981 and
December 16, 1981, claimant is awarded 48° or 15%, for a total
award of 192° for a 60% unscheduled permanent partial disakility
for injury to the low back. Claimant's attorney is allowed a fee
of 25% of the increased compensation granted by this order, in lieu
of the attorney's fee allowed by the Referee.

— — —
——m— ter—— m————

RICHARD A. FILONCZUK, Claimant WCB 81-10911
Lynch & Siel, Claimant's Attorneys October 4, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney , Order on Reconsideration

The SAIF Corporation moves for reconsideration of our Order on
Review dated July 29, 1983 as amended by our Amended Order on
Review dated Augqust 5, 1983.. On August 25, 1983 we abated our
orders to allow time to consider SAIF's motion for reconsideration.
On reconsideration, we adhere to our Order on Review but rescind
our Amended Order for the reasons set forth below.

In our Order on Review we held that claimant's psychological
condition should have been considered in determining the extent of
claimant's disability. In our Amended Order we noted that the
effect of our Order on Review was to overturn SAIF's denial of
claimant's psychologlcal condition. We, therefore, awarded an
insurer paid attorney s fee for overturning the denlal.

SAIF argues in its motion for reconsideration that the Board

should not have considered the propriety of SAIF's ‘denial of claim-
ant's claim for psychological problems because claimant had not

raised that issue on Board review. SAIF arques that the Board has
~violated its own standards as set forth in Michael R. Petkovich, 34
Van Natta 98 (1982), by con51der1ng the proprlety of the denial.

In Petkovich we said:

e e e e e

"Referees (and this Board too) should
concentrate on making the best possible
decisions on the issues raised by the
parties without the distraction of
volunteering decisions on issues not
raised.”

We contlnue to agree w1th that policy statement. However, claimant
arques and we agree that in this case the compensability question
was raised. Therefore, Petkovich is inapplicable.

At hearing the issues before the Referee were the propriety of
a denial of an aggravation claim, the propriety of a partial denial
of claimant's psychological problems, and extent of disability
including permanent total disability. The Referee upheld the two
denials and found that claimant's disability was no greater than
-1541-



the 96° for 30% unscheduled disab111ty previously awarded. Claim-
ant requested review of the Referee's order assertlng that he is
1ndeed permanently.and totally disabled.

In his brief before the Board claimant argqued that he is
‘permanently and totally disabled. He urged us to consider the
entire record. He said: ’

"It is claimant's position that all
evidence presented on his behalf was clear,
cogent and creditable and that the sum of
that evidence could lead to but one (1)
conclusion, that claimant in the November
4, 1981 Determination Order should have
been found to be permanently and totally
disabled. A review of even some of the
independent examinations reveals that the
claimant suffers from a significant amount
of disability which resulted from his
industrial 1n3ury. Claimant would urge the
Board to review the transcrlpt and exhibits
“and reverse the referee's order and find
claimant to be totally and permanently
disabled." .

In its respondent's brief SAIF summarlzed its argument as
follows:

"Claimant has not established permanent
total disability because (1) he has not
made reasonable efforts to obtain regular
gainful employment, and (2) claimant's
disability is almost entirely the result of
a non-work related psychological condition
for which Respondent/SAIF Corporation is
not responsible."

In its argument SAIF stated that claimant's difficultiesbare almost
enti;ely caused by his psychological problems. It then argued:

"The medical evidence showé that his

psychologlcal problems are not work
related.

On Board review we agreed with SAIF that claimant had not made
reasonable efforts to seek work and consequently could not be found
to be permanently and totally disabled. However, we disagreed with
SAIF that it was not responsible for claimant's psychological prob-
lems. SAIF argues on reconsideration that we should not have
decided the question of the compensability of the psychological
' condltlon. '

In this case, the psychological problem of which claimant com-
pPlains is in the nature of a chronic pain syndrome. His psycho-
logical condition is inextricably interwoven with his claim for
permanent total disability status. The objective medical evidence
does not support a finding of disability much greater than the 30%
unscheduled disability previously awarded. Claimant's only argu-
ment for permanent total disability status is that the combined
effect of his objective physical problems together with his chronic

-1542-




pain syndrome render him permanently and totally disabled. Compare
Juanita M. DesJardins, 34 Van Natta 585 (1982), (claimant found
entitled to permanent total disability status despite little objec-
tive evidence of impairment because of chronic pain syndrome).
Given the particular facts of this case, in which the partially
denied psychological condition is inextricably intertwined with the
claim for permanent total disability status, we believe that claim-
ant sufficiently raised the compensability issue by requesting
review of the Referee's order and by argu1ng that he is indeed.
permanently and totally disabled.

It is clear that SAIF believed the compensability of the

_psychological condition was in issue before the Board. It asserted

only two reasons that claimant is not entitled to permanent total
disability status. One reason stated was the non-compensability of

the psychological condition. Further, SAIF specifically argued
that the medical evidence shows that the psychological problems are
not work related. SAIF supported this argument with references to
reports from three different physicians. SAIF believed
compensability was in issue and presented argument on that issue.
It was, therefore, not prejudiced by our decision on that issue.

We find that claimant sufficiently raised on Board review the
issue of the compensability of his psychological condition.
Accordingly, we adhere to our Crder on Review flndlng the psycho-
logical conadition compensable.

However, on reconsideration, we find that claimant's attorney
should not have been awarded an insurer paid fee for overturning
SAIF's denial of the psychological condition. At hearing the only
reason the issue of the denial was preserved was that the Referee
recognlzed that it was properly in issue and articulated it as an
issue at the outset of the hearing. Claimant's attorney merely

assented to the Referee's characterization of the issues. Claim-
ant's attorney did not present any evidence specifically concerning
the denial. Even on Board review, despite the fact that the

Referee specifically ruled on the denial, claimant's attorney did

not directly address the denial either in his request for review or
in his brief. It is only because the propriety of the denial is so
inextricably intertwined with the extent issue which claimant did
raise that we reached that issue at all. Accordingly, we do not

believe that claimant's attorney is entitled to an attorney s fee
for overturnlng the denial.

ORDER

On Reconsideration of the Order on Review dated July 19, 1983,
as amended by our order of August 5, 1983, we adhere to our origi-

nal Order on Kkeview, which hereby is reaffirmed and republlshed,
and rescind our Amended Order on Rev1ew._

-1543-




ROGER L. LUKER, Claimant WCB 81-05281
Pozzi, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 4, 1983
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

The insurer requests review of Referee Gemmell's order which
set aside its denial of claimant's aggravation claim and awarded
claimant's attorney a fee of $1,500 for services in overcoming the
denial. Claimant cross-requests review of that portion of the
Referee's order which failed to award penalties and an associated
attorney's fee for the alleged failure of the insurer to pay
interim compensation in relation to the claim for aggravation.
The employer contends that claimant has not established his 1977
industrial injury to be a material contributing cause of his
herniated L5-S1 disc, which was diagnosed following claimant's
off-the-job athletic activities of January 21, 1981. See Grable
v. Weverhaeuser, 291 Or 387 (1981). '

Claimant has a long history of back difficulties and injuries
which began when he was eight years of age. When he was fourteen,
- claimant suffered a low back injury when he fell from a bicycle; he
experienced intermittent low back pain thereafter which persisted
until the time of his 1977 compensable injury. Claimant also suf-
fers from a somewhat severe preexisting scoliotic back condition.

On June 3, 1977 claimant was lifting in a bend-over position
"at work when he experienced pain in his dorsal spine just below his
left shoulder blade. This injury was initially diagnosed by Drs.
Torres and Rieke as a dorsal back sprain. Claimant was examined by
Dr. Gripekoven on June 3, 1977. At that time claimant was com-
plaining of pain across the lumbosacral junction. Dr. Gripekoven
diagnosed a dorsolumbar soft tissue sprain superimposed on a long-
standing preexisting back condition and noted a strong functional
component to claimant's symptoms. Claimant was also examined by
Dr. Davis, an orthopedic surgeon. Dr. Davis reported on July 11,
1977 that claimant suffered from dorso-lumbar

'scoliosis and a hypo- mesenchymal type of body bu1ld, neither of
which were caused by claimant's work 1n3ury. He felt that these
diagnoses were adequate to explain claimant's complalnts. Dr.
Davis felt that claimant was "ill-prepared”™ to engage in any
strenuous back activity and expected that claimant would continue
to suffer back difficulty in the future whenever he engaged in any
such activity. Claimant was eventually found to be medically
stationary on July 11, 1977.

In May of 1977 claimant's wife of four years left him. The
next month claimant's resulting mental and emotional state had
deteriorated to the point that psychiatric hospitalization was.

. necessary. Dr. Newman diagnosed claimant as suffering from an
acute schlzophrenlc reaction and delusional pain. Dr. Newman felt
claimant's complaints concernlng injury and/or disability were
impossible to evaluate in his then present state.

On October 7, 1977 claimant was examined by Dr. Mason at the
Callahan Center. Other than his preexisting scoliosis, Dr. Mason
felt claimant's orthopedic condition was essentially normal. Based
on the minimal exam findings, Dr. Mason concluded that claimant had

-1544-

P
-



"wirtually recovered" from the back strain. Psychiatric difficul-
ties similar to those reported by Dr. Newman were noted. Dr. Mason
stated that claimant's slender build and scoliosis were not com-
patible with any work involving heavy lifting, and that these two
problems indicated a job change was in order.

Claimant thereafter became involved in an electronic assembly
vocational training program from February through May 1978. There

is no indication in the record that claimant suffered any difficul-
ties during that period of time other than some cervical pain of

unknown origin which occurred on May 1, 1978. A Determination
Order issued on June 19, 1978 awarding claimant no benefits for
permanent disability.

In June 1978 claimant secured employment with Tektronix.
Beginning in August 1978 claimant experienced a series of minor
back strains. On August 2, 1978 claimant experienced ktack pain
after stretching. X-rays taken on September 13, 1978 revealed that
claimant's scoliosis was increasing. On October 9, 1978 claimant
filed an 801 form indicating that he suffered another back strain
when he bent over at work to pick up a piece of paper. Claimant
was eventually awarded one day of time loss for that claim. Dr.
MacMillan reported that claimant's physical characteristics
predisposed him to recurrent muscular strains. In December 1979
claimant experienced back pain while llftlhg a bag of'grocerles,
and he sought further treatment for back pain in April 1980 and in
September 1980.

The aggravation claim which is the subject of the current
dispute had its genesis in claimant's off-the-job activities of
January 31, 1981. The Referee describes the events as follows:

"On Saturday, January 31, 1981, claimant and
his wife attended a church activity night,
where they spent approximately three hours.
During the course of the evening, claimant
jumped on a trampoline for one to one-and-
one-half hours, played volley ball, shot
some baskets and played some ping pong.

* * * The following morning, claimant felt
stiff. While sitting through church, he
began to experience tack and leg pain which
was severe enough that after church, he went
to the Emergency Room at Tuality Community
Hospital." '

On April 10, 1981 Dr. Nash reported that claimant might have a
herniated disc. On April 16, 1981 the insurer denied the aggrava-
tion claim. A myelogram performed on April 22, 1981 verified that
claimant had a herniated L5-S1 disc. Surgery was performed about a
month later.

On May 12, 1981 Dr. Balmer reported: "It is impossible to be
sure that his present condition is not associated with his initial
injury, and . . . I feel that we should give him the benefit of the
doubt." ' ' :

On the other hand, Dr. Gripekoven opined that: "By history,
it would aprear that hlS disc herniation was a result of his

athletic endeavors on January 31, 1981 and they are not specifi-
cally related to his previous industrial injury on June 3, 1977."

-1545-




The Referee concluded that claimant had established the 1977
industrial injury was a material cause of his 1981 herniated disc.
The Referee apparently based this conclusion on medical records in
July 1977 indicating that claimant was complaining of leg symptoms,
Dr. Davis indication that claimant was experiencing left thigh

symptoms in July 1977 and the opinion of Dr. Balmer who testified
at the hearing.

he agree with the insurer that the evidence does not establish
that claimant's relatively minor 1977 industrial injury was a
material contributing cause of the herniated disc he suffered in
1981. The most that the evidence establishes is that the

industrial injury played a very minor role (if any role at all) in
claimant's subsequent lumbar disc herniation.

We begin our ana1y51s by examining the guestion concerning the
anatomical location of claimant's 1977 industrial injury. In
Grable v. Weyerhaeuser, supra, the court stated:

"We hold that an employer is required to pay
worker's compensatlon benefits for worsenlng
of a worker's condition where the worsening
is the result of both a compensable
on-the-job back injury and a subsequent
off-the-job back injury to the same part of
the body if the worker establishes that the
on-the-job injury is a material contributing
cause of the worsened condition." 291 Or at
401 (Emphasis added.) ' '

Claimant's 1981 surgery was for a herniated disc in the lumbosacral
area of his back, specifically at L5-S1. With two exceptions, the
medical reports contemporaneous with claimant's 1977 industrial
injury all indicate that claimant suffered a dorsal strain with
pain below the left shoulder blade. The two exceptions. are
references to low back pain in Dr. Gripekoven's June 24, 1977
report and Dr. Davis's July 7, 1977 report.

Despite these two references in 1977 to lumbosacral pain, we
are not convinced that clalmant sustained an injury to that portion
of his back in 1977. All initial 1977 reports refer only to a
dorsal strain. In addition, claimant has a long history of chronic
low back pain and discomfort as a result of non-work injuries
sustained sgecificallx to the lumbo-sacral area of his back. His
complaints of such pain following his 1977 dorsal injury are con-
sistent with that history. Also, when Dr. Davis noted claimant's
lumbar complaints in July 1977, he stated that those complaints
were adequately explained by claimant's preexisting scoliosis and
his hyro-mesenchymal body build. We also think it is also relevant
that claimant was experiencing marital, psychiatric and emotional
difficulties during this same period of time, and virtually every
physician who examined claimant noted that these problems were
interfering with an accurate diagnosis. The most graphic example
is Dr. Newman's July 15, 1977 report in which he noted that claim- ‘
ant was complaining of lower left scapular and mid-dorsal pain,
bilateral chest pain, pain in the cervical spine, pain in both
lower extremities and both upper extremities, sinus headaches,
stomach palns, alternatlng diahrrhea and constlpatlon, loss of

-1546-




sense of taste,»intermittent blurry vision and continuous ringing
in the ears. Dr. Newman stated that it was impossible to evaluate
or make sense out of claimant's complaints and that claimant was

"vacillating between being delicately in touch with reality and
totally and frankly out of touch.”

Under all of these circumstances, we conclude that it is more
likely that claimant did not sustain an injury to his lumbosacral
spine in 1977. The most contemporaneous medical reports so indi-
cate. And the two fleeting 1977 references to low back pain appear
most likely to either be just a continuation of claimant's pre-1977
low back proklems or a manifestation of his noncompensable 1977
emotional distress. Moreover, even if claimant sustained an injury
to his lumbar spine in 1977, the medical reports indicate that
claimant fully recovered from that injury; there is nothing indi-
cating that any permanent damage resulted.

There are additional reasons for our disagreement with the
Referee. In concluding that this aggravation claim was compen-
sable, the Referee relied in part on a finding that claimant
exXperienced leg symptoms soon after the 1977 industrial injury. We
find that the 1977 references to leg pain in the medical reports
are not sufficient to support an inference that claimant injured
his low back in 1977. As we noted above, at the time claimant was
examined by Dr. Newman on July 15, 1977, he was complaining of
aches, pains and symptoms in at least twelve different body loca-
tions, and Dr. Newman felt that claimant was at that time suffer-
ing from delusional pain. Dr. Davis did note that claimant made
some complaints of pain in the posterior aspect of his left thigh
upon examination on July 7, 1977, but he found that claimant had a
completely normal neurological examination with normal straight leg

raising, normal ranges of motion and no loss of sensation in the
legs. '

The Referee relied rather heavily on Dr. Balmer's opinions in
finding this aggravation claim to be compensable, but we think that
his explanation of his opinion leaves much to be desired. We
begin by noting that, unlike Dr. Gripekoven, Dr. Balmer never
examined claimant in connection with his 1977 injury; Dr. Balmer's
first examination of claimant took place in February 1981, nearly
four years after the industrial injury. Additionally, Dr. Balmer
exhibited a definite lack of knowledge concerning claimant's
pre-1977 back difficulties and an equal lack of knowledge
concerning the specifics of the 1977 injury. Dr. Balmer explained
his indifference to these details by saying that any injury for
which no compensation was received was not a "significant" injury.
He also stated that claimant's post-1977 low back difficulties were
consistent with his opinion that the 1977 industrial injury damaged
that area of claimant's back, but he fails to take into account the
fact that claimant had chronic low back difficulties and injuries
which occurred prior to the 1977 industrial injury. Although
claimant was found medically stationary approx1mately one month
after the 1977 injury, Dr.

Balmer testified that he understood that claimant was totally

disabled for a period of one year following the injury. When

questioned concerning the differences between the anatomical

location of the claimant's 1977 dorsal injury and his 1981 .

herniated L5-S1 disc, Dr. Balmer acknowledged that the original

dlagn081s involved the dorsal back area, but stated that the
-1547-




flndlngs of the physicians who examined claimant after the 1977
injury were "incomplete," although he does not explain how or why
" he so concluded. Dr. Balmer was also questioned concerning
-claimant's preexisting scoliosis condition, and the post-1977
x-rays which indicated that the condition was progressing. Dr.
Balmer acknowledged that this progressive scoliosis could have led
to a herniated disc.

Con51der1ng all of the above, we prefer to rely on Dr.
Gripekoven's opinion.

In summary, we find that claimant had a long history of low
back difficulties prior to his 1977 industrial injury which were
surperimposed on a preexisting and progressive scoliotic back condi-
tion. Claimant sustained a relatively minor injury to his dorsal
spine in 1977; was found medically stationary approximately one
month after the injury; and he received no permanent partial dis-
ability. Claimant continued to experience low back difficulties
thereafter, just as he did prior to the 1977 injury, and virtually
every physician who examined claimant following the 1977 injury
predicted that he would'have'such difficulties due to his scoliosis
and body build. Claimant's severe radiating leg symptoms, indi-
cating disc herniation, occurred immediately after his off-the- job
athletic activities on January 31, 1981. Dr. Balmer agreed that
the disc likely herniated following claimant's January 31, 1981
off-the-job activities. Dr. Balmer's opinion that claimant
sustained damage to the lumbar spine as a result of the 1977 injury
is not supported in the record, and his opinion is undermined by
the difficulties noted above. Dr. Gripekoven, who has treated
claimant since the 1977 injury, oplnes that there is no causal link
between that injury and claimant's 1981 herniated disc. For all of
these reasons, we conclude that claimant has not established that
his relatively minor 1977 dorsal sprain was a material contributing
cause of his 1981 herniated disc, which occurred following his
off-the-job athletic activities on January 31, 1981.

With regard to claimant's cross-appeal on the issues of penal-

ties and attorney fees, we affirm and adopt the relevant portions
of the Referee's order.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 26, 1982 is affirmed in part
and reversed in part. Those portions of the order which set aside
the April 16, 1981 aggravation claim denial and awarded claimant's
attorney a fee of $1,500 are reversed. The April 16, 1981 denial
is reinstated and affirmed. The remainder of the Referee's order
is affirmed.

DENNIS R. WALTON, Claimant WCB 82-06553

Bischoff & Strooband Claimant's Attorneys October 4, 1983
Lindsay, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review (Remanding)

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The employer requests review of Referee Brown's order over-
turning its denial and awarding temporary disability from March 25,
1982 through September 24, 1982. The employer challenges the
propriety of both rulings. ' :

‘ -1548-




In his order the Referee stated:

"I made oral findings of fact and conclu-
sions of law with regard to the time loss
issue at the close of evidence. I incorpo-
rate those remarks herein by reference."”

Unfortunately, the transcript transmitted to the Board does not

contain a transcript of the Referee's oral findings of fact and
conclusions of law on the time loss issue. ORS 656.295(5) allows

the Board to remand a case to the Referee when it determines that
the case has been "improperly, incompletely or otherwise insuffici-
ently developed or heard by the referee..." We find that because
of the omission of the Referee's oral findings of fact and conclu-

sions of law on the time loss issue, the case has been incompletely
and insufficiently developed. '

We remand the case to the Referee to develop the record on the
time loss issue. The Referee should either supply the Board with a
copy of the transcript of his oral remarks, or he should make writ-
ten findings of fact and conclusions of law on the time loss issue.
No further evidentiary hearing should be required to develop the
issue. However, the Referee may request written or oral argument.

ORDER

This case is remanded to the Referee for processing consistent
with this order.

CAROL E. WEBB, Claimant WCB 82-01612
Emmons, et al., Claimant's. Attorneys October 4, 1983
Keith Skelton, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The insurer requests review of that portion of Referee
McCullough's order which awarded claimant 176° for 55% unscheduled
permanent partial disability, that being an increase of 144° or
45% over and above the February 17, 1982 Determination Order. The
insurer contends the Referee's award was excessive. Claimant has
cross-requested review of the Referee's order, contending that the
Referee erred in not finding the Determination Order to have issued
prematurely. Alternatively, claimant argues that she is entitled
to an award of unscheduled disability greater than that allowed by
the Referee, including permanent total disability.

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact as our own.

With regard to claimant's contention that the February 17,
1982 Determination Order issued prematurely, we disagree and we
affirm and adopt those portions of the Referee's order relevant to
that issue.

The issue of the appropriate extent of claimant's disability
is another matter. We do not believe claimant's contention that
she is permanently and totally disabled is well-taken. It does not
appear that permanent total disability was an issue before the

-1549- '



Referee. The extent of disability issue was set forth by the
Referee at the hearing as follows:

"Finally, as an alternative issue in the
event the evidence does not establish
reopening under any of the theories put
forth by claimant, claimant contends she's
entitled to a greater award of permanent
disability, the issue being extent of
permanent partial disability for the back.
Correct, for the low back?

"Mr. Kropp: For the low back and scheduled
for the legs." (Emphasis added.)

Nor does it appear that any evidence was presented with regard to
permanent total disability. Since permanent total dlsablllty does
not appear to have been an issue at the hearlng and, since there
was no evidence presented relative to that issue, we do not believe
that this is an issue properly before the Board. Neely v. SAIF, 43
Or App 319 (1979); Bonnie J. Chytka, 35 Van Natta 86 (1983), Edwin
L. Mustoe, 34 Van Natta 659 (1982), affirmed without opinion, 61 Or
App 296 (1983). Therefore, the only issue left for our determina-
tion in the current case is the appropriate extent of claimant's
permanent partial unscheduled disability.

Claimant's physical disability is difficult to determine.
Despite numerous diagnostic procedures, there is little in the way
of objective findings which would explain claimant's continued
disability. Her condition has generally been dlagnosed as an
unresolved lumbar strain.

"As of November 8, 1982 Dr. Snodgrass reported that claimant's
right and left lateral bending were 60% of normal. Her hyperexten-
sion was found to be 60% of normal and her forward flexion was 20°
(about 20% of normal). He noted no muscle spasm or significant
tenderness in the paravertebral lumbar muscles but noted that her
straight leg raising was limited by a sensation of "slight pulling”
rather than pain. No sensory loss was found in claimant's thighs,
legs or feet. Her strength was noted to be "excellent" in the
lower extremities and no muscle atrophy was found. . All reflexes
were normal. Dr. Snodgrass concluded:

"I think [claimant's] permanent impairment
would be in the range of mildly moderate to
lower moderate. I should make clear that my
assessment of her degree of impairment is
based totally on her history of symptoms and
limitations with no supporting physical
findings. Her limitations in forward
bending and limitations on straight: leg
raising were not because of severity of pain
nor even 'refusal' to perform movements."

Although the objective physical findings are minimal, claimant
has great difficulty bending, stooping or lifting anything other
than very moderate or light weights. She generally avoids activi-
ties which would require such movements. Claimant experiences pain
and tingling in her legs if she sits for periods in excess of 15 to

-1550-




30 minutes, and she sleeps with a pillow under her legs to help
relieve pain. There is no indication in the record that claimant's
symptoms are not genuine.

‘Despite her physical limitations, the social/vocational con-
siderations in claimant's case are relatively favorable. Claimant
is only 38 years of age and is of at least average intelligence.
She has completed two years of community college coursework,
majoring in ‘education. As noted by the Referee, claimant has a
varied occupational background including work as a teacher's aide,
teacher, sales clerk, food service salesperson, bookkeeper for a
bank, some secretarial work, production line and inspection work,

~ janitor and librarian. The reports of Drs. Ackerman and Kuttner
indicate that claimant has no emotional or psychological problems
whatsoever. Many of claimant's skills ‘appear to be transferakle
to a variety of other occupations.

Desplte her physical limitations, we believe that the
Referee's award of 55% permanent partial disability is somewhat
excessive for an individual who has undergone no surgeries, is
only 38 years of age, has two years of community college coursework
and who has a varied occupational background with many apparently
transferable skills. We conclude that an award of 35% unscheduled
disability more accurately reflects claimant's disability and that
such an award is generally consistent with similar cases.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated.February 4, 1983 is affirmed in part

and modified in part. That portion of the Referee's order which
awarded claimant 176° for 55% unscheduled permanent partial

disability is modified. Claimant is awarded a total of 35% (112°)
unscheduled permanent partial disability, that being an increase of
25%. (80°) over and above the February 17, 1982 Determination Order.
This is in lieu of and not in addition to that awarded by the
Referee. Claimant's attorney's fee should be adjusted accordingly.
The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.

ANNE G. UDALQOY, Claimant WCB 82-11218
Coons & McKeown Claimant's Attorneys October 6, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order of Dismissal

Claimant seeks Board review of the Opinion and Order in the
above referenced matter which was issued August 19, 1983. The
thirty days for filing a Request for Review expired September 18,
1983 ana the request was dated September 19, 1983 and received by
the Board on September 20, 1983, Therefore, the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law, and claimant's Request for
Review is hereby dismissed as being untimely filed.

IT IS SO ORDEKED.

-1551-




THOMAS B. WARD, Claimant WCB 80-10573
Garrett, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 6, 1983
Lindsay, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

Argonaut Insurance Company requests review of Referee
Peterson's order which apparently set aside its November 13, 1980

- denial of a claim for a back injury alleged to have occurred while

claimant was employed by Bannister Pipeline Company of America
(Bannister). The issues for review are compensability and the
proprlety under OAR 436-83-400(3) of the Referee s admission of Dr.
Mlller s February 19, 1982 report.

Claimant, a 41 year old truck driver who resides in
Pocahontas, Arkansas, was employed by Bannister in September of
1980 in LaGrande, Oregon where the company was involved in a con-
struction project. Although claimant's work duties were normally
restricted to driving truck, on the day in question he was asked to

help another worker lift a 400 pound three-inch pump into the back
of a truck. Although claimant could not remember the exact day

this event took place, he thought it occurred in the latter part of
September 1980.

Clalmant testified that he felt no immediate pain when he
lifted the pump and, in fact, felt nothing out of the ordinary. He

‘finished his shift and returned to the motel where he was living

until completion of the project. Claimant testified that the
following morning he: :

". . . started to get out of bed and when 1
started to rise up, my back was hurting. 1
attempted to get up and stand on it. I
couldn't stand on my -- I couldn t put
weight on my right leg."

Claimant stated that he experlenced a "real sharp pain in the lower

part of the back, and .. . . felt like something burning down the
right leg."”

Claimant did not work the next day, although he did return to

. work the next two days after that. He testified that he was unable

to work thereafter, stayed at the motel for a few more days and
then drove his truck back to Arkansas. He further testified that
when he initially drove from Arkansas to LaGrande, it took him two
days and one night, but that due to the pain, it took him six days
to drive from LaGrande to Arkansas following the injury.

Upon his arrival in Arkansas claimant was examined by Dr.
Lombardo. Dr. Lombardo reported on October 21, 1980 that:

"This 30 [year old white male] truck drive,
has had some problems in the lower back
intermittently since 1971. He had gotten
worse this past year, in particular over
the last month. He states that over the
last month, he has had back pain constantly
down the right side of the leg with burning
and numbness, primarily in the right side

-1552-




of the foot and in the lateral side of the
foot and in the toes. He has had a rather
constant pain problem with it during this
past month."

Claimant was referred to Dr. Miller in Memphis, Tennessee. Dr.
Miller performed a partial hemilaminectomy at L4-5 and L5-S1 right,
with an L-5 discectomy. Dr. Miller related the follow1ng history
in his November 1, 1980 discharge summary:

"Thirty-nine-year-old white male who has had
problem with his back off and on over the
past nine years but has not had leg pain of
this type that he has had this time was.
admitted [sic]. He indicated he had helped
lift a pump out of the back of a truck at
work about September of 1980 and after that
he had pain going down the right leg with
numbness in the right foot."”

On November 4, 1980 a Form B0l was completed, apparently by
the employer. The 801 form indicates: '

"Mr. Ward states that he doesn't exactly
[know] when he injured his back, or where.
He states 1t cculd possibly have happened
while lifting a 3" water pump.”

On November 13, 1980 Argonaut denied the claim.

On November 21, 1980 claimant, through his counsel in .
Arkansas, requested a hearing in relation to the denial. Presiding
Referee Daughtry subsequently informed claimant's attorney of the
necessity of securing representation by an attorney who was a
member of the Oregon State Bar Association. On June 23, 1981 the
Board received a letter from claimant's current attorney indicating
that he would be representing claimant. He indicated that claim-

. ant's current address was the Brazos Ben Motel, 1700 Highway 90,
Richmond, Texas. On September 11, 1981 the Hearings Division
received claimant's application to schedule a hearing. Thereafter,
a notice of hearing was mailed to claimant and his attorney. The
notice carried the standard reference to OAR 436-83-400(3), and
inaicated that a hearing was scheduled to take place on February
22, 1982 in Salem before Referee Seifert. This hearing, however,
was postponed when claimant and the employer failed to appear.
Referee Seifert's notes indicate that claimant was out of the state
at the time. A hearing was rescheduled for July 2, 1982 before
Referee Peterson.

When the hearing convened claimant was present and represented
by counsel, as were the employer and insurer. The Referee began by
addressing the preliminary matter of admission of exhibits and -
noted that there were only five exhibits which had been submitted
by claimant's attorney. . These were the same exhibits that had been
submitted for the February 2, 1982 hearing. These exhibits were
received with no objection and the insurer indicated that it had no
exhibits to submit. At that time claimant's attorney called the
Referee's attention to Dr. Miller's letter of February 19, 1982
(Exhibit 6), which stated:

-1553-




"It is my medical opinion that the ruptured
disc found at surgery on 10/27/81 is consis-
tent with the history of the work related
injury in September 1980 while lifting a
pump out of a truck with the onset of pain
going down the right leg and numkness in the
right foot.™"

" Claimant's attorney stated that he had first received this letter
the previous day. He indicated that neither he nor claimant had
been aware of the letter as claimant had been temporarily living
"and working in Texas, that a friend had been picking up his mail,
that claimant had only returned to Arkansas on June 29, 1982, and
that he had brought the letter with him when he flew to Oregon for
the hearing on July 1, 1982. Claimant's attorney stated that
claimant had not received a notice of hearing when he was in Texas,
and that he had not been aware that a hearing was scheduled until
he returned to Arkansas. The insurer immediately objected to the

admission of the documents based on OAR 436-83- -400(3), Minnie
Thomas, 34 Van Natta 40 (1982), and Darryl G. Warner, 34 Van Natta
. 634 (1983)

The Referee ordered that Exhibit 6 would be admitted under
subsectlon (4) of OAR 436-83-400, subject to the record being kept
open to allow the insurer an opportunity either to obtain an inde-
pendent medical examination, or to depose Dr. Miller or submit
interrogatories to him. The Referee refused to allow the insurer's
motion to postpone the hearing.

By letter of September 18, 1982 the insurer requested that Dr.
Miller answer several questions concerning claimant's alleged
injury and his subsequent back difficulty. Specifically, the
insurer asked Dr. Miller if his opinion had been premised on the
assumption that claimant experienced pain immediately following the
lifting incident, and if his opinion would change if he were aware
that the pain first occurred when claimant was getting out of bed
the morning after the pump lifting incident. Dr. Miller replied on
November 22, 1982 that: :

"No, Mr. Ward indicated that the onset of
pain and numbness was not immediately after
the 1lifting of the pump incident but had
occurred the same day that he had lifted the
pump.

"Under the hypothetical set of facts men-
tioned it would still be my medical opinion
that it was due to the pump lifting inci-
dent. It would not be uncommon to see some
delay before the onset of symptoms." :

The insurer furnished the Referee with a copy of its letter and Dr.
Miller's reply, but did not offer them as exhibits. Claimant's

attorney subsequently offered them and they were admitted by the

Referee as Exhibits 7 and 8. . '

The Referee concluded that although claimant had a poor memory
for dates, he was nevertheless a credible w1tness and it was more

-1554-



likely that the pump-lifting incident occurred on or about October
7, 1980. He additionally stated:

"Although this record is sparse and Dr.
Miller's oplnlons are succinct, I am per-
suaded by them. I believe that they are,
since uncontradicted by any bther medical
opinion, more than sufficient to carry the

claimant's burden of having to prove that
the pump-lifting incident was a material
contrlbutlng cause of his need for medical
treatment.

The insurer argues that the Referee's admission of Exhibit 6
(and also Exhibits 7 and 8) constituted a gross violation of the
ten-day rule, that claimant's attorney failed to exercise due dili-
gence in obtaining and presenting written medical evidence more
than 10 days prior to the hearing and that the cases cited at the
hearing, in particular the recent Board decision of Donald J.
Young, 35 Van Natta 143 (1983), require exclusion of the exhibits.
Alternatively, the employer argues that even if the offending
exhibits are considered, claimant has failed to sustain his burden
of proving that his back condition was caused by the alleged pump-
lifting incident.

We conclude that the Referee made the proper determlnatlon in
relation to both issues raised by the insurer.

Turning first to the issue involving OAR 436-83-400(3), we
find that the Referee was correct in allowing admission of Exhibit
6 pursuant to his discretionary authority under subsection (4) of
OAK 436-83-400, notwithstanding the fact that the exhibit was not
furnished to either the Referee or the insurer at least 10 days
prior to the hearing. The rule provides:

"(3) As soon as practicable and not less
than 10 days prior to the hearing each party
shall file with the assigned referee and
provide all other parties with legible

copies of all medical reports and all other
documentary evidence upon which the party
will rely except that the evidence offered
solely for impeachment need not be so filed
and provided.

"(4) At the hearing the referee may in his
discretion allow admission of additional
medical reports and other documentary
evidence not filed as reqplred by‘the (3)
above." (Empha51s added.)

The insurer is correct in noting that we stated in Young that:
". . .« [Als a general rule, the provisions
of OAK 436-83-400(3) should be strictly
applied by the Referees, subject to limited
exceptions where it appears that, in the

-1555-




exercise of due diligence, the late submis-
sion could not reasonably have been made
‘available at an earlier date, or was not
timely filed with the Hearings Division and
provided to opposing counsel due to forces
beyond the control of the party offerlng the
exh1b1t." 35 Van Natta at 149.

However, subsequent to our decision in Young, we decided Walter L.
Hoskins, 35 Van Natta 885 (1983), which qualified some of the ’
language contained in Young. We noted that the phraseology of the
rule announced in Young was overly restrictive in that it empha-
sized certain fact situations which would always constitute good
cause, without considering the possibility of other situations
which would also constitute good cause for failure tc comply with
the rule. Among other things, we noted that, "it is implicit in
the Young interpretation of the 10-day rule that there be some
underlying actual or potent1a1 prejudice to somebody." 35 Van
Natta at 888. '

We conclude that the current case represents one of the "other
factual situations" noted in Hoskins that constitutes good cause
for failure to comply with the 10-day rule. As related in claim-
ant's brief:

"In the instant case, respondent's attorney
did not acquire the particular medical
report until the day before the hearing.
This record shows that the claimant was a
truck driver for various construction pro-
jects around the country and that he was
away from home for months at a time. Conse-
quently, counsel for the claimant had diffi-
culty staying in touch. During the time in
which counsel attempted to acquire the sub-
ject medical report, claimant was away from
his home in Arkansas and was employed in
Texas. During that period, a neighbor col-
lected his mail and held it until the
claimant returned -- some four months later.
Because of counsel's difficulties in staying
in touch with his client, he had to rely on
contacts in areas across the country to get
information necessary for the preparation of
claimant's case. Counsel's attempt to
acquire the necessary medical reports
included contact with the claimant's local
attorney in Arkansas, but due to the same

complications arising from the claimant's
being out of state for long periods at a
time, and the possible slow response by the
treating physician to such inquiries anyway,
even the local Arkansas counsel was of
little assistance."

We believe that this explanation constitutes an adeguate
excuse for claimant's failure to comply with the 10-day rule and
establishes that as much diligence as possible was exercised.

-1556-




Claimant resided in another state and was working in yet a differ-
ent state until just prior to the hearing. He was having his mail
Ficked up by a neighbor and was not even aware of the hearing date
until just a few days before it was scheduled to occur, and was
also unaware of the existence of the report until that same time.
We are satisfied that even if additional efforts had been made by
claimant's attorney, such efforts likely would have been of little
avail. We conclude that claimant has met his burden of showing
good cause for failure to comply with the 10-day rule. We conclude
that the Referee properly admitted Exhibit 6, as well as Exhibits 7
and 8, and that he did not abuse his discretion.

We also conclude that there was no underlying actual or poten-
tial .prejudice to the insurer caused by admission of the exhibit..
The Referee took appropriate steps to insure that no prejudice
would result from his decision to admit the document. Specifi-

" cally, the Referee ordered that the hearing record would remain
open to allow the insurer an opportunity to obtain an independent
medical examination of claimant, to depose Dr. Miller, to submit
interrogatories to Dr. Miller or to present additional witnesses
to enable it to further contest the claim. These were exactly the
measures which the insurer argues would be necessary if the docu-
ment were admitted. Even if there was prejudice, the Referee's
remedial measures were a satisfactory cure. We note that out of
all of the options made available by the Referee, the only one the
insurer exercised was the option to submit interrogatories to Dr.
Miller. It did not obtain an independent medical examination, it
did not arrange for Dr. Miller's deposition and it did not present
any additional witnesses. Any prejudice that might have resulted
seems to have been the result of the insurer's own inaction. We,
therefore, conclude that Exhibit 6, as well as Exhibits 7 and 8,
were properly admitted.

Turning to the issue concerning compensability, we believe
that the Referee reached the correct conclusion with regard to this
issue also. Claimant's testimony was neither evasive nor contra-
dictory, and the Referee found him to be a credible witness
although somewhat deficient in regard to his memory for dates.

There is no medical opinion in the record from any physician other
than Dr. Miller. It is clear that Dr. Miller had an accurate his-
tory of the events surrounding the pump-lifting incident and that
it was his considered medical opinion that this history was consis-
tent with his surgical findings. Although it is true that we are
not necessarily bound by an uncontroverted medical opinion, Edwin
Bolliger, 33 Van Natta 559 (1981), we find no basis in the record
to question his findings or conclusions. We are thus left with:
(1) The credible testimony of claimant; and (2) a medical opinion
based on that c¢redible history which states within a reasonable
medical probability that claimant's need for medical treatment was
the result of his work activities. We, therefore, agree with the
Referee that claimant has carried his burden of establishing the
compensability of his claim.

ORDER

The Referée s order dated April 12, 1983 is affirmed. Claim-
ant's attorney is awarded $550 as a reasonable attorney' s fee for
-services before the Board, to be paid by the insurer.

-1557-



Board Member Barnes Dissenting:

I believe that there was a consistent doctrinal thread in this
Board's interpretations of OAR 436-83-400, at least between Minnie
Thomas, 34 Van Natta 40 (1982), and Donald J. Young, 35 Van Natta
143 (1983). As the majority points out, the insurer in this case
relies upon our prior consistent decisions in Thomas, Young, Darryl
G. Warner, 34 Van Natta 634 (1982), aff'd 63 Or App 280 (1983), and
Ronald Bronski, 34 Van Natta 612 (1982), in support of its argument
that the Referee erred in admitting Exhibit 6. The majority does
not say that the insurer misreads our prior decisions or that those
decisions do not support the insurer's argument. Rather, the
majority seems to say that Walter L. Hoskins, 35 Van Natta 885
(1983), adopts a new and different interpretation of OAR 436-83-400
-- an interpretation that apparently sub silentio overrules at
least major parts of the Thomas to Young line of cases -- and that

the insurer's reliance in this case on our pre-Hoskins decisions 1is
thus misplaced.

A majority of this Board is obviously free to overrule or
change prior Board doctrine. I suggest to my Board colleagques,
however, that significant policy changes should be announced with
considerably more clarity and the new doctrine should be defined

with con51derably more precision than characterizes the majority
order in Hoskins.

I find the majority order in Hoskins to be disjointed and con-
fusing, as indicated by the fact that I find as many passages in ‘
Hoskins that support the exact opposite result in this case. If
Hosklns is to be the new road map to guide in the application of

-83-400, I submit it is a maze rather than a map, as indi-
cated by the wrong turn the Board makes in its decision of this
case.

I

Before discussing Hoskins further, I highlight the material
tacts, some of which are either glossed over or ignored by the
Board majority.

November 24, 1980: Claimant's request for hearing on the
insurer's November 13, 1980 denial of his claim was filed. The
request was from an out-of-state attorney and there was some
initial correspondence about the need to associate Oregon counsel.

June 23, 1981: Claimant's Oregon attorney advised the Board
of his involvement, conveyed claimant's "current address" in
Richmond, Texas and stated: "I intend to file an application to
schedule a hearing in the near future after I receive some addi-
tional information concerning this claim."”

. September 14, 1981: Claimant's Application to Schedule Hear-
ing was filed. In that application claimant's attorney certified

that he was "ready for the hearlng and prepared w1th all medical
reports and other evidence."

January 19, 1982: Claimant's attorney submitted five proposed
exhibits to the Hearings Division and opposing counsel.

-1558-



July 2, 1982: The hearing was held. Claimant then offered
and furnished to opposing counsel for the first time an additional
exhibit. It is a one-sentence letter, addressed "to whom it may
concern," from Dr. Thomas Miller of Memphis, Tennessee. It is
dated February 19, 1982, i.e., more than four months pre-hearing.

Claimant testified that his Arkansas lawyer had asked him to
obtain an additional report from Dr. Miller; that claimant then
called Dr. Miller's office and asked for the additional report,
presumably sometime before February 19, 1982; that Dr. Miller
mailed the report to claimant's Pocahontas, Arkansas address; and
that claimant actually had received the report in late June,
apparently, although claimant did not specifically so testify, upon
returning to Arkansas from where he had been working in another
state; and that claimant had brought the report to Oregon when he
came to attend the July 2 hearing. In addition, claimant's attor-
ney represented that claimant had been working in Texas when Dr.
Miller must have sent his February 19, 1982 report to claimant's
Arkansas address; that claimant's attorney had first learned of the
existence of the February 19 report in a telephone conversation
with claimant about five days pre-hearing; and that claimant's:

attorney first had seen the February 19 report the day before the
hearing.

In summary, despite having represented in September 1981 that
claimant was "ready for hearing and prepared with all medical
reports and other evidence," claimant's Arkansas and Oregon attor-
neys continued attempting to gather favorable evidence -- which was
certainly their right (and probably duty) to do. However, their
evidence-gathering techniques were hardly models of efficiency.

The Oregon lawyer may have called the Arkansas lawyer. In any
event, the Arkansas lawyer called claimant. Claimant then called
Dr. Miller. We do not know exactly what claimant told Dr. Miller's
office; it is apparent that, at a time when claimant must have
known he was going to be working out of Arkansas for an extended
period of time, instructions to mail a report to someplace other
than claimant's Arkansas address were not effectively communicated
to Dr. Miller's office.

I1

Whether the Referee erred in admitting Dr. Miller's February
19 report as Exhibit 6 in the face of claimant's noncompliance with
the ten-day rule stated in OAR 436-83-400 apparently now depends
entirely on Walter L. Hoskins, supra, and the Board's pre-Hoskins
interpretations of OAR 436-83-400 are, to borrow a term from a
former presidential press secretary, "inoperative."

A

It would seem, however, that there is one element of consis-
tency in Hoskins and the pre-Hoskins cases. Hoskins states: "A
party offering an exhibit in violation of the 10-day rule has the
burden of showing good cause for admitting the exhibit." 35 Van
Natta at 888. Hoskins also seems to recognize that one effect of
OAR 436-83-400 is to put an emphasis on diligent pre-hearing
preparation for hearing. See 35 Van Natta at 886. Combining this
expectation of pre-hearing preparation with the concept of good
cause, would it not follow that good cause generally would mean an

-1559-




1nab111ty to submit a proposed exhibit at least 10 days pre-hearing
despite diligent preparation? Apparently not, as indicated by the
facts of this case. We are here considering the admissibility of a
report written in February 1982 at the time of a July 1982 hearing.
Obviously, the report was in existence in time to submit it
pre-hearing in the manner required by OAR 436-83-400.

The majority nevertheless finds "good cause" for noncompllance
with our administrative rule based on communication difficulties
between claimant and his two attorneys. I appreciate that any
situation involving an out-of-state claimant, who is represented in
part by an out-of-state attorney, is going to present certain
logistic problems. However, I am simply not impressed by the
alleged communication difficulties in this case. As the majority
notes, claimant's Oregon attorney advised the Board of claimant's
Texas address in June 1981. Claimant apparently continued to live
at that address for the next year, i.e., until the hearing; at
least there is no allegation to the contrary. I fail to see any
impediment to attorney-client communications.

Moreover, and more importantly, I submit the real inguiry
should be whether there was any impediment to communications
between claimant's attorneys and Dr. Miller. Obviously, there was
none. The majority quotes the reasons stated in claimant's brief
for the failure to submit Dr. Miller's February report before the
July hearing. I find it particularly interesting that nowhere in
his brief or elsewhere does claimant's counsel itemize or detail
what, if any, efforts he made to secure or solicit any information

from Dr. Miller. 1In my opinion, it was claimant's attorney's
responsibility to diligently prepare for the hearing, specifically
meaning to directly request any needed medical information from
claimant's doctors. There is no suggestion that this was done, but
the majority finds good cause for noncompliance with OAR
436-83-400. Does it follow, despite the suggestion to the contrary
in Hoskins, that diligent hearing preparation is no longer
expected?

B

In Hoskins, the majority stated that the factors to be relied
upon in determining the admissibility of evidence offered in viola-
tion of the 10-day rule were:

"(1) The presence or absence of an element
of strategy on the part of the parties, (2)
surprise and prejudice to the party objec-
ting to the proposed exhibits, or (3) preju-
dice to the Referee and/or potential preju-
dice to other litigants." 35 Van Natta at
888.

The majority then went on to state that none of these factors were
Fresent in Hoskins:

"[The insurer] was not surprised or preju-
diced in the presentation of its case at the
hearing; it does not appear that it would
have been necessary to leave the record open

-1560-




for post-hearing depositions or other liti-
gation; and, the Referee's ability to
control the hearing or decide the case in a
timely manner was not impaired." 35 Van
Natta at 888.

I understand these passages from Hoskins to indicate that one
consideration is that OAR 436-83-400 should be interpreted and
applied in a way that does not impair the ability of Referees to
decide cases in a timely manner. That consideration should be, but
is not, mentioned by the majority in this case. The hearing in

- this case took place on July 2, 1982. Since the Referee decided to

admit Exhibit 6 when it was presented for the first time on the day
of the hearing, the Referee then left the record open to allow the
insurer an opportunity to present rebuttal evidence. It was not
until December 13, 1982 that the insurer was able to secure answers
to its interrogatories from Dr. Miller. It was not until February
8, 1983 that the Referee finally closed the record. It was not

until April 12, 1983 that the Referee finally issued an order. 1In
short, due to claimant's violation of OAR 436-83-400, it was a full
seven months before the Referee was able to close this record and
more than nine months before this case was decided. How can the
Board majority express concern about timeliness of decisions in
Hoskins and then countenance -- indeed, ignore -- an embarrassing
delay of this magnitude?

C

My final concern about the meaning of Hoskins, and its appli-
cation in this case, is the most fundamental: What does the Board
majority mean by "prejudice" and to what extent do we now authorize
the delay associated with leaving the record open as a "cure" for
"prejudice"?

The latter point is critical to the integrity and efficiency
of the entire hearing process. 1In each and every one of about 400
hearings held every month, the parties could offer exhibits for the
first time at hearing; the records in all of those hearings could
be held open, as was done in this case. 1If keeping records open
is, as the majority puts it in this case, a "satisfactory cure" for
noncompliance with OAR 436-83-400, the net effect is that the
requirement of pre-hearing submission of exhibits stated in our
rule has been interpreted out of existence.

Before Hosgkins, the Board's position was categorlcally to the
contrary. In Minnie Thomas, supra, we concluded:

"The offer by the carrier's counsel at
hearing to make Dr. Thomas available

post-hearing for deposition and to pay
temporary total disability benefits between
the hearing and the taking of the deposition
in no way cures the violation of the 10-day
rule."” 34 Van Natta at 41.

We elaborated in Darryl G. Warner, supra:

"The Legislature has directed that the
-1561-



Board's rules 'may prov1de for informal pre-
hearing conferences in order to expedite
claim adjudication, amicably dlspose of con-
troversies, if- possible, narrow issues and
simplify the method of proof at hearlngs.
ORS 656.726(5). The ten-day rule in OAR
436-83-400(3) expresses the Board's judgment

that full prehearing disclosure of evidence
expedites adjudication, promotes settlement
and simplifies the presentation of evidence
at the hearings.

"Claimant argues we should now promote 'sub-
stantial justice,' ORS 656.283(6), by
remanding to the Referee for introduction of
Exhibit 99. Substantial justice can be an
elusive concept. This Board receives over
1,000 hearing requests a month. It stralns
the present resources of this Board to
schedule that many hearings reasonably
promptly without unreasonable delays and an
embarrassing backlog. Every time the Board
remands a case for further action at the
hearing level it slows down the processing
of cases awaiting hearing and increases the
- delay the thousands of claimants awaiting
hearing must experience. Substantial
justice for one claimant can thus create
substantial injustice for other claimants
awaiting hearing." 34 Van Natta at 635.

Everything we said in Warner about the practical problems caused by

remands is also applicable to leaving records open. And even in

Hoskins itself, the Board majority mentioned the fact that, if an

exhibit offered in violation of OAR 436-83-400 had been admitted,
"it does not appear it would have been necessary to leave the

record open for post-hearing dep051t10ns or other 11tlgat10n. 35
Van Natta at 888.

Now, contrary to everything the Board has said on this sub]ect
at least since Thomas, the majority here concludes that leaving the

record open in this case for post-hearing proceedings "cured"
claimant's violation of OAR 436-83-400.

The funaamental question is whether we are going to interpret
and apply our procedural rules with a microcosmic view (looking
only at the interests of specific parties in specific cases) or
with a macrocosmic view (considering also the interests of all
parties in all cases). I favor the latter. At any given time
there are usually between 7,000 and 9,000 pending requests for
hearing awaiting hearing. All of the parties in all of these cases
are interested in and deserve a reasonably prompt resolution of
their disputes. Those parties are not going to get what they want
and deserve under today's ruling that post-hearing proceedings can

"cure" a violation of OAR 436-83-400. The decisions of individual
cases will be delayed, as indicated by the nine month delay in this

case. And it is clear to me that the post-hearing processing of
casés in which the record is kept open because of violation of OAR

-1562-




436-83-400 will necessarily slow down the processing of other cases
awaiting hearing. In other words, when "prejudice" is viewed in
the macrocosmic sense of prejudice to the entire hearing process
and all the clientele of the process, which was part of the basis
of the discussion of "prejudice" in Hoskins, then prejudice is
present in this case. '

However, under today's decision, apparently the Board majority
is now going to approach "prejudice" in the context of noncompli-
ance with OAR 436-83-400 solely in the microcosmic sense of preju-
dice to specific parties in an individual case. It might help if
the majority would tell us what "prejudice" means to them; given
the conclusion that post-hearing proceedings can "cure" a violation
of OAR 436-83-400, it is hard to imagine a "prejudicial" violation
of OAR 436-83-400 that warrants exclusion of offered evidence.

If there was not prejudice in this case, even in a microcosmic
sense, there is not going to be prejudice in any case. It is
apparent from a reading of the transcript that the insurer came to
the hearing prepared to litigate its denial based on the five
exhibits that claimant had submitted pre-hearing. I would not be
surprised if the insurer actually did little to prepare a defense
because claimant had no case with only those five exhibits. The
Board majority concludes that the at-hearing addition of Exhibit
6, the only medical report which supports compensabkility, did not
prejudice the insurer's opportunity to defend. Although the

majority has not defined prejudice, that is a strange conclusion
under any definition.

It is clear to me that, had Exhibit 6 been submitted in a
timely manner, the insurer would have had to either (1) revoke its
denial and accept this claim or (2) take further steps to prepare
its defense. The first possibility would have meant .a prompter
resolution, less insurer-paid fees awarded to claimant's attorney
and the possibility that other pending hearing requests could move
toward resolution more promptly. As for the second possibility of
aaditional defense preparation, I think that the insurer's options
were rather limited. The majority notes that the insurer did not
obtain an independent medical examination to contest Exhibit 6.
But when the insurer first learned of the existence of Exhibit 6,
it had been about two years since claimant had undergone surgery
for his alleged compensable injury and about one year since claim-
ant had returned to regular work. Any medical report based on an
examination then would have been virtually worthless. The majority
is naive to suggest otherwise.

Additional defense preparation would have had to focus on Dr.
Miller, claimant's treating physician in Tennessee. There are
significant financial and practical proktlems associated with taking
the deposition of an out-of-state doctor. Without belaboring the
point, if I were defending this case or any case involving the
possible deposition of an out-of-state doctor, I would rather deal
with those problems and associated tactical considerations
pre-hearing than post-~-hearing because I think that post-hearing
pressure from a Referee to get a record closed tends to (and :
probably should) reduce options. 1In short, I think the at-hearing
surprise offer of Exhibit 6 likely could have had a material impact
on the insurer's preparation of and presentation of its defense.

If that is not "prejudice," what is?

-1563-




III

In summary, 1 believe the Board's interpretations of OAR
436-83-400 are now chaotic and will lead to subjective and incon-
sistent applications of that important administrative rule. I
believe the Board has made a serious mistake in its emphasis on
"prejudice" (undefined) as part of its interpretation of OAR
436-83-400; to the limited extent that "prejudice" should be rele-
vant when considering violation of a discovery-type rule, I would
rely on macroprejudice to the entire hearing process, a concern
that the rest of the Board apparently no longer shares. I continue

to categorically reject the idea that post-hearing proceedings can
"cure" a violation of OAR 436-83-400.

Applying my view of the administrative rule in this case, in
the absence of one word of exglanation as to why claimant's attor-
ney did not seek information directly from Dr. Miller in time to

submit it ‘in the manner required by the rule, I conclude that
claimant did not establish good cause for noncompliance with the
rule. I would, therefore, conclude that the Referee erroneously
admitted Exhibits 6, 7 and 8. Considering then the record properly
before us, I would conclude that there is no medical evidence to

support the compensability of this claim and would reinstate and
affirm the insurer's denial.

e —

BERT G. HARR, Claimant WCB 82-03306
Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant's Attorneys October 10, 1983
Lindsay, Hart, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Reconsideration

: The insurer has requested reconsideration of the Board's
Oroer on Review dated August 25, 1983.

The request is granted. On reconsideration, the Board
adheres to its former order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

————————
— g

LOYCE ROBINSON, Claimant Own Motion 81-0150M
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 12, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney - Own Motion Determination

On July 16, 1981 the Board issued an Own Motion Determination
which granted claimant additional compensation for temporary total
disability but no increase in compensation for permanent
disability. 1In December 1981 the Board received from claimant, by
and through his attorney, a request that he be granted
compensation for permanent total disability. Due to a clerical
error, the matter has been "pending" up to the present. Claimant
has requested that the matter be referred to a hearing. It is not
Board policy to refer these types of cases to the Hearings
Division. Both parties are free to submit any documentation in
support of their position that they may desire, including written
arguments. Assuming that the record is now complete, the Board
has proceeded to review the matter. :

-1564-




Claimant has submitted the following arguments in support of
his contention that he is permanently and totally disabled. At
the time of claimant's petition for own motion relief, he was 51
years old with an eighth grade education, but with a third grade
readaing level. His work background was mostly sawmill work up
until the date of his injury. Other factors work against _
claimant, such as his inability to adapt to non-physical labor,
emotional and psychological factors, the condition of the labor
market and claimant's unsuccessful attempts to return to work.

‘It is evident that claimant is quite disabled with respect to
his low back. He continues to receive palliative treatment from
Dr. Saboe, who feels claimant will never be able to return to work
again. He also states, however, that the periodic chiropractic
treatments have worked to reduce claimant's symptoms considerably.

Claimant has participated in an authorized program of
vocational rehabilitation which was basically unsuccessful. The
report of a vocational counselor in May 1981 indicated that
claimant averaged a 35.05% production level over a six-month
period of time. They did not feel this level was adequate for
claimant to be able to participate in competitive employment.

They found that claimant had arthritis in his hands and fingers
which prevented him from doing any type of work which required
finger dexterity. He was unable to stand or sit for long periods
of time, although, over the six-month period he was able to build
up his work time to seven hours a day. He apparently

". . . showed a definite lack of motivation
and ambition in his work. He appeared to
do the job just to get it done, showing
very litt'e pride in the finished product.
Lack of interest compounded by his medical
problems would make Loyce an unlikely
candidate for competitive employment."

We find claimant is definitely disabled and will probably
have a hard time finding gainful employment. However, we do not
find he is entitled to compensation for permanent total
disability. It is evident that claimant's arthritis is a
significant factor in preventing him from working. There is no
medical evidence to show whether this condition pre-existed his
1974 injury, whether it has worsened since the injury, and/or
whether the injury contributed to its progression in any way. We
assume, although we lack medical evidence, that claimant's
arthritis condition pre-existed his injury and progressively
worsened over the years as claimant got older. 1In Frank Mason, 34
Van Natta 568 (1982), the Board stated: : '

"We decide that when a claimant is affected
by a pre-existing condition that continues
to worsen after the date of the compensable
injury, and that worsening is not related
to the compensable injury, it is
appropriate to consider the state of the
claimant's pre-existing condition only as
it existed at the time of the most recent
compensable injury, when determining
whether a claimant is permanently and
totally disabled."”

-1565-




There is no evidence to show that claimant's disabling arthritis
was just as disabling at the time of the 1974 injury. We can only
conclude that, absent this disabling problem, claimant would have
much more ability to adapt to work requiring finger dexterity,
work which oftentimes is light or sedentary in nature.

We also are not impressed with claimant's effort to find
suitable employment. Although he participated in at least two
authorized programs of vocational rehakilitation, it is apparent
that he did not really make an effort to complete the program
‘successfully.

_ We note that claimant stipulated to an award of 60% in
September 1980. There is no evidence in the record to indicate
that his condition is worse than it was then. We are persuaded by
the record that claimant has been adequately and fairly
compensated for his compensable injury of May 6, 1974. Claimant's
request for own motion re11ef is hereby denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

SANDRA J. HUBBARD, Claimant WCB 82-04524 & 82-01681
Cummins, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 13, 1983
Alice M. Bartelt, Attorney Order on Review

Lindsay, Hart, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Clalmant requests review of Referee Wilson's order which: (1)
Upheld Travelers Insurance Company's denial of claimant's aggrava-
tion claim and also upheld Argonaut Insurance Company's denial of
claimant's alternative new injury clalm, essentially on the basis
of a credibility finding that no injurious incident occurred in
December 1981 as contended by claimant; (2) found that claimant was
not entitled to an award for permanent disability as a result of
her Cctober 1980 low back injury while employed by Imperlal
Fabrics, insured by Travelers; and (3) rejected claimant's various

arguments for interim compensation on her December 1981 claims and
various arguments for penalties and attorney fees. On review,

clalmant apparently challenges all of the Referee's conclusions.

The Board affirms and adopts the order of the Referee. In
addition, to the extent that claimant may be contending that she
is entitled to interim compensatlon during a period that she was
actually working, we note that any such contention is inconsistent

with our analysis and conclus1ons in Anthony A. Bono, 35 Van Natta
1 (1983). '

ORDER

The Referee's otder datedearch 9, 1983 is affirmed.

—— ——
— —

-1566-



ELNORA SPRAGUE, Claimant Own Motion 83-0205M
Hansen & Wobbrock, Claimant's Attorneys October 13, 1983

Own Motion Determination

On August 10 and August 19, 1983 the Board issued closure
orders in the akove claim resulting in an increased award for
claimant for a total of 80% loss of the right leg. Claimant, by
and through her attorney, has requested that the Board reconsider
and grant her compensation for permanent total disability. She
states that she is now mostly confined to a wheelchair and that
she not only has lost significant function of her leg, she also
has a related lumbar back strain. The insurer responded to
claimant's request indicating that claimant is using a
printing-press in her home and realizing an income and, therefore,
was not entitled to a permanent total disability award.

The Board has again reviewed the medical evidence in the
file. Wwe note, first of all, that Dr. Rusch saw claimant in May
1983 at which time she told him she was unable to work with her
printing-press as it was difficult for her to manuever around in
her wheelchair in order to perform printing work. She did not
feel modifications of her home would improve the situation any.
She apparently sold some of her printing equipment and was
mentally resigned to being unable to do that type of work. Absent
proof, we are not persuaded that claimant is making an income from
this venture. ' ‘

Claimant contends she is suffering back problems as a result
of her leg condition. There is no medical evidence to support
this contention. We conclude that we must consider claimant's
physical condition on the basis of her leg disability alone.

Claimant's compensable injury predated the 1975 amendment to
OkS 656.206(1) [1975 Oregon Laws ch. 506§1]). Under the former ORS
656.206(1), a worker was entitled to an award for permanent total
disability if she/he had a " . . . loss, including preexisting
disability, of both feet or hands, or one foot and one hand, total
loss of eyesight or such paralysis or other condition permanently
incapacitating the workman from reqularly performing any work at a
gaintul and suitable occupation." Not until July 1, 1975 could an
injured worker receive permanent total disability compensation for
conditions resulting from an injury to one scheduled member
alone. Due to the law in effect at the time of claimant's injury,

we are unable to grant claimant an award for permanent total
disability. We note in passing that even if claimant could
qualify for such an award, we are not persuaded by the medical
evidence that she is entitled to it. Claimant's request for an
awara of permanent total disability is hereby denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-1567-




PETER A. ZAKLAN, Claimant Own Motion 83-0104M
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Attorneys October 13, 1983
Schwabe, et al. Defense Attorneys Own Motion Order

The self-insured employer requests that the Board exercise
its own motion authority and issue an order, "finally adjudlcatlng
the rights of the parties herein by affirming the Opinion and
Order of July 22, 1982 of Referee H. Don Fink which, not only
aftirmed the employer's denial of March 17 and May 26, 1982, but
also, in the alternative, held that claimant had not established
_entitlement to an increase of permanent partial disability and had
not established entitlement to additional temporary total
disability during a vocational rehabilitation program beyond June
22, 1981."

The genesis of the employer's request for own motion relief
is this Board's Order on Review in Peter A. Zaklan, 35 Van Natta
716 (1983), in which we reversed the above-referenced Referee's
order which had upheld the employer's back-up denials under the
- rule of Frasure v. Agripac, 290 Or 99 App (1980). While this case
was before the Board on review, the Court of Appeals decided
Bauman v. SAIF, 62 Or App 323 (1983), which placed certain
limitations on the ability of employers/insurers to retroactlvely
deny a prev1ously accepted claim. In our Order on Review in
. Zaklan, we foundé that the employer's back-up denials were
prohibited under Bauman; therefore, we reversed the Referee's
order and set aside the denials. We also remanded the case for
further proceedings on the issues of extent of temporary and
permanent disability. Our records indicate, as does the
employer's petition for own motion relief, that the employer
petitioned the Court of Appeals for 3ud1c1al review of our Order
on Review, and that pursuant to claimant's motion, the court
dismissed the employer's petition on the grounds that our Order on
keview was not a final, appealable order in that we had remanded
to the Referee for further proceedings. There presently is a
hearing set in November for further proceedings on the issues of
extent of temporary and permanent disability.-

In our Order on Review, we discussed at length the
possibility of allowing an employer or insurer to retroactively
deny a claim by requesting that the Board afford this remedy in
the exercise of its own motion authority, where the
employer/insurer was prohibited from doing so unilaterally under
the rule established by Bauman. 35 Van Natta at 719-725. We
concluded that the Board mlght have jurisdiction under ORS 656.278
to allow the employer to retroactively deny this claim from its
inception, ‘ana that the Board could exercise its own motion
authority to decide the issue of compensability. We also stated
that we regard the granting of such own motion relief, "as a
safety valve to be used only under extraordinary circumstances."”

"Assuming that we have own motion
jurisdiction over requests for
determinations of compensability after an
award or arrangement of compensation has
become final even where aggravation rights
have not expired, we would regard the
exerc1se of authority under ORS 656.278(1)

-1568-




to terminate prior determinations of
compensability 'an extraordinary remedy to
be granted sparingly only in the most
extreme situations.'" 35 Van Natta at 723.

See Alvy Osborne, 34 Van Natta 127 (1982).

Although we found that the record strongly supported the
keferee's conclusion that no compensable event occurred, we
declined to allow the employer's denials to stand as an exercise
of our authority under ORS 656.278, in the absence of a specific
request for such relief and an opportunity for the parties to
brief the issue of the Board's jurisdiction to grant such relief
in this case.

The employer's petition for own motion relief correctly
points out that, in the last paragraph of his order, after
observing that by allowing the employer's back-up denials to stand
the substantive issues raised by claimant's request for hearing
were moot, the Referee made an alternative finding concerning
these issues and stated: ' '

"However, were I to go to the merits of
issues No. 2 and 3, I would leave claimant
where he is. I would not increase his
permanent partial disability award, nor
would I authorize additional TTD during his
vocational rehabilitation program beyond
June 22, 1981."

In view of this fact, it probably was unnecessary to remand this
case for further proceedings on these issues, since we had before
us the Referee's alternative findings and easily could have ruled
on these issues. Assuming that it was improvident to remand as we
did, the question remains whether we now should consider curing
this oversight by exercising our own motion authority in
accordance with the employer's request. We believe that we should
not and, therefore, deny the employer's request for own motion
relief.

As we stated in our Order on Review in Zaklan, the relief
which we contemplated granting as an exercise of our authority
pursuant to OKS 656.278, would constitute a major departure from
prior practice with regard to the interpretation and application
of the own motion statute, particularly in view of the fact that
claimant's aggravation rights have not yet expired. We intimated
that, upon making a proper showing, the employer would be granted
own motion relief and be allowed to retroactively deny this claim,
once we determined that we had jurisdiction to grant such a
remedy. The employer has chosen to request own motion relief, but
the remedy requested is not that discussed in our Order on
Review. Rather, the employer has requested that we cure an
apparent oversight and eliminate the need for it to proceed to
hearing in November as presently scheduled.

Although the Board's own motion authority is broad, as
discussed in our Crder on Review in Zaklan, the Board's exercise
of this broad grant of authority has been tempered by various
policy considerations. For example, the Board's authority is
sufficiently broad to grant relief where it appears that a gross
error has been made in the past and now should be cured -- in
other words, the authority to right manifest wrongs.

-1569-




however, the Board also has denied requests for own motion relief
where the request was intended to circumvent other procedures
provided as a matter of right, or to obtain relief which could
have or should have been pursued by other procedural avenues
which, for some unexplained reason, were not pursued.

In this case, after the Board issued its Order on Review
remanding this case to the Referee, the employer petitioned the
Court of Appeals for judicial review. The employer did not
request that the Board reconsider that portion of its order
remanding the case in light of the Referee's alternative finding
concerning extent of temporary and permanent disability. We are
not inclined to grant relief under ORS 656.278 where the relief
requested might have been available as a matter of right haa the
proper procedural avenues been followed. I1If we were to grant the
employer's request for own motion relief under the facts and
circumstances of this case, it would be difficult to justify
declining relief in any case in which the petitioner, within a -
relatively short period after the last order adjudicating the
party's rights had become final, requested that the Board cure an
apparent error or oversight as an exercise of its authority
pursuant to OKS 656.278. We may have opened a new door and left
is slightly ajar in our Order on Review in Zaklan; however, the
relief presently requested by the employer, if granted, truly
would open a floodgate of potential "own motion requests." We
feel constrained, to say the least, to avoid this result, in order
to allow the Board sufficient opportunity to devote its limited
resources to legitimate requests for own motion relief, in
addition to the review of Referees' orders pursuant to ORS
656.295. _

Claimant?s attorney has stated claimant's opposition to the
employer's request for own motion relief. We find it appropriate
to award a reasonable attorney's fee pursuant to OAR
438-47-070(1) .

ORDER

The self-insured employer's request for own motion relief is
denied. Claimant's attorney is awarded $250 as a reasonable
attorney's fee, to be paid by the employer.

LOYE CARMONEY, Claimant WCB 82-00771
Allen & Vick, Claimant's Attorneys October 14, 1983
Tooze, Kerr, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

The insurer requests review of Referee Johnson's order which
set aside its denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for
various phys1ca1 and psychologlcal conditions allegedly worsened
by claimant's job stress. The issue is compensability.

, Claimant worked as a secretary in a manufacturing company from
March 1981 to April 1982. 1In that job she had contact with both
the office personnel and the production workers. Most of claim-
ant's fellow employes, apparently especially among the production
workers, were relatively young, relatively uneducated and doing
- -1570-




basically entry-level jobs. The crux of this claim is apparently
that the use of "foul language" by claimant's co-workers and super-
visors was so offensive to her that it caused her "disease." This
offensive obsenity included both spoken words and restroom graf-
fitti. Claimant also testified generally about other objections

to her one year of work for this employer: The "plant was in
constant turmoil"; supervisors "abused" the employes; "everybody
was fighting"; the employes smoked marijuana and sold drugs at
work; and some vague reference to employes bringing guns to work.

Claimant's testimony about her working conditions is long on
conclusions and short on details. When pressed for details, claim-
ant admitted she had never seen marijuana used at the plant, but
had only heard about it; that "constant fighting" really meant "one
or two scuffles that I know about"; and that claimant could only
recall one person on one occasion who brought in a hunting rifle to
show prior to a hunting trip. Claimant's only examples of employe
abuse involved a plant manager (for whom she worked for about six
months and toward whom claimant obviously has strong negative
feelings) suggesting to one employe that she get an abortion and
calling another employe a thief. Claimant seemingly admitted that
the obsenity and abuse were not directed at her personally.

A fair summary of the testimony of several employer witnesses
would be that claimant's description of the working conditions was
exaggerated. The testimony of Ms. Webber is typical; that
profanity was used in the plant, but "no more than any dther place
that I worked," including a state agency.

We thus think the first question involves credibility. The
‘Referee found the testimony of all witnesses except claimant to be
"credible" and "entitled to full weight." The Referee found claim-
ant to be "basically a credible witness," but that her testimony
was "not entitled to full weight” because of "inconsistencies
between claimant's testimony and the" testimony of the employer
witnesses. We are not quite sure what to make of these credibility
findings. Our own conclusion, considering claimant's testimony as
a whole, is that: (1) Claimant was angry at her employer, as she
admitted at one point ("I was really very angry . . . at the way
the plant was run."); and (2) her anger resulted in her conscious
or unconscious use of hyperbole to portray the allegedly adverse
conditions of her employment in the worst possible light.

Our impression of claimant's myopic preoccupation with aspects
of her employment is reinforced by some of the medical evidence.
Dr. Wight, claimant's treating psychiatrist, testified:

"[Claimant] talked about the work conditions
and that's what she really dwelt on. You
know, you want to look beyond that and you
think that perhaps there are other reasons.
And, you know, I tried to do that. I wasn't

successful in flndlng any other reasons, to
be frank about that.

* % %
"And I wasn't really willing just to sit

there, you know, hour after hour ana talk to
-1571- '



her about the work and what was going on
with the work, you know, because that's
really what we were doing. And I can under-
stand that she had a need to do that. But I
also wanted to find out something about her,
what made her tick, and why this was affect-
ing her so severely."

In sum, we have sufficient doubts about claimant's testlmony
that we are willing to accord it little weight.

The second question involves the medical opinion evidence. As
a preliminary matter, we note that opinion evidence in this kind of
case is especially dependent on information from the patient.
Melodie A. Gage, 34 Van Natta 1245 (1982); Kay L. Murrens, 33 Van
Natta 586 (1981). Therefore, to the extent that we have doubts
about claimant as a reliable source of information, those doubts
will have an impact upon the persuasiveness of the medical
evidence.

Dr. Porter has been claimant's primary physician for a number
of years. Dr. wight provided psychiatric treatment in connection
with this claim. Dr. Hogue examined claimant once on a consulting
basis in May 1982. Drs. Porter, Wight and Hogue all op1ne that
claimant's physical and psychologlcal symptoms here in issue are
causally related to stress in clalmant s employment. None of these
doctors uses the "magic" word of "major" causation, but all of them
opine in essence that they cannot 1dent1fy any other cause of
clalmant s difficulties.

Dr. Parvaresh opines that claimant's work was not the major
cause of her depression. Rather, in his hearing testimony, Dr.
Parvaresh suggested that the death of claimant's father about a
month or two after claimant began working for this employer was
more likely the major source of her depression and associated
symptoms. This is plausable because all doctors who said anything
at all about claimant's relationship with her father commented on
potentially psychologically-significant aspects of that relation-
ship. Bowever, in assessing Dr. Parvaresh's opinion about the
impact of that death, we confront another possible example of
claimant's selective reporting to her doctors; nothing in the
reports from or testimony of Drs. Porter, Wight or Hogue suggests
even any awareness of the death of claimant's father.

The insurer does not have to prove that this death or any
other nonwork factor was the major cause of claimant's illness;
claimant has the burden of proving that work-related factors were
the major cause of her illness. Considering claimant's borderline
creaibility, that the opinions of Drs. Porter, Wight and Hogue were
necessarily based on claimant's description of her working environ-
ment ana, most significantly, those doctors' apparent unawareness
of the death of claimant's father, we are not persuaded by their
opinions. :

If we were convinced that obscene language at work was the
major cause of claimant's illness, the third and final guestion
would involve interpretation of ORS 656.801(1) (a). That statute
provides that a disease claim is compensable only when the disease
is caused by something "to which an employe is not ordinarily

-1572-




subjected or exposed" except in employment. While our conclusion
that claimant has not proven her claim factually makes it unneces-
sary to reach this legal issue, we note that exposure to much of
the language that claimant found objectionable is probaBly ubiqui-
tous in contemporary life; at least this claimant had sufficient
prior exposure to the words in question to know what they meant.
In this kind of situation, an analogy could perhaps be drawn to
other claims in which the disease-producing mechanism is
ubiquitous. See Barbara Watson, 34 Van Natta 1094 (1982), aff'd
62 Or App 399 (1983) (chicken pox claim not compensable); David A.
Rhodes, 35 Van Natta 619 (1983) (hepatitis claim not compensable).

However, we are frankly uncertain about the status of
ubiquitous-exposure versus work-exposure in mental stress cases.
In Daniel Leary, 33 Van Natta 613 (1981l), we concluded that the
claimant's objection to having women as supervisors was not a
"disease exposure" limited to employment:

"[T]he phenomenon of women in positions of
authority is not limited to the telephone
company, but rather, in our changing contem-
poraneous society, is increasingly common.
Claimant undoubtedly had difficulty coping
with his own aging process and the changing
world around him, but these stress factors
he claims caused an occupational disease are
really factors which any person claimant's
age encounters everywhere." 33 Van Natta at
614.

In reversing the Board and finding that claim compensable, the
Court of Appeals only briefly mentioned women supervisors as a
"disease exposure" and did not directly discuss whether such a
factor was uniquely work related. Leary v. Pacific Northwest Bell,
60 Or App 459 (1982). On the other hand, in SAIF v. Mitchell, 63
Or App 488 (1983), the Court of Appeals seems to suggest that the
claimant's arguments and friction with co-workers about his being
an ex-convict was not a "disease exposure" limited to employment;
in any event, the court in Mitchell concluded that stress claim was
not compensable. Assuming 1t 1s an open question, we think the
better answer would be that the "disease exposure" of hearing
spoken profanity or reading profane restroom graffitti is not
limited to employment and thus not compensable under ORS
656.802(1) (a) .

For all of these reasons, we conclude that claimant has not
established a compensable occupational disease.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 30, 1982 is reversed.
The insurer's denial dated January 20, 1982 is affirmed:

-1573-




DONNA L. MAXOM, Claimant ‘ WCB 82-01836
Rex Q. Smith, Claimant's Attorney October 14, 1983
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of Referee Williams' order which, in
effect, affirmed the January 22, 1982 Determination Order which had
awarded no permanent disability for claimant's September 1981 back

injury. Claimant suggests that she is entitled to an award for 40%
unscheduled disability.

We agree with the Referee's analysis with one exception. The
Referee found it "established" that claimant's back pain was due to
a noncompensable condition; we find this is only a possibility.

Our own emphasis is on the objective medical evidence of lack of
impairment due to the September 1981 injury, our policy that objec-
tive medical evidence usually takes precedence over contrary lay
testimony in this kind of 51tuat10n, see James G. Thomas, 35 Van

Natta 714 (1983), and our impression that even the lay testimony in
this case does not document truly dlsabllng pain. For all of these
reasons, we agree with the Referee's conclusion.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 31, 1983 is affirmed.

m—— —————————
S ————

DONALD M. VanDINTER, Claimant WCB 81-05303, 82-06302,
Peter Hansen, Claimant's Attorney 82-07084 & 82-09038

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney October 18, 1983 _
Schwenn, et al., Attorneys . Order on Review (Remanding)

Roberts, et al., Attorneys
Lindsay, Hart, et al., Attorneys

keviewed by the Board en banc.

This case has reached a level of confusion which, fortunately,
is not commonly seen by this Board. It is a procedural morass.

The case probably seemed simple enough when a hearing first
convened before Referee Fink on May 18, 1982. 1In addition to con-
testlng a Determination Order closing his April 22, 1980 industrial
injury claim while employed with Trailer Equipment Distributors,
then insured by the SAIF Corporation, claimant was contending that
an episode which had occurred on April 13, 1981, while he was still
employed with Trailer Equipment Distributors, constituted a new
injury which should be processed as such by the SAIF Corporation,
as opposed to an aggravation of his 1980 injury, on which basis
SAIF had accepted and paid compensation for the apparent conse-
qguences of that 1981 incident. At that hearing there was evidence
"that claimant had incurred some time loss during Decemker of 1981
after leaving his employment with Trailer Equipment Distributors
and going to work for Columbia Battery Manufacturing, which SAIF
had processed as another aggravation of claimant's original April
1980 injury. By an order dated June 7, 1982, Referee Fink ordered,

-1574-




among other things, that SAIF reclassify claimant's April 13, 1981
incident as a new injury, rather than an aggravation of the 1980
injury.

Upon receipt of Referee Fink's order, and apparently in the
course of reprocessing the April 1981 episode as a new injury
claim, SAIF discovered that on April 13, 1981 the employer,
Trailer Equipment Distributors,- was no longer insured by SAIF but
was provided coverage by Fireman's Fund Insurance Company. Counsel
tor SAIF, therefore, requested that the Referee reconsider his
order and reopen the record. The Referee declined to do so. SAIF
requested Board review, regquesting that the Board remand the case
to the Referee for further proceedings in light of the recently
discovered fact that, on the date of claimant's April 1981 inci-
dent, SAIF did not provide coverage.

By the time SAIF had requested review ana remand, SAIF had
issued a denial of claimant's original aggravation claim by denial
letter dated August 13, 1982. Claimant had requested a hearing on
this denial (WCB Case No. 82-06302). Fireman's Fund had issued a
denial of claimant's new injury claim, and claimant had requested a
hearing contesting that denial (WCB Case No. 82-07084). SAIF also
happened to insure claimant's subsequent employer, Columbia Battery
Manufacturing, and had issued a denial in behalf of that employer
concerning the incident in December of 1981. Claimant had
requested a hearing contesting that denial as well (WCB Case No.
82-09038). Claimant's three requests for hearing had been consoli-
datea and were pending when SAIF requested that the Board remand
the case decided by Referee Fink for consolidation with those pro-
ceedings. We stated in our Order of Abatement, suspending the
proceedings on review of Referee Fink's June 7, 1982 order: "The
Board does not deem remand to be the solution .to the procedural
quagmire presented by SAIF's mistake of fact." Donald M.
VanDinter, 34 Van Natta 1485 (1982). We held the proceedings on
review of Referee Fink's order in abeyance pending resolution of
the proceedings in the Hearings Division.

A hearing was held on December 28, 1982 before Referee
Pferdner, who issued three separate orders, each of which
separately dealt with the issues arising under each of the
employers/insurers' denials. All the potentially responsible
employers/insurers were before Referee Pferdner, but the
proceedings obviously were complicated by the fact that Referee
Fink's June 7, 1982 order was outstanding and had ordered SAIF to
accert and process the April 13, 1981 episode as a new injury
claim. One of the issues in WCB Case No. 82-06302 addressed by
Referee Pferdner was claimant's request that SAIF be ordered to
process the claim in accordance with Referee Fink's June 1982

order, and that SAIF be assessed a penalty and attorney's fee for
their failure to do so. Issues were raised and argued concerning
the res judicata or collateral estoppel effect to be given the con-
tentions made and issues decided in the original proceeding before
Referee Fink.

In WCB Case No. 82-07084 (Trailer Equirment/Fireman's Fund),
Referee Pferdner set aside the insurer's denial and ordered that
the claim be accepted and processed, including payment of temporary
disability as of April 13, 1981. Referee Pferdner also imposed a
penalty for unreasonable refusal to pay compensation.

-1575-



In WCB Case No. 82-06302 (Trailer Equipment/SAIF), Referee
Pferdner'ordered'that SAIF pay a penalty and associated attorney's
fee for SAIF's failure to comply with Referee Fink's June 1982
order. SAIF had moved to dismiss claimant's hearing request based
on principles: of collateral estoppel and res judicata. Referee
Pferdner denied SAIF's motion.

In WCB Case No. 82-09038 (Columbia Battery/SAIF), after
finding that ”[t]he evidence clearly establishes SAIF Corporation
was not the carrier on the risk on April 13, 1981," the Referee
ordered that "neither party take anything by this Order." It is
our understanding that WCB Case No. 82-09038 involves, or should
involve, claimant's hearing request contesting the September 29,
1982 denial issued by the SAIF Corporation in behalf of its
insured, Columbia Battery Manufacturlng Company, denying
respon51b111ty for an alleged injury with an assigned date of
December 2, 1981.

Board review was requested of Referee Pferdner's three orders.
The SAIF Corporation, as insurer for Trailer Equipment Distribu-
tors, moved the Board to consolidate review of Referee Pferdner's
three orders with the review of Referee Fink's 1982 order which
previously had been abated by the Board. The other parties stated
that they either joined in SAIF's request or had no objection .
thereto. Accordingly, on July 27, 1983 the Board reinstated the
proceeding on review of Referee Fink's 1982 order and consol1dated
that proceedlng with the proceeding on review of Referee
Pferdner's three orders.

On September 27, 1983, the Board received a motion to expedite
Board review filed jointly by the three employers/insurers involved
in this proceeding. The motion recites the procedural history of
this case to date and further indicates that there presently are
further proceedings pending before the Hearings Division in which
claimant has requested a hearing contesting an apparent denial
issued by Fireman's Fund subsequent to Referee Pferdner's orders,

and in addition is seeking enforcement of Referee Fink's 1982
order and/or Referee Pferdner's February 17, 1983 order(s). The
employers/lnsurers motion to expedite Board review includes a
request that the Board abate the proceedings presently pending in
the Hearings Division (WCB Case Nos. 83-02631, 83-06962, 83-06963,
and 83-06964). ' :

If ever an injured worker has been whipsawed between insurers,
this truly is such a case. It is clear that there are four
outstandlng Referees' orders in this case, two of which direct a
particular employer/lnsurer to accept and process a claim. It is
equally aprarent that, aside from the procedural and legal issues
that arise by virtue of the original proceeding before Referee
Fink, and the collateral estoppel effect of that proceeding, if
any, the essence of this case is employer/lnsurer responsibility
for an otherwise compensable claim.

Rather than abate the proceedings presently pending in the
Hearings Division, a request previously directed to the Referee
before whom the proceedings are pending and, we believe, properly
denied, it appears most appropriate, con51der1ng what already has

-1576-




transpired, to remand the proceedings presently before the Board
to the Referee who has been assigned the pending hearing requests.
Because of the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, we
deem it appropriate to vacate the orders previously issued by
Keferees Fink and Pferdner, in order to give the litigants,
particularly claimant, and the Referee the opportunity to make a
“"fresh start" to determine the real question in this case, i.e.,
employer/insurer responsibility.

‘We note that the record reflects a previous effort to obtain
from the Compliance Division an order designating a paying agent
pursuant to OKS 656.307, which was thwarted because of the "compen-
sability" issues in the case, which issues appear to be related to
questions concerning coverage and the res judicata/collateral
estoppel effect of the original proceeding before Referee Fink. By
vacating Referee Fink's order as well as Referee Pferdner's orders
and remanding this case for further proceedings, those
"compensability” issues no longer are present in this case. We,
therefore, anticipate that no further obstacle to issuance of a
.307 order and designation of a paying agent will be present.

ORDER

Referee Fink's order dated June 7, 1982 and Referee Pferdner's
orders dated February 17, 1983 are vacated, and these proceedings
are remanded to the Hearings Division for further proceedings con-
sistent with this order.

Board Membe;_Barnes Concurring in Part and Dissenting in Part:

I agree w%th and join the Board in "wiping the slate clean" as
the best solutlpn to the present procedural mess.

I disagree with the majority's decision not to designate a
paying agent at this time pending resolution of the issue of
employer/insurer responsibility. The Board has authority to "make
such disposition of the case as it determines to be appropriate."
ORS 656.295(6). In my opinion, that includes authority to desig-
nate a paying agent. And not only do I think it would be appropri-
ate to 4o so in this case; I think failure to do so is grossly

1nagpropr}ate.. Prose about the claimant being "whipsawed" sounds
good; designating a paying agent would be doing something good.

I hope the majority's expectation that the Compliance Division

will promptly designate a paying agent comes to pass. If it does
not, I urge the Referee on remand to do so. '

oo e—
—

SANDRA AUSTIN, Claimant WCB 82-04705
Emmons, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 19, 1983
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Interim Order of Remand

The insurer has requested and claimant has cross-requested
review of various portions of the Referee's order. A complete
transcript of the testimony is not available due to an inadvertent
erasure of a portion of claimant's electronically recorded
testimony. - Respective counsel for the insurer and claimant have

indicated that 1t is, therefore, appropriate to remand this case.
We agree.

- -1577-




Accordingly, this case is remanded to the Referee with
instructions to reconvene the hearing as expeditiously as possible
for the sole purpose of taking claimant's testimony. Within 30
days of the hearing on remand the Referee shall have a transcript
of the proceedings prepared and shall issue an Order on Remand
taking into consideration claimant's testimony. Because the
purpose of this remand is to make a proper record of claimant's
. testimony, and because claimant's testimony presumably will be the
same, all that may be necessary is for the Referee to acknowledge

the fact that the testimony taken on remand is consistent with the
findings and conclusions stated in the Referee's original order of
June 20, 1983.

The Board retains jurisdiction over this proceeding. Upon
receipt of the transcript of the claimant's testimony and the
Referee's Order on Remand, the Board will provide the parties with
copies and establish a new briefing schedule. '

ORDER

This case is remanded to the Referee for further proceedings
consistent with this order.

KIM M. GRIFFIN, Claimant WCB 82-00664
Fallgren & McKee Associates, Claimant's Attorneys October 19, 1983
Wolf, Griffith et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee
Braverman's order which set aside the September 24, 1981 Determina-
tion Order as premature and awarded claimant's attorney an insurer
paid attorney's fee of $650. The insurer also objects to the
Referee's refusal to determine the issue of claimant's entitlement
to temporary total disability benefits from November 11, 1981
through February 18, 1982.

Claimant was employed as a general laborer for Pacific Coast
Nursery on February 26, 1981 when she sustained a compensable
injury to her left knee. She was examined by Dr. Pliska who diag-
nosed a medial collateral ligament injury. The claim was accepted
and a surgical repair of the medial collateral ligament with a par-

i;g% medial meniscectomy was performed by Dr. Laycoe on March 21,

Claimant was examined by Dr. Laycoe on July 14, 198l1. He
reported that claimant was asymptomatlc with no sensation of
instability, swelling or pain in the left knee and that she was
released to return to her regular work. The September 24, 1981
Determination Order awarded claimant benefits for temporary total
disability from February 26, 1981 through July 24, 1981 and 7.5°
for a 5% scheduled permanent partial disability.

Claimant returned to work on July 15, 1981. For the next
several months claimant continued working on a full-time basis, ten
to twelve hours per day. Claimant worked until November 11, 1981
when her job was terminated due to a regular seasonal layoff.
Claimant filed for and collected unemployment benefits following
her layoff. -1578-




Cn November 10, 1981, one day prior to her seasonal layoff,
claimant was seen by Dr. Berselli with complaints of pain and
"giving away" in her knee. An arthrogram was performed on November
11, 1981 which was interpreted to reveal "a tiny tear" in the
‘posterior portion of the medial meniscus. It was undetermined what
the significance of this tear was. Dr. Berselli reported that he
was uncertain what was transpiring in claimant's knee and suggested
that an arthroscoplc examination of the knee would be useful in
order to "chart a course of action.”

The insurer requested a second opinion from Dr. Goodwin. Dr.
Gooawin reported on December 21, 1981 that claimant experienced
some left knee pain after returning to work, but that it was much
better after her layoff. PEr. Goodwin was of the opinion that
claimant's excess weight had a direct bearing on the amount of pain
she was experiencing. He agreed with Dr. Berselli that an
arthroscopy was indicated as he also believed that claimant had a
tear on the posterior undersurface of the medial meniscus.

On February 18, 1982 Dr. Berselli performed the arthroscopy
and the insurer reopened the claim on. the basis of aggravation.
Contrary to his prior belief that claimant had a tear on the
posterior portion of the medical meniscus, Dr. Berselli found
nothing but a regrown meniscus with no evidence of a tear.
Claimant was released to return to her regular work by Dr.
Berselli on June 15, 1982.

Claimant requested a hearing in relation to the September 1981
Determination Order, raising numerous issues. Those issues
included: (1) Entitlement to temporary total disability benefits
from November 11, 1981 to February 18, 1982; (2) premature closure
versus aggravation; and (3) unreasonable resistance and/or delay in
the payment of compensation.

The Referee concluded that the September 1981 Determination
Order did issue prematurely. Since he found a premature closure,
he concluded that the question of claimant's entitlement to
temporary total disability benefits from November 11, 1981 through

February 18, 1982 would be determlned by the Evaluation Division.
He also concluded that:

. . . the need to set aside the Determina-
tion Order of September 24, 1981 was so
patent on its face from the medical evidence
that the failure of the carrier to do so is
evidence of general unreasonable conduct so
as to justify a fee to claimant's attorney
for work performed in these proceedings on
claimant's behalf . . . . '

The insurer contends that all of these conclusions are wrong. We
agree. '

The Referee's conclusion that the September 1981 Determination
Order issued prematurely was apparently based on the Board's deci-
sion in William Bunce, 33 Van Natta 546 (198l1). The claimant in
Bunce sustained a compensable back injury. Several months after
his cla1m was closed clalmant consulted a different physician who

-1579-




informed him that he was suffering from a herniated disc and had
been suffering from a herniated disc ever since his compensable
injury. 1In deciding whether to treat the matter as a premature
closure or an aggravation, we noted that at the time the claim was
originally closed, the then available information did indicate that
claimant was medically stationary. We also noted, however, that
there was no viable aggravation claim because claimant's condition
could not technically be said to have worsened. We concluded that
the better approach should be based on the "objective reality" of
the situation; that is, since the objective reality was that claim-
ant had an undiagnosed herniated disc at the time of the first
closure, the matter was better treated as a premature closure
rather than an aggravation. We also noted that the claimant in
Bunce was unable to work between the date of injury and the date

©of the belated discovery of the herniated disc.

We believe that the Referee misapplied our decision in Bunce.
The objective reality of the current case is that although it was
suspected in November 1981 that claimant may have had a tear on the
posterior portion of her medial meniscus, the arthroscopic examina-
tion of February 1982 revealed that there was nothing wrong with
claimant's knee. There was, in fact, no misdiagnosis at all.
Moreover, claimant was able to work with little or no difficulty
from the date of her release to return to work in July 1981 until
the date of her seasonal layoff. Under these circumstances the
insurer's action of reopening the claim on the basis of aggravation

was eminently propér. See also Roy McFerran, Jr., 34 Van Natta
621, aff'd. 60 Or App 786 (1982).

Since we have concluded that the Referee erred in finding a
premature closure, we must address the issue of claimant's entitle-
ment to temporary total disability benefits from November 11, 1981
through February 18, 1982. ORS 656.273(6) requires a medical veri-
fication of inability to work before an insurer is required to pay
temporary total disability in relation to claims for aggravation.
With regard to the period between November 11, 1981 and February
18, 1982, no such verification exists. A claimant's testimony is
not medical verification. It follows that claimant has not estab-
lished entitlement to temporary total disability benefits for the
period in question, and that the insurer acted properly in

instituting time loss payments when claimant underwent surgery by
Dr. Berselli.- '

Since we have concluded that the claim was not prematurely
closed and that the insurer acted properly in reopening the claim
on the basis of aggravation on February 18, 1982, it follows that
the Referee's award of an insurer paid attorney's fee must be
reversed. Even if the Referee had been correct in finding a
premature closure, we nevertheless would question his award of an
insurer paid attorney's fee in this case. There was nothing about
the insurer's action which was unreasonable. We are uncertain what
medical evidence the Referee is referring to as "patent." We find
no such evidence in the record and we are unaware of any statute or

rule which gives an insurer any authority to "set aside" a Determi-
nation Order. '

ORDEK

The Referee's order dated August 31, 1982 is affirmed in part
-1580-




and reversed in part. Those portions of the order which set aside
the September 24, 1981 Determination Order as premature and awarded
claimant's attorney an insurer paid attorney's fee of $650 are
reversed. Claimant's request for additional temporary total
disability compensation for the period November 11, 1981 through

February 18, 1982 is denied. The remainder of the Referee's order
is affirmed.

DANIEL J. HUMELAND, Claimant . WCB 81-02718

Allen & Vick, Claimant's Attorneys October 19, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Remand

On review of the Board's order dated July 14, 1982, the Court
of Appeals reversed that portion of the order which failed to award
claimant's attorney a reasonable attorney's fee for services on
Board review and remanded for such an award.

Now, therefore, that portion of the aforementioned Board order
failing to award claimant's attorney a fee is vacated, and claim-
ant's attorney is awarded $400 as a reasonable attorney's fee on
Board review for prevailing on the issue of the compensability of
claimant's medical services claim. ORS 656.382(2).

IT 1S SO OKRDEKRED.

DAVID F. LOVELL, Claimant . WCB 82-05242
Pozzi, et al., C1a1mant S Attorneys October 19, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of keferee Leahy's order which upheld
the SAIF Corporation's denial of claimant's leg and feet rash con-
dition, which several doctors have been unable to diagnose.
Claimant does not contest the Referee's decision regarding compen-
sability, but argues that the Referee erred in not ordering that
interim compensatlon be paid and in not assessing a penalty and
attorney's fee for nonpayment of interim compensation.

We agree with SAIF that the issue of nonpayment of interim
compensation was not raised either in claimant's request for
hearing or in the statement of the issues at the start of the
hearing. Claimant argues that we have authority to decide issues
not raised, citing Russell v. A & D Terminals, 50 Or App 27 (1981).
That may well be, but see Richard Pick, 34 Van Natta 957, 959
(1982) ("there is some obligation to specifically define the
claimed basis for imposition of a penalty so that it will be known
what evidence is relevant"); however, we do not think we have any
duty to reach issues not raised at the hearing, and we generally
decline to do so. E.g. William Swenson, 35 Van Natta 346 (1983);
Timothy D. Blaser, 34 Van Natta 1463 (1982); Michael Petkovich, 34
Van Natta 98 (1982). '

Claimant also argques that the issue of nonpayment of interim
compensation was adequately raised in the course of claimant's
redirect testimony when claimant, rather confusingly, first testi-
tied that he had received "a couple hundred dollars" in time loss

-1581-



benefits after filing his claim but then testified that he had not
receivea any time loss benefits after filing his claim. Aside from
the Referee's adverse finding on claimant's credibility, we do not
think this testimony was sufficient to put SAIF on notice that it
had to be prepared to present evidence on the issue of payment or
nonpayment of interim compensation and/or evidence on the issue of
the reasonableness of nonpayment. Richard Pick, supra.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 17, 1983 is affirmed.

EARL W. ANDREWS, Claimant WCB 82-08563
Rolf Olson, Claimant's Attorney . October 21, 1983
Lindsay, Hart, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee
McCullough s order which refused to award a penalty because of the
insurer's payment of temporary total disability benefits at an
incorrect rate.

Before claimant was injured in July 1982, the employer's mill
was being periodically shut down because of economic conditions.
Even before claimant's injury, questions had arisen about how to
compute time loss benefits for workers injured under these
circumstances and, in April 1982, the employer requested guidance
from the Workers Compensation Department. The apparent thrust of
the Department's response appears to be a description of how to
compute time loss beneflts for regular employes working shortened
work weeks.

After claimant's injury, the insurer computed and paid time
loss benefits on the basis that claimant was employed on an
irregular or unscheduled basis as provided in OAR 436-54-212(3),
rather than on the regular employe on-reduced-schedule basis that
had been discussed in the prior correspondence. Claimant
requested a hearing on the questlon of the proper computation of
his time loss benefits.

The Referee found that claimant was a regular employe rather
than an "on-call" employe and thus should have been paid temporary
total disability at a higher rate based on ORS 656.210(3). The
Referee correctly relied on our decision in Eldon Britt, 31 Vvan
Natta 141 (1981), in which we concluded that a worker's employment
was "regular” within the meaning of the statute so long as there
was a history of full time work and there was an ongoing
employment relatlonshlp in which the worker would be given full
time work when full time work was available. Such was the case

here. The rate at which the insurer paid temporary disability
benefits was inconsistent with our decision in Britt, and the
insurer does not contend otherwise on review.

In a very similar situation involving the proper computation
of benefits, we have ruled that an insurer's conduct in violation
of a prior Board dec151on is unreasonable and warrants a penalty.

-1582-




Barbara Holder, 32 Van Natta 205 (1981). We conclude that
analysis is applicable in this case. We also deem it appropriate
to award claimant's attorney a fee pursuant to ORS 656.382(1).

On the facts of this case, we do not think the fact that the
employer requested guidance from the Department is a mitigating
circumstance because, as previously noted, the Department's
response does not appear to have addressed the
regular-employe-versus-sporadic-employe issue that was the basis
- of the insurer's incorrect computation of claimant's benefits.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 30, 1983 is affirmed in part
and reversed in part. That portion which declined to impose a
penalty is reversed. The insurer shall pay claimant a penalty of
25% of the additional benefits for temporary total disability due
under the terms of the Referee's order between the date of
claimant's injury and the date of the Referee's order. The
insurer shall pay claimant's attorney a fee of $500 pursuant to
ORS 656.382(1), in addition to the fee allowed by the Referee's
order. The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.

P —
——

— ——
—— —

EDWARD J. BUTLER, Claimant | WCB 79-10462
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 21, 1983
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of Referee St. Martin's order which
dismissed his request for hearing on the ground that claimant had
failed to timely request a hearlng in relatlon to the insurer's
May 5, 1980 denial.

Claimant filed a request for hearing on December 7, 1979 which
stated one of the issues as the insurer's denial dated April 25,
1979. There is no such thing as a denial dated April 25, 1979;
claimant's claim was in accepted status when he filed his December
1979 hearing request. The insurer later issued a backup denial of
the claim on May 5, 1980. Claimant did not thereafter file any
hearing request or supplemental hearing request in relation to that
denial. When the hearing convened in September 1982, claimant
indicated he was contesting the May 5, 1980 denial and the insurer
objected that there had been no timely hearing requested on that
denial.

The Referee correctly concluded that, under Syphers v. K-W
Logging, Inc., 51 Or App 769 (198l1), a December 1979 hearing
request was insufficient to confer jurisdiction over a May 1980
denial. Since the date of the Referee's order the Court of Appeals
has explained Syphers in a somewhat different light in Thomas v.
SAIF, 67 Or App 193 (1983), but we find nothing in Thomas that sug-
gests any reason for reversal of the Referee's order in this case.

While we agree with the Referee's ultimate conclusion, it
appears that the Referee's order is in need of a clerical correc-
tion. Claimant's December 1979 request for hearing did set forth
certain issues that were properly before the Referee, which the

- Referee recognized at that hearing:

-1583-



"Seems to me you filed a request for hearing
raising an issue of a denial which there
wasn't any in existence {sic]. You raised
the issue of entitlement to further medical
care and treatment and temporary disability
payments and penalties, and also about his
not being vocationally stationary; those

are all issues that you're entitled to try
in front of me."

Although the Referee's order indicates that he ruled against claim-
‘ant on all of these additional issues, he failed to expressly so
indicate, and instead stated that claimant's request for hearing
was dismissed in its entirety. The order should properly provide
for dismissal of jurisdiction over the propriety of the insurer's
May 1980 denial and indicate that all other relief requested by
claimant is denied.

With that minor correction, we affirm and adopt the order of
the Referee.

ORDER

As corrected above, the Referee's order dated October 27,
1982 is affirmed.

e e ]
ROBERT N. FAUGHT, Claimant WCB 79-07797
Coons & McKeown, Claimant's Attorneys October 21, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Baker's order
which set ‘aside its partial denial by which SAIF took the position
that claimant's psychiatric condition was not a compensable conse-
quence of his industrial back injury. Claimant cross-requests
review of those portions of the Referee's order which failed to
awara penaltles and attorney fees for SAIF's alleged failure to
pay "interim" compensation and its alleged failure to accept or
deny the claim within sixty days.

In December of 1976 claimant sustained a compensable injury
while operating a backhoe. Claimant intially treated with Dr.
Rocky. A myelogram administered on January 4, 1977 revealed a disc
herniation at L5-S1 on the left, a probable herniation at L4-5 and
chronic lumbar disc degeneratlon. Conservative therapy was insti-
tuted. Dr. Rocky and Dr. Stainsby, a neurologist, believed that
.claimant exhibited functional difficulties.. .

Claimant was next examined by Dr. Tsai, who recommended surgi-
cal intervention, but referred claimant to Dr. Ackerman for a
psychological examination prior to the surgery. Dr. Ackerman
reported that claimant was free from personallty problems and
psychosis but exhibited a "moderate increase in hypochondriasis
and hysteria." 1In September 1977 Dr. Tsai performed a laminectomy.
Subsequent medical reports indicate that the findings at surgery
were more minimal than had been anticipated.

-1584-




Claimant was thereafter referred to the Callahan Center. On
February 7, 1978 Dr. Johnson, a psychologist, reported that claim-
ant was highly motivated for rehabilitation, but that he was mildly
emotionally disturbed and demonstrated a tendency to overfocus on
physical problems.

A July 3, 1978 Determination Order awarded claimant 35% for
112° unscheduled permanent partial low back disability.

Due to continued complaints of low back pain, a second myelo-
gram was performed on claimant by Dr. Hockey on August 10, 1978.
The myelogram showed some slight asymmetry at L4-5, but was
otherwise normal. Claimant was also examined by Orthopaedic Con-
sultants, who concluded that claimant was not medically stationary
and that he required a psychiatric examination. On October 4,
1978 claimant was examined by Dr. Parvaresh, a psychiatrist. Dr.
Parvaresh found no evidence of any significant psychiatric impair-
ment anda did not believe psychiatric treatment was necessary.

In DCecember 1978 claimant's employer offered him a light duty
assistant shop clerk's job. The job allowed claimant to move about
as his needs dictated, did not require bending, stooping or
twisting and paid $1,600 per month. Dr. Hockey indicated that this
job was within claimant's physical limitations. Although claimant
took the job, he complained that it was causing him considerable
discomfort. :

Dr. Becker reported on February 23, 1979 that he believed it -
would be a mistake for claimant to quit working because he believed
it was unlikely claimant would ever return to work if he quit. Dr.
Becker also reported that claimant was overusing medication. On
February 26, 1979 Dr. Hockey reported that claimant required two
weeks off from work due to an acute lumbosacral strain. On June 1,

1979 Dr. Hockey reported that claimant was displeased with him
because he had released claimant to return to work; Dr. Hockey

stated that he had advised claimant to find another physician and
reiterated that claimant was able to perform a light duty job such
as shop assistant.

In June 1979 claimant's employer offered him a second light
duty job as a maintenance records clerk. Claimant also accepted
this job but immediately sought treatment from Dr. BreMiller,
expressing complaints of pain and memory loss. Dr. BreMiller
reported on June 22, 1979 that claimant's work schedule only
involved about four and one-half hours of actual work, with time
off for physical therapy and a weight loss clinic. Dr. BreMiller
stated that it was very important for claimant to continue working,

otherwise "he probably will actively seek withdrawal from the
situation.”

A second Determination Order issued on July 13, 1979, awarding
claimant additional time loss benefits. :

On May 29 and 30, 1980 claimant was examined by Dr. Lewinsohn,
a professor of psychology at University of Oregon. Dr. Lewinsohn
diagnosed an affective disorder characterized by hypochondriacal
tendencies, psychic conflicts represented in somatic symptoms,
depression, multiple neurotic manifestations, secondary gain from
-1585-




symptoms, demands of sympathy from others, inner conflicts about
self-assertion and other difficulties. Dr. Lewinsohn recommended
psychiatric treatment. Claimant was referred to Dr. Cook for
further psychiatric evaluation. Dr. Cook related claimant's memory
loss to his overuse of pain medication or to a depressive disorder.
Dr. Cook characterized claimant as being "financially secure"”
because he was receiving social security benefits for permanent

. total disability and living off funds from the sale of a construc-
tion business.

In September 1981 a psychiatric examination of claimant was
conducted by .Drs. Holland and Henderson. Dr. Holland reported that
tests indicated claimant suffered from a conversion reaction and a -
psychophysiologic reaction suggestive of an individual preoccupied
with somatic symptoms related to emotional conflicts which result
in significant secondary gain. Dr. Holland stated that when
afflicted with an illness such people tend to become invalids. He
concluded claimant was not motivated to return to work and that he
was comfortable in his disability role. He found it difficult to
view claimant as entirely credible and felt claimant to be an
example of a dependent personality disorder. Dr. Henderson was of
the opinion claimant suffered from an underlying personality
disorder, that he was experiencing a psychogenic pain disorder and
claimant was holding on to his pain because of secondary gain con-

siderations with the goals of achieving a "settlement from SAIF,"
reimbursement for past medical bills and a des1re for a lump sum

payment to use to purchase his own business. Dr. Henderson further
stated that claimant's conscious prolongatlon of his pain behavior
indicated there was an element of "malingering" present. The 1976
industrial injury was felt to be a moderate to severe psychological

stressor and the death of clalmant S father in 1977 was considered
to be a severe stressor.

Although Dr. Holland diagnosed claimant's condition as a con-
version reaction and Dr. Henderson diagnosed a psychogenic pain

disorder, neither physician felt thls to be a serious disagreement.

On March 16, 1982 SAIF partially denied the compensability of
claimant's psychiatric condition.

In June 1982 Dr. Carter submitted a report concerning his
psychiatric evaluation of claimant. Dr. Carter stated that he had
informed claimant on November 18, 1981 that he believed Drs.
Holland and Henderson were correct when they concluded that
claimant was consciously elaborating his symptoms and exaggerating
his impairment for the purpose of a settlement. Claimant then:
failed to attend his next evaluation session with Dr. Carter and,
when asked why, stated that he thought the doctor had told him to
wait until his hearing was completed.

Dr. Carter' s diagnosis bas1ca11y agreed with those of Drs.
Holland and Henderson. He also reported that the industrial
injury, medication overuse and the death of claimant's father were
severe psychological stressors. He felt claimant's psychogenic
pain disorder was related to his injury, but that there also was a
"good deal" of conscious elaboration of pain and impairment which
was manipulative and self- serving. He concluded that claimant,
"does have a rather strong stake in obtaining a good settlement

-1586-




through two separate litigations. He will be reluctant to give up
any of his symptoms of con501ous or unconsc1ous origin until there
is some reasonable settlement."

The Referee stated that a "substantial part" of claimant's
perception and complaints of disabling pain is due to psychopa-
thology which had been caused by the industrial injury. He noted
that, although there was a certain conscious element in claimant's
behavior, it did not account for all of claimant's complaints. The
Referee concluded that claimant had established his injury as a
material contributing cause of his psychopathology. We disagree.

In order to establish the compensability of his psychological
condition, claimant must establish that his industrial injury was a
material contributing cause of that condition or the worsening
thereof. Patitucci v. Boise Cascade Corp., 8 Or App 503 (1972).
The difficulty with this case is determining whether or not claim-
ant has established the injury to be a material factor. Substan-
tial amounts of medical evidence with regard to claimant's
psychological difficulties have been produced. There is little
outright conflict in the evidence, but considerable differences in
medical nuance and emphasis. Despite the difficulty in evaluating
this evidence, based on our understanding of the term "material
cause," we conclude that the gist of all the evidence indicates
that, although there is some causal link between claimant's indus-
trial injury and some portion of his psychological condition, that
causal link is something less than a material one.

There does seem to be a general consensus among the psycho-
logical and psychiatric experts that claimant's industrial injury
was a psychological stressor and had some effect on claimant's
psychological condition. How much of an effect is not entirely
clear because other things, such as the death of claimant's father,
are also noted by the examiners to be contributing factors.
Virtually every physician who has examined claimant has opined that
there is an element of conscious and deliberate manipulation on the
part of claimant to enhance his appearance of disability and pre-
sent himself in a light that would be most conducive to obtaining
the largest amount of compensation possible. For example, Dr.
Carter stated in his June 28, 1982 report that only claimant's
"Axis 1" diagnosis (psychogenic pain disorder) could be said to be
related to his injury. Having so stated, however, Dr. Carter
proceeded to caution that there was a "good deal" of conscious
elaboration on claimant's part which Dr. Carter described as
"manipulative” and "self-serving" in nature.

Drs. Holland and Henderson reached the same conclusion. Dr.
Holland concluded in his report of September 18, 1981 that he
could not view claimant as being an "entirely credible" individual.
He found that claimant was not motivated to return to work and he
was "comfortable" in his disability role. As noted above, Dr.
Henaerson was of the opinion that claimant was, to a certain
extent, consciously and voluntarily prolonging and emphasizing the
intensity of his pain with the apparent goal of achieving a
"settlement from SAIF," and that continued disability behavior
enabled him to continue to also receive social security benefits
and private disability payments. Dr. Henderson did find that a
certain portion of claimant's behavior was unconscious.

-1587-



We are thus left with an individual with a psychological
condition which is composed of: (1) Conscious, deliberate and not
compensable behavior designed to enhance his appearance of
dlsablllty, and (2) some unconscious behavior of the same type
which is inseparable from claimant's conscious behavior and which
is referred to as a psychogenic pain disorder. With regard to
causation, we are left with a situation where that inseparable
portion of claimant's behavior which is unconscious was caused in
part by: * (1) Claimant's 1976 industrial injury; (2) the death of
his father in 1977; (3) his overuse of medication (which has not
been directly connected to the industrial injury); and (4) claim-
ant's underlying personality structure. With all of those factors
to consider, and with virtually no medical agreement on the rela-
tive causal force of any of these factors, we are not satisfied on
this record that claimant has established his industrial injury to
be a material contributing or aggravatlng factor in relation to his
psychological difficulties.

Having concluded that SAIF's partial denlal should be
affirmed, we address next the question of penalties and attorney
fees. Claimant contends that we should assess penalties and
attorney fees against SAIF for its alleged failure to pay "interim
compensation” between the date of its receipt of "any of the
reports from Drs. Henderson, Holland or Carter" and its partial
denial of March 16, 1982.

Liability for interim compensation on an original claim
attaches on the fourteenth day after notice or knowledge of the
claim. OKS 656.262(4). Liability for interim compensation on an
aggravation claim attaches on the fourteenth day after notice or
knowledge of medically verified inability to work. ORS 656.273(6).
We do not understand why claimant believes that interim compensa-
tion is due in the current situation because this clearly is not an
original claim and is at most a doubtful aggravation claim.

Claimant's original 1976 back injury claim was last closed by
Determination Order dated July 31, 1979 before there was any clear
issue about a psycholog1cal component to that claim. Claimant
thereafter began receiving psychlatrlc and psychological evaluation
(as opposed to treatment) from various physicians. The only pos-
sible basis for an argument that the results of these evaluations
should be viewed as an aggravation claim would rest on the 827 form
signed by Dr. Carter on October 28, 1981; even in that report,
however, Dr. Carter indicates uncertainty as to whether claimant's
condition was work related. Assuming this report or any other
reports from Drs. Holland, Henderson or Carter could trigger a duty
" to pay 1nter1m compensation on an aggravation claim, claimant

failed to prove when SAIF received any notice or knowledge of such
a claim. We thus find no basis for assessment of penalties or

attorney fees.
ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 10, 1982 is affirmed in
part and reversed in part. Those portions of the Referee's order
which set aside SAIF's partial denial of March 16, 1982 and awarded
claimant's attorney a fee of $1,500 are reversed and SAIF's denial
is reinstated and affirmed. The remainder of the Referee's order
is affirmed.

-1588-




DAVID A. SACKETT, Claimant WCB 82-07347
' Evohl Malagon, Claimant's Attorney October 21, 1983
SAIF Corp Lega] Defense Attorney Order on Review

Rev1ewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

The SAIF Corporatlon requests review of Referee Quillinan's
orders which found that claimant's condition worsened after the
last arrangement of compensation and thus ordered claim reopening.

Claimant's present physical problems resulting from his June
1981 industrial injury primarily involve his low back and left
knee. The last arrangement of compensation for these problems is
a June 1982 stipulation. The simple question is whether claimant
established a worsened condition after that date. The Referee's
complex analysis seems to blend that gquestion and the distinct
question of whether claimant was medically stationary at the time
the April 21, 1982 Determination Order was issued -~ an issue that
we do not thlnk was ever raised or could be raised after the June
1982 stipulation resolved claimant's request for hearing on the
April 1982 Determination Order. More specifically, the Referee
concluded: "[Bletween April 1982 and August 1982, claimant's back
and knee conditions worsened."” (Emphasis added.)

SAIF's argument on review seems to focus primarily on the
finding that claimant's back condition worsened. We agree with
SAIF that there is absolutely no medical evidence that claimant's
. back condition worsened after the June 1982 stipulation; indeed,
the post-June medical reports and chart notes are replete with
references to claimant's back being "improved," "doing better,"
etc. ‘

On the other hand, we are persuaded that claimant's left knee
condition did worsen after June 1982. The exact nature of that
knee condition is not clear. Claimant did sustain some trauma to
his knee at the time of the 1981 industrial injury; but the most
recent and most comprehensive analysis of claimant's knee condition
in Dr. Wichser's December 15, 1982 report concludes that claimant's

-knee pain is "a referred pain syndrome" due to or "associated with
muscle spasm in his low back." Whatever the nature of claimant's
knee condition, the post-June medical reports and chart notes are
unanimous in recording a deterioration in that condition in the
form of a significant increase in knee pain. '

In summary, although we disagree with parts of the Referee's
analysis, we agree with the Referee's ultimate conclusion that
claimant has proven an aggravation and is entitled to claim
reopening.

ORDER

The Referee's orders dated January 24, 1983 and February 14,
' 1983 are affirmed. Claimant's attorney is awarded a fee of $350
: for services rendered on Board review, to be paid by the SAIF
Corporatlon.

- - P . -
e A A M S S0

-1589-




MARK A. DOWNEY, Claimant WCB &3-01002
Thomas 0. Carter, Claimant's Attorney October 24, 1983
Moscato &_Meyers, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The employer requests review of Referee Gemmell's order which
set aside the January 21, 1983 denial of compensability of
claimant's hernia condition. The employer contends that Exhibits
"1, 2 and 3 should not have been admitted because they were not
offered by claimant until the day of hearing which is in violation
of OAR 436-83-400 and Donald J. Young, 35 Van Natta 143 (1983).
Further, the employer contends the Referee erred in finding the
. claim compensable because claimant is not credible in his story as
to the onset of his hernia, nor is the medical evidence adeguate
to prove medical causation.

First, we find that the Referee properly admitted Exhibits 1,
2 and 3. We have clarified our opinion in Donald J. Young, supra,
‘by our later opinion in Walter L. Hoskins, 35 Van Natta 885
(1983). 1In Young, we stated that OAR 436-83-400(3), commonly
referred to as the "ten day rule" should be applied by Referees
with exceptions made for those cases in which it is shown that, in
the exercise of due diligence, the documents could not reasonably
have been made available at an earlier date due to forces beyond
the control of the party offering the late documents. 1In Hoskins,
we held that it is implicit in the Young interpretation of the Ten
Day Rule that there be some underlylng actual or potential
prejudice to the adverse party or to the forum before the rule
must be apgplied. ' '

In this case, the employer conceded at hearing that he had
the documents in his possession before the hearing and he claimed
no surprise to the documents being introduced at that time. It
was the employer who provided the documents to claimant in the
first place. The employer specifically declined the Referee's
offer to postpone the hearing and elected to proceed with the
hearing at that time. Under these circumstances, we find the

Referee did not abuse her discretion in admitting Exhibits 1, 2
and 3 as their admission did not actually or potentially prejudice
the employer or the forum. Further, claimant had good cause for
the late admission due to the fact that the expedited hearing was
held less than ten days from the date the notice of hearing was
sent out, which was only seventeen days from the date the hearing
was requested, leaving little time for claimant to obtain the
documents ‘and mail them ten:days prior to the hearing. See also

gho?g§3?.‘Ward, WCB Case No. 80-10573, 35 Van Natta 1552 (October
e L . '

Regarding the remaining issue concerning the compensability
of the claim, we defer to the Referee's findings of credibility of
the witnesses, including claimant, and affirm the order on that
issue as well.

ORDER

The Referee's order datea February 24, 1983 is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is awarded $500 as a reasonable attorney's fee
on Board review, to be paid by the insurer.

—— e ————— e —
B e

-1590-




NED HOLT, Claimant WCB CV 83001
Charles A. Thompson, Assistant A.G. October 24, 1983
‘ ‘ Crime Victim Order

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

A hearing was held in Medford, Oregon before Referee Mongrain
pursuant to ORS 147.155 to determine whether the applicant should
be entitled to relief through the Compensation of Crime Victims
Act (OKS Chapter 147). After the hearing, upon consideration of
all the evidence, Referee Mongrain recommended to the Board that
the decision by the Department of Justice to deny relief to the
applicant be affirmed. We adopt the following findings and
opinion of the Referee and, thereupon, affirm the Department of
Justice's May 20, 1982 Findings of Fact, Conclusions and Order and
the July 6, 1982 Findings of Fact, Conclusions and Order on
Reconsideration denying the claim of the applicant:

"FINDINGS

On January 11, 1982 Ned Holt (the appli-
cant) was attempting to see under the
curtained front door window of a house for
the purpose of contacting and communicating
with Marcia Benedict, a woman with whom he
had had an emotional and stormy relation-
: ship. Ms. Benedict apparently did not

realize the person outside the door was Mr.

. Holt and believed that she and her children
were in danger. The applicant failed to
respond verbally to the woman's demand to
leave and continued to attempt to peer under
the window, at which point Ms. Benedict
fired two shots through the door from a
pistol, one of which struck the applicant in
the forehead. As a result of the wound Mr.
Holt incurred medical bills and lost time
from work, and according to his testimony
his life was in general seriously disrupted.

"Mr. Holt's assailant was charged with and
eventually indicted for assault, which the
claimant initially felt was too minor a
charge. However, a few weeks before trial
the applicant signed a statement indicating
that he believed his 'peculiar behavior' had
caused the shooting and Ms. Benedict had
probably been trying to protect herself and
her children. The applicant also indicated
in the statement that he did not wish to
pursue the matter, and the investigator who
obtained the statement was of the belief
: that the claimant represented he would not

appear at any trial. Mr. Holt testified

. that he signed the statement because it was
his first impression the District Attorney's
office was not interested in prosecuting the
matter and wanted a statement of that kind.

-1591-



"Upon being made aware of the above declara-
tions allegedly made by the applicant, the
Deputy District Attorney in charge of the
case, Lew Dahlin, called the applicant to
his office by a ruse and served him with a
subpoena. At that point Mr. Holt made a
number of assertions that Mr. Dahlin felt
basically confirmed the statements
previously attributed to Mr. Holt. Mr. Holt
admitted in his testimony at the hearing
"that he said some things in anger to Mr.
Dahlin that supported these statements. On
the basis of this information, Mr. Dahlin
concluded that it would be inappropriate to
proceed with prosecution of Ms. Benedict and
the charges were dismissed. Mr. Rolt's
claim against the Crime Victim's Fund was
thereafter denied on the basis of a lack of
cooperation in prosecution and also substan-
tial provocation of the assailant.

"OPINIOCN

"I am persuaded that the applicant made
statements reflecting his belief that his
own conduct contributed to his injury, and
also that it was his desire his assailant
not be prosecuted, even if that required he
make himself unavailable for the trial. A

possible motive for such statements can be
found in Mr. Holt's intense emotional
involvement with Ms. Benedict. I think that
it is probable that even after the shooting
Mr. Holt harbored hopes of a reconciliation,
and concluded that the best way to further
that goal would be to decline to press Ms.
Benedict's prosecution. 1In any event, his
clear reluctance resulted in dismissal of
the charges, which in my opinion represented
a failure to cooperate in prosecution suffi-
cient to make the applicant ineligible for
relief from the Crime Victims' Fund. ORS
147.015(3). On the basis of the available
information I would also conclude that the
applicant’s injury was due to his substan-
tial provocation of Ms. Benedict, in that
Ms. Benedict had a reasonable basis for
concluding that she and her children were in
danger from some unknown person. Therefore,
the applicant would also be ineligible for
relief on this basis. ORS 147.015(5)."

ORDER

The Department of Justice's May 20, 1982 Findings of Fact,
Conclusions and Order and the July 6, 1982 Findings of Fact,
Conclusions and Order on Reconsideration are affirmed.

T e e or A st ———r S Sttt ot e g e e—epn}

B ~1592-




ROXANNE JONES, Claimant WCB 82-07559 & 82-07560
Jeff Gerner, Claimant's Attorney October 24, 1983

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review
Mitchell, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Thye's order
which found it responsible for claimant's mental disorder as the
insurer for Salem Area Mass Transit District. At hearing there
was an issue concerning the compensability of claimant's
condition; however, the only issue on review is employer/insurer
responsibility. SAIF contends that claimant's preceding
employment with the City of Salem, a self-insured employer, is
responsible for claimant's condition.

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact and affirm his
conclusion with the following additional comments. Claimant's
condition is compensable as an occupational disease. ORS
656.802(1) (a). Gygi v. SAIF, 55 Or App 570 (1982), James v. SAIF,
290 Or 343 (1981). The proper rule of law for determining
employer/insurer responsibility, therefore, is the last injurious
exposure rule applicable to occupational disease claims, the rule
of Inkley v. Forest Fiber Products Company, 288 Or 337 (1980) and
Bracke v. Baza'r, 293 Or 239 (1982).

"Two conditions must be met for the assign-
ment of responsibility to a carrier under
the 'last injurious exposure' rule. Not
only must the carrier be on the risk at the
time working conditions were such that they
could have contributed to claimant's
disability, but claimant must also have
become disabled during that time."” United
Pacific Ins. v. Harris, 63 Or App 25
259-260 (1983). (Emphasis in original,
citation omitted.) : '

The court found in Barris that claimant's condition was stabilized
from the date that she originally sought medical treatment until
the time that she left work because of the failure of her
condition to improve. Therefore, it was determined that
claimant's disability commenced at the time she originally sought
medical treatment. See also SAIF wv. Gupton, 63 Or App 270 (1983).

If a claim is one for medical services only, the date that
medical services are first sought may be considered the date of
onset of disability. See, e.g., SAIF v. Carey, 63 Or App 68
(1983). In this case, however, claimant first sought medical
treatment for stress symptoms while employed by the City of Salem,
and her mental disorder required that she stop working during her
employment with Salem Area Mass Transit District. This
compensable claim, therefore, is not one for medical services
only, and does include a claim for disability benefits.

If the evidence indicated that there was no independent
contribution to claimant's mental disorder from any work exposure
during her more recent employment with the Transit District, it
would ke approprlate to find the earlier employment at the City of

-1593-




Salem responsible for her condition. Bracke v. Baza'r, Inc.,
supra; United Pacific Insurance v. Harris, supra, SAIF v. Gupton,
supra. The evidence in this case, however, indicates that, during
the two and a half days that claimant worked under the auspices of
the Transit Dlstrlct, not only were the conditions of employment
such that they could have contributed to her mental disorder, but
the incidents which occurred during that period actually did
contribute to a worsening of claimant's mental disorder, resultlng
in claimant's disability. Accordingly, we affirm the Referee's
order finding the SAIF Corporation, as the insurer for Salem Area
Mass Transit District, responsible for claimant's condition.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 18, 1983 is affirmed.

JACK D. PATZKE, Claimant WCB 82-01161
Lyle Velure, Claimant's Attorney October 24, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee
Mongrain's order which affirmed the January 22, 1982 Determination
Order, which had awarded claimant benefits for temporary
disability from October 19, 1981 through January 4, 1982.

Claimant contends that he is entitled to benefits for temporary
total disability until July 7, 1982. Claimant also contends that
he is entitled to an award for permanent part1a1 disability.

At the time of the hearing claimant had been employed as a
timber faller for approximately ten years. Over a period of time
claimant gradually developed bilateral intermittent aching,
numbness and weakness in his arms and hands. On November 17, 1981
Dr. Hartmann reported that claimant was suffering from bilateral
thoracic outlet syndrome which was related to his employment as a
timber faller. Dr. Hartmann indicated that he was instituting a
non- surglcal treatment regimen in the hopes that he could resolve
claimant's symptoms sufficiently to allow him to return to work in
his previous capacity. The claim was accepted by the employer.

On January 4, 1982 Dr. Hartmann reported:

". . . since [claimant] has not improved sig-
nificantly, I imagine he could be considered
medically stationary at this point. I still
would not recommend that he be returned to
his usual job as timber faller . . .

Qn January 22, 1982 a Determination Order issued awarding claimant
temporary disability benefits from October 19, 1981 through January
4, 1982, with no award for permanent disability.

Claimant continued treating with Dr. Hartmann. In a chart
note dated May 3, 1982 Dr. Hartmann stated that claimant was '
"about the same clinically,"” and indicated that he still did not

feel claimant was able to return to work as a timber faller. On

July 7, 1982 Dr. Hartmann reported:

-1594-




"[Claimant‘'s] condition has remained medi-
cally stationary since January 4, 1982. I am
releasing him now to operate a power saw On

a trial basis, with the understandlng that

he bid off on a job not requiring the use of
a power saw at the first opportunity.”

Claimant thereafter returned to work as a timber faller. On
December 23, 1982 Dr. Hartmann reported that claimant was
functioning adequately with minimal episodic symptoms. Claimant
was still working as a timber faller at the time of the January
1983 hearing.

The Referee concluded that the Determination Order properly
terminated claimant's temporary disability benefits as of January
4, 1982 because: "There is no persuasive evidence that the
claimant experienced any materlal improvement in his condltlon
subsequent to January 4, 1982.

We disagree and conclude that claimant was not medically
stationary until July 7, 1982. Despite the fact that Dr. Hartmann
used the term, "medically stationary," in his report of January 4,
1982, the actual events indicate that claimant was in fact not
medically stationary at that time. We think it is clear that, as
of January 1982, claimant was not able to return to work as a
timber faller. Following continued treatment with Dr. Hartmann
claimant was able to and, in fact, did return to work as a timber
faller in July 1982. Although it is not clear in the record what
the exact medical mechanism of this improvement was, the simple
fact that claimant was not able to work as a timber faller in
January but, after further treatment, he was able to do so in
July, leads us to conclude that a materlal improvement of some
sort had taken place and that Dr. Hartmann's treatment was not
merely palliative in nature.

Our conclusion regarding temporary disability requires us to
address an additional issue. The Referee found that the employer
was entitled to setoff future benefits in an amount equal to its
overpayment of temporary disability benefits for the period from
January 5, 1982 through January 22, 1982. Since we have found
claimant entitled to such benefits until July 7, 1982, it follows
that the employer is entitled to no such offset. ‘

With regard to the issue of extent of claimant's disability,
we agree with the Referee and affirm and adopt those portions of
his order relevant to that issue.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 28, 1983 is affirmed in
part and reversed in part. Those portions of the Referee's order
which found that claimant was medically stationary on January 4,
1982 and which allowed the employer a setoff of temporary
disability benefits paid claimant from January 5 through January
22, 1982 are reversed. Claimant is entitled to additional
temporary total disability benefits from January 5, 1982 through
July 7, 1982, less time worked and less any amounts previously

- -1595-



paid. Those portions of the Referee's order finding claimant
entitled to no benefits for permanent partial d1sab111ty are

affirmead. .

Claimant's attorney is allowed a reasonable attorney's fee in
the amount of 25% of the temporary disability benefits made
payable by this order, not to exceed $750.

MICHAEL D. COPLEY, Claimant WCB 83-00158
Zafiratos & Roman, Claimant's Attorneys October 25, 1983 o
Robert Lee 0Olson, Attorney Order Denying Request to Dismiss

Car1 Davis, Assistant A.G.

The Boarda has received claimant's request to dismiss the
appellant's reqguest for Board review on the grounds appellant has not
filed an appellant's brief.

There is no requirement in the workers' compensation law or the
Board rules that a brief must be filed by appellant or respondent
before the Board will review the case. ORS 656.295(5). While briefs
are a significant aid in the review process, the failure to file a
brief is not grounds for dismissal of a request for review. The
request for dismissal is hereby denied. ' ‘

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ANNE G. UDALOY, Claimant WCB 82-11218
Coons & McKeown, Claimant's Attorneys October 25, 1983 .
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order Withdrawing Order of

" Dismissal and Reinstating Review

On October 6, 1983 the Board entered an order dismissing claim-
ant's request for review of the Referee's order dated August 19, 1983
on motion of the SAIF Corporation, after concluding that claimant's
request was not timely filed. Claimant has requested reconsideration
of that order, pointing out that the thirtieth day of the period for
requesting review was Sunday, September 18, 1983 and that Monday,
September 19, 1983, therefore, was the last day for timely
requesting review. Claimant's request for Board review was mailed
September 19, 1983. See OAR 436-83-700(2). Accordingly, claimant's
request for review was timely, and it was error for the Board to
dismiss her request for review.

ORDEK

The Board's October 6, 1983 Order of Dismissal hereby is with-
drawn, and this proceeding on review is reinstated. A copy of the
transcript of the proceedings before the Referee will be provided to ‘
the parties and a briefing schedule established in due course.

~1596-



ALMA A. BERRY, Claimant WCB 82-09397
Cash Perrine, Claimant's Attorney October 26, 1983 v
Minturn, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Reconsideration

Claimant requests reconsideration of our Order on Review dated
September 29, 1983. Alternatively, claimant requests that this

matter be remanded to the Referee for the taking of further
evidence.

_ Although numerous issues were originally raised in claimant's
request for hearing, and although some of the present problems are
magnifiea by having to sort out the issues, the present dispute
centers on whether to affirm or reverse the SAIF Corporation's
November 5, 1982 denial of aggravation reopening. Claimant was
injured in October 1980 and the last award of compensation is a
notice of claim closure issued in May 1981. More specifically, the
questions are whether (1) claimant's condition worsened after May
1981 (2) due to the October 1980 industrial injury.

First, we conclude that there is no viable reason for remand.
Claimant does not identify what additional evidence would or should
be developed on remand; nor does claimant explain why the undefined
additional evidence could not have been obtained before and offered
at the time of the hearing. See Ora M. Conley, 34 Van Natta 1698
(1982), aff'd 65 Or App 232 (1983). '

Second, on the merits of the aggravation claim, claimant
argues that we have misinterpreted the medical evidence. That may
well be, since the medical evidence in this case is sufficiently
confusing and conflicting as to be capable of many different
interpretations. Certain facts, however, are reasonably clear.
Following claimant's October 1980 back injury, she received only
chiropractic care. On March 24, 1981 her treating chiropractor
reported a "complete resolution of her symptoms" and claimant was
able to, and did, return to work the next day. There is no record

of further medical care or treatment until claimant was
hospitalized in April 1982.

The present dispute seems to come down to whether the circum-
stances of that hospitalization establish an aggravation claim. On
this point, the medical evidénce ceases to be reasonably (or at
all) clear. The hospital discharge report lists 13 conditions
under the heading "final dlagn051s," most of which could not -
possibly be related to claimant's October 1980 industrial injury.
Dr. Brenson's July 21, 1982 report states claimant "was admitted to
the St. Charles Medical Center by her family physician, Dr. Stuart
Garrett, because of other medical problems."” . In context, we under-
stand "other" to mean nonindustrial. ’

On the other hand, as pointed out in claimant's motion for
reconsideration, Dr. Garrett's May 12, 1982 report states that
claimant had "increasing back pain in the 24 hours prior to
[hospital] admission," and a subsequent chart note refers to a
"follow-up of hospitalization for back pain.” On the other hand,
increased back pain is not necessarily related to claimant's
October 1980 industrial injury because the record contains
diagnoses of spondylolisthesis and degenerative arthritis. 1In
addition, claimant has complained of foot pain since her injury,
and apparently was complaining of foot pain at about the time of

-1597-



her hospitalization, but Dr. Altrocchi's June 23, 1982 report
suggests that the foot pain is probably peripheral neuropathy
related to claimant's diabetes, rather than related to the
industrial injury.

We agree with claimant to the extent that a phrase can be
picked from one report, a clause from another, etc., and pieced
together to establish a compensable aggravation. However, most of
these phrases and clauses are from the "history" portions of the
medical reports and, as we have often stated, a doctor repeating a
claimant's story does not add anything in the sense of being medi-
cal verification of that story. Darwin Ting, 35 Van Natta 1173
(1983); Therien M. Thornton, 34 Van Natta 1549 (1982); Jack W.
Peterson, 33 Van Natta 469 (198l); Evelyn M. LaBella, 30 Van Natta
738 (1981), aff'd 54 Or App 779 (1981); see also Oakley v. SAIF, 63
Or App 433 (1983). Moreover, and in any event, we adhere to the
conclusion stated in our Order on Review in this case -- that the
preponderance of the evidence does not establish a worsening of
claimant's condition in April 1982 due to the results of the
October 1980 injury.

ORDER

Claimant's motion to remand is denied. On reconsideration,
the Eoard adheres to its Order on Review dated September 29, 1983
as supplemented herein and readopts and republishes that order
effective thls date.

m— ———
et e —

FRED A. CHATFIELD, Claimant WCB 82-03927

Hansen & Wobbrock, Claimant's Attorneys October 26, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of that portion of
Referee Knapp's order which set aside SAIF's partial denial of
claimant!s psychological problems as a compensable consequence of
the injuries he sustained in an on-the-job truck accident in
August 1981. The issue is compensability.

We have con51derea the analysis of the record and the authori-
ties in the parties' briefs, claimant's brief being in the form of
a four-sentence letter. We essentially agree with and basically
adopt the analysis in SAIF's brief.

We highlight two considerations which we find particularly
relevant. First, claimant had significant psychological disability
before his August 1981 truck accident, and we find no persuasive
basis for concluding that accident worsened claimant's psychologi-
cal condition within the meaning of Partridge v. SAIF, 57 Or App
163 (1982).

Second, after the truck accident and about the time of the
onset of claimant's psychological symptoms here in issue,
claimant's girlfriend terminated their relationship by leaving and
taking their daughter which led to both a restraining order against
claimant and a criminal charge that he had sexually abused his
daughter. All doctors involved who were aware of these events
opine that they were significant sources of stress in claimant's

-1598-




life, which is such a self-evident proposition that we could
probably so conclude even in the absence of expert opinion.

Against this background,

we are not persuaded that the contribu-

tion, if any, from the compensable truck accident to claimant's
psycholog1cal symptoms rises to the level of material causation.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 11,
Those portions that set aside the SAIF

and reversed in part.

1982 is affirmed in part

Corporation's partial denial and awarded an attorney fee for

prevailing on a denied claim are reversed.
1982 is reinstated and affirmed.

dated March 31,
the Referee's order is affirmed.

SAIF's partial denial
The remainder of

WAYNE A. DETTWYLER, Claimant
Parks, et al., Claimant's Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

WCB 81-10992 & 81-10482
October 26, 1983
Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

EBI Companies requests review,

cross-requests review,

and the SAIF Corporation

of Referee Braverman's order which set aside

EEI's adaenial of claimant's aggravation claim and upheld SAIF's

denial of a new injury claim.

EBI contends that claimant's condi-

tion in October 1981 and thereafter represents a new injury, which
is the responsibility of SAIF, and that the Referee erroneously
tound that claimant's condition represented an aggravation of his

June 16, 1979 injury claim. SAIF

contends that the Keferee com-

mitted error by ordering it to pay claimant interim compensation
for a period during October and November 1981 because this provi-
sion of the Referee's order results in a double payment of compen-

sation to claimant:

EBI, for the same period of time.

One payment from SAIF and another payment from

The Referee found that SAIF failed to issue a timely denial of
claimant's new injury claim and failed to properly commence payment

of interim compensation benefits.

compensation for the period October 19,

November 20, 1981,

He ordered SAIF to pay interim
1981 through and including

imposing a penalty of 15% of that amount of com-

pensation for SAIF's failure to timely accept or deny the claim and
to pay interim compensation, as well as a $50 attorney's fee

pursuant to ORS 656.382(1).
temporary disability compensation
and November of 1981 during which
of temporary disability by EBI in
claim for which the Referee found
interim compensation for the same
ant's immediate receipt of double

The Referee also ordered payment of

by EBI for the period in October
claimant was disabled. Payment
conjunction with the aggravation
EBI responsible, and payment of
period by SAIF, result in claim-
compensation. SAIF claims that

this double payment unjustly enriches claimant and is contrary to

the policy of OKS 656.307 and the
the workers' Compensation Act.

In Darrell Messinger,

35 van Natta 161 (1983),

general compensation scheme of

we held that

where a claimant files simultaneous multlple claims against

multigle employers, each of the employers'
the claimant with interim compensation.

insurers must provide
We reached this conclusion

after considering the possible alternative result of a claimant
receiving no interim compensation benefits from any employer under

-1599-




these circumstances; and after considering the purposes of interim
compensation, we concluded that the possible result of a claimant
receiving double compensation was preferable to the possible
result of a claimant receiving no interim compensation from any
source. The Court of Appeals appears to agree. Petshow v. Ptld.
Bottling Co., 62 Or App 614, 618-619 (1983).

The issue in this case is not exactly the same as the issue in
xe551nger, which involved claimant's receipt of interim compensa-
tion from multiple sources. 1In this case the issue is SAIF's
obllgatlon to pay interim compensatlon for the same period that EEI
was ordered to pay temporary total disability in connection with
thé aggravation claim, which now 'is in accepted status pursuant to
the Referee's order. At first blush it appears as though the
court's decision in Petshow, supra, is dispositive. The court
stated that each insurer has the statutory obllgatlon to pay "time
loss," i. €., interim compensation, when a claim is filed against
each and neither has denied compensatlon- however, the court went
on to hold that a claimant is not entitled to recover more than the
fixed percentage of lost wages provided by ORS 656.210(1), simply
because an issue is present concerning which insurer is responsible
for payment of claimant's compensation. The court rejected the
possible distinction between temporary disability payments made in
connection with an accepted claim, and interim compensation
payments made prior to acceptance or denial, that was urged by
claimant in support of his contention that he was entitled to
retain the interim compensation payments made by one insurer in
addition to temporary disability benefits paid by another insurer
ultimately found responsible for processing the claim. The Referee
and the Board in Petshow had ordered that the "non-responsible"
insurer was required to pay interim compensation for the same
‘period that the responsible insurer was required to pay temporary
total disability; and the responsible insurer was allowed an offset
against any eventual award of permanent partial disability in order
to prevent a "double recovery" by claimant.

The issue decided by the court in Petshow is essentially the
same issué that 'is raised by SAIF's cross-request for review. That
is, the payment of temporary disability benefits by EBI in proces-
sing the accepted aggravation claim does not relieve SAIF of the

obligation to pay claimant interim compensation for an overlapping
period during which SAIF was undecided whether to accept or deny
the claim filed with it. Claimant, however, would not be entitled
to retain "double time loss payments," and, therefore, the respon-
sible insurer is entitled to an offset against future compensation
payments to which claimant becomes entitled. See OAR 436-54-320.

There is a significant factual difference in this case,
however. In Petshow and Mes51nger claims were filed with multiple
employers. The discussion in both cases, therefore, and their
respective holdings, may not be applicable to this case, which
involves only a single employer which has changed insurers. For
the follow1ng reasons, however, we believe that our holdlng in
Messinger, as well as the court's holding in Petshow, requ1re ‘the
conclusion that interim compensation is due from multiple insurers
providing coverage for a single employer, and that SAIF, therefore,
is obligateda to pay interim compensatlon as ordered by the Referee.

-1600-




ORS 656.265 anticipates that notice of an accident shall be
given to the injured worker's employer. The employer is required
to promptly notify its insurer of a claim for injury. ORS
656.262(3). The primary responsibility for processing claims and
providing compensation rests with the insurer, even to the extent
that the insurer may be liable for payment of a penalty imposed as
a result of the employers failure to comply with obligations under
the law. ORS 656.262(1), (2) and (3). See Roscoe Howard, 35 Van
Natta 329 (1983). The aggravation statute proévides that in order
to obtain additional beneftits for a worsened condition, "the
injured worker must file a claim for aggravation with the insurer
or self-insured employer." ORS 656.273(2).

The precedent upon which we relied in deciding Darrel
Messinger, supra, Kenneth Taylor, 23 Van Natta 479 (1978), involvead
a tactual setting identical to that which is presently before us;
i.e., a single insurer whose workers' compensation coverage at
different times was provided by different insurers. 1In Taylor we
stated:

"The Board finds that although the Fund is
liable for claimant's present condition,
nevertheless the decision of the Oregon
Supreme Court in Jones v. Emanuel Hospital,
280 Or 147, requires that both carriers pay
claimant 'interim compensation' and both
carriers are subject to the assessment of
penalties and award of payment of an
attorney's fee." 23 vVan Natta at 482.

In Messinger we stated our agreement with the conclusion reached in
Taylor and reaffirmed its "continuing vitality." 35 Van Natta at
165. _

Historically the determination of employer/insurer responsi-
bility has been evaluated the same whether the question of
responsibility for payment of compensation involves a dispute
between different employers or different insurers providing cover-
age for the same employer. Considering the nature of the statutory
and regulatory provisions governing the processing of claims in
general and, in particular, the processing of claims where an issue
regarding employer/insurer responsibility exists, we can find no
logical basis for differentiating between the multiple employer and
single employer-multiple insurer situations vis-a-vis the obliga-
tion to pay interim compensation in accordance with our decisions
in Messinger and Taylor. See ORS 656.307(1), OAR 436-54-332. Cf
SAIF v. Moyer, 63 Or App 498 (1983) (single employer, multiple
insurers); Elliott v. Loveness Lbr. Co., 61 Or App 269 (1983)
(single employer, multiple insurers). See also Patrick Elliott, 32
Van Natta 155, 32 Van Natta 295 (1982). ' :

Accordingly, we affirm those portions of the Referee's order
requiring SAIF to pay interim compensation for the period October
19 through November 20, 1981. We also affirm the Referee's imposi-
tion of a penalty and associated attorney's fee. We note that
SAIF's daenial was issued in a timely manner under ORS 656.262(6);
however, SAIF failed to initiate interim compensation payments
within 14 days as required by ORS 656.262(4). It is on this basis
that we affirm the Referee's imposition of a penalty and attorney's

fee. ~1601-




On the issue of EBI's responsibility for claimant's condition
as an aggravation of claimant's June 16, 1979 injury, we affirm and
adopt the Referee's order.

Claimant's attorney on Board review has successfully defended
that portion of the Referee's order finding that claimant sustained
an aggravation rather than a new injury, and we, therefore, award
a reasonable attorney's fee on Board review to be paid by EBI.
Robert Heilman, 34 vVan Natta 1487 (1982). 1In addition, claimant's
attorney has successfully defended that portion of the Referee's
order directing SAIF to pay interim compensation; however, we have
determined that EBI is entitled to an offset against claimant's
future benefits, the effect of which may be to "disallow or reduce"
the compensation ordered by the Referee. See ORS 656.382(2). This
recovery by EBI is contingent, and claimant presently retains all
compensation payable under the terms of the Referee's order.
Accordingly, we deem it appropriate
to award claimant's attorney a fee for prevailing on the issue
raised by SAIF's cross-request for review. The Board requested
supplemental briefs addressing this issue in light of the factual
differences between this case, Darrell Messinger, supra, and
Petshow v. Ptld. Bottling Co., supra. We have taken claimant's
supplemental brief, and the efforts expended thereon, into
consideration solely with regard to the attorney's fee to be paid
by the SAIF Corporation.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 9, 1982 is modified to
provide that EBI is entitled to an offset against future compensa-
tion payments to which claimant becomes entitled, in an amount
equal to the interim compensation SAIF is required to pay for the
period October 19 through November 20, 1981. Except as so
modified, the Referee's order is affirmed. Claimant's attorney is
awarded $600 to be paid by EBI, and S400 to be paid by the SAIF
Corporation, as a reasonable attorney's fee on Board review.

LEROY HIGHSMITH, Claimant WCB 81-11268
Emmons, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 26, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of those portions of
Referee Howell's order which set aside its partial denial of claim-
ant's bilateral shoulder condition. SAIF argues that claimant did
not establish that his shoulder condition is a compensable conse-
guence of his January 1979 industrial back injury. Claimant
cross-requests review of those portions of the Referee's order
which upheld SAIF's denial of claimant's aggravation claim for
worsening of his compensable back condition. Claimant argues that
the evidence establishes that his worsened back condition is
related to the 1979 injury.

We first consider the questlon of the aggravation of claim-
ant's back condition. Claimant's compensable January 1979 back

-1602-




injury appears to have been primarily a sprain/strain type of
injury. Before the 1979 injury, claimant had back surgery in 1966
and also had one or more degenerative spinal conditions that
developed as a result of the 1966 surgery or independently thereof.
The last award or arrangement of compensation for that injury was
by a Referee's order in September 1980. There is little gquestion
that claimant's back condition has worsened since that last awara.
The disputed questlon is whether that worsening is due to the 1979
compensable injury or, instead, due to the natural progression of
claimant's degenerative dlsease(s), the course of which was not
altereda by the 1979 sprain/strain injury.

Drs. Anderson and Coletti opine that claimant's worsened back
condition is due to the progression of his degenerative disease and
is unrelated to his 1979 injury. Dr. Semon basically takes the
opposite position. Dr. Steele is basically noncommittal, as we
read his report. ' '

we find that we are unable to improve on the Referee's
analysis of this recorad:

"Dr. Anderson . . . is in, by far, the best
position to evaluate the cause of claimant's
worsening since 1980. He examined and
treated claimant both before and after the
1966 surgery, before and after the 1979
industrial injury and before and after the
last award of compensation. None of the
other physicians examlned claimant before
1980.

We thus agree with the Referee that claimant has not established a
worsening of his back condition due to his 1979 industrial injury.

We turn next to the question of the compensability of claim-
ant's shoulder condition. We understand claimant's position on
this issue to be that the pain resulting from his 1979 back injury
made it impossible for him to turn over in bed at night without
using his arms and that this arm use (and his use of a cane for a
short period of time) caused his shoulder condition that has been
diagnosed as bilateral rotator cuff tears with adhesive capsulitis.

The first indication that claimant was suffering from shoulder
dgifficulties is contained in Dr. Steele's report of October 29,
1981: |

"This 58-year-0ld man comes in complaining
of bilateral shoulder pain which he relates
to his chronic back problem that occurred in
1979. * * * The patient states that . . . he
was .just beginning to get some ache in his
shoulders since he was having difficulty
rolling over in bed at night and had to do
all of the turning with his shoulders. * * *
[H]lis back has progressively been hurting
him more and he has had to rely entirely
upon his arms in rolling and turning in
bed."

-1603-



With regard to the relationship between the shoulder condition and
"the 1979 back injury, Dr. Steele related:

"Rotator cuff tears in older people are
related to many years of use or wear and
then usually brought on by specific use or
injury. The history given to me by the
patient indicated that he has not been doing
any activity at home and that the injury
occurred while he was rolling over in bed
and that this was necessitated because of

his back pain. With no other history or
injury I feel it is reasonable to conclude
he could injure his shoulders rolling over
in bed."

On November 2, 1981 Dr. Anderson reported that:

"The complaints referrable to the shoulders
would seem to be quite logically related to
the increased strain upon his arms and
shoulders as a result of having to do much
lifting and manipulating of the rest of his
body because of his low back disturbance."

On November 16, 1981 Dr. Anderson further reported:

"The increased [back] problem is throwing
additional strain upon his shoulders, which
has caused the shoulders to become sympto-
matic and will require treatment which is
being instituted currently by Dr. Steele."

The above quotations consitute virtually all of Dr. Anderson's
comments on claimant's shoulder condition.

On March 22, 1982 Dr. Coletti,‘an orthopedic surgeon, reported
that he had reviewed claimant's medical records, and opined: :

"Certainly degenerative disease in the rota-
tor cuff is common in [claimant's] age group
and is often unrelated to any form of
injury. It is rather likely that these
diagnoses are correct, but it is mere specu-
lation to suggest that there is a relation-
ship between [claimant's] low back condition
and his shoulders. * * * The bulk of indivi-
duals who present with degenerative problems
in their shoulder certainly do not have a
medical corollary of limited spine motion or
spine pain. The bulk of patients present
with lumbo-sacral disc disease of an
advanced nature who have severe spine pain
and limitation of motion do not present with
shoulder complaints. There appears to be an
implied relationship then that this man's
back pain has occasioned him to use his
shoulders more. The use of the shoulder
basically is related primarily to the degree

-1604-




of positioning of the hand that one does as
a consequence of activities of daily lifting-
and not particularly related to the back.
The shoulder function in turning from side
to side in bed is in no way heightened by
the patient's back condition; as has been
suggested and as a matter of fact even those
individuals with severe paraplegia and no
motion below the level of the upper chest

do not have heightened exposure to this type
of problem. I believe that the relationship
implied between the shoulder and the back
problem is nowhere within the province of
medical probability and is difficult to
construe on even a remote basis as a medical
possibility." '

Unlike the Referee, we find Dr. Coletti's analysis and conclu-
sion convincing. Dr. Coletti is the only physician who attempts to
give a reasoned medical analysis of the relationship or nonrela-
tionship between claimant's back injury and his shoulder condition.
The other physicians appear to merely repeat claimant's opinion of
cause and effect, with little or no additional analysis of their
own. We find Dr. Coletti's reasoned opinion that any relationshig
between claimant's shoulder difficulties and his back injury is
"nowhere within the province of medical probability," to be persua-
sive.

Even assuming that claimant's shoulder difficulties were
caused by using his arms to turn over in bed, we would nevertheless
affirm SAIF's denial. Since the evidence indicates that claimant's
current back pain is the result of noncompensable preexisting and
degenerative conditions, and since claimant is contending that his
back rain necessitated such use of his arms, it would be inconsis-
tent to find the shoulder condition compensable after finding the
back condition not compensable.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 1, 1982 is affirmed in part
and reversed in part. Those portions of the Referee's order which
set aside those portions of the December 8, 1981 denial regarding
the compensability of claimant's bilateral shoulder condition are
reversed. The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.

ISSA KARAM, Claimant WCB 81-06048
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 26, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee
McCullough's order which 1) refused to award a penalty for unrea-
sonable denial; 2) refused to increase claimant's award for
unscheduled disability beyond the 10% previously awarded; and 3)
allowed the insurer to take a 25% offset against claimant's past
due temporary total disability benefits which the insurer was

-1605-




required to pay by the Referee's order. The insurer cross-requests
review on the offset issue, arguing that it should not have lkeen
limited to 25% of the past due benefits.

The Board affirms and adopts those portions of the Referee's
order concerning a penalty and extent of disability. We find,
however, that the keferee erred in limiting the amount of offset to
25% of the past due beneflts.

In hlS oroer, the Referee overturned a denial of an aggrava-
tion claim. The effect of that ruling was to require the insurer
to :pay temporary tetal disability benefits for the period following
the denial while claimant was off work. This amounts to three days
of temporary total disability. The insurer requested that it be
allowed to offset an overpayment against this award. The Referee
noted that claimant did not contest the amount of overpayment.
Claimant merely argued that overpayments prior to a Determination
Order could only be recouped against benefits payable in connection
with that Determination Order. The Referee dismissed that
argument, noting that OAR 436-54-320 provides the mechanism for
recovering overpayments. It does not limit recovery of overpay-
ments to awards pursuant to the same Determination Order. Rather,
overpayments are generally recoverable from benefits due on the
same claim. The Referee allowed the insurer to recoup its overpay-
ment. The Referee concluded, however, that OAR 436-54-320(1) (a)
limits the amount recouped from the past due temporary total dis-
ability benefits to 25%.

Claimant argues that he is not liakle for any overpayment
because he was never informed when he became medically stationary
until a Determination Order issued some four months after he was
declared medically stationary. "He argues that it is unfair to now
charge him for an overpayment during the period between when he
became medically stationary and the Determination Order issued.
Claimant did not challenge the Determination Order in question. He
may not now raise what is in effect a challenge to that Determina-
tion Order.

The insurer argues that the offset for the overpayment should
not be limited to 25%. We agree. OAR 436-54-320 provides
generally that insurers may recover overpayments. The regulation
describes permissible methods for recovering overpayments in
various situations. We do not believe that the regulation is
intended to describe all situations in which an overpayment may be
recovered. It does not deal with the situation here in which the
insurer seeks to withhold an overpayment from past due temporary
total disability benefits. We do not believe the regulation was

intended to prevent the insurer from recovering an overpayment from
past due temporary total disability benefits.

- The keferee applied OAR 436-54-320(1) (a) to this situation
even though that regulation deals with continuing temporary total
dlsablllty benefits. However, as the insurer points out, the.
rationale behind limiting offsets to 25% of continuing temporary
total disability benefits is that a total offset of continuing
temporary total disability benefits would substantially impair an
injured worker's subsistence during the time he is unable to work.
That rationale does not apply to past due temporary total disabil-
ity benefits. Such benefits are not for continuing maintenance so

-1606-




claimant is not deprived of subsistence while he is unable to work.
we think a better approach is to allow the insurer a dollar for
dollar offset as is allowed against permanent partial, permanent
total and fatal disability benefits. OAR 436-54-320(1) (c).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated November 22, 1982 is modified in
part. That portion of the Referee's order in which he limits the
insurer's recoupment of an overpayment to 25% of the past due
temporary total disability benefits is modified to allow the
insurer to recoup its overpayment from the entire amount of past
due temporary total disability benefits. The remainder of the
Referee's order is affirmed.

DAVID A. KIMBERLEY, Claimant WCB 82-10398
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Attorney October 26, 1983
Cowling & Heysell, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The insurer requests review of Referee Baker's order which
directed that it pay claimant accrued temporary disatility compen-
sation and continue to process this claim in accordance with a
prior Referee's order, and imposed a penalty and attorney's fee for
unreasonable claims processing. We reverse that portion of the
order which imposed a penalty and attorney's fee and modify the
remainder of the Referee's order in accordance with a recent Order
on Review entered in this claim.

Claimant injured his right arm in January 1979 while working
for this employer. His claim was closed with no award for perma-
nent disability, and by a stipulation approved in October of 1980,
he was granted an award of 28.8° of scheduled permanent partial

disability for 15% loss of the right arm. 1In April of 1981 claim-
ant began work with another employer under the auspices of the

Field Services Division as part of a training and wage subsidy
program. In December 1981 claimant returned to his treating chiro-
practor complaining of pain in his right hand, wrist and shoulder.
The chiropractor, Dr. Samuel, referred claimant to Dr. Campagna for
a neurosurgical examination. ©Lr. Campagna concluded that claimant
had a right carpal tunnel syndrome, which he related to claimant's
.1979 occupation with this employer. Dr. Campagna scheduled claim-
ant for a surgical decompression of the right median nerve. The
aate of Dr. Campagna's examination was December 17, 1981, and he
scheduled surgery for January 14, 1982. Claimant ceased working
after Dr. Campagna's examination.

By letter of December 23, 1981, Dr. Campagna advised the
employer that he was recommending decompression surgery, requesting
the employer's authorization for this surgical procedure. By let-
ter of January 6, 1982, Dr. Samuel corresponded with the insurer,
advising that claimant, "should begin authorized time loss 1-4-82

until released following the surgery date projected on 1-15-82."

Office records from Dr. Samuel's office indicate that this corres-

pondence issued after Dr. Samuel's examination of claimant on

January 4, 1982, at which time claimant was experiencing right
-1607-



shoulder soreness, neck stiffness and right wrist and hand pain.
An office note dated January 8, 1982 indicates that claimant was
experiencing some improvement by not using his right arm as much
as he had been using it while working.

By denial letter dated January 14, 1982, the insurer denied
that claimant's right carpal tunnel syndrome was causally related
to his 1979 injury, stating that it was due instead to "other
causes and subsequént employment." Upon issuance of this denial,
the previously scheduled surgical procedure was cancelled and
surgery was not performed.

By an order dated September 21, 1982, a Referee set aside the
insurer's denial and ordered: "The claim shall be reopened for the
prescribed treatment and time loss, and shall be redetermined under
ORS 656.268." As of the date of the hearing before the Referee and
the date of the Referee's order, claimant had neither undergone
surgery nor returned to gainful employment.

On November 8, 1982, in response to an inquiry from the
insurer, Dr. Campagna reported that, had claimant undergone decom-
pression surgery, he would have authorized temporary disability
compensation for three weeks. Claimant did not return to see Dr.
Campagna, however, until December 2, 1982, at which time Dr. '
Campagna again diagnosed right carpal tunnel syndrome secondary to
claimant's 1979 occupation and recommended a right carpal tunnel
release. Surgery was performed on December 10, 1982. Claimant was
discharged from the hospital on December 13, 1982. On February 4,
1983, Dr. Campagna reported to counsel for the insurer as follows:

". . . it is my considered opinion that
[claimant] was employable up to the time
that he had his carpal tunnel surgery in
December of 1982 and that it would take
approximately three weeks after this time
before he would be suitable for employment
at that time. I have not seen {[claimant]
since his carpal tunnel surgery and assume
that he is doing fine, however, he did have
an appointment and failed to keep it. 1In
view of this fact, I would consider his
condition stationary and I have no reason
to suspect that there would be any permanent
impairment of the hand as a result of his
carpal tunnel syndrome."

After issuance of the Referee's order on September 21, 1982,
setting aside the insurer's denial, the insurer issued claimant a
check for two months' time loss, i.e., January 4, 1982 through
March 4, 1982, which was received by claimant on or aboeut October
20, 1982. No further temporary disability benefits were received
by claimant, and claimant requested a hearing seeking enforcement
of the Referee's September 21, 1982 order, contending that the
insurer was required to pay temporary disability benefits continu-
ously from January 4, 1982, through the date of surgery in December
of 1982, and until the claim was properly closed pursuant to ORS
656.268. The Referee agreed. He found that claimant was unable to
perform his regqular work activity pending surgery, and that the
surgical procedure had not been performed because of the insurer's

-1608-




denial. He considered Dr. Samuel's report of January 6, 1982, suf-
ficient verification of claimant's inability to work in the absence
of surgery, and ordered the insurer to pay claimant all temporary
disability benefits accrued and ‘unpaid as of the date of the
enforcement hearing and to continue paying periodically until claim
closure. He also imposed a penalty egquivalent to 25% of the unpaid
temporary disability compensation for the period March 4, 1982,
through the date of the hearing, February 9, 1983, for the
insurer's unreasonable delay in payment of this compensation.

We begin with the observation that the Referee's September 21,
1982 order overturning the insurer's denial is less than a model of
clarity. It orders reopening of the claim for prescribed treatment
ana time loss without specifying a date as of which the claim
should be reopened. As might be expected, this ambiguity generated
another hearing request. See also, e.g., Albert Nelson, 34 Vvan ,
Natta 1077 (1982), Kathie L. Cross, 34 Van Natta 1064 (1982), Frank
R. Gonzales, 34 van Natta 551 (1982), Lewis Twist, 34 Van Natta 52,
34 vVan Natta 290 (1982).. 1In Frank R. Gonzales, supra, we stated:
"Jdeally, when setting aside the denial of an aggravation claim
. . « @ Referee or the Board should specifically state the dates of
claimant's entitlement to temporary total disability compensation.
Many records, however, simply do not permit such specificity.”" 34
Van Natta at 552. :

We held in Gonzales that after a claim is ordered reopened,
the insurer's failure to make reasonable efforts "to determine the
claimant's entitlement to temporary total disability or other com-
pensation, which results in delayed payment of compensation, is a
form of delay in the payment of compensation. 1If unexplained or
unexcused, i.e., unreasonable, penalties should be assessed.” We
also stated that although it is primarily the employer/insurer's
duty to process the claim and ascertain this information, the
claimant, particularly one represented by counsel, bears some
responsibility to clearly identify what periods of time loss are
claimed. 34 Van Natta at 554.

There really is no issue in this case concerning what period
of time temporary disability was claimed. Claimant stopped working
after he was examined by Dr. Campagna in December of 1981 and sur-
gery was scheduled for the following month. Claimant did not
return to work. Therefore, it is clear that, as of the date of the
Referee's September 21, 1982 order, claimant was seeking compensa-
tion for temporary disability as of the date he stopped working.
There is a substantial issue, however, concerning claimant's

entitlement to the temporary disability claimed for this period of
time. '

As of the date of the initial hearing on the merits of the
insurer's denial, August 4, 1982, it would appear from the record
presently before us that the only indication of an inability to
work due to claimant's allegedly worsened condition was contained
in Dr. Samuel's January 6, 1982 letter to the insurer, in which he
authorized time loss as of January 4, 1982, and Dr. Samuel's chart
note of that date. After issuance of the Referee's order on
- September 21, 1982, the insurer issued a check for two months of
time loss which, as previously stated, was received by claimant in
late October of 1982. Immediately after issuing this check to

-1609-




claimant, inquiry was made of Dr. Campagna concerning claimant's

. medically verified inability to work, in response to which Dr.
Campagna indicated that had claimant undergone decompression
surgery, he would have authorized time loss for three weeks. When
no further temporary disability benefits were forthcoming, claimant
requestea a hearing, received on November 15, 1982, alleging the
insurer's failure to pay temporary disability benefits within four-
teen days of the Referee's September 21, 1982 order. Before this

hearing convened on February 9, 1983, counsel for the insurer
obtained the above-quoted statement from Dr. Campagna, clearly

indicating that in his. opinion claimant had been employable up
until the time of surgery in September of 1982 and that three weeks
was the approximate convalescent period post-surgery.

Dr. Samuel's January 6, 1982 letter authorizing time loss
would constitute medical verification of an inability to work,
which, for purposes of paying interim compensation, would trigger
the duty to pay. ORS 656.273(6). However, a physician's statement
which constitutes medical verification of inability to work for
purposes of paying interim compensation may not necessarily estab-
lish entitlement to temporary total disability benefits when the
claim is in accepted status pursuant to a litigation order
remandlng the claim for acceptance and processing. Dr. Samuel is a
chiropractic physician, and he referred claimant to Dr. Campagna
for a neurological examination. It was Dr. Campagna, not Dr.
Samuel, who had diagnosed claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome, which

is a medical condition generally not subject to treatment by a
chiropractic physician. It may be questionable, therefore, whether
Dr. Samuel's statement, which obviously is premised on the assump-
tion that surgery was to be performed within the following two
weeks, can or should be considered sufficient to establish claim-
ant's entitlement to temporary disability benefits.

Dr. Campagna examined claimant once when he initially
diagnosed claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome, and a second time in
December, after which surgery was performed. Dr. Samuel, on the
other hand, had treated claimant for problems associated with his
right upper extremity since the time of his original injury in
1979, and the insurer obviously appreciated the significance of his
statement in January 1982 authorizing time loss, as is apparent
from its payment of temporary disability for two months commencing
January 4, 1982. Because there was doubt concerning the import of
Dr. Samuel's statement, we believe it would have been most reason-
able for the insurer, upon receipt of the Referee's order setting
aside its denial, to request clarification from Dr. Samuel in light
of the fact'that claimant had not submitted to surgery.

Based upon the information that was available to the insurer
at the time it was required to process the claim as an accepted
claim pursuant to the Referee's September 21, 1982 order, we find
that it was required to pay claimant temporary disability benefits
as of the date claimant had last worked.

There were alternatives to not paying time loss beyond the two
months that were paid, such as requesting reconsideration of the
Referee's order in order to ascertain the date that the Referee had
intended the insurer to commence payment; or, if the insurer rea--
. sonably believed that claimant did not intend to submit to surgery
despite the Referee's order, as they apparently did according to

-1610-




the arguments of counsel for the insurer, a closing report could
have been solicited from Dr. Samuel or Dr. Campagna, and assuming
claimant's condition was medically stationary, the claim promptly
could have been submitted for closure. Alternatively, if the
insurer had commenced payment of time loss and then obtained Dr.
Campagna's statement that none was due other than for three weeks
post-surgery, the insurer could have requested a hearing and
requested that it be permitted to terminate the time loss it was
required to pay under the terms of the Referee's order. ORS
656.283. Although there were various alternatives that the insurer
more reasonably could have and should have pursued, we nevertheless
find that its failure to pay the time loss in issue was not unrea-
sonable, in light of the vagueness of the Referee's order, the
questionable nature of Dr. Samuel's authorization, and Dr.
Campagna's November 8, 1982 statement that time loss would have
been authorized for three weeks in the event of surgery.

The time loss payment that was made did not issue in
accordance with the administrative rule regulating the
employer/insurer's claims processing obligations. An insurer is
required to pay temporary disability within fourteen days of a
litigation order directing that such payments be made. OAR
436-54-310(3) (e). Although we generally are not tolerant of such
delay, under the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, we
find that the insurer's delay was not unreasonable. Based upon
what was known to the insurer at the time it received the Referee's
order directing payment of reopening "for the prescribed treatment
and time loss," it would have been reasonable to assume that the
Referee had intended that the claim be reopened as of the date that
claimant submitted to surgery, in light of Dr. Samuel's letter
which, as already noted, gave the appearance of authorizing time
loss based upon the projected surgery date. The manner in which
this claim was processed was wrong; however, considering all of the
circumstances, we cannot conclude that it was unreasonable.

On April 14, 1983 we reversed the Referee's September 21, 1982
order and reinstated the insurer's denial. David A. Kimberley, 35
Van Natta 532 (1983). This order is not part of the record made
before the Referee in this enforcement proceeding, indeed, our
order issued almost two months after the Referee's order presently
before us; however, we believe that this Order on Review is a
proper matter for official notice for the reasons stated in Dennis
Fraser, 35 Van Natta 271 (1983). Accordingly, we modify that
portion of the Referee's order presently before us which requires
that this claim be processed to closure pursuant to ORS 656.268, to
require that temporary disability be paid only until the date of
the Board's April 14, 1983 Order on Review. Although this results
in a reduction in the amount of the temporary disability which the
insurer is required to pay, we nevertheless believe that claimant's
attorney is entitled to a reasonable attorney's fee for services
before the Board in connection with the issue of the insurer's
obligation to pay temporary disability pursuant to the Referee's
September 21, 1982 order.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 24, 1983 is reversed in
part and modified in part. That portion of the order which imposes
a penalty and attorney's fee for unreasonable claims processing is

-1611-




reversed. That portion which orders the insurer to pay claimant
temporary disability following surgery and until closure pursuant
to ORS 656.268, is modified to require the insurer to pay time loss
in compliance with the Referee's order but only through and
including April 14, 1983. The remainder of the Referee's order is
affirmed. Claimant's attorney is awarded $450 for services
rendered on Board review.

«

JOHN P. KLEGER, Claimant . ~ WCB 80-10752
Williams, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 26, 1983
Richard C. Pearce, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee
Mulder's order overturning its denial of claimant's aggravation
claim. The insurer argues that claimant has failed to prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that his current cervical condition
is causally related to his compensable injury of November 22, 1978.
In addition, the insurer moves for remand to have the Referee con-
sider evidence developed after the hearing in this case.

In November 1978 claimant was compensably injured in an auto-
mobile accident. He was diagnosed as having osteocarthritis and a
suspected narrowing at C6-7. 1In June 1979 Dr. Carl Mead performed
an anterior fusion and excision at the left C6-7. Dr. Mead's
operative reports make no mention of any problems being v151ble at
C5-6. An attending physician states:

"The anterior bony fusion has been
performed at the C6-7 level and the
alignment appears to be excellent. The
upper cervical area is unremarkable."

In March 1980 Dr. Mead pronounced claimant medically stationary.

A Determination Order issued April 1, 1980 awarding claimant 5%
unscheduled disability compensation. Claimant was involved in a
non-compensable automobile accident in October 1980. Chart notes
from a Dr. Schostal who had previously seen claimant for a consul-
tation indicate that claimant was complaining about excruciating
neck pain at the emergency room immediately after the '
non-comgpensable accident.

In March 1981 claimant's cervical spine was x-rayed. The
x-rays revealed that the C6-7 spinal fusion was stable. Some spur-
ring was notea at C5-6 and C4-5. Claimant first began complaining
of right arm pain in April 1982. Shortly, thereafter his then
treating physician, Dr. Emmons stated:

"The above patient had his myelogram today
and this showed a large defect at C5-6
mostly on the right which corresponds with
his symptoms. 1 think this gentleman is
going to have to come to further surgery.

I don't see any sign of fusion at C5-6. I
think it might be worthwhile to decompress:
it and fuse it seeing he has had so much
problems in the past."

-1612-




The insurer denied claimant's aggravation claim on May 27,
1982. In June 1982 in response to the insurer's denial, Dr. Emmons
forcefully stated that he thought the defect at C5-6 was related to
the compensable 1978 incident.

"The above patient returns today. I have a
letter from the Universal Underwriters
Insurance Co. from Portland and they have
refused his claim for the most radiculous
[sic] reason that I have ever seen in my
entire experience with dealing with indus-
trial insurers. They states [sic] that his
original problem was a disc at C6-7 and
that the disc at C5-6 is not related to the
industrial accident.

"My contention is that he should have had
both discs repaired at the time of his
original injury. I seldom if ever do a
single disc. It has always been my experi-
ence you have to do two and particularly
C5-6 C6-7 and that I don't think there is
any doubt in my mind that C5-6 is directly
related to his industrial injury."

In August 1982 1n response to an inguiry from the insurer, Dr.
Mead stated:

"I have reviewed the notes of Dr. Emmons
which indicate that a second myelogram has
been done, showing a herniated disc at C-5,
C-6. I do not know that this necessarily
can be related to the industrial injury of
1978; it may very well be related to an
injury in 1980. Certainly there was no
evidence of it in 1979 at the time of his
first myelogram. I would not agree with
Dr. Emmons that fusions are usually done at

two levels primarily. This is certainly at
variance to my experience and certainly
there was no indication in 1979 for any
surgical intervention at the C-5, C-6
interspace. ’

At hearing, claimant and his father testified that the
non-compensable automobile accident in 1980 was a minor accident.
The Referee accepted this characterization, although he stated his
finding that "claimant's credibility on several collateral matters
was somewhat eroded." '

We find that claimant was not credible. His tendency to exag-
gerate and to fabricate stories is apparent throughout the record.
The father's statement that claimant d4id not complain of increased
neck pain following the 1980 incident is contradicted by the emer-
gency room reports and the reports found in Dr. Schostal's notes.
Because of the father's bias toward the claimant and the fact that
claimant is, himself, not credible, we accept the version found in

-1613-




the contemporary medical reports. We believe claimant began
complaining of much more severe pain follow1ng his non-compensable
injury of 1980.

The Referee found Dr. Emmons' opinion relating claimant's con-
dition to the compensable incident more persuasive than Dr. Mead's
opinion to the contrary. We disagree. Dr. Emmons' opinion is
based on an incomplete history. Claimant testified that he had
never informed Dr. Emmons of the 1980 accident. Dr. Mead, on the
other hand, was aware of the 1980 incident. 1In addition Dr. Mead
was the surgeon who operated on claimant in 1979 and he states
categorically that in 1979 there was no indication that claimant
needed a fusion at C5-6. This contradicts Dr. Emmons' assertion
that claimant obviously needed the C5-6 fusion in 1979. We find
Dr. Mead's opinion more persuasive because it is based on a com-
Flete history and on’ personal observation whereas Dr. Emmons' is -
based on an incomplete history and supposition. Accordingly, we
find that claimant has failed to prove by a preponderance of the

evidence that his condition at the time of hearing was causally
related to his compensable injury.

The insurer's motion to remand is mooted by our determination

of the case on the merits. We, therefore, deny the motion to
remand. ' '

ORDER

The Referee's order dated Octbober 29, 1982 is reversed. The
insurer's den@al of May 27, 1982 is reinstated and affirmed.

—
m——

ELEANOR WHITTLINGER, Claimant WCB 82-07806
~ Rolf Olson, Claimant's Attorney October 26, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

RevieWed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

"The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Seymour's
order which set aside its denial of claimant's occupational
disease clalm for bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome.

Claimant contends that her carpal tunnel syndrome was caused
or aggravated by her short period of work as a turkey bagger.
Claimant worked as a turkey bagger from May 12 to July 1, 1982,
working a total of 84 hours between those dates. That job
consisted of pushing raw turkeys into plastic bags at the average
rate of about four to five turkeys per minute. Claimant testified
that, after about a week of this work, she began to experience
numbness, tingling, pain and swelling in both hands. .

- Drs. Ellison and Nathan have expressed oplnlons on the causal
link or lack thereof between claimant's work and carpal tunnel
condition. (There are also reports in the record from Dr. winkler
who seems toc rely primarily on a diagnosis of tendinitis and
arthrltls, conditions that we do not understand claimant to now be
contending are compensable; we thus find little from Dr. Winkler
that contributes to deciding the question of the causation of
claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome.)

-1614-




Dr. Ellison's oplnlon is expressed in his report dated
October 5, 1982:

"I think [claimant] has bilateral
carpal tunnel syndrome. Symptoms are
sufficient to justify surgical
intervention. Whether or not it is
work-related is an administrative matter.
I find that Dr. Nathan's reports generally
support the concept that carpal tunnel is
not an industrial disease. 1 feel quite
strongly that in many cases it is. 1 do
not, however, have any desire to become
embroiled in another administrative hassle
over [claimant].

"I have suggested in my report that
work causation is likely in [claimant}. Of
course, I cannot substantiate this beyond
my own reasonable experience with the
problem."

| Dr. Ellison foilowed this up on November 18, 1982 with the

following one-sentence statement: "I think that [claimant's]
symptoms, and carpal tunnel syndrome, is directly related to her
employment activities.”

Dr. Nathan is of the opinion that claimant's carpal tunnel
syndrome is not work related. Dr. Nathan wrote a comprehensive
report dated August 10, 1982 which includes claimant's statement
regarding the onset of her symptoms and a work history, discusses
the type of hand and wrist motions required for claimant to
perform her job as a turkey bagger and concludes:

"I believe [claimant] presents with
bilateral carpal tunnel disease, which is
unrelated to her employment activities.
Females in their mid-years may develop
carpal tunnel syndrome in both hands
whether they are or are not gainfully
employed and, further, I find no specific
movement pattern in [claimant's] employment
which would be considered an aggravating
cause for the development of carpal tunnel
syndrome symptoms. I believe more probably
than not [claimant] would have developed a
carpal tunnel syndrome whether she was or
was not employed at Cregon Turkey Growers."

Dr. Nathan also visited the worksite to view the work activity of
turkey baggers, and relied on those observations in basically
relteratlng the above opinions in his deposition.

The Referee found that the claim was compensable because, "I
am more persuaded by the opinion of Dr. Ellison, than of Dr.
Nathan . . ." The Referee gave no specific reason why he found
Dr. Ellison's opinion more persuasive. We agree with the Referee
to the extent that,; in order for claimant to carry her burden of
proof, we would have to affirmatively be able to say that Dr.
Ellison's opinion is more persuasive. We disagree, however, with
the Referee s conclusion that it is.

: . -1615-



Our reasons are as follows. First, Dr. Ellison's reports are
cryptic and conclusory; they do not contain any detail about’
claimant's work as a turkey bagger or express any apparent
awareness of the brief duration of that work. Second, possibly as
a consequence of their cryptic nature, Dr. Ellison's reports do
not speak in terms of the major-cause test applicable to
occupational disease claims; Dr. Ellison's ultimate opinion that
claimant's carral tunnel syndrome is "directly related" to her
employment does not necessarily mean the .same thing to us as
employment being the major cause of a disease. Third, unlike Dr.
Nathan, Dr. Ellison did not visit the worksite and observe the
turkey bagging activity. Fourth, as a matter 6f common sense, it
seems unlikely that 84 hours of work over less than two months
could cause a condition like carpal tunnel syndrome; we thus think
that Dr. Ellison, as the proponent of this proposition, had some
obligation to explain his reasoning in reasonable detail -- but
has failed to do so.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated April 13, 1983 is reversed. The

SAIF Corporation's denial dated August 17, 1982 is reinstated and
affirmed. .

MARY WINTER, Claimant WCB 80-04528
Ro1f Olson, Claimant's Attorney October 26, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Claimant reguests and the SAIF Corporation cross-requests
review of Referee Menashe's order which awarded her a total of 75%
(240°) unscheduled permanent disability, that being an increase of
45% (144°) over rprevious disability awards, and which assessed a
penalty and attorney's fee for nonpayment of a medical bill.
Claimant contends she is entitled to a greater award. SAIF argues
that no penalty issue was raised before or at hearing as required by
Mavis v. SAIF, 45 Or App 1059 (1980), and Richard Pick, 34 Van Natta
957 (1982). _

The Board affirms and adopts the order of the Referee with the
following additional comment. We find the penalty issue was ade- '
quately raised pre-hearing by claimant's attorney's September 10,
1981 letter to the Referee which states: "Claimant hereby amends
her request for hearing to include the issue of unreasonable resis-

tance and delay in paying for .245 treatment, namely Dr. C. W.
Davis' billings."

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 13, 1982 is affirmed.

-1616-




DONNA L. ANDERSON, Claimant WCB 82-02143
Rolf Olson, Claimant's Attorney October 27, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review .

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.
Claimant requests review of Referee Seymour's order which mod-

ified the October 28, 1981 Determination Order by increasing the
unscheduled permanent partial disability award from 64° for 20% to

96° for 30% due to claimant's low back injury.

In calculating the extent of claimant's disability, the
Referee did not include disability due to functional overlay in
reliance on the Board's opinion in Phillip J. Barrett, 34 Van Natta

450 (1982). Barrett held, in essence, that the Board would not.

consider evidence of disability due to functional overlay in the
absence of a diagnosis by a psychiatrist or psychologist. Subse-
quent to the Referee's order, the Board's order in Barrett was
reversed by the Oregon Supreme Court in Barrett v. Coast Range
Plywood, 294 Or 641 (1983), in which the court held that opinions
of non-psychiatrist medical doctors should be taken into account:
"Because the diagnosis of functional overlay is within the compe-
tency of medical doctors, they may express expert oplnlons about
the dlsablllty." 294 Or at 649.

On rev1ew, claimant contends that the evidence of disability

“due to functional overlay should be taken into account because

there is evidence in the record by medical doctors that there is a
related psychological component to claimant's low back injury.
Claimant further contends she is permanently and totally disabled
or, in the alternative, she deserves a greater award of permanent
partlal disability.

With regard to the Barrett issue, we find, as did the Referee,
that there is evidence in the reports from medical doctors, who are
not psychiatrists or psychologists, that claimant had disability
related to functional overlay.  On October 18, 1979 Dr. Casey, an
orthopedist, reported, ". . . I feel her sensory loss is hysterical
in nature." On June 30, 1981, Dr. Seip, an orthopedist, reported:

"I think Ms. Anderson has suffered a perma-
nent. impairment resulting from her injury
in that she will never be able to return to
physical activity. I would not recommend
any further diagnostic or further medical
evaluation until psychological testing was
obtained. It is my opinion that there is a
psychological component to her illness."

On October 5, 1982, Dr. Aslam, an orthopedist, reported:

"After discussing all the forms of treatment

she has undergone and the long length of

time that has elapsed since her complaints

began, I advised the patient that she

probably might get some help by some

psychiatric help. 1I also explained to the
-1617-



patient that it is not possible for me to
remain involved with her problem as I do not
have anything to offer her. She probably
has reached a stage where any more exercises
or any conservative treatment for her lower
back pain is not going to be significantly
‘helpful to her. The only hope I see,

+ because of the emotional overlay, which, in

my judgment, she has would be for her to
seek psychiatric help."

Based on the above evidence and the court's decision in
Barrett, we now consider the disability claimant suffers from the
related functional overlay. However, even considering claimant's
psychological component of her injury, we do not find that claimant
is permanently and totally disabled for the reasons stated by the
keferee in his order, and we affirm his findings_on that issue.

With regards to claimant's permanent partial disability, we
tind the following. Claimant was 47 years old at the date of
hearing which yields a +4 impact factor. She possesses a GED and.
has taken four secretarial courses. This yields no impact factor.
At the time of injury she was working as a waitress. This work
experience impact factor is +3. Her work was classified as
medium-weight work, and claimant is now limited to lifting not over
10 pounds, which is classified as sedentary work. This yields an
adaptability impact factor of +15. The evidence shows she has a
psychological component (functional overlay) in the form of anxiety
and pain which indicates an inability to adjust to her low back
injury. We assign an impact factor of +5. Considering claimant's

residual functional capacity for sedentary work, her highest speci-
fic vocational preparation value of 3 and an education level equal
to a high school education, we find that the labor market impact
factor is +15. Due to chronic disabling pain, frequent spasms and
left-sided hypoesthesia which sometimes extends to the left leg and
around to the chest, we find that the impairment impact factor is.
+10 based on moderately disabling pain. Combining these factors
yields a total of 40% permanent partial disability. In comparing
this case to other similar cases and considering claimant's psycho-
logical component, we find this award more adequately compensates
claimant for her back injury then does that awarded by the Referee.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 24, 1983 is modified.
Claimant 1is awarded an additional 32° for 10% unscheduled disabil-
ity for a total award of 128° for 40% unscheduled permanent partial
disability for injury to her low back. 1In lieu of the fee allowed
by the Referee claimant's attorney is allowed 25% of the additional
compensation awarded by the Referee's order and this order (i.e.
64°), not to exceed $3,000, payable out of claimant's compensation
and not 1n addition thereto.

m—
e—

-1618-




ARNOLD ANDROES, Claimant | WCB 82-04339 & 82-08873

Michael B. Dye, Claimant's Attorney October 27, 1983
David Horne, Defense Attorney Order Denying Approval of
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys - Dsiputed Claim Settlement

A Disputed Claim Settlement has been submitted to the Board
for approval, the terms of which are set forth fully herein:

"IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED By and Between
Arnold Androes, through his attorney . . .
and Willamette Industries, self-insured
employer, by and through . . . their
attorneys, and Willamette Industries,
insured by Employers Insurance of Wausau,
by and through their attorney . . . that
claimant originally suffered an injury to
his right shoulder in November 1977 for
which benefits were paid through Employers
Insurance of Wausau. Claimant was subse-
quently injured in his left shoulder in
1979, which claim was accepted and benefits
paid through Willamette Industries,
self-insured. Claimant has received 20%
unscheduled disability for right shoulder
disability and 15% unscheduled disability,
as well as 20% loss of use of the arm with
respect to the 1979 injury. This claim was
again closed by Determination Order dated
August 13, 1982, awarding an additional 35%
unscheduled disability for injury to the
left shoulder. Claimant alleges that his
right shoulder condition has worsened and
become aggravated, and that as a result
thereof he is entitled to additional
temporary total disability and permanent
total disability. Employers Insurance of

Wausau has denied claimant's claim - f
aggravation for the reason that claimant's
industrial injury has not become aggravated,
but that claimant has suffered intervening
and superceding events which are responsible
for his condition, and that his industrial
injury is no longer a material contributing
cause of his present disability or need for
treatment. Claimant further contends that
his left shoulder injury has worsened and
that he is entitled to greater temporary
total disability or permanent total ,
disability on account of his left shoulder.
The employer, Willamette Industries, has
denied and does hereby deny that claimant's
condition has become aggravated or worsened,
or that he is entitled to either temporary
total disability or permanent total
disability on account of this industrial
injury, and further contends and denies

that claimant's industrial injury is a
material contributing cause of his present

' -1619-




disability or need for medical care and
treatment, but that his disability and need
- for medical treatment is due to intervening
"and superceding events. Claimant is dis-
satisfied with this denial and does hereby
amend his Request for Hearing to include a
Requegt for Hearing from this denial. 1In
addition, claimant contends that the
Determination Order awarding permanent dis-
ability is inadequate and does not fairly
-.compensate him. There being a bona fide.. . -
dispute and the parties wishing to resolve
thlS matter on a disputed claim basis;
, ."IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED
~ that claimant will be paid the:total sum of
$10,000.00 in full and final settlement of
all his claims of aggravation or claims of
entitlement to temporary total disability or
permanent total disability from both
injuries. 1In consideration for this
payment, claimant agrees that his claims of
aggravation regarding both the right and the
left shoulder shall remain in their denied
status, and that he shall take no further
workers' compensation benefits on account

thereof. Claimant further agrees that his
industrial injuries to his right and left
shoulder are no longer a material
contributing cause of his disability or
need for medical treatment and that as a
result of intervening and superceding
events, he is now and will forever in the
future, be personally responsible for any
medical care and treatment to his shoulders
or any other areas of his body needing
medical attention. Claimant understands
that by this settlement, he will be forever
barred from receiving additional workers'
compensation benefits, either on account of
aggravation or under Board's Own Motion
relief.

"IT IS FURTHER AGREED that this
resolves all issues of temporary total
disability, medical care and treatment,
permanent partial and permanent total
disability claimed on a dlsputed claim
basis.

"IT IS FURTHER AGREED that claimant
will be personally responsible for all
present and future medical expenses
incurred for any reasons, and that his
industrial injuries to either the left or
right shoulder are not material contributing
causes to his ongoing, continuing problems
and that as a result thereof, he will hold
Willamette Industries harmless from any and
all medical expenses incurred for any
medical treatment to either his left or
right shoulder or any other area of his

-1620-




body, now or at any in the future[sic].

"IT IS FURTHER AGREED that this is
settlement on the basis of a doubtful and
disputed claim, and that this considers
anticipated future medical expenditures,
but is not a settlement based on account of
disability.

"IT IS FURTHER AGREED that claimant's
attorney . . . shall receive an attorney's
fee of $2,200.00, payable out of this
settlement and not in addition thereto."

This stipulation is signed by claimant, his attorney, counsel
for Willamette Industries as a self-insured employer and counsel
for Willamette Industries as an insured of Employers Insurance of
Wausau. It originally was submitted to the Hearings Division for
approval by a Referee, but due to the questionable nature of its
terms, it was referred to the Board.

"No release by a worker or his beneficiary of any rights under
ORS 656.001 to 656.794 is valid." ORS 656.236(1). The excegption
to this general prohibition against releases is stated in ORS
656.289(4): ’ ‘

"Notwithstanding ORS 656.236, in any case
where there is a bona fide dispute over
compensability of a claim, the parties may,
with the approval of a Referee, the Board
or the court, by agreement make such
disposition of the claim as is considered
reasonable.”

We conclude that the present situation presents no "bona fide
dispute over compensability," and thus does not come within the
exception to the statutory "no release" rule. We, therefore,
decline to approve the disputed claim settlement.

By the terms of this agreement, claimant is foreclosed from
ever again making a claim for any workers' compensation benefits
for conditions that may be related to his original industrial
injury, including any claim for future medical services. Claimant

presently has the right to claim compensation for reasonable and
necessary medical services causally related to his injury. This is

a lifetime right. ORS 656.245(1). We have held that, generally
speaking, there cannot be a denial of future medical services on a
previously accepted claim. David A. Smith, 35 vVan Natta 1400
(1983); Gary E. Freshner, 35 Van Natta 528 (1983); Anita Gilliam,
35 van Natta 377 (1983); Patricia M. Dees, 35 Van Natta 120 (1983).
Because there cannot be a denial of future medical services, it
would seem to follow that presently there can be no bona fide dis-
pute concerning claimant's entitlement to medical services in the
future.

Furthermore, this is not a situation in which the subject of
dispute is whether claimant sustained compensable injuries at all.
Claimant's original injury claims were accepted and, so far as we
are now aware, there is no question that they should have been
accepted. Yet the effect of this settlement agreement is to
extinguish any and all rights that claimant has or may have under
the workers' Compensation Act in relation to his original, accegpted

-1621- :




industrial injuries. Aside from the question of whether there
presently can be a bona fide dispute concerning claimant's entitle-
ment to future benefits under the Act, we find that this settlement
‘agreement, which by its express terms states that claimant "will be
. forever barred from receiving additional workers' compensation

- "benefits," is in clear violation of the statutory prohibition
‘against releases.

& ORDER
The Dlsputed Claim Settlement submitted to the Board for

approval, belng in violation of the statutory prohlbltlon agalnst
‘releases, is not approved.

DONALD T. CAMPBELL, Claimant WCB 83-04369
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Attorney - October 27, 1983
Brian L. Pocock, Defense Attorney Order Denyxng Approval of

Disputed Claim Settlement

Claimant and the employer/insurer, by and through their

. respective counsel, have submitted a document entitled "Stipula-

"~ tion" to the Board for approval. This document appears to be a
disputed claim settlement pursuant to ORS 656.289(4). There
presently is pending a request for hearing filed by claimant
concerning a claim for medical benefits pursuant to ORS 656.245
allegedly causally related to claimant's 1973 industrial injury.
Claimant also has petitioned the Board pursuant to ORS 656.278,
requesting that his claim be reopened for payment of additional
temporary and/or permanent disability benefits. The parties' stip-
ulation recites that since 1975 claimant has engaged in a series of
different jobs, all of which allegedly have caused claimant's .
industrial knee condition to worsen, and that these subsequent work
‘exposures constitute more recent injurious exposures. Based on'
these subsequent exposures, Argonaut, the insurer on the risk for
the 1973 injury, has denied further responsibility for claimant's
condition. -

The parties' stipulation recites:

"Claimant fully understands that if the
Referee and the Board approve this
stipulation that Argonaut's denial of
responsibility will remain in full force
and effect forever. He has been advised by
his attorney that Argonaut will not be
responsible for any time loss, medical or
other expense, or permanent disability
which claimant has alleged, alleges, or may
in the future allege as related to the
injury of March 7, 1973. 1In particular,
claimant fully understands that all unpaid
medical bills and expenses are and will
remain his responsibility.”

.The portion of the claim arising under ORS 656.245 ostensibly has
been settled by virtue of a Referee's approval dated September 9,
1983. The matter has come before the Board for approval of that

portion of the settlement which relates to claimant' s request for
own motion relief.

-1622-




For the reasons stated in Arnold Androes, WCB Case Nos.
82-08873, 82-04339, 35 Van Nattaltl9 (decided this date), and Duane
Maddy, WCB Case No. 82-08939, 35 Van Natta 1629 (decided this date),
we find that the settlement agreement entered into by the parties
in this case violates the statutory prohibition against a worker's
release of rights under the Workers' Compensation Act. We, there-
fore, decline to grant our approval. Because the settlement agree-
ment requires approval of the Board in order to effectively resolve
the issues addressed therein, the Referee's purported approval is
of no binding effect. Cf. Jack R. Hadaway, 34 Van Natta 669
(1982), aff'd without opinion, 62 Or App 399 (1983); Phyllis J.
Moore, 33 Van Natta 703 (1981); Minnie K. Carter, 33 Van Natta 574
(1981), appeal dismissed on other grounds, 55 Or App 73 (1982).

ORDER

The disputed claim settlement submitted to the Board for
approval, being in violation of the statutory prohibition against
releases, is not approved. :

DANIEL J. CANNON, Claimant WCB 82-02247
Peter 0. Hansen, Claimant's Attorney October 27, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

This is an enforcement proceeding in which both claimant ang
the insurer requested review of various portions of Referee
Pferdner's order. On August 11, 1982 we issued an Interim Order
on Review which, among other things, requested the parties to
provide us with supplemental statements of their positions in view
of the conclusions we expressed in that order. 35 Van Natta 1181
(1983). Both parties have now done so.

We first note that the supplemental statements of both
parties include documentary evidence that is not in the record.
We have not considered any of this material in our review of this
case. |

We next express our appreciation to claimant's counsel for a
responsive, professional and helpful supplemental statement.

By contrast, the insurer's supplemental position is: 1In this
situation in which the insurer unilaterally ceased payment of
benefits for temporary disability, claimant has not proven that he
was not stationary beyond the date when benefits were terminated.
We appreciate that this is one of those claims that could
reasonably cause some frustration, but the insurer has to know
that its position is simply untenable.

The principal remaining question is: What relief should now
be granted in relation to the benefits for temporary disability
that claimant should have been paid beyond May 20, 1980, the date
when the insurer ceased payments. For the reasons stated in our
prior interim order, we believe that claimant is entitled to (1)
compensation for temporary total disability beyond that date for
those periods of time when he was not receiving either wages or

-1623-



unemployment compensétion benefits and (2) compensation for
temporary partial dlsab111ty beyond that date for those periods of
time when he was rece1v1ng either wages or unemployment

compensation benefits, all untll the date when his claim is or was
properly closed pursuant to ORS 656.268. Claimant's supplemental
statement includes some, but not all of the dates and amounts of
income necessary to compute the amount of workers' compensation
benefits due; claimant's counsel advises that he is in the process
of obtaining the other needed dates and amounts. Under these
circumstances, we now conclude that it is appropriate to remand
this matter to the insurer to compute the amount of workers'
compensation benefits due as follows: (1) Claimant's counsel
shall furnish the insurer with a statement of dates claimant
worked and the wages claimant earned between May 20, 1980 and
claim closure; (2) likewise, claimant's counsel shall furnish. the
insurer with a statement of the dates claimant received
unemployment compensatlon benefits and the amounts received
between May 20, 1980 and claim closure; (3) the insurer shall then
compute the amount of workers' compensation benefits for temporary
total disability and temporary partial disability to which
claimant is entitled under the analysis in our interim order and
in this order; and (4) the insurer shall pay to claimant the
compensation thus computed within seven days of receipt of the
reguired information for claimant's counsel.

Because the insurer unilaterally terminated benefits, i£ may
not set off the additional benefits ordered herein against other
compensation paid or payable. Mark L. Side, 34 Van Natta 661
(1982).

Our Interim Order on Review dated August 11, 1982 is
incorporated herein by reference. The following final order is
based on that prior order as supplemented herein.

ORDEK
The Referee's order dated November 8, 1982 is reversed.

The insurer shall pay claimant a penalty of 15% of the
compensation for temporary total disability due and paid for the
period between January 22, 1980 and March 5, 1980 on the grounds

ana for the reason that the March 5, 1980 payment was unreasonably
delayea. : '

The insurer is not obligated to pay any additional percentage
penalty, either as a percentage of medical services paid or as a
percentage of compensation due pursuant to post- hearing
Determination Order.

Claimant is entitled to compensation for either temporary
total disability or temporary partial disability for the period
between May 20, 1980 and the closure of his claim pursuant to ORS
656.268; this matter is remanded to the insurer for computatlon
and payment of such compensatlon.

Claimant's attorney is awarded $1,500 as a reasonable
attorney fee, pursuant to ORS 656.382(1), for services at the
hearing and on Board review, to be paid by the insurer.

e e e et P ———

-1624-




BENNY E. DAVIS, Claimant WCB 82-08002
Welch, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 27, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris,

Claimant requests review of Referee Leahy's order which
upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial of claimant's aggravation
claim and dismissed the issue of extent of disability in relation
to the September 11, 1981 Determination Order. The issues are the
compensability of claimant's aggravation claim and, alternatively,
the propriety of the Referee's action dismissing the issue of
extent of disability.

We disagree with several of the Referee's findings of fact.
We make the following findings of fact.

Claimant became employed by Northwest Natural Gas Co. in 1968
ana continuea working there for appoximately nine and one-half
years. The first indication that claimant suffered difficulties
with his back is contained in a Kaiser Permanente chart note dated
November 5, 1969, which indicates that claimant suffered an acute
lumbosacral sprain while pulling on a piece of pipe. There is no
indication whether or not this occurred at work. There is no
additional medical evidence in the record concerning this 1969
incident.

On July 20, 1977, while still working for the gas company,
claimant completed an 801 form alleging he sustained a low back
injury at work on June 22, 1977. Claimant sought no medical
treatment for this injury. The claim was accepted as a
nondisakling injury. Claimant thereafter terminated his
employment at the gas company for personal reasons and went to
work at Western Farms.

On August 8, 1978 claimant fell and hurt his right elbow and
shoulder while unloading chickens at Western Farms. Claimant
treated with Drs. Silver and Borman for this injury. The medical
reports surrounding this incident contain no history concerning
back difficulties. Claimant was eventually awarded 5% permanent
partial disability for this injury.

Claimant subsequently went to work for MK Development
Company. On September 20, 1979 claimant was seen by Dr. Daack
with complaints of back pain which developed after three days of
shoveling gravel at. work. With the exception of the 1969 chart
note and another obscure reference in a 1973 chart note, this is
the first medical verification regarding claimant's back
difficulties. By history, Dr. Daack related the 1979 back
difficulty to claimant's 1977 injury. After an examination by
Orthopaedic Consultants, claimant was found not medically
stationary and was diagnosed as suffering from an acute
lumbosacral sgrain. : '

Responding to these 1979 reports as an aggravation claim, on
February 12, 1980 SAIF, as insurer for Northwest Natural Gas,
denied aggravation reopening. That denial was the subject of
prior litigation in WCB Case No. 80-01692. That prior litigation
resulted in orders by a Referee and the Board setting aside SAIF's
denial and remanding claimant's aggravation claim for acceptance
and processing. -1625-



Claimant was eventually found to be medicelly stationary
‘following an examination ty the Orthopaedic Consultants on

February 13, 1981l. The Consultants were of the opinion that
claimant would be unable to return to any of his previous

occupations and would require training in a field which would not
require heavy lifting or bending. Claimant then entered an ‘
authorized vocational training program in motel management. This
_program was terminated in August 1981 when claimant voluntarily
left in order to take a job,as motel manager in Carson City,
Nevada. A Determination Order issued on September 11, 1981
awardlng claimant 10% unscheduled permanent partial disability for
injury to his low back.

On January 14, 1982 claimant returned to Dr. Daack
complaining of increased back pain since December 2, 1981. Dr.
Daack reported that claimant's condition was "materially and
51gn1£1cantly worsened," although at that time he could not be
sure that claimant's worsening was related to the 1977 industrial
injury or to some underlying progressive pathology. Dr. Daack

requested that claimant be examined by Orthopaedic Consultants
again.

On March 1, 1982 Orthopaedic Consultants reported that
claimant was not medically stationary. Claimant was diagnosed as
suffering from chronic lumbosacral strain with possible
rheumatologic disease and a possible herniated disc at L5-S1. 1The
Consultants recommended an examination by a rheumatologist. That
examination was performed by Dr. Rosenbaum, who reported that
there was no evidence to suggest claimant was suffering from any
inflammatory rheumatic disease. '

Claimant requested a hearing in relatlon to the September 11,
1981 Determination Order. On April 19, 1982, claimant and the
SAIF Corporation entered a stipulation by which it was agreed that
claimant's request for hearing was compromised and settled. SAIF
agreed to reoren the claim as of January 18, 1982 and to provide
claimant with medical care and treatment. 1In rather curious
terms, the stipulation provided that claimant preserved his right
to raise the issue of additional temporary total disability and
that SAIF would have the right to deny its reopening of the claim
if it received future medical documentation not then available.
Claimant retained the right to contest any such denial.

On May 26, 1982 Dr. Rosenbaum performed a myelogram. The
myelogram demonstrated a lumbosacral lesion on the left consistent
with a disc extrusion. Dr. Rosenbaum expressed some uncertainty.
about how to interpret the myelogram results because claimant's
pain pattern predominantly involved the right leg.

Claimant was referred to the Callahan Center where a number
of psychological and vocational tests were administered. Claimant

was found to exhibit a tendency to convert social and emotional.
problems into physical symptoms. The diagnosis was adjustment

disorder with depressed and anxious mood. Dr. Schwan reported
that claimant's physical condition was worsening and that he was
not medically stationary. Due to the inconsistency between the
myelographic findings and claimant's symptoms, Dr. Schwan
suggested a CAT scan and an EMG.

-1626-




R RS

On August 2, 1982 Dr. Schwan responded to several questions
submitted by SAIF. Dr. Schwan stated that, in his opinion,
claimant's work at the Nevada motel "aggravated the condition
which was a result of his 6/22/77 injury" and that "his motel
duties exacerbated the condition which was a result of the June
22, 1977 injury." Dr. Daack reported on August 16, 1982 that he
agreea with Dr. Schwan that claimant's current difficulty was a
result of the 1977 injury and "that no new injury ensued but was
aggravated by his motel work activities."

On August 26, 1982 SAIF issued a denial of the current
aggravation claim.

On September 21, 1982 Dr. Daack reported:

"It is my orinion that the current
treatment would include possible surgery
for lumbar disc problems relatlve to his
injury of 6-22-77.

"I fully concur with [claimant] and his
orinion that his current condition and need
for treatment is not related to any of his
work activities as a hotel/motel manager in
Carson City, Nevada."

In affirming SAIF's denial of aggravation, the Referee seemed
to question claimant's credibility on the ground that "claimant
did not start claiming that his left leg was becoming worse . .
until this hearing." The Referee also seemed to question Dr.
Daack's opinions because: "The first low back pain mentioned by
Dr. Daack, claimant's treating doctor . . . 'was in a letter dated
November 29, 1979, almost 12-1/2 years after the 1967 [sic] low
back injury previously mentioned."

Claimant contends that the medical evidence relating his
current aggravation to the 1977 injury is unrefuted and that it
clearly establishes the compensability of his current claim. We
agree. After questions concerning any underlying disease
processes were ruled out, Dr. Daack, claimant's treating physician
throughout the course of his claim, unequivocally concluded that:
claimant suffered a worsening of his condition, and relates that
worsening airectly to the 1977 injury. Moreover, Dr. Daack was
aware of the type of activities which claimant engaged in while
working as a motel manager for a short time in Nevada and opined
that claimant's condition represented an aggravation of his
previous injury rather than a new injury. We find no basis to
question Dr. Daack's opinion. Clearly Dr. Daack is in the best
position to render an opinion on the causal relation between
claimant's current condition and his 1977 injury. BAnd contrary to
the Referee's apparent interpretation of the evidence, we
understand Dr. Daack to relate claimant's current back condition
to the 1977 injury, not to a 1967 injury, the 1969 injury or any
other pre-1977 injury. Similarly, Dr. Schwan, who examined the
claimant following both his 1979 aggravation and again following
his current aggravation opined that claimant's current condition
represented an aggravation of the 1977 injury.

With regard to the question of claimant's left leg pain,
claimant is correct in pointing out that left leg difficulties are
documented in the record, and that claimant's flrst complaints of

-1627-




such pain were made prior to the hearing. Although the references
to such difficulties are not substantial, they do exist. Whether
‘the relatively minor and infrequent mention of left leg symptoms
makes any difference in assessing the evidence in this case is a
question which no doctor has been asked and about whlch we are not
prepared to speculate.

A reading of the Referee's order could leave one with the
impression that he may have believed it was error to find, in the
prior litigation, that claimant's 1979 back condition. was a
compensable result of his 1977 injury. Viewing this matter in
retrospect, we can understand that possible belief. Nevertheless,
the 1979 aggravation was found compensable, and the doctrine of res
judicata protects the integrity and finality of both correct and
incorrect decisions. Thus, if claimant is able to establish that
his current difficulties are related to the condition found compen-
sable by prior order, there can be only one possible conclusion.

We find that claimant has so established. It follows that SAIF's
denial must be set aside. ‘

Since we have concluded that claimant has established a com-
pensable aggravation, it is unnecessary for us to make a determina-
tion concerning the propriety of the Referee's action dismissing
the issue of extent of aisability in relation to the September 11,
1981 Determination Order. A new Determination Order will issue in
due course after claimant is found medically stationary in relation
to his current aggravation claim. - This is consistent with our
decision in Gary A, Freier, 34 Van Natta 543 (1982).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 9, 1982 is reversed in part
ana vacated in part. Those portions of the Referee's order which
urheld the SAIF Corporation's August 26, 1982 aggravation claim
denial are reversed. SAIF's denial is set aside and this claim is
remanded to SAIF for processing in accordance with ORS 656.273.
Claimant's attorney is awarded a reasonable attorney's fee of
$1,000 for services performed at the hearing and $500 for services
performed at the Board in overcoming that denial, to ke paid by the
SAIF Corporation. The remainder of the Referee's order is vacated.

——

e
e

ROY J. LANE, Claimant WCB 82-11128
Allen & Vick, Claimant's Attornreys October 27, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee McCullough's
order which awarded 128° for 40% unscheduled permanent disability,
thereby modifying the Determination Order of November 30, 1982
which awarded no permanent disability. SAIF contends that the 40%
permanent disability award is excessive.

Claimant is a 33 year old iron worker who injured his low back
in January 1982 when he slipped on some ice while carrying a piece
of iron. He has received conservative medical and chiropractic
treatment since his injury and has not returned to work. Claim-
ant's treating doctor, Dr. Renqu1st, D.C., has diagnosed claimant's
condition as thoraco lumbar sprain with myositis and radicular

-1628-




syndrome in both lower extremities. Dr. Rengquist stated that
claimant cannot return to his work as an iron worker. Dr. Poulson
diagnosed chronic lumbosacral strain and, in August 1982, stated
that claimant could return to medium level work. The BBV Medical
Services panel of doctors diagnosed chronic low back strain super-
imposed on spondylolysis at L5/S1 and recommended in October 1982
that claimant gradually return to his work. While the BEV doctors
did not anticipate any permanent impairment, Dr. Renquist stated
that claimant's impairment is moderate.

The Referee found claimant limited to light work. After
considering all the relevant factors, the Referee concluded that
claimant's loss of earning capacity due to his low back injury
entitled him to an award of 40% permanent disability. We find the
Referee's award to be excessive and modify as follows.

Claimant was 33 years old at the time of hearing and he has a
high school education and some vocational schooling. We find that
claimant is now limited to medium work, whereas he previously per-
formed heavy work, and that his impairment is in the mild rangqe.

Applying the guidelines in OAR 436-65-600, et seq., and combining
the factors as provided in these rules yields a disability rating
of 15%. Comparing that rating with other similar cases, we

conclude that an award of 15% permanent disability is appropriate
in this case. Accordingly, we modify the Referee's order. ’

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 6, 1983 is modified. 1In lieu of
the Referee's award of permanent disability claimant is awarded 48°
for 15% unscheduled permanent partial disability for injury to his
back. Claimant's attorney's fee should be adjusted accordingly. -

DUANE E. MADDY, Claimant i WCB 82-08939
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Attorney October 27, 1983
Brian Pocock, Defense Attorney Order Denying Approval of

Disputed Claim Settlement

Claimant and the employer/insurer, by and through the%r
respective counsel, have submitted a document entitled "Stipula-
tion" to the Board for approval. This document appears.to be a
disputed claim settlement pursuant to ORS 656.289;42, disposing of
an alleged bona fide dispute concerning compensab}llty. The
settlement agreement recites that claimant's original low baek
injury was accepted and processed to claim closure; that c;almant
received a stipulated permanent disability award; that'clalment
thereafter sought further medical care and treatment, 1pclud%ng
surgery; that claimant requested a hearing raising multiple issues,
including the insurer's alleged failure to process and pay a claim
for medical benefits; and that claimant has requested that the

Board exercise its discretionary authority pursuant to ORS 656.278
to reopen claimant's claim. The stipulation further recites:

"Argonaut on behalf of Cuddeback hereby
gives notice to claimant that it denies any
and all responsibility for claimant's
condition subsequent to September 26, 1976,
on the ground:

-1629-



"(a) Claimant's later employment
with Cuddeback, whom Argonaut ceased
to insure after July 1, 1975,
materially contributed to claimant's
pre-existing condition and
necessitated subsegquent medical
treatment.

"(b) Argonaut expressly denies
responsibility for any arthritic
condition identified and treated by
Drs. Cassell and Filarski since June
1980 on the grounds that the condition
bears no causal relationship to the
injury for which the claim was filed.

"(c) Argonaut also takes the
position that all of claimant's
current medical condition is
attributable to his arthritic
-condition.

* * *
"In particular, claimant fully understands
that neither Argonaut nor Cuddeback will be
responsible in this claim after September
26, 1976, for any time loss, medical or
other expenses or permanent disability
which claimant has alleged, alleges or may
hereafter allege is related to his February
22, 1972, injury or his employment prior to
July 1, 1975, when Argonaut ceased to
insure Cuddeback

This agreement would extinguish claimant's right to claim
workers' compensation benefits in the future in relation to this
claim. Wwe have considered a similar settlement agreement in
Arnold Androes, WCB Case Nos. 82-08873, 82-04339, 35 Van Natta 1619
(decided this date), in which we concluded that the parties'
proffered settlement agreement violated the prohibition against
releases and, therefore, was not subject to approval. ORS
656.236(1). We find that the settlement agreement entered into by
the parties to this proceeding suffers from the same defect.

We have an additional concern in this case. The stipulation
recites that one of the reasons that Argonaut denies further

responsibility for claimant's condition is that the condition has
been worsened by subsequent work activity. In J. C. Compton
Company v. DeGraff, 52 Or App 317, 323 (198l1l), the court held that
where there is a dispute concerning employer/insurer responsibil-
ity, any settlement entered into by one of the employers/insurers
and the claimant concerning the issue of responsibility is invalid
after an order has issued pursuant to ORS 656.307 designating one
of the employers/insurers as a paying agent. The court agreed with
the Board that "such a situation has all the potential for creating
prejudaice." 52 Or App at 323. See Robert DeGraff, 29 Van Natta
893, 894 (1980). From the terms of the settlement agreement pre-
sently before us and the information contained in the "record" of
this case, it does not appear that any insurer on the risk subse-
quent to Argonaut has been joined in a proceeding under ORS
656.307; however, it would seem that this settlement agreement may

-1630-




have the same rotential for creating prejudice as did the settle-
ment in DeGraff. 1Indeed, if claimant has filed a claim with a sub-
sequent employer/insurer for the same benefits which he has sought
in this claim with Cuddeback/Argonaut, it is conceivable that
claimant could be paid twice for the same disability. On the other

hand, if claimant has failed to file any such claim with another
employer/insurer, this settlement agreement suffers from the same
defect which led us to conclude in Arnold Androes, supra, that the
settlement agreement was a prohibited release of claimant's rights
under the Workers' Compensation Act. If the subseguent
employer/insurer vaguely referred to in the settlement agreement
were made a party to this agreement and stated its willingness to
assume future responsibility for claimant's compensation, this
DeGraff problem would be eliminated. As it now stands, however,
we find that this settlement agreement cannot be approved.

ORDER

The disputed claim settlement submitted to the Board, being

in violation of the statutory prohibition against releases, is not
approved. '

S —————————

— ————

MICHAEL MINSKER, Claimant WCB 82-06561
Des Connall, Claimant's Attorney October 27, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys E Order on Review

keviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of Referee Podnar's order which
upheld the insurer's partial denial of claimant's knee injury
claim. (The insurer accepted claimant's back injury claim at the
same time that it partially denied claimant's knee injury claim.)
The insurer cross-requests review of that portion of the Referee's
orader that found that claimant had good cause for requesting thls
hearing more than 60 days after the partial denial.

The Board affirms and adopts those portions of the Referee's
order concerning the merits of whether claimant's knee condition is

work-related. We agree with the Referee that the preponderance of
the eviaence establishes that it is not.

We disagree, however, with the Referee's good-cause finding.
The insurer's partial denial, in the usual and proper form, was
issued on April 15, 1982. Claimant did not request a hearing on
that partial denial until July 23, 1982. In these circumstances,
ORS 656.319(1) (b) requires claimant to establish "good cause for
failure to file the [hearing] request by the 60th day after notifi-
cation of denial." Claimant's excuse for his late filing in this
case is that he was in contact with the insurer following the
denial, that the insurer agreed to investigate his knee claim
further, including arranging for independent medical examinations,
and that claimant thus assumed that the partial denial was not
final. Recently, since the Referee issued his order in this case,
we considered an almost identical situation in Margaret J. Sugden,
35 Van Natta 1251 (1983), and concluded that a claimant's subjec-
tive belief or understanding that a written denial in usual and
proper form means something other than a denial is not sufficient
to establish good cause. Wwe find that our analysis in Sugden is
applicable and controlling in this case.

-1631-




Thus, although we dlsagree with part of the Reteree's anaiy-
sis, we agree with the Referee's ultimate conclusion upholding the
insurer's partial denlal of claimant's knee claim.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 30, 1983 is affirmed.
) e —

KAREN M. POTTS, Claimant WCB 82-00174
‘Wiswall, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 27, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Howell's order
which awarded claimant additional compensation for temporary total
disability between November 18, 1981 and April 2, 1982 and 64° for
20% unscheduled disability. SAIF argues that claimant has not
established that she was other than medically stationary on

November 17, 1981 and that the permanent disability award granted
- by the Referee is excessive. Claimant suggests that her permanent
dlsablllty award should be increased. ‘

Clalmant is a 24-year-o0ld grocery clerk who compensably
injured her right shoulder and back while lifting freight in July
1980. She was diagnosed as having muscle and ligament strain.  1In
September 1980 she attempted to return to work but experienced

1ncregsed pain and was taken off work. - In October 1980 Dr. Hockey
state ' ' .

"This patient has no objective evidence of
any problems with her low back although she
states she has some low back pain.. I would
assume that she may have had a mild lumbo-
-sacral strain. '

"In regards to her shoulder, she has a
little strain to the right trapezius muscle
which is increased with pushing down on the
arm in abduction. I do not find any
evidence of a cervical herniated disc."

'Dr. Hockey released clalmant to return to modified work.

Claimant worked for about a month but again began complalnlng

of pain in her upper back. Claimant continued to complain of pain
and continued to see various doctors 1ncludlng Dr. Nagel, an ortho-
" pedist, and Dr. Wasner, a rheumatologist, none of whom were able to

document objective findings. Dr. Wasner felt that claimant might
be suffering from fibrositis. ' :

In September 1981 Dr. Wasner reported that claimant felt about
~the best she had in two years under his treatment. When Dr. Wong
first saw claimant on October 2, 1981, he reported that clalmant
had recently discovered that she was pregnant:

"At this time I would not attempt to treat
the patient with any medication because of

-1632-




her pregnancy. I believe what we can offer
her is to put her on a generalized muscle
strengthening exercise program."

On November 17, 1981 claimant was evaluated by Orthopaedic
Consultants. They opined:

» "In our opinion this patient's condition is
medically stationary at this time. Her
subjective symptoms are not supported by
objective physical findings of abnormali-
ties. We are of the opinion that claim
closure is justified and treatment is only
palliative temporarily as now being
received. We feel that she could return to

her previous occupation or some other
occupation but at the present time is in
her first trimester of pregnancy....

"We find no evidence of permanent impairment
in the cervical region, the doral spinal
region or in the extremities.”

Dr. wong refused to concur entirely with the Orthopaedic Consul-
tant's report because he did not agree that claimant was medically
stationary: "Until the pregnancy is terminated, I have difficulty
fully assessing the patient and whether she is medically stationary
at this time."

Cn January 4, 1982 a Determination Order issued which found
claimant was medically stationary on November 17, 1981 and which
did not awara any benefits for permanent disability. 1In March 1982
Dr. Wong noted claimant was complaining of increased pain but

attributed it to her pregnancy. ©On April 2, 1982, Dr. Wong
reported that claimant was then medically stationary. Claimant
gave birth about the first of June 1982.

The Referee found that the claim was prematurely closed and
that claimant was not medically stationary until April 2, 1982. We
disagree. Claimant suffered a soft tissue injury in July 1980 with
no subsequent objective medical findings of impairment; just as a
matter of common sense, it would seem that 16 months later it would
be expected "that no further material improvement would reasonably
be expected from medical treatment or the passage of time." ORS
656.005(17). 1Indeed, Dr. Wasner reported in September 1981 that
claimant was greatly improved and Orthopaedic Consultants reported
in November 1981 that claimant was stationary. We believe that Dr.
Wong's opinion to the contrary is weakened by two considerations:
(1) He first reported that claimant's pregnancy prevented him from
forming an opinion about whether claimant was stationary, but
subsequently, in a later stage.of pregnancy, declared that she was
stationary; and (2) the nature of Dr. Wong's treatments are far
from clear, but apparently primarily involved something in the
nature of phy51cal therapy and exercise; at least at the point of
16 months post-injury, it would seem that this treatment was
palliative rather than curative in nature. For all of these
reasons, we conclude that claimant has not established that she was

-1633-




other than medically stationary on November 17, 1981, as found by
the January 4, 1982 Determination Order;

. . i
We also disagree with the Referee on the issue of extent of .
disability. As previously noted, no doctor has been able to fing
any objective indication of any form of impairment. The Referee
based the award of 20% unscheduled disability on claimant's testi-
mony, finding that claimant was a "generally credible witness"
albeit with some tendency to exaggerate her symptoms, and that some
of those symptoms were enhanced by non-injury-related factors like
claimant's weight. We agree with the Referee that there is suffi-
cient evidence (although just barely) to conclude that claimant's
pain complaints are basically real and are caused in some part by
her compensable injury. However, we do not find that claimant's
disability is as great as the Referee found.

Following the guidelines in OAR 436-65-600 we arrive at the
following analysis. We assign claimant's impairment a +1 value
based on her pain complaints but discounting those complaints
because of her exaggeration and some noncompensable causation. We
assign a -7 factor for her age of 24. We assign a -9 factor for
‘labor market findings because we find that a significant portion of
the labor market is still open to her. We assign a +3 factor based
on the amount of training required for her grocery clerk job. We

assign a +5 factor for adaptability because claimant's previous
work was medium work and we conclude that she is now precluded from
at least some medium work. Combining these factors, we conclude

that claimant is entitled to an award of 16° for 5% unscheduled '
disability.

Our decisions on the principal issues requires noting another
issue raised at hearing. SAIF requested authority to setoff its
overpayment of time loss benefits. There was an off-the-record
discussion of this issue before the hearing began which then
resulted, at the start of the hearing, in both counsel agreeing
with the Referee's summary: "Claimant indicated that she acknow-
ledged the overpayment and dollar amount." We thus think that the
parties have, in effect, resolved this issue by stipulation and
that SAIF is entitled to setoff its overpayment against benefits
‘awarded by this order or that become payable in the future.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 28, 1982 is reversed in
part and modified in part. Those portions of the Referee's order
concerning premature closure and awarding additional temporary
total disability are reversed. The Determination Orders dated
January 4, 1982 and February 10, 1982 are reinstated and affirmed
as proper closure of claimant's claim. Those portions of the
Referee's order concerning extent of disability are modified.
Claimant is awarded 16° for 5% unscheduled disability in lieu of
the award granted by the Referee. Claimant's attorney's fee
should be adjusted accordingly. ,

e ————
e

-1634-



RONALD A. RICHARD, Claimant WCB 82-02380
Christin Prescott, Claimant's Attorney October 27, 1983
Miller, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The self-insured employer requests review of Referee
Braverman's order which overturned its denial of claimant's right
leg injury.

~ On September 19, 1981 claimant sustained a non-disabling
bruise to his right leg while climbing down the steps of the bus
he drove for the employer. He filed an 801 claim form, and the
employer initially accepted the incident as a disabling injury.
Claimant did not seek help from a doctor for his problem but
instead saw his cousin who is a registered nurse. Claimant's
cousin told claimant to stay off his leg for a few days and to
treat the bruise with ice. She said if it continued to trouble
him, claimant should then see a doctor for an x-ray. The cousin
did not charge claimant for her services.

On February 23, 1982 the employer issued a denial which
stated:

"The laws relating to the Worker's
Compensation Department of Oregon,
specifically OKRS 656.005(8) (a) define a
‘compensable injury' as an accidental
injury...arising out of and in the course
of employment requiring medical services or
resulting in disatkility or death; . . .

"Because you did not not seek medical

services as a result of the September 18,

1981 accident wherein you fell, hitting

your leg, we are denying your claim under

the above statute."
At hearing, the Referee ruled that despite the fact that claimant
was only treated by a registered nurse who did not charge him for
his services, his on-the-job injury did require medical services.
He, therefore, overturned the employer's denial.

We disagree with the Referee because we agree with the
employer that claimant did not sustain a compensable injury. CRS
656.005(8) (a) defines a compensable injury:

"A 'compensable injury' is an accidental
injury:..arising out of and in the course
of employment requiring medical services or
resulting in disability or death."

There is no question that claimant sustained an accidental injury
arising out of and in the course of employment. The only question
is whether the accidental injury is a "compensable injury" because
it required medical services.

We conclude that claimant's injury did not require medical
-1635-




"services as that term is used in the statute. The statute does not
define "medical services" per se. However, we find that what the
statute contemplates 'in its use of the term "medical services" is
treatment or evaluation for which claimant is charged money and,
therefore, seeks compensation. "Compensation" is defined in the
statute to include "all benefits, including medical services.

- Although the statute does not say so, what seems to be contemplated
is that in order for a’ “compensable injury"” to exist, there must be
some compensation claimed, either in the form of relmbursement for
medical services or time loss or permanent disability. It makes no
sense to speak of "compensable injuries" or even "workers' compen-
sation" unless "compensation" has some meaning. 1In this case there
was no claim for reimbursement for medical services or any other

form of compensatlon- therefore, there was no compensable injury.
The employer's denial was proper.

We do not reach the question of whether nursing services would

constitute "medical services" under the statute 1f compensatlon
were clalmec for them. :

We also note that the employer does not contest whether an
accident occurred on the job.. In the event claimant's bruise
became aggravated or required time loss or medical services in the
future, we 4Go not believe that claimant would be precluded under
the terms of the denial or this order from bringing a new claim.
That issue is not presented in this case, however, and we do not
'purport to decide it.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 13, 1983 is reversed. The
denial of Februa:y 23, l982 is reinstated.

- JOSEPH SUIRE, Claimant ' WCB 82-06126 & 82-04405

Howard C]yman, Claimant's Attorney ‘October 27, 1983
Lindsay, Hart, et al., Defense Attorneys - Order on Review

R1chard C. Pearce Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

Universal Underwriters, the insurer of Tower Motor Company,
requests review of Referee Mulder's order which overturned its
denial of claimant's aggravatlon claim. The issue on review is
whether claimant established, by a preponderance of the evidence,

a worsenlng of the medical condltlon resultlng from his original
1nJury.

We affirm the Referee's Order with the following comments.

Claimant suffered a right elbow hyperextension on October 4,
1977 when a transmission fell on his right arm and side. He was
then employed by Tower Motor Company. Treatment was conservative.
Ultimately, claimant was awarded 30% disability by a Determlnatlon
Order dated September 13, 1978.

In Aprll 1979, claimant suffered an exacerbatlon of the condl-
tion while changing a tire on his car. Originally denied, the
claim was ultlmately reopened and then closed by a Determination

-1636-




Order datea December 3, 1979 which awarded time loss, but no addi-
tional permanent disability.

Claimant continued to have treatment, and his claim was subse-
quently reopened. Dr. Berselli, his treating physician, refined
his diagnosis as a "chronic strain of the anterior capsule of the
-elbow joint." The doctor did not think there was additional perma-
nent impairment. On April 29, 1980, a Determination Order closed

the claim with additional temporary disability and no additional
permanent disability.

Claimant was referred to the Callahan Center and the claim was
reopened. On August 31, 1981, after vocational rehabilitation, the
claim was again closed with additional temporary disability and no
additional permanent disability.

On March 14, 1982, while employed by Tom Smith Trucking,
claimant injured his elbow while unloading tires from a trailer.
Soon after, he filed claims against both his first employer, Tower
Motor Company, for an aggravation claim, and his second employer,
Tom Smith Trucking, for a new injury claim.

Both employers denied benefits.

The Referee found that claimant had suffered an aggravation
and not a new injury. Although not made abundantly clear in his
order, the Referee felt that claimant had established, by a prepon-
derance of the evidence, a worsening in the condition resulting
from his orlglnal 1n3ury.

On review, Universal Underwriters argues only that claimant
has not established a worsening caused by the original injury. It
does not argue that the incident at Tom Smith constituted a new
injury. We find that claimant's burden of proof has been met
through the medical reports of his treating physician, the other
doctors’® reports, accompanylng exhibits and through his own
testimony.

Dr. Berselli, the treating physician, opines that claimant's
condition has indeed worsened since the original incident. The
doctor felt the existence of continued pressure on the median nerve
in his forearm had caused further deterioration and function of
that nerve. He viewed this worsening as an aggravation bf the
condition brought on by his original injury. The Referee found Dr.
Berselli to be persuasive. o

Dr. Ash, a neurologist, diagnosed claimant's condition as a
right carpal tunnel syndrome plus additional pain of unknown
etiology. Dr. Ash opined that a right carpal tunnel syndrome prob-
lem could be responsible for a great deal of claimant's pain. He
felt that the "tunnel syndrome” was unrelated to the original
injury. However, Dr. Ash stated that it was possible that perma-
nent damage to claimant's elbow could have been caused by the
original incident. He also conceded that claimant could have a
median nerve problem as Dr. Berselli believed.

Neither Dr. Rosenbaum nor Dr. Wilson, neurologists, could find
any neurological abnormalities to explain claimant's pain. Dr.
Wilson found claimant's elbow extension limited about 20° with

-1637-




restrictions in supination/pronation and increased pain to the arm
when stress was applied to the biceps. This "about 20°" limitation
was an increase from the 15° limitation recorded in April 1981 by
Dr. Storino of the Callahan Center.

Although by no means overwhelming, we feel that claimant has
"tipped the scale" in establlshlng a worsening in the condition
resulting from his or1glna1 injury. 1In reaching our decision, we
feel that, as claimant's treating physician from the onset of his
orlglnal injury and continuing throughout his case, Dr. Berselli
was ‘in the best position to judge claimant's condition and decide
whether there had been a worsening. Although the other doctors’
~reports lack objective facts establishing a neurological reason for
the worsening of claimant's condition, the fact remains that the
doctor most familiar with claimant's condition from its origins has
getected a worsening in that condition since this latest incident.

Claimant's testimony, which the Referee found to be credible,
supports the conclusion that his condition has worsened. Claimant
stated he could not extend his rlght arm as fully as he could in
April 1981, before the latest incident. He also testified that he
was experiencing an increase in pain. The increase in pain is
supported by Dr. Berselli and somewhat reinforced by comparing Dr.
Sorino "pre-incident" ~examination with Dr. Wilson's "post-incident"
examination.

Based on our review of the record and considering clalmant s
credible testlmony, the medical report from his treating physician,
the other doctors' opinions, and the nature of the incident at
Tower Motor's place of business, we find that the Referee correctly
concluded that claimant: experlenced an aggravation of his original
right elbow injury.

ORDER

- The Referee's order dated January 31, 1983 is affirmed.
- Claimant's attorney is awarded $500 as a reasonable attorney's fee
for services on Board Review, payable by Universal Underwriters.

g
—

SHARON S. WEBSTER, Claimant WCB 82-06400
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant's Attorneys ‘October 27, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney , Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

This case involves questions of compliance or noncompliance
with prior litigation orders in WCB Case No. 77-02895. 1In that
prior proceeding, a Referee awarded claimant compensation for total
disability, but on review the Board reversed the total disability
award and instead granted claimant an additional 64° for 20%
unscheduled disability. Sharon S. Webster, 27 Van Natta 687
(1979). ' '

In this case, the SAIF Corporation requests review and claim-
ant cross-requests review of Referee Braverman's order which: (1)
Approved SAIF taking a “credit" for total disability benefits paid
to claimant pending review in the prior proceeding against the
increased 20% disability award ordered by the Board in that case;

-1638-




(2) disapproved SAIF taking a "credit" for total disability
benefits paid to claimant pending review in the prior proceeding
against claimant's subsequent time loss benefits after claim
reopening; and (3) denied claimant's request for penalties. SAIF
argues that it should be entitled to setoff, one way or another,
all excessive benefits paid pending the Board's decision on review
in the prior proceeding. Claimant argues that SAIF cannot setoff
any excessive benefits paid pending the Board's decision on review
in the prior proceeding; claimant also renews her argument for
penalties and attorney fees.

The parties stipulated to the relevant facts. In October 1978
claimant was awarded permanent total disability by a Referee's
order in WCB Case No. 77-02895. SAIF requested Board review of
that Referee's order. The Board reversed the Referee's award of
permanent total disability and awarded claimant 20% unscheduled
disability in addition to benefits previously awarded. 27 Van
Natta 687 (1979). Between the date of the Referee's decision and
the date of the Board's decision, SAIF had paid claimant $10,642.35
in total disability benefits.

The value of the additional 20% award granted by the Board in
WCB Case No. 77-02895 was $4,480. SAIF did not pay any of this
amount, but instead, applied this amount to the benefits paid
pending review to reduce its "overpayment" to $6,162.35.

Thereafter, claimant's claim was reopened and time loss bene-
fits paid to claimant. SAIF withheld 25% of each time loss payment
until the remaining $6,162.35 "overpayment" was recouped.

The Referee concluded in this case that SAIF acted properly in
not paying the 20% award granted by the Board in WCB Case No.
77-02895, instead "crediting" the amount of that award against the
benefits for total disability it had paid pending review. We dis-
agree with the Referee for the reasons stated in Glenn O. Hall, 35
Van Natta 275 (1983), a case we decided after the Referee issued
his order in this case.

The Referee also concluded that SAIF acted improperly in
paying claimant a reduced amount of time loss to recoup the balance
of its "overpayment", reasoning that temporary disability and
permanent disability should not be commingled. We agree with the
Referee's conclusion but disagree with his reasoning.

ORS 656.313(2) states in unequivocal terms: "[C]laimant shall
not be obligated to repay any such compensation which was paid
pending the review or appeal." While Glenn O. Hall, supra, did not
involve this exact issue -- a setoff of amounts paid pending review
against cdmpensation due in the future after claim reopening --
everything we said in Hall about ORS 656.313 and the 1mp1ement1ng

administrative rule, OAR 436-54-320, is equally applicable in the
present context. For the same reasons that an employer/insurer

cannot reduce permanent disability benefits to recover erroneously
ordered compensation, an employer/insurer cannot reduce temporary
disability benefits to recover erroneously ordered compensation.

Finally, we agree with the Referee and decline to award a
penalty. Inasmuch as SAIF withheld and reduced claimant's benefits
-1639-




before we decided Hall, inasmuch as there were prior Board deci-
sions that could reasonably have been interpreted as inconsistent
with the position we adopted in Hall and inasmuch as our position
in Hall (now on review in the Court of Appeals) is ‘certainly a
matter about which reasonable persons could differ, we do not view
SAIF's actions as so unreasonable as to warrant imposition of a
penalty.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 28, 1983 is affirmed in
part and reversed in'part. That portion which permitted the SAIF
Corporation to take a "credit" of $4,480.00 against its prior
"overpayment" is reversed and, in lieu thereof, SAIF is ordered to
pay $4,480.00 to the claimant. Claimant's attorney is awarded $600
for services rendered on Board review in prevailing on SAIF's
request for review, to be paid by the SAIF Corporation. The
remaindaer of the Referee's order is affirmed. :

EDDIE G. WHITE, Claimant WCB 81-10811 & 82-01410

Coons & McKeown, Claimant's Attorneys October 27, 1983
Macdonald, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of Referee Danner's order which
upheld the SAIF Corporation's denials of claimant's aggravation
claims against two of its insureds.

The Boarda affirms and adopts the order of the keferee with the
following additional comment. Claimant argues that SAIF has issued
a backur denial of his psychological condition in violation of
Bauman v. SAIF, 62 Or App 323 (1983). The Referee dia not sepa-
‘rately discuss this contention, possibly because it was not very
clearly raised at hearing.

Claimant sustained the more significant of his two industrial
1njur1es in March 1978 while worklng for Tillamook County. That
1njury resulted in a strain or sprain type of condition in claim-
ant's neck and back. Virtually all of the many doctors who have
examined or treated claimant since 1978 have been unable to find
any objective, organic explanation for claimant's pain complaints,
that many doctors have referred to as exaggerated. Thus, the medi-
cal evidence is full of terms like psychopathology, psychogenic
overlay, conversion reaction, conversion hysteria, etc. 1In
context, we understand these references to mean: (1) Claimant's
impairment consists of disabling pain; (2) there is no organic
explanation for the level of reported pain; therefore (3) various
terms have been used to suggest that the disabling pain must be
largely psychological in origin.

‘ SAIF's denial here in issue, dated February 5, 1982, states
in part:

"Medical information in file indicates your
condition has not materially worsened since
last arrangement of compensation, and there-
fore, aggravation must be denied. In addi-
tion we are at this time denying responsi-
bility for any psychological problems.
Medicals indicate your psychological prob-
lems are not causally related to your injury
of March 23, 1978. -1640-




"Medical treatment required as a result of
your March 23, 1978 injury will continue to
be paid as indicated under ORS 656.245."

The first sentence is not inconsistent with Bauman; indeed, it is
expressly permitted by Bauman. And the last sentence is unobjec-
tionable. The problem involves the middle two sentences -~
"denying responsibility for any psychological problems" because
they are allegedly "not causally related to" the March 1978 injury.

It would seem that, before it can be said that an

employer/insurer has issued a "backup” denial of a claim, it has

to be ascertained what was previously in accepted status. As
indicated above, it appears to us that, before the above denial was
issued, claimant's "psychological problems" were in accepted status
only in the sense that most medical opinion explained claimant's
chronic pain in psychological rather than physiological terms. See
Barrett v. Coast Range Plywood, 294 Or 641 (1983), order on remand,
Phillip J. Barrett, 35 van Natta 789 (1983); Mary J. Treanor, 35

Vigegatta 31 (1983); Juanita M. DesJardins, 34 Van Natta 595
( ). '

Then, at some point in early 1982, clalmant began receiving
psychological treatment for conditions other than chronic pain for
the first time since his 1978 injury. Apparently it was SAIF's
receipt of reports about this new and different form of treatment
that led to its issuance of the above-quoted denial. So inter-
preted, there is no backup denial and thus no Bauman problem.
Claimant's "psychological problems" of disabling pain remain in
accepted status and medical services will continue to be provided:
as stated in the denial. It is only the claim of additional and
different "psychological problems" which has been denied, and we
think rightly so.

ORDER

The Referee's otde; dated December 14, 1982 is affirmed.

ROBERT T. ARNOLD, Claimant WCB 82-04130
Galton, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 28, 1983
RQberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee
Leahy's order which affirmed a Determination Order's award of
22.5° for 15% scheduled disability to the right forearm. The
issue on review is extent of disability.

Claimant compensably injured his right wrist on July 6, 1981
while vacuuming floors in his capacity as a janitor for the
employer. He was pushing a vacuum which was apparently virtually
self-propelled when he struck his right wrist against the leg of a
desk. There was an immediate onset of pain. Claimant testified
that he had been pain free before this incident. He did admit to
having had a "sprain" in his right wrist when he was about 13

-1641-




years old. Claimant saw Dr. Khan who diagnosed a non-union of the
carpal navicular. A bone graft was unsuccessfully attempted.

In February 1982 Dr. Nathan examined the'k-rays which were
taken shortly after the on-the-job incident. Dr. Nathan opined:

"We have films from the Sunnyside Medical
Center, 8/21/81 and at that time we note a
navicular fracture, but this is quite
longstanding, as evidenced by the fact that
the proximal part is sclerotic around its
rim and slightly wedged. There is also
some eburnation to the fracture surfaces.

I suspect this injury could well have been
one or several years old, as of August '81.

Dr. Nathan believed that any pain which resulted from claimant's
on-the-job incident was "secondary to soft tissue bruising only
and not representative of either a fresh fracture or degeneration
which was already occurring in the navicular bone."

In March 1982 Dr. Button evaluated claimanf. He opined:

"By history this individual sustained a
fracture of the scaphoid years ago which
probably resulted in a fibrous union which
was asymptomatic until his more recent
injury. The present radiographic picture
would suggest a fibrous union with some
avascular change." '

On April 23, 1982, the insurer denied responsibility for
further benefits on the grounds that claimant's condition was no
longer the result of his on-the-job incident. A Determination
Order issued on May 10, 1982 awarding 15% scheduled disability.

An amended Determination Order issued May 21, 1982, taking away the
disability award because the first Determination Order had failed
to consider the insurer's denial.

The Referee affirmed the insurer's denial insofar as it denied
responsibility for the bone graft surgery. He considered the
second Determination Order to be a "reconsideration" under the
meaning of ORS 656.268 and OAR 436-65-100 and held that under the
circumstances the Evaluation Division was without authority to
reconsider its first Determination Order because there is no evi-
dence any party requested reconsideration and presented new medical
evidence, the only circumstance in which reconsiderations are :
'specifically authorized by the statute and regulation. He, there-
fore, held that clalmant was entitled to an award for permanent
disability.

We do not agree that the Amended Determination Order was a
reconsideration. Both the statute and the regulation appear to
contemplate that the Evaluation Division may reconsider Determina-
tion Orders when there is new evidence and when one of the parties
requests the reconsideration. 1In other words, the statute and the
regulation pertain only to reconsiderations on the merits of the
Determination Order when there is new evidence whlch supports a

-1642-




change in the Determination Order. The Evaluation Division may not
make reconsiderations on the merits of a claim unless one of the
parties requests reconsideration. This is not a case in which the
Evaluation Division is making a reconsideration on the merits based
on new'evidence. Kather, it is a situation in which Evaluation
made an error of fact. It did not consider the fact that a partial
- denial had been entered which limited its authority to make an
award. Apparently, when Evaluation discovered its error, it issued
an amended Determination Order which was consistent with the his-
torical fact that a denial was in effect. We do not believe that

either the statute or the regulation contemplates that Evaluation
may not correct errors which are merely the result of a failure to
recognize undisputed historical facts about claims processing. The
agency should not be so bound that it cannot correct its own, '
easily ascertainable factual errors about claims processing, unless
one of the parties requests reconsideration. Accordingly, we find
that Evaluation had authority to amend its original Determination
Order because the amended Determination Order merely corrected a
mistake in historical fact concerning processing of the claim.

As an alternative basis of decision, the Referee hela that
there was sufficient medical evidence to support the conclusion
that claimant had suffered some permanent disability as a result
of his on-the-job incident. We agree.

The Referee apparently found claimant credible because the
Referee relied on Dr. Button's report which is premised on
claimant's history. It is clear from the medical evidence that
claimant's right wrist was broken well before the on-the-job
incident. However, only Dr. Button's opinion explains why
claimant was asymptomatic prior to the incident and was in pain
immediately thereafter. According to Dr. Button, claimant's
previous break had been joined by fibrous tissue. The on-the-job
injury damaged the fibrous tissue and thus required immediate
medical care. Dr. Nathan's opinion does not explain how claimant
could have been asymptomatic prior to the on-the-job incident. We
find that claimant suffered some permanent disability as a result
of his compensable injury. '

The 22.5° for 15% scheduled disability to his right forearm
which was granted by the original Determination Order adequately
compensates claimant for his right forearm disability.

ORLCER
The Referee's order dated January 5, 1983 is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded $500 for services on Board review,
to be paid by the insurer.

T ]
e e e

-1643-




NIKKI BERTHOLD-ILLIAS, Claimant WCB 81-10928
Wm. David Bailey, Claimant's Attorney October 28, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of Referee Williams' order which
upheld the insurer's October 23, 1981 denial or partial denial (the
exact scope of the denial being rather unclear) of claimant's
undiagnosea right arm condition. That denial states in part: "It
would appear, that at best, your employment as a dental/business
manager may have caused your condition to become symptomatic, but
it did not actually*worsen your condition, which remains essen-
tially undiagnosed. * * * Furthermore, it is just as likely that
your ‘disability may have been caused by act1v1ty away from employ-
ment, as activity at employment."

The Board,affi:ms and adopts the order of the Referee with the
following additional comment. If claimant's condition is compen-
sable at ‘all, it is compensable as an occupational disease. See
Clarice Banks, 34 Van Natta 689 (1982), aff'd 64 Or App 644 (1983);
O'Neal v. Sisters of Providence, 22 Or App 9 (1975). As such,
claimant must establish that her work activity is the major contri-
buting cause of her current condition. SAIF v. Gygi, 55 Or App 570
(1982) . Claimant has failed to so establish by a preponderance of
the persua51ve evidence. Although the diagnosis of claimant's con-
dition remains uncertain, this factor alone does not necessarily
defeat the compensability of her claim, Connie Palmer, 35 Van Natta
1267, 1270 (1983), John Hart, 35 Van Natta 665, 666 (1983);
however, considering the evidence of claimant's contemporaneous
employment and non-employment activities, the absence of a definite
diagnosis makes it impossible to identify claimant's employment
activity as the major cause of her condition.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 20, 1983 is affirmed.

NANCY A. BINGAMAN, Claimant WCB 82-09549 ‘& 82-00634
Pozzi, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 28, 1983

Lindsay, Hart, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys :

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The employer, Johnson-Kelliher/Snow Mist Seafoods (Snow Mist),
insured by Pacific Marine, requests review of Referee Mulder's
order which assigned it responsibility for claimant's occupational
disease claim, rather than claimant's earlier employer, New England
' Fish Company (New England), insured by INA. The sole issue on
review is employer/insurer responsibility for claimant's occupa-
tional disease claim. No appearance has been made by claimant on
review.

We adopt the Referee's findings, affirm his conclusion, and
make the following additional comments. The Referee concluded that

-1644-




R ———————

claimant's more recent employment with Snow Mist contributed at
least slightly to her condition in 1981. See generally Smith v.
Ed's Pancake House, 27 Or App 361 (1976). New England, as respon-
dent, contends that the proper standard for determining liability
in this case is that enunciated by the court in Inkley v. Forest
Fiber Products Company, 288 Or 337 (1980), and Bracke v. Baza'r,
293 Or 239 (1982), i.e., that claimant's more recent employer is
responsible for her condition if the exposure at that place of

employment was of a nature which could have contributed to claim-
ant's disabling condition.

Counsel for Snow Mist astutely points out that this case is
unlike most other cases in which the question of employer/insurer
responsibility for a compensable occupational disease arises in
that claimant has an accepted occupational disease claim with her.
earlier employer, New England, and that potential causation at the
most recent place of employment is not sufficient to shift
liability to that employer (Snow Mist). The cited case closest in

point, procedurally, is SAIF v. Baer, 60 Or App 133 (1982). The
51gn1f1cant difference between this case and Baer, however, is that
in this case there is a dearth of medical evidence concerning the
possible distinction between the disabling symptoms of claimant's
condition in 1981 and the worsening of her pre-existing, underlying
and apparently industrial condition. 1In Baer, there was evidence
to support the court's conclusion that claimant's subsequent indus-
trial exposure caused a mere recurrence of symptoms, as opposed to
affecting the underlying condition itself.

The question of employer/insurer responsibility presented in
the context of this complicated medical situation, where the
various examining physicians appear to be at odds in their respec-
tive diagnoses, presents a difficult factual issue which can only
be resolved by competent medical evidence. The only "medical
opinions" in the record which come close to assisting us in making
the determination of employer/insurer responsibility, are contained
in the interrogatories provided to Dr. Nathan and Dr. Berkeley by
counsel for New England. 1In light of an earlier report, Dr.
Nathan's response to the interrogatories appear to raise compen-
sability-type issues without really addressing the responsibility
question; and Dr. Berkeley's response indicates that, in his
opinion, claimant's work activity at Snow Mist in 1981 contributed,
"at least slightly to the causation of her disability in the sense
of worsening, at least temporarily, the bilateral ulnar nerve
entrapment condition."

In light of Dr. Berkeley's opinion, to find, as counsel for
Snow Mist urges, that claimant's employment exposure with her more
recent employer caused the mere recurrence of symptoms of a
previously accepted occupational disease would be conjecture on our
part, without the support of any medical evidence in the record.
We find, as the Referee essentially did, that claimant's more
recent employment with Snow Mist contributed independently to the
worsening of her pre-existing condition and that responsibility for
the ensuing disakility, therefore, lies with this employer. Cf
Bracke v. Baza'r, supra.

ORDER

The keferee's order dated February 10, 1983, is affirmed.
-1645-




OLIVER S. BROWN, Claimant WCB 81-10133

Carney, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 28, 1983
Miller, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

Claimant requests review of Referee Mulder's order which
upheld the insurer's denial of claimant's injury claim. The issue
is whether claimant’ s 1njur1es arose out of and in the course of
his employment.

Claimant, a truck driver, was injured by the explosion of
dynamite in his truck that had been placed there by a co-worker.
The injury occurred on the employer's premises at the start of
claimant's work shift while he was warming up his truck. 1In
criminal proceedings, the co-worker confessed that he had placed
the dynamite in claimant's truck because he was angry about claim-
ant's involvement with the co-worker's wife.

Although we disagree with portions of the Referee's analysis,
we agree with his conclusion that this cla1m is not compensable.

The Referee discussed Rogers v. SAIF, 289 Or 633 (1980), and
Jordan v. Western Electric, 1 Or App 441 (1970), at length. We
think those cases offer, at most, limited and tangential guidance.
Instead, we think the controlling precedents, also discussed by the

Referee, are Robinson v. PFelts, 23 Or App 126 (1975), and Kenneth
Hollin, 27 Van Natta 837 (1979).

Robinson involved a claim for death benefits on behalf of a
‘worker who was shot and killed, at her place of work, by her
estranged lover who was despondent about being ignored by the
worker and because the worker had returned to work. The Robinson
court found the claim not compensable, relying on Blair v. State
Ind. Acc. Comm., 133 Or 450, 455 (1930): "For a personal injury to
arise out of and in the course of employment, there must be some
connection between the injury and the employment other than the
mere fact that the employment brought the 1nJured party to the

piace of injury." The Robinson court concluded: "The 'risk' was
not ‘connected with employment' but instead arose out of a personal
relationship with Symes [the killer]. To hold otherwise in a case
like this would be to ignore the 'arising out of' requirement of
the statute."™ 23 Or App at 133.

Likewise, in the present case, claimant's injuries arose out
of a personal relationship, and the only connection with employment
was the fact that employment brought claimant to the place of
injury. :

The only possible distinction between Robinson and the present
facts is that the assailant in Robinson was not then an employe of
the same employer as the victim (although he had been in the past),
while the assailant in this case is an employe of the same employer
and thus claimant's co-worker. We have previously concluded that
this distinction does not produce a different result in Kenneth
Hollin, supra. Hollin involved an at-work assault by a co-worker
for purely personal reasons; following Blair v. State Ind. Acc.
Comm., supra, we found that the claim was not compensable. We
reach the same conclu31on in this case.

~1646-




OKDER

The Referee's order dated April 7, 1983 is affirmed.

——

RALPH CUTRIGHT, Claimant WCB 82-03933
Pozzi, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 28, 1983
Foss, Whitty & Roess, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The employer requests review of Referee Thye's order which
awarded claimant compensation for permanent total disability,
awarded additional temporary total disability compensation and
penalized the employer for unreasonably refusing to pay temporary
total disability compensation. The employer contends that claimant
has not proven that he is totally disabled and that claimant is not
entitled to temporary disability compensation because he has
retired from the labor market.

we affirm and adopt the Referee's findings and conclusions
with respect to the extent of permanent disability. We also affirm
the Referee's award of temporary total disability compensation and
the penalty imposed for the employer's failure to pay such compen-
sation. We agree with the Referee's statement that, despite the
employer's continuing contention that it should not be required to
pay claimant temporary total disability, the prior Referee's order
of April 2, 1981 obligated the employer to make such payments until
that order was reversed or otherwise modified on Board or judicial
review. ORS 656.313(1).

ORDER
The Referee's order dated January 20, 1983 is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded a fee of $500 for services rendered
on Board review, to be paid by the employer. ' '

— e —————

ANITA GARZA, Claimant WCB 82-05563
Royce, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October. 28, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation'requests review of Referee Peterson's
order which increased claimant's unscheduled permanent disability
award from 10% (32°) awarded by Determination Order dated May 26,

1982 tq a totalﬁaward of 50% (160°). SAIF contends the Referee's
award is excessive. We agree with SAIF and thus modify the
Referee's order.

Claimant is a 35-year-old teacher's aide who injured her low
back when she was struck by a student. Claimant's condition was
diagnosed as a chronic low back strain. Claimant also suffered
substantial emotional problems as a result of the confrontation
with the student and was diagnosed as having significant depression
related to the industrial injury. Also, because of right leg pain
and weakness'relgted to the low back strain, claimant fell several
times, one time injuring her right shoulder.

-1647-



‘ The impairment of claimant's low back has been rated as milg,
. and we find the impairment of claimant's right shoulder to be mini-
mum. Although claimant's treating psychiatrist, Dr. Buss, rated
her psychological impairment in the mild to moderate range in April
1982, claimant's psychological condition seemed to improve after
that appraisal. .Claimant indicated to Orthopaedic Consultants in
September 1982 that her nervousness and depression were somewhat
better since being treated by Dr. Buss. Orthopaedic Consultants
also noted that claimant had had episodes of crying during the
‘previous examination, but such was not true at the September exami-
nation. 1In addition, claimant testified at hearing that she
planned to apply for a teacher's aide job, whereas she previously
seemed unwilling to return to that type of work.

Applying the factors outlined in OAR 436-65-600 et seq,
including an impairment rating of 20%, claimant's age of 35 years,
education including one year college, and other relevant factors
yields a disability rating of 25%. We find that award to be
appropriate and proper.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 2, 1983 is modified. Claimant
is awarded 25% (80°) unscheduled permanent disability, an increase
of 15% (48°) over the Determination Order of May 26, 1982 which
awarded 10% (32°) unscheduled permanent disability. Claimant's
attorney's fee shall be adjusted accordingly.

FRED A. JOHNSON, Claimant WCB 81-06812
Emmons, et al., Claimant's Attorneys - October 28, 1983
Garrett, ‘et al., Defense Attorneys Order of Remand

The self-insured employer requests review of those portions of
Referee Daron's order which declined to reduce the award of 144°
for 45% unscheduled permanent partial disability granted by a
Determination Order. The employer has also moved to reopen the
record to consider evidence which was not in existence at the time
of hearing. Because we remand to have the Referee consider the new
evidence, we do not reach the issue of extent of disability.

The central issue in this case is the extent of claimant's
permanent shoulder disability resulting from his compensable
bilateral shoulder condition. 1In a deposition and at the December
1982 hearing, claimant testified that he experiences continuous
pain in his shoulders which prevents him from lifting heavy weights

or lifting above his head. Claimant also testified that because of
his shoulder pain he has trouble sleeping and is unable to sit or
walk for long periods.

After the December 1982 compensation hearing, claimant filed
a discrimination charge against the employer alleging that the
employer had discriminated against him because he had filed
workers' compensation claims. He alleged that the employer had
refused to rehire him even though he had "recovered from the
injury." During the course of litigation of that discrimination
charge, claimant presented a full work release from his physician.
He also made representations in a deposition to the effect that he
no longer had any permanent disability as of March 1983. The

-1648-




employer seeks to have the discrimination complaint, the physi-
cian's release and claimant's deposition from the discrimination

proceeding considered in evidence in this compensation proceeding.
We regard the employer's motion as a motion to remand,

Although the physician's release and‘claimant's statements to
the effect that he no longer had pain in his shoulder in March 1983
are not necessarily inconsistent with his December 1982 testimony

that he was in constant pain, the disparity between these two posi-
tions certainly raises questions about the December hearing testi-
mony. The discrimination complaint was not filed until after the
compensation hearing, and thus the evidence generated in connection
with that complaint was not available at the time of the compensa-
tion hearing. Under these circumstances, we are satisfied that the
employer has made a sufficient showing that the evidence in ques-
tion could not have been obtained before the compensation hearing
with due diligence. See Ora M. Conley, 34 Van Natta 1698, aff'd 65
Or App 232 (1983). We are also satisfied that this additional
evidence is relevant and material -- perhaps even crucial -- to the
extent of disability issue raised in this proceeding. We thus con-
clude that it would promote substantial justice to remand this case
for introduction and consideration of. the additional evidence now
tendered by the employer.

ORDER

This case is remanded to the Hearings Division for further
proceedings consistent with this order.

ROY D. PARKER, Claimant WCB 82-11163

David Force, Claimant's Attorney October 28, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Seymour's
order which set aside its denial of claimant's aggravation claim
and awarded penalties and attorney fees for SAIF's failure to pay
interim compensation.

Claimant sustained separate industrial injuries in 1979 and
1980 while working for different employers which had different
insurers. 1In May 1979 claimant was working as a lineman for a
construction company insured by SAIF when a cross-arm from a power
pole fell across his back and right shoulder. Dr. Strom diagnosed
cervical sprain, bilateral brachial neuralgia and thoracic inter-
costal neuralgia. .In July 1979 Dr. Strom noted low back pain which
he also related to the industrial injury. Dr. Serbu examined
claimant on referral from Dr. Strom and noted shoulder blade and
low back pain. The last award of compensation for the 1979 injury
is a June 1980 stipulated order which awarded claimant 2.5% unsche-
duled permanent disability.

In July 1980 claimant was working for a new employer, insured
by USF&G, when he injured himself lifting an outrigger that weighed
80 to 100 pounds. Claimant sought chiropractic care from Dr. Ott
complaining of low back, upper back and neck pain. Dr. Rochey also
examined claimant and reported a history of lifting the outrigger

-1649-




with immediate upper back, neck and low back pain. The July 1980
injury claim was initially accepted by USF&G. Subsequently, on
August 13, 1982 claimant and USF&G entered into a disputed claim
settlement in which USF&G denied responsibility for claimant's
condition and claimant received $5,000. ’

One month later, Dr. Ott wrote SAIF that claimant continued
‘'under his care for injuries sustained in July 1980, that claimant
had exhausted his USF&G benefits and that claimant wanted Dr. Ott
to bill SAIF for his continued care. On October 5, 1982 claimant's
attorney wrote Dr. Ott giving him the date of the 1979 injury, the
SAIF claim number and the date of the stipulation that resulted in
claimant's 2.5% disability award for the 1979 injury. Claimant's
attorney also asked Dr. Ott to report to SAIF that claimant's neck
condition had worsened since the date of the stipulation, that the
condition was related to the 1979 injury and that time loss was
authorized. Dr. Ott then sent SAIF a letter that fully complied
with this request. SAIF denied the aggravation claim on November
24, 1982, not having paid interim compensation since receipt of Dr.
Ott's letter.

The Referee found that claimant's condition had worsened sinqe
June 1980, and that the worsening was related to the 1979 indus-

trial injury, on. the basis of Dr. Ott's dep051t10n testimony. The
Referee stated:

"On page 7 of Dr. Ott's deposition, he was
asked: ,

'C. . . . do you have an opinion
based upon a reasonable probabil-
ity as to the cause of the
cervical and thoracic condition?

'A. My opinion is that it was
caused from when the cross arm
hit him on the shoulder and the

right side of the neck.'

"Dr. Ott was asked about the basis for his
letter of October 22, 1982 requesting
reopening. The deposition reveals the fol-
lowing on page 17: ’

'0. . . . What were the physical
findings upon which you based
this request for reopening?

'A. Instability in the neck and
a worsening of symptoms.

'C. Worsening of what symptoms?

'A. The symptoms of hand and arm
numbness, weakness and spasm,
increased pain.

'Q. Spasm and increased pain
where?

'A. in the neck and upper back

and arms.'"
-1650~




Despite this testimony, we disagree with the Referee's conclu-
sion. Considering the entire record, we are not persuaded that
claimant's condition has worsened due to the 1979 injury. First,
the medical evidence and claimant's testimony do not convince us
that claimant's condition has worsened as opposed to claimant
experiencing continuing symptomatic complaints. Second, we are not
convinced that claimant's present condition is related to the 1979
injury. Dr. Ott opines it is related, but he did not start
treating claimant until after the July 1980 injury. Further,
claimant's complaints following the 1979 injury were substantially
the same as those following the 1980 injury. We cannot find any
evidence that explains how claimant's present complaints are
related to the 1979 injury, rather than the 1980 injury, when Lkoth
injuries produced the same complaints. 1In this regard, we note
that Dr. Ott was apparently providing the same or substantially
the same treatment before and after the disputed claim settlement
between claimant and USF&G, the insurer on the 1980 injury. After
that settlement, Dr. Ott began billing SAIF, the insurer on the
1979 injury, for what appears to be a continuation of the same

treatment. We find it impossible not to have doubts about a
medical opinion that seems to be at least partially tailored to

the circumstances of insurance coverage.

For all of these reasons, we conclude that claimant has not
established that his condition has worsened or that his present
condition is related to the 1979 injury. We agree with and adort
those portions of the Referee's order on the issue of penalties
and attorney fees for SAIF's failure to pay interim compensation.

ORDER

The Keferee's order dated February 23, 1983 is affirmed in
part and reversed in part. That portion which set aside the SAIF
Corporation's denial dated November 24, 1982 is reversed; that
denial is reinstated and affirmed. The remainder of the Referee's
order is affirmed.

CLEVE A. RETCHLESS, Claimant WCB 79-04418 & 79-08745
Mercer, et al., Claimant's Attorneys - October 28, 1983
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys
' Reviewed'by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The employer, Laurelhurst Thriftway (Laurelhurst), requests
review of Referee Mulder's order which found that claimant
sustained a new injury on December 4, 1978 while employed by
Laurelhurst rather than an aggravation of his 1973 injury
sustained while employed by Butler Village Marker (Butler), set
aside Laurelhurst's September 13, 1979 denial and affirmed the
January 19, 1981 denial issued on behalf of Butler. Laurelhurst
contends that claimant suffered an aggravatlon rather than a new
injury and that his new injury claim is barred for failure to give
timely notice pursuant to ORS 656.265(4).

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact as our own and we
affirm his order.

-1651-




Despite the seemingly contrary opinion of Dr. Schmidt, the
preponderance of the medical evidence indicates claimant sustained
a new injury while employed by Laurelhurst in December 1978 rather
than an aggravation of his 1973 injury. 1In his September 21, 1979
report Dr. Schuler stated that based mainly on the fact that claim-
ant experienced more sciatic pain following the 1978 incident that,
"I would lean towards the fact that this was a new injury which was
more severe than those he had had in the past." Dr. Pasquesi
reportea on GOctober 10, 1979 that all of claimant's injuries had an
adaitive etfect on his condition. Dr. Franks, who performea

surgery on claimant in January 1980, reported on January 4, 1982
that: ' '

"It is my opinion that, even though he has
had significant low back problems in the
past, the number one overwhelming event that
led to his further evaluation and eventual
surgery that I performed on January 7, 1980,

was the accident while lifting the pallet on
December 4, 1978."

The course of events which followed claimant's 1978 incident is
also supportive of the conclusion that a new injury was sustained.

With regard to Laurelhurst's contention that claimant failed
to give timely notice pursuant to ORS 656.265(4), we agree with the
Referee that claimant established good cause for his failure to
give notice within 30 days after the accident. ORS 656.265(4) (c).
Claimant, who had no knowledge of the legal distinction between new
injury and aggravation, simply assumed that his difficulty in 1978
was a continuation of the same problem he had experienced intermit-
tently since the 1973 injury. Moreover, the 1978 incident was
.initially accepted by Butler's insurer as an aggravation of the
1973 injury and compensation was paid. We additionally find that
Laurelhurst was not prejudiced in its ability to defend this claim.
In the context of this case, the question of whether claimant sus-
tainea a new injury or an aggravation is almost purely a medical
question, and Laurelhurst's ability to solicit such evidence in
this case was not impaired in the least.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated November 24, 1982 is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded $500 for services on Board review,
to be raid by Laurelhurst.

JOHN C. ROOP, Claimant WCB 82-09072

Gary G. Jones, Claimant's Attorney October 28, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Wilson's order
which: (1) Upheld SAIF's denials of two aggravation claims; (2)
set aside SAIF's denial of claimant's new injury claim; and (3)
awarded claimant's attorney a fee in the amount of $2,000 for
having prevailed on a denied claim at hearing. SAIF argues that
the new injury claim is not compensable and that the Referee's
award of attorney fees is excessive. Claimant renews his request
-1652-




for penalties for unreasonable denial and discusses the Referee's
refusal to leave the record open for an anticipated report from
Dr. Gallagher.

First, it is not clear what relief, if any, claimant seeks in
connection with Dr. Gallagher's report that is not included in the
record but has been tendered to us in connection with a motion to
supplement the record. The only relief we could grant is to remand
to the Referee. Brown v. SAIF, 51 Or App 389 (198l). We find no
persuasive reason to do so. See Ora M. Conley, 34 Van Natta 1698

(1982), aff'a 65 Or App 232 (1983). We have thus limited our
review to the evidence introduced at hearing. :

Second, we turn to the merits. At all material times,
claimant worked for the same employer which was insured by SAIF.
Claimant sustained compensable right knee injuries in October 1977
and in February 1981 which SAIF accepted. The present "new
injury” claim also involves claimant's right knee and arises from
an at-work incident in June 1982. < SAIF makes the rather startling

argument that this most recent knee injury is not compensable
because of claimant's prior knee injuries.

If SAIF intends to invoke the law governing employer/insurer
responsibility, it is far from clear to us that any of that law can
possibly be of more than marginal relevance when a worker has had a
series of injuries while working for a single employer insured by a
single insurer. 1In a one-employer/insurer situation, it- would seem
that the most recent incident should be accepted either as an
aggravation or as a new injury; it would not seem that an aggrava-
tion claim can be denied on the basis that the claimant sustained a
new injury, or that a new injury claim can be denied on the basis
that the claimant sustained an aggravation. ’

In any event, we affirm and adopt those portions of the

Referee's order finding the most recent, June 1982 incident
compensable as a new injury.

Third, we find that the Referee's award of $2,000 in attorney
fees is excessive. The general standards in our rules governing
awards of attorney fees for prevailing on a denied claim are
efforts expended and results obtained. OAR 438-47-010. Under this
general standard, we have previously suggested fees in the range of
$800 to $1,200 in denial cases. Clara M. Peoples, 31 van Natta 134
(1981). The results obtained in this case involve setting aside a
denial of a claim that included surgery and apparently quite a bit
of time loss ~- although to the extent that the defense to that
claim was seemingly in the nature of a responsibility argument,
such a result was certain to be obtained either on an aggravation
or on a new injury theory. The record, which consists of only 13
exhibits and 41 pages of hearing transcript, does not suggest more
than usual efforts expended. However, claimant's attorney has sub-
mitted an affidavit that, without itemizing time spent on specific
activities, shows a total of slightly more than 17 hours expended
at the hearing level. Considering all relevant factors, we con-
clude that a fee of $1,500 for services at the hearing level would
be more appropriate.

Fourth and finally, we consider the penalty issue. As
previously stated, claimant sustained compensable knee injuries in
October 1977 and February 1981 while working for this employer

-1653-




insured by this insurer; and then claimant contended he sustained
a further knee injury in June 1982 while working for this employer
insured by this insurer. The June 1982 incident was witnessed by
a co-worker who fully substantiated claimant's story. There was
not then nor is there now any evidence, medical or otherwise, that
even remotely suggests that claimant's right knee condition after
June 1982 was due to anything other than one, some or all three of
the at-work incidents, two of which had previously been accepted.
There may have then been some reasonable question whether the June
1982 incident should be accerted as an aggravation or as a new

injury, but there can be no reasonable doubt that it should have
been accepted as something and compensation benefits provided
immeaiately. While a truly unreasonable denial may be .rare, we
conclude this is one of them.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 31, 1983 is affirmed in part
and modifiea in part. In lieu of the fee awarded by the Referee,
claimant's attorney is awarded $1,500 for services at the hearing
level. 1In addition, claimant is awardeda, as and for a penalty for
unreasonable denial, 25% of the benefits for temporary total
disability that were due and payable between the date of injury,
June 7, 1982 and the date of the Referee's order, March 31, 1983.
The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed. Claimant's
attorney is awarded $700 for services rendered on Board review, to
be paid by the SAIF Corporation.:

T —————————

IRENE L. WRIGHT,’CTaimant WCB 82-06690
John C. 0'Brien, Jr., Claimant's Attorney October 28, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Podnar's order
which found claimant entitled to benefits for permanent total dis-
ability. An April 9, 1982 Determination Order awarded claimant
150° for 100% scheduled disability for loss of her right leg. The
issue is the extent of claimant's disability.

Wwe affirm and adopt the Referee's order with the following
gualification and additional comments. '

SAIF's argument that the Referee incorrectly concluded that
claimant was entitled to permanent total disability benefits
relates solely to ORS 656.206(1) (a) (1971), the law in effect on
the date of claimant's injury. That statute provided:

"'Permanent total disability' means the
loss, including preexisting disability, of
both feet or hands, or one foot and one
hand, total loss of eyesight or such paraly-
sis or other condition permanently incapaci-
tating the workman from reqularly performing
any work at a gainful and suitable occupa-
tion." (Emphasis added.)

SAIF argues that the Referee incorrectly interpreted the emphasized
-1654-




language of that statute as meaning an award of permanent total
disability could be made for any scheduled loss even though not
specifically enumerated by the statute, so long as it permanently
incapacitated a claimant from work at a gainful and suitable occu-
pation. We agree with SAIF that certain language in the Referee's
order leaves one with the impression that he so interpreted the
statute.

We agree with SAIF, as does claimant, that Rencken v. SAIF, 17
Or App 210 (1974), clearly states that permanent total disability
cannot be awarded under former ORS 656.206(1) (a) for any scheduled
loss other than those specifically enumerated by the statute;
rather, the "other condition" language of that statute relates
solely to unscheduleda disabilities. If the Referee intended to
state that loss of a single leg, without unscheduled disability,
qualifies under the statute as an "other condition" for purposes of
permanent total disability, that would be incorrect.

Claimant argues, however, and we agree, that the record
demonstrates that claimant's disability goes beyond her lost leg
and involves unscheduled areas of her body as well. We also agree
with claimant that the record unequivocally demonstrates that she
is permanently and totally disabled. Therefore, despite the
possibility that the Referee may have misinterpreted former ORS
656.206 (1) (a), we agree completely with his otherwis
well~reasoned order. -

ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 28, 1983 is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is awarded $600 as a reasonable attorney's fee
for services in connection with this review, to be paid by the
SAIF Corporation.

S o—

CHARLES S. BOYLE, Claimant WCB 82-04631
Galton, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 31, 1983
Moscato & Meyers, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The insurer requests review of that portion of Referee Leahy's
order which awarded claimant a penalty and attorney's fee for the
insurer's failure to pay temporary total disability benefits. The
issue on review is whether a penalty and attorney's fee were justi-
fied when the insurer unilaterally terminated claimant's temporary
total disability benefits after claimant was released from a
vocational rehabilitation and pain treatment program, but before a
redetermination by the Evaluation Division was obtained.

A portion of the Referee's order requires clarification. It
is apparent that the Referee's order contains an obvious typograph-
ical error. The order reads that compensation should be paid from
January 4, 1982. Clearly, the date should have been January 4,
1983. Throughout his opinion the Referee refers to January 4,
1983, including his summary of issues. Furthermore, the parties
stipulated at hearing that the Referee should refer to January 4,
1983 when ruling upon the time loss compensation issue. We, there-
fore, find that compensation should have been paid from January 4,
1983. ' '

-1655-




On the merits of the penalty and attorney's fee issue, the
tacts are as follows. Claimant, who had been found medically
stationary, had been involved in a vocational rehabilitation
program followed by a pain center program until January 4, 1983.
When the pain center program was completed on January 4, 1983, the
insurer terminated time loss payments. Claimant reguested a
hearing asserting that he was entitled to time loss benefits until
his claim was closed by Determination Order. He relied upon ORS
656.268(2), (4) and (5).

The insurer contends that a penalty and attorney's fee was not
in order given prevailing law at the time of hearing, and that the
Referee specifically found that the insurer's argument for termi-
nating time loss was reasonable. The insurer argued that once a
claimant is found medically stationary and then a Determination
Order is issued, he is entitled to no further temporary total dis-
ability compensation (time loss). If vocational rehab111tat10n is
thereafter authorized, time loss must be resumed, not because
claimant is not medically stationary, but because of his mainte-
nance while he is engaged in retraining. Therefore, the insurer
argues it is unfair to require the continuation of those benefits
beyond the termination date of the program.

This very issue has been addressed by the Board and the Court
of Appeals. Billy Joe Jones, 34 Van Natta 655 (1982), aff'd.,
Jones v. Boise Cascade Corp., 63 Or App 194 (1983). At the time of
hearing, the Jones case was pending before the Court of Appeals.

In Jones, the court affirmed the Board's order which held that tem-
porary total disability benefits must continue to be provided to a
medically stationary claimant until issuance of a Determination
Order pursuant to ORS 656.283(5).  Thus, although the issue was
pending before the Court of Appeals, the Board decision was in
etfect. The Board issued the Jones decision on May 21, 1982,
before the insurer's unilateral termination of January 4, 1983.
Failure to follow a Board order is sufficient basis for an award

of penalties. Barbara Holder, 32 Van Natta 205 (1981).

We do not find the insurer's reasons for failing to continue
to pay claimant temporary total disability benefits reasonable.

Clearly, at the time of his release from the vocational rehabilita-
tion and pain center program a redetermination of his claim by the

Evaluation Division had not been made. When the insurer unilater-
ally terminated claimant's temporary total disakility benefits,
prevailing administrative, statutory and case law required just
such an authorization from the Evaluation Division before benefits
could be terminated. OAR 436-61-420, OAR 436-61-410(2), ORS

656.268(2), (4) and (5), and Billy Joe Jones, 34 Van Natta 655
(1983) . »

Under these circumstances a penalty and attorney's fee are
warranted. See Mark L. Side, 34 Van Natta 661 (1982); ORS
656.262(9); Barbara Holder, supra.

ORDER

As corrected herein, the referee's order dated February 15,
1983 is affirmed. Claimant's attorney is awarded $500 for services
on Board rev1ew, to be paid by the insurer.

1656-




ERIK A. LANDIS, Claimant WCB 82-00536
Coons & McKeown, Claimant's Attorneys October 31, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

keviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of Referee Foster's order which
concluded that claimant was not a subject worker on the date he
was injured, November 24, 1981, and thus upheld the SAIF
Corporation's denial of his claim arising from that injury.

Claimant is a corporate officer who was injured while doing
carpentry work. ORS 656.027(8) was enacted by Oregon Laws 1981,
‘chapter 535, section 3, and went into effect on November 1, 1981,
i.e., a little more than three weeks before claimant's injury.
That statute describes one category of nonsubject workers as
follows:

"A corporate officer who is also a director
of the corporation and has a substantial
ownership 1nterest in the corporation,
regardless of the nature of the work

performed by such officer." = (Emphasis
added.)

The emphasized language of this statute constitutes a repudiation
of the "dual capacity” doctrine previously recognized by the Board
and upheld by the Court of Appeals in Erzen v. SAIF, 40 Or App 771
(1979) . Under that doctrine, corporate officers were considered
subject workers and thus entitled to compensation for injuries
received when "engaged in performing the ordinary duties of a
worker." There is thus no question that, under the pre-November 1,
1981 law claimant would have been entitled to compensation for
injuries sustained while doing carpentry work; nor is there any
guestion that, under post-November 1, 1981 law, claimant would not
be entitled to compensation for injuries sustained while doing any
work for the corporation. The question is which law should be
applied. .

Claimant contends that the dual capacity doctrine was incor-
porated into his insurance contract with SAIF before ORS 656.027(8)
went into effect; it follows, claimant argues, that he has a
contract right to compensation notwithstanding the existence of a
statute in effect on the date of injury which provides that he has
no statutory right to compensation for that injury. We substan-
tially agree with the keferee's analysis and fully agree with the
Referee's conclusion to the contrary.

Claimant alternatively argues that SAIF should be required to
refund that portion of the premium paid to SAIF after ORS
656.027(8) went into effect that was based on claimant's wages for
"performing the ordinary duties of a worker." This is a dispute
between an insurer and its insured over which we have no jurisdic-
tion. Derral D. Kelley, 34 Van Natta 73 (1982). If we did have
jurisdiction, we would agree with claimant.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 4, 1983 is affirmed.

-1657-




FREDERICK D. OXFORD, Claimant WCB 82-00287 & 82-00288
Evohl F. Malagon, C1a1mant s Attorney . October 31, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Danner's order
which permitted the record to be reopened for the taking of addi-
tional medical evidence, set aside SAIF's denial of aggravation and
awarded additional temporary disability compensation. SAIF
contends that the Referee erred in reopening the record, claimant
failed to prove that he has suffered a worsening of his previous
compensable low back injury, claimant has failed to prove that he
is entitled to any additional temporary dlsab111ty compensation and
the Referee's award of attorney fees was excessive.

I. Reopening of the Record

The Referee issued his original order on June 28, 1982. On
July 19, 1982 claimant's attorney requested that the record be
reopened to allow a report from Dr. Jeppesen to be admitted into
evidence. Claimant explained that the report was not available at
the time of the hearing because Dr. Jeppeson had been transmitting
the reports on claimant's case to the wrong insurer. The Referee
reopened the record on July 22, 1982 for reconsideration. SAIF
objected to the admission of Dr. Jeppesen's report, stating that
it could have been obtained prior to the hearing. However, SAIF
indicated in the same letter to the Referee that its rights would
be protected if SAIF were to be given the opportunity to present
rebuttal evidence to Dr. Jeppesen's report. Claimant's attorney
agreed to reconvene for further evidence taking by both parties,
and the Kkeferee scheduled a new hearing for that purpose. At the
seconG hearing, claimant offered two letters from Dr. Jeppesen and
his report, as well as a report from Dr. Donald T. Smith. SAIF
made no objection at the time these exhibits were offered, and they
were admitted. A request was made to leave the record open at the

conclusion of the second hearing for the admissionvof further
reports from Dr. Smith and Dr. Birskovich. SAIF made no objection

to this request, and the Referee left the record open for admission
of those exhibits.

SAIF's brief on Board review asserts that the Referee erred in
reopening the record after the first hearing because claimant haa
not shown that the medical reports in question could not have been
made available at the time of the first hearing. Because of SAIF's
apparent agreement with the proposal to hold a second hearing
rather than just reopen the record, as the claimant had originally
requested, and its failure to object to the reports admitted when
the record was reopened, we find that SAIF has waived any objec-

tions it might have raised with respect to the reopening and the
additional medical evidence.

I1. The Denial of Aggravation

ORS 656.273 provides that an injured worker is entitled to
additional compensation, including medical services for worsened
conditions resulting from the original injury. We believe that
claimant has proven that his condition has worsened, at least to

~-1658-




the extent that it requires further medical treatment, and that the
1978 injury is a material factor in that worsening. Claimant's
increased pain in Cctober of 1981 occurred after claimant had been
transferred to a job requiring more physical exertion than the work
he had been doing. SAIF contends that claimant's problems are due
to a non-industrial degenerative rheumatoid condition and not to
his prior low back strain. SAIF's theory is not supported by the

report of their own examining physician, Dr. Degge, who diagnosed
low back strain and opined that claimant was not medically

stationary. Additionally, Dr. Birskovich, a rheumatologist, could
tind no evidence that claimant was suffering from a rheumatoid
condition.

I1I1. Temporary Disability Compensation

Claimant primarily relies on Dr. Jeppesen's report of May 24,
1982 as proof of claimant's entitlement to additional temporary
disability compensation. This exhibit is a "fill in the blanks"
type form and contains no explanation or rationale for Dr.
Jeppesen's conclusion that claimant was unable to work from
October 13, 1981 to March 31, 1982 and only able to do modified
work from April 1, 1982 through August 1, 1982. Dr. Goluban's
emergency room report of October 13, 1981 specifically indicates
that claimant was released to return to his regular work. Claimant
testified that he in fact returned to work and continued to work
until he was laid off when the plant closed. Dr. Smith indicates

that claimant was unable to work during the same period, but we
give very little weight to his opinion due to the faulty history on
which it is based. Given the fact that claimant was obviously able
to work during at least part of the time in question and the lack
of explanation from Dr. Jeppesen, we find that claimant has failed

to prove entitlement to any additional temporary disabilty compen-
sation.

I1v. Attorney Fees

SAIF asserts that the Referee's award of $1,800 as an attor-
ney's fee for services rendered at the two hearings was excessive.
Certainly in light of our holding on Board review, that claimant
has not established his entitlement to temporary disability bene-
fits, $1,800 would appear to be an excessive fee.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 28, 1982 as amended on January
21, 1983 is reversed in part. That portion of the Referee's order
which awarded additional temporary disability compensation is
reversed. In lieu of the fee awarded by the Referee, claimant's
attorney is awarded $1,200 for services at hearing, to be paid by
the SAIF Corporation.

The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed. Claimant's
attorney is awarded $400 for prevailing on the denial of aggrava-

tion and the propriety of reopening issues on Board rev1ew, to be
paid by the SAIF Corporation.

-1659-




DONALD E. POND, Claimant WcB 81-09131
Alan Tuhy, Claimant's Attorney October 31, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation requests and claimant cross-requests
review of Referee Thye's order which reversed SAIF's denial of
claimant's 1981 cervical claim and which denied claimant's request
for penalties and attorney fees for SAIF's failure to timely pro-
vide medical documents. SAIF contends that claimant's need for a
cervical laminectomy and foraminotomy in August.1981 was due to a
natural progression of claimant's pre-existing degenerative disc
disease and was not an aggravation of his compensable 1979 injury.
Claimant contends he is entitled to penalties and attorney fees
tor SAIF's failure to provide medical documents in a timely manner.

The Board affirms and adopts the portion of the Referee's
order which reversed SAIF's denial of claimant's 1981 cervical

claim. Rega;ding the penalty issue, however, the Board finds the
claimant entitled to penalties and attorney fees for SAIF's tardy

provision of documents to claimant's attorney.

On October 15, 1981 claimant's attorney wrote SAIF asking that
SAIF consider claimant's request for production to be continuing in
nature. Thereafter, Dr. Brown, SAIF's neurological consultant,
sent three interoffice memo reports to SAIF's legal department
dated November 5, 1982, December 9, 1982 and January 13, 1983.
SAIF's attorney stated that he forwarded copies of these three
reports to claimant's attorney on February 24, 1983. Claimant's
attorney stated he received them on March 2, 1983, seven days
before the scheduled hearing.

The Referee refused to award penalties because OAR 436-83-460
does not specify the period of time within which an insurer must
forward documents after receipt when the documents are not held by
the insurer at the time of claimant's request for production. In
addition, the Referee found no evidence of prejudice to the claim-
ant resulting from the delayed receipt of the documents. We differ
with the Referee on both points.

OAR 436-83-460 provides:

"Upon demand of any claimant requesting a
hearing, the DRE/SAIF and its representa-
tives shall within 15 days of mailing said
demand furnish to claimant or his represent-
ative, without cost, copies of all medical
or vocational reports . . . which are then
or come to be in the possession of the
DRE/SAIF or its representatives . . ."

We interpret this rule to mean that when a claimant has requested
production, the insurer must forward to claimant copies of medical
and vocational reports within 15 days of mailing of claimant's
request or within 15 days of the insurer's receipt of documents
received after claimant's request. Kathryn P. English, 34 Vvan
Natta 1469 (1982). Therefore, in this case where claimant
requested production prior to SAIF's receipt of Dr. Brown's three
' -1660-




reports, SAIF was obligated to forward each report to claimant
within 15 days of its receipt of each rerort. SAIF's failure to do
so entitles claimant to penalties and attorney fees. Moreover,
claimant is not required to show prejudice resulting from the
insurer's delayed provision of the documents. The Board orders
SAIF to pay claimant a penalty of $300 and an attorney fee of $300
for its failure to comply with OAR 436-83-460. Stella Phillips,

35 van Natta 1276 (1983).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 11, 1983 is affirmed in part
and reversed in part. The Referee's denial of claimant's request
for penalties and attorney fees is reversed. SAIF shall pay
claimant $300 as and for a penalty and claimant's attorney an
associated fee of $300 for failure to comply with OAR 436-83-460.

The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed. Claimant's
attorney is awarded $600 as a reasonable attorney's fee on Board
review for prevailing on a denied claim, to be paid by the SAIF
Corporation.

e —— S A SR TtV
et et S —

CASIMER WITKOWSKI, Claimant WCB 81-05395 & 81-05678
Galton, et al., Claimant's Attorneys October 31, 1983
Lindsay, et al., Defense Attorney Order on Review (Remanding)

Allen & Vick, Attorneys

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

Claimant requests review of Referee St. Martin's order
upholding the self-insured employer's denial of an alleged aggrava-
tion claim and his order refusing to reopen the claim to consider
evidence developed after the hearing but before the original order
became final. The issue on review is whether the Referee should
have considered the new evidence and whether the case should be
remanded to the Referee to consider the new evidence.

Claimant sustained compensable injuries on August 26, 1980 and
again on October 24, 1980. These injuries were in the nature of
slip and fall injuries in which claimant may have struck his
shoulders or neck. Claimant began to develop left side paresthesia

shortly after the injuries, however the claim was closed with no
permanent disability award on April 20, 1981.

Claimant continued to experience left side paresthesia which
continued to worsen. He began missing work.. He filed an aggrava-
tion claim which was denied by the employer. The aggravation claim
was heard by the Referee on January 20, 1982. At that time the
only evidence which supported claimant's argument that the
- worsening of his paresthesia was caused by his compensable injuries
was the opinion of his chiropractor that the left side paresthesia
was caused by cervical problems which were the result of the indus-
trial injuries. All other medical evidence at that time indicated
that claimant had suffered a stroke and that his left side pares-
thesia was unrelated to the industrial injury.

On February 12, 1982 claimant saw an orthopedist, Dr. Todd,
who referred him to a neurologist, Dr. Silver. Dr. Todd suspected
cervical problems. Dr. Todd's report as well as all reports by Dr.
Silver have not been admitted into ev1dence by the Referee. The

-1661-




dissent castigates the majority because it "relies rather heavily
on evidence that is not yet admitted." We have considered this
evidence and recite it here for the limited purpose of deciding
whether the case should be remanded, not for its substantive value.

On March 3, 1982 the Referee issued his order finding that the
left side paresthesia was unrelated to claimant's industrial
injuries. He discounted the chiropractor's opinion and relied on

the opinions of the other doctors that claimant had suffered a
stroke.

On March 17, 1982 Dr. Silver performed a myelogram which
revealed obstructions at C3-4 and C4-5. Dr. Silver felt that the
myelographic findings were consistent with either a cervical spon-
dylotic myelopathy or lateral sclerosis. He opined that if it were
revealed to be cervical spondylotic myelopathy then it was probable
that the paresthesia was caused by the industrial injuries.

On April 2, 1982 the Referee abated his order "to enable the
litigants to clarify their respective medical positions and/or to

obtain additional medicals and/or to take a responsive position to
the claimant's contention on the merits."

On April 7, 1982 Dr. Silver operated on claimant despite the
fact that the employer had mailed a letter the day before
requesting that the surgery be delayed for an independent medical .
examination. The doctor later noted that he felt it would be

medically infeasible to delay surgery while the employer sought
more independent medical examlnatlons.

The surgery revealed that claimant indeed suffered from cervi-
cal myelopathy which was secondary to cervical spondylosis and disc
degeneration. Dr. Silver performed a discectomy at C3-4, C4-5 and
C5-6 as well as a fusion. The later medical reports indicate that
claimant improved markedly following this surgery.

On September 8, 1982 the keferee issued an order reinstating
his previous order and specifically refusing to consider the
evidence which was developed after the hearing. He reasoned that
considering that evidence would be "giving [claimant] two bites at
the apple." 'He also noted that the employer would be prejudiced

because it had been denied an independent medical examlnatlon
prior to the surgery.

In addition to assigning as error the Referee's refusal to
consider the subsequently developed evidence, claimant has moved

to remand the claim to the Referee to consider another report from
Dr. Silver which was generated after the Referee's last order.

In Robert Barnett, 31 Van Natta 172 (1981), we described the
rationale behind our restrictive policy on remands.

"Given all these circumstances--significant
control by the parties over when a case is

docketed for hearing, the possibility of a

postponement and the possibility of keeping
the record open--the Board concludes that a
restrictive policy toward remands is appro-
priate." 31 Van Natta at 174.

-1662-




In essence, we apply a restrictive policy toward remands because
there are numerous mechanisms for keeping the record open, but once
the record closes it is in the interests of administrative economy
that the record be as final as possible. Consequently we allow

remands only in very narrow circumstances. Those circumstances are
presented when relevant evidence is discovered which could not rea-
sonably have been produced and discovered prior to the hearing.

It is undoubtedly from this policy that the Referee developed
the notion that the additional evidence should not be considered
because claimant should not get more than one bite at the apple.
While we agree in principle with the Referee, in this case the
first bite at the apple was not completely chewed because by
abating his order, the Referee in essence kept the record open for
that evidence until he issued a final order.

The central issue in this case is whether claimant's condition
attributable to his compensable injuries has worsened. = Claimant

saw Dr. Silver after the hearing but before the order issued. Dr.
Silver diagnosed claimant's cervical problems after the order

issued but before it became final. Dr. Silver's reports bear on
the issue of whether claimant's worsened left side paresthesia was
caused by his compensable injuries. As soon as it became apparent

that the basis for the order might be in error, claimant moved to
abate the order.

We have no doubt the Keferee had the authority to abate his
order and jurisdiction to consider Dr. Silver's reports so long as
no party had requested Board review. Until the time for requesting
review passed or until a request for review was filed the Referee
continued to have jurisdiction over the claim. See ORS 656.289(3),
OAR 436-83-480. The order of abatement was not an appealakle order
because it was not "one which determines the rights of the parties

so that no further questions can arise before the tribunal hearing
the matter."” Mendenhall v. SAIF, 16 Or App 136 (1974).

Once the Referee found that it was appropriate to abate the
order to "enable the litigants to clarify their respective medical
positions and/or to obtain medicals and/or to take a responsive
position to the claimant's contention on the merits,” we believe he
should have allowed them to do so and then considered the developed
record on the merits. The dissent considers it "shocking" that we
consider the Referee's order of akatement in the nature of an order
keeping the record open for additional evidence. While it is true
that the legal effect of the Referee's order was merely to abate
his previous order, the practical effect was to encourage the par-
ties to fully develop their position and the evidence on the issue
raised by Dr. Silver's reports. In such a circumstance where the
Referee's order of abatement encourages developing evidence and
legal positions, it is certainly reasonable to expect that when
those positions and that evidence have been fully developed the
Referee will consider them. We note that the Board has previously
said that Referees ‘have a duty to suspend proceedings until a
claimant submits to an independent medical examination reguested by
the employer/insurer. Victoria Napier, 34 Van Natta 1042 (1982).
Certainly by analogy, when a Referee, in essence, reopens a record
to allow the parties to develop evidence on a particular issue,

then it is reasonable to expect that he would then consider that
evidence.

-1663-




The real issue in this case is whether the claimant has
established that the new evidence he seeks to have considered was
unobtainable prior to the hearing. We believe that the Court of
Appeals has already disposed of that issue. 1In Egge v. Nu-Steel,’
57 Or App 327 (1982), the Court of Appeals remanded a claim to the

Referee to consider a medical report which was generated the day
after the hearing. The only excuse for the late generation of that

claim was that the claimant had moved to a different state and was
continuing to seek medical evaluation and treatment because his
Oregon physicians had been unable to discover the cause of his
pain. The court noted "the record furnishes a reasonable explana-
tion [0of why the evidence had not been obtained earlier]." 57 Or
App at 329. Like the claimant in E gge, no doctors had been able

to discover the cause of this claimant's paresthesia until he saw
Dr. Silver after the hearing.

We believe that Egge controls. 1If the court found it
appropriate in Egge to remand to the Referee to consider evidence
developed after the hearing which was unavailable because the
claimant had not previously seen the doctor who generated the
evidence, then a fortiori, it is appropriate for us to require the
Keferee to consider similar evidence which was not produced at
hearing for similar reasons after he had abated his order for the
express purpose of allowing the parties to fully develop the
evidence on that issue.

Although the dissent cites numerous Board cases, it does not
explain how this case differs in any material way from Egge. We
believe that Egge requires a finding that claimant could not have
obtained the newly developed evidence in this circumstance. We do
not believe we are, as the dissent implies, opening the door for a
remand every time a claimant obtains a new medical opinion. Both
this case and Egge involve the rare situation of a claimant who has
never obtained a satisfactory explanation of theée cause of a medical
problem. Both cases also involve a claimant who continues to seek
that explanation and is finally rewarded for his diligence with an
objective medical explanation of the problem shortly after a
hearing but before a final order is issued. It is only in those
circumstances that we are saying today that remand 1s appropriate.

In summary, the Referee continued to have Jurlsd1ct10n over
this claim because he abated his original order before it became
final or was appealed. Dr. Silver's reports bear on the central
issue in this case, whether claimant's worsening is caused by his
compensable injuries. It was appropriate to consider those reports
because they were not available because claimant had not seen Dr.
Silver prior to the hearing and was merely continuing to attempt to
get medical evaluation and treatment as was the claimant in Egge.
This is sufficient explanation on the record of why claimant was
not able to obtain this evidence prior to the hearing.

We also note that the employer has denied compensability of
the surgery.performed by Dr. Silver. A hearing on that denial is
pending. It is certainly in the interests of administrative
economy to combine the hearing on the denial with the question of
the cause of claimant's paresthesia.

Accordingly, we remand this case to the Referee to consider a
fully developed record consistent with this order.

-1664-




ORDER

The Referee's orders of March 3, 1982 and September 8, 1982

. are reversed. The claim is remanded to the Referee for considera-
tion consistent with this order.

Board Member Barnes Dissenting:

It is not apparent from the majority's decision, but motions
‘to Referees to reconsider on the grounds of newly discovered
evidence and motions to the Board to remand on the grounds of newly

discovered evidence are both covered by the Board's rules of prac-
tice and procedure. OAR 436-83-480(2) states:

"A motion [for a Referee] to reconsider
shall be served on the opposite parties by
the movant and, if based on newly discovered
evidence, shall state:

"(a) The nature of the new evidence; and

(b) An explanation why the evidence could
not reasonably have been discovered and
produced at the hearing."

OAR 436-83-700(5) makes the same standards applicable to motions to
the Board to remand:

A "I1f Board review is sought on
‘ newly-discovered evidence, the request
should conform to Rule 83-480(2)."

There are literally dozens of Board decisions interpreting and
applying these provision from our procedural rules. The majority
ignores all of these prior decisions, which is convenient because

most of them are inconsistent with the result the majority reaches
today. :

I.

Before discussing the policy considerations I think are appli-
cable to Referee reconsideration and Board remand, I begin by
stating my understanding of the facts. 1In this vein, I first note
that the majority's statement of the facts relies rather heavily on
evidence that is not yet admitted -- the evidence that claimant
wants admitted on remand. 1 suggest it is appropriate to consider
this not-yet-admitted "evidence" solely for purposes of determining
whether to remand; I think it is inappropriate to rely on this
not-yet-admitted "evidence" in reciting the facts now before us.

The tacts actually before us can best be stated
chronologically:

August 1980 and October 1980: Claimant sustained compensable

injuries. These injuries were thought to be quite minor and claim-
. ant continued to work.

Arril 20, 1981: A Determination Order issued which awarded no
compensation for either temporary or permanent disability. This
' -1665-



was apparently intended to close both the August 1980 and the

October 1980 claims, although the Determlnatlon Order recites oniy
an October 1980 date of injury.

April 27, 198l1: Immediately after receiving the Determination ‘
Order, claimant began treating with a chiropractor, Dr. Robinson,
who submitted what the employer interpreted as an aggravation
claim, i.e., that claimant's condition worsened immediately after
he got the April 20 Determination Order.

May 27, 1981: The employer denied claimant's aggravation
claim.

June 10, 1981, June 18, 1981 and January 2, 1982: Claimant
filed requests for hearing. The principal issue raised was whether
claimant's injury-related condition worsened after the April 20
Determination Order such that he was entitled to aggravation
reopenlng pursuant to ORS 656.273.

June 18, 1981 and June 19, 1981: Claimant filed Applications
to the Presiding Referee to Schedule Hearing. Both of these appli-
cations certified: "The claimant is ready for hearing and prepared
with all medical reports and other evidence."

January 20, 1982: A hearing was held before Referee St.
Martin. Based on standard Board procedures, this hearing was
scheduled solely in reliance on claimant's prior certifications
that he was "ready for hearing.

March 3, 1982: Referee St. Martin issued an order which

upheld the employer's May 27, 1981 denial of c1aimant's aggravation
claim.

March 19, 1982: Claimant moved that the record be reopened ’
for receipt of two additional exhibits. (The actual wording of
claimant's requests was "that the record in this case remain open";
but since the record obviously closed before the Referee issued his
March 3 order, all parties have treated this as a request to reopen
the record.) These exhibits involved treatment claimant received
in February 1982, after the January 1982 hearing.

March 24, 1982: The employer objected to reopening the
record. _

April 2, 1982: Referee St. Martin issued an order captioned
"Order Granting Motion for Reconsideration.” kegardless of the

caption, it is clear to me that the actual substance of this order
was merely to abate the Referee's March 3 order and to keep the

?uestlon of whether to reopen the record under advisement. Speci-
1cally, the April 2 order states:

"IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the said Opinion i
and Order of the above-entitled case
published March 3, 1982 is hereby set aside
and shall be abated to enable the litigants
to clarify their respective medical posi-
tions and/or to obtain additional medicals

and/or to take a responsive position to the
claimant's contentions on the merits;

-1666-




"IT FURTHER BEING ORDERED that this order
being granted while the Referee still has
jurisdiction, the time for appeal shall
likewise be abated."

Early April 1982: The parties were aware by this time,
although there were not yet any documents to this effect tendered
to the Referee, that Dr. Silver proposed to perform cervical
surgery and that Dr. Silver believed that the proposed surgery was
causally related to claimant's August 1980 and/or October 1980

industrial injuries.

April 6, 1982: The employer issued a denial of the surgery
proposed by Dr. Silver.

June 3, 1982: Claimant filed a request for hearing protesting
the employer's April 6 denial. That hearing request is currently
pending as WCB Case No. 82-04843.

(Neither the employer's April 6 denial of surgery nor claim-
ant's June 3 hearing request on that denial are in the record now
before us. " However, both parties have represented to the Board
that the employer issued such a denial on April 6; and the records
of this agency, which I believe we can officially notice, Dennis
Fraser, 35 Van Natta 271 (1983), reflect that claimant filed a
hearing request challenging an April 6 denial and that request is
now pending as WCB Case No. 82-04843.)

July 28, 1982: Claimant tendered 14 additional exhibits to
the Referee for possible inclusion in the record in this case.
These exhibits involved treatment claimant had received starting
in April 1982, after the January 1982 hearing, primarily surgery
performed by Dr. Silver in April.

August 2, 1982: The employer objected again to reopening the
record.

September 8, 1982: Referee St. Martin issued an order which
denied reopening of the evidentiary record and thus denied admis-’
sion of all of the post-hearing exhibits offered by claimant. Any
doubt about the intended effect of Referee St. Martin's April 2
abatement of his March 3 order was clearly resolved 1n his
September 8 order:

"On April 2, 1982, an Order granting motion
for reconsideration without prejudice to
either party was issued in the
above-entitled case to give claimant an
opportunity to submit medical documentation
to support a motion to re-open the case and
to give the employer an opportunity to take
a responsive position to claimant's conten-
tions. The Order setting aside the Opinion

and Order published on March 3, 1982 was

granted without prejudice after oral argu-

ment by respective counsel in order for the

Referee to retain jurisdiction of the case

in that the 30 days was about to expire."
-1667-



- On the merits of whether to reopen the record, Referee St.
Martin's analys1s was:

"Ihe record shows that claimant elected to
go to hearing on January 20, 1982 after
having seen several competent physicians.

He relied on the evidence then in existence.
There was a failure of proof and the denial
for re-opening was affirmed. Having elected
to proceed to hearing with the evidence then
in hand and observing the proceedings,
claimant then, post hearing, sought
additional medical attention. I am of the
opinion that granting the claimant's motion
would be giving him two bites of the apple.”

I agree with this analysis wholeheartedly and would affirm the
Referee,.

II.

The Board majority's first reason for reversing is built on a
foundation that, in my opinion, is a complete misstatement of the

record. The majority interprets the Referee's April 2 abatement as
follows: "[T]he Referee in essence kept the record open for

[additional] evidence...." Building on that fallacious foundation,
the majority then volunteers a cheap shot: "...when a Referee, in
essence, reopens a record to allow the parties to develop evidence
on a particular issue, then it is reasonable to expect that he
would then consider that evidence."

The majority's interpretation of the Referee's April 2 order
is erroneous to the point of being shocking. It is crystal clear
to me that the Referee never decided that the record would be
reopened for admission of additional evidence. Rather, in response
to claimant's March 19 motion to reopen the record, on April 2 the
Referee only abated his March 3 order so that he could keep the
question of whether to reopen under advisement without losing
jurisdiction on the thirtieth day after his March 3 order. No
party to this proceedlng contends otherwise. Referees and this
Board issue orders of abatement virtually every week to be able to
consider post-order motions without losing Jurlsdlctlon. Never

before has such an order of abatement been interpreted as, "in
essence" or in any other Way, a ruling on the merits of the pending
motion. I refuse to join in the first grossly erroneous 1nterpre-
tation to that effect.

II1.

As stated above, in his March 19 and July 28 motions, claimant
tendered a total of sixteen exhibits to the Referee for admission
as part of the January 20 hearing record. 1In addition, on Board
review, claimant has moved to remand for admission of two
additional reports from Dr. Silver generated after the Referee's
ultimate order. All 18 of these proposed exhibits involve medical
examination or treatment of claimant after the January 20 hearing.

As also stated above, under the Board's rules, motions for a
' -1668-




Referee to reopen a record and motions for the Board to remand are
judged by the same standard: Whether the evidence could
"reasonably have been discovered and produced at the ‘hearing."

OAR 436-83-480(2) .

There is, of course, an ambiguity lurking in that standard.
No evidence about post-hearing medical examination or treatment can
ever be "produced" at a hearing. Does this mean that hearings
should be régarded as merely dress rehearsals, with the party that
loses after the dress rehearsal then generating additional evidence
about post-hearing examination or treatment that should then always
be admitted under OAR 436-83-480(2)? 0Until today, the Board con-
sistently said "no."

We have previously interpreted OAR 436-83-480(2) in the con-,
text of procedural reality. 1In reality, no hearings are scheduled
by this agency until the party that requested the hearing files an
application to schedule which certifies readiness for hearing. In
this case, claimant filed two such certifications of readiness in
June 1981, well before the January 1982 hearing. I do not think it
is fair to the thousands of claimants, employers or insurers
waiting for their cases to be heard for this claimant to treat the
certifications he tiled as meaningless.

In a variety of ways, the Board has previously and repeatedly
so stated. 1In Robert A. Barnett, 31 Van Natta 172, 174 (1981l) we
stated: '

"Under current practice, no hearing is
scheduled until the parties file an applica-
tion to schedule. Thus, the parties more
than the Board now control when a hearing

is hela. 1In ongoing medical treatment or
vocational training situations--situations
that frequently give rise to motions to
remand--the parties should decide when they
want disputed issues resolved based on the
available evidence and not rely on motions
to remand based on subsequently obtained
evidence as a fallback possibility."

In Ruth M. Case, 33 Van Natta 490, 191 (198l1), we stated:

"Claimant's attorney has yet to offer any
explanation why the testimony of claimant's
co-worker could not have been discovered
before the hearing and produced at the
hearing. All that has been contended is
that claimant was unaware, until after the
hearing, that her co-worker had overheard
her report of injury. However, the reason
clients retain and pay attorneys is to
investigate the facts and marshal the
evidence., * * * In an agency that has
received an average of over 1,000 hearing
requests per month through the first nine
months of this year, the alternative of
allowing attorneys to prepare for hearings
~1669-




after they are conducted does a greater
harm to a greater number of people who must
then be forced to wait longer for their own
hearings."

In William A. McKenney, 33 Van Natta 542 (1981), we observed:

"The hearing that was already held in this
case was not merely a dress rehearsal or
the highest form of discovery. The
Referee's order that was issued in this
case is not just a roadmap to guide the
parties in presenting the evidence that
should have been presented at the first
hearlng

And in Charles Berry, 34 Van Natta 44 (1982), we pointed out the
practical problems~

"We decline to allow a remand every time
that a claimant, whose claim is being
reviewed by this Board, is referred to a
different physician for an examination
after the record of the hearing has been
closed. 1If we held otherwise, the hearing
process would never end."

In summary: (1) The parties, not this agency, control when
they are ready to proceed to hearing on the then-available
evidence; (2) this agency has no particular interest in when any
individual case is heard but has a significant interest, I submit,
in keeping the thousands of pending hearing requests moving toward
resolution; (3) protracting the resolution of any one case by
reopening the record or remanding for further evidence taking
necessarily slows down the resolution of one case and, in my
opinion, also necessarily extends the delay in getting other
pending cases resolved; and (4) for all of these reasons, the prior
emphasis in Board decisions applying OAR 436-83-480(2) has been on
whether evidence in question could have been "discovered"
pre-hearing by attorneys doing what attorneys are supposed to do,
marshalling the evidence necessary to prevail.

Thus, we have affirmed the Referees who did not reopen the
evidentiary record and/or ourselves denied remand for introduction
of new medical -evidence generated post-hearing in Dick L. Babcock,
35 Van Natta 325 (1983), Elbert E. Qualles, 35 Van Natta 112
(1983), Robert Delepine, 35 Van Natta 72 (1983), Lorri L. Widman,
34 Van Natta 1646 (1982), Erma Grahma, 34 Van Natta 1467 (1982),
and Ray Armstrong, 32 Van Natta 245 (1981), just to cite some of
the many cases in which the Board has reached that result.
Likewise, we have affirmed Referees who did not reopen the record
and/or ourselves denied remand for introduction of new
lay-testimony evidence generated post-hearing in Ora M. Conley, 34
van Natta 1698 (1982), aff'd 65 Or App 232 (1983), and Ruth M.
Case, supra. How does the Board majority now explain how this
case differs from those prior cases? By ignoring the prior cases.

what guidance does the Board majority now give our Referees
for how to handle future requests to reopen the record? None,
except that it appears ill-advised for a Referee to invoke the

-1670-




metaphor about multiple bites at an apple. In Charles E. Parr, 35
Van Natta 896 (1983), a party moved the Referee to reopen the
record on facts quite similar to those in the current case. 1In
‘Parr Referee Pferdner refused to grant that motion and, in
affirming him, our Order on Review even quoted from his order
denying reopening: "'After having the benefit of the [Referee's]
comments [in his original order] on the evidentiary deficiency,

claimant sought a new physician and now asks the trier of fact to
give him a second chance.'"™ 35 Van Natta at 896-97. 1Is that not
substantially what Kkeferee St. Martin said in his ultimate
September 8, 1982 order in this case? But Referee Pferdner was
affirmed in Parr and Referee St. Martin is reversed in this case.

Looking specifically to the facts of this case, I again note
that claimant's first hearing request was filed in June 1981 and
that also, that same month, claimant twice certified that he was
"ready for hearing and prepared with all medical reports and other
evidence." Throughout the remainder of 1981, up until the time of
the January 1982 hearing, claimant had the right to consult the
physicians of his choice. ORS 656.245. And we see cases every
week in which a claimant is referred to a physician by his attorney
as part of preparation for hearing. ©Under OAR 436-83-460 the
employer disclosed all evidence in its possession to claimant.
Claimant thus had ample opportunity pre-hearing to know what all
the medical evidence would be and had virtually unlimited oppor-
tunity to generate additional evidence. Claimant nevertheless
elected to proceed to hearing on January 1982 on the basis of the
evidence that was introduced at that time. After the Referee's
order adverse to his position was issued, claimant changed doctors.
Claimant's March 19 and July 28, 1982 motions to reopen the record
do not contain a single word of explanation of why the post-hearing
evidence could not have been obtained pre-hearing; the March 19
motion states only that the additional evidence was "unavailable"
at the time of hearing -- an explanation that we have found insuf-
ficient in all of the above-cited cases.

I suspect that the reason the Board majority does not attempt
to reconcile the result in this case with the contrary result in
numerous prior similar cases is that the results cannot be recon-
ciled. It seems to me that, increasingly, the decisions of this
Board are becoming subjective and standardless. I could not dis-
agree more strongly with that ad hoc approach.

Iv.

There is a final reason why remand is inappropriate in this
case, a reason that involves an issue this Board has obliquely
touched on several times but apparently never directly addressed
as a distinct issue. We all know that the "starting point" from
which to measure an aggravation claim is the last award or
arrangement of compensation. Do aggravation claims have an
"ending point" -~ a time up to which any worsening of a claimant's
condition is assessed?

That question is quite relevant in this case. Immediately
after receiving the April 20, 1981 Determination Order, claimant
began treating with Dr. Robinson who submitted what ;he gmployer
interpreted as an aggravation claim and promptly denied in May
1981. This case went to hearing in January 1982 as a challenge to
that May 1981 denial. 1In other ﬁ%ﬁds' it would appear to me that



the issue before the Referee in January 1982 was whether claimant's
injury-related condition worsened at any time between the April 20,
1981 Determination Order (the last award of compensation) and the
time of the hearing. Stated differently, it would appear that the
hearing date (or the closure of the hearing record) is the "endlng
point," the time up to which worsening is measured.

The majority must disagree because it remands this case for
introduction of evidence about claimant's post-hearing medical
treatment and surgery as presumably in some ways relevant to the
issue of claimant's April 1981 aggravation claim and the employer's
May 1981 denial of that claim. Again, however, the majority's
apparent position is inconsistent with prior Board decisions.

The facts in Lewis 1Twist, 34 Van Natta 52, 34 Van Natta 290
(1982), aff'd 62 Or App 602 (1983), were as follows: Claimant went
to a hearing on what we called his "first aggravation claim" on
March 11, 1980; the Referee, Board and Court of Appeals all upheld
the insurer's denial of that aggravation claim; the very next day,
March 12, 1980, claimant first consulted a new physician who
pertormed surgery in July 1980; we referred to that surgery as
claimant's "second aggravation claim." On these facts, we held
that the denial of claimant's first aggravation claim was not "the
last award or arrangement of compensation"; nor was it res
judicata. We at least implicitly approved the claimant's act of
tiling a second aggravation claim based on medical developments
atter the hearing on the first aggravation claim: "“Here the
claimant was involved in on-going medical treatment at the time of
the first aggravation hearing and as a consequence of that treat-
ment it was subsequently discovered that claimant required surgery
and surgery was performed." 34 Van Natta at 292. The same is, of
course, true in this case. '

In Benjamin O. Hockema, 35 Van Natta 299 (1983), the
claimant's aggravation rights had expired by the time an
extent-of-disability hearing was held. On Board review of the
Referee's decision on extent of disability, claimant requested

remand to the Referee for introduction of addltlonal evidence. We
stated:

"The nature of this additional evidence is
ambiguous. To the extent that it relates
to what claimant's condition was at the
t1me of the hearing, we find that “the
evidence could, with due diligence, have
been obtained and offered before the record
closed * * *, Alternatively, the
additional evidence claimant wants to
introduce may relate to a worsening of his
condition after the present hearing record
closed. Because claimant's aggravation
rights expired in 1980, claimant cannot now
assert an aggravation claim in connection
with this pending case. Claude Allen, 34
Van Natta 769 (1982); wilma Kim Buhman, 34
Van Natta 252 (1982). Rather, if claimant
believes his condition has worsened, his
proper remedy at this point is to submit
the additional evidence in question to the
-1672-




Board in connection with a request for own
motion relief pursuant to ORS 656. 278. 35
Van Natta at 299-300. :

In other words, in Hockema we suggesteda that post-hearing medical
developments were to be regarded as a separate and distinct claim.

We said the same thing in Mary Offutt-Littell, 35 Van Natta
536 (1983). That case, exactly like this case, involved a claimant
who had surgery after a hearing on a denial of an aggravation
claim. - That case, exactly like this case, involved a motion for
the Board to remand to the Referee for introduction of the
post-hearing evidence about the claimant's surgery. The only
~difterence I can see between this case and Offutt-Littell is that
the Board reached the exact opposite conclusion in Offutt-Littell:

"Claimant has:moved to remand for
consideration of additional medical
evidence in the form of reports written in
connection with claimant's recent back
surgery. These additional reports could
well change our conclusion about whether
the preponderance of the medical evidence
establishes a worsening of claimant's
condition. In response to the motion to
remand, however, the employer advises us
that claimant has filed another aggravation
claim based on her recent surgery and that

a hearing is now pending on that aggravation
claim. Under these circumstances, we
conclude it would be inappropriate to remand
this case for consideration of additional
evidence regarding post-hearing medical
treatment because that evidence can and
should be considered when the pending
request goes to hearing." 35 Van Natta at
537.

And George Brasky, 34 Van Natta 453, aff'd 61 Or App 226
(1982), indicates that even some pre-hearing matters can and should
be viewed as separate and distinct claims. Brasky went to hearing
on the issue of a January 1981 denial of a December 1980 aggrava-
tion claim. In June 1981, apparently just before the hearing,
claimant was involved in another incident that arguably was an
aggravatlon of his compensable condltlon. Apparently also, when
the hearing convened, the insurer's time in which to accept or deny
the latter, June 1981, aggravation claim had not yet expired.
Claimant's attorney thus stated to the Referee that the issue was
limited to the earlier aggravation claim and denial. Overlooking
this limitation, the Referee found the latter aggravation claim
compensable. We reversed because that decision went beyond the
issues raised. ' ' ' :

1 submit that the clear implication of the above case is that,
subject to a claimant's right to more narrowly limit the issues as
in Brasky, alleged post-hearing worsening of a claimant's condition
should be treated as a new, separate and distinct claim and I would
so hold. 1Indeed, the parties to this case must share that under-
standing. As stated above, the employer felt it appropriate to

-1673-




issue a new post-hearing denial on April 6, 1982 and claimant felt
it approrriate to file a new hearing request on that denial.
Therefore, the guestion of whether claimant's condition worsened
after the January 1982 hearing in this case and specifically the
question of the compensablllty of clalmant s April 1982 surgery are
pending for resolution in WCB Case No. 82-04843; there is
absolutely no need to inject those issues into this case when those
issues were not presented and could not have been presented at the
time of the January 1982 hearing.

I would deny claimant's motion to remand and affirm the
Referee's order. I, therefore, respectfully dissent.

HARRIS E.- JACKSON, CTaimant WCB 83-03742

Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Attorney November 3, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order of Dismissal

The SAIF Corporation has requested review of Referee Galton's
order, designated as an "Interim Order," which denied SAIF's motion
to dismiss claimant's request for hearing. Claimant has moved to
dismiss SAIF's request for Board review on the grounds that the
Referee's order is not a flnal, appealable order presently subject
to Board review.

Claimant's hearing request,'received by the Board on April 21,
1983, designates several issues for hearing, including medical ser-
vices, premature claim closure, claim reopening for further medical
treatment and temporary total dlsablllty benefits, and extent of
disability. The last claim closure herein was ty Determination
Order dated April 14, 1983, which awarded temporary total disabil-
ity from November 12, 1980 through December 12, 1980 in accordance
with a Stipulated Order dated November 8, 1982. The Determination

Order awards no permanent dlsablllty in excess of that previously
awarded claimant.

In response to claimant's request'for hearing, by letter dated
June 3, 1983 addressed to the Presiding Referee, counsel for SAIF
objected to scheduling a hearing on any issues other than those
arising under ORS 656.245. That letter, which reasonably may be
construed as a motion to dismiss clalmant s hearlng request, states
1n pertinent part: :

"The basis for this objection is that under
ORS 656.278 jurisdiction as to all matters
other than ORS 656.245 is with the Workers'
Compensation Board under its own motion
jurisdiction. Therefore, the stipulation of
December 1, 1981 and the Determination Order
of April 14, 1983 should be construed as a
nullity and as such, the Hearings Division

does not now have the authority to hold a
hearing concerning premature claim closure,
reopening of the claim, or permanent
impairment.

' -1674-




Although it should be obvious and elementary that copies of corre-
spondence. with this agency about pending cases should be sent to

opposing counsel, SAIF did not send a copy of this letter/motion
to claimant's attorney.

The hearing convened on September 1, 1983. The Referee's
interim order states the issues, in addition to the jurisdictional
issue raised by SAIF's motion to dismiss, as follows:

"Claimant protested the Determination Order
entered April 14, 1983, which had allowed
him temporary total disability benefits from
November 12 through December 12, 1980. He
requested time loss benefits from December
13, 1980 to January 1981, and thereafter,
and an increased permanent partial disabil-
ity award over the 25% of the maximum
allowed by statute previously awarded.
Finally, claimant protested the de facto
denial of his left eye melanoma."

The Referee's order recites claimant's counsel's assertion that he
did not see SAIF's motion to dismiss until the date of hearing.
"Therefore, claimant was unprepared to present evidence, if any
there be, of his seeking medical care and treatment and/or
attempting to perfect an aggravation claim between the 1979 Stipu-
lation and April 26, 1980," the day after claimant's aggravation
rights expired. '

By statute a hearing request is filed with the Board, and the
Board refers the hearing request, "to a Referee for determination
as expeditiously as possible." ORS 656.283(2), (3). The statutory
and regulatory scheme generally contemplates Board review of
Referee's orders which are final, as opposed to interlocutory
orders, which is consistent with the most efficient utilization of
limited administrative resources. However, the Referee's designa-
tion of his order as an "Interim Order" is not dispositive of the
issue of its reviewability by the Board at the present time. Board
review of a Referee's order is not necessarily controlled by the
same principles applicable to judicial review of a Board order.

A definition of "finality" is elusive. The Court of Appeals
has remarked, for purposes of deciding whether a city's approval of
a tentative plan under its subdivision ordinance is a final order
reviewable in writ of review proceedings: "The administrative pro-
cess necessarily must retain a degree of flexibility. The question
is not whether the decision is absolutely final, but whether there
is sufficient finality to be appropriate for judicial review."

Bienz v. City of Dayton, 29 Or App 761, 770 (1977).

The Court of Appeals decisions presenting the court's defini-
tion of a "final" Board order for purposes of judicial review are
summarized in Beck v. Oregon Steel Mills, 36 Or App 581 (1978).
Hammond v. Albina Engine & Mach., 13 Or App 156 (1973); Hiles v.
Compenstion Department, 2 Or App 506 (1970); Barr v. Compensation
Department, 1 Or App 432 (1970). See also Mendenhall v. SAIF, 16
Or App 136 (1974). Our review of those decisions discloses that
the con51derat10ns relevant to a determination of the finality of

-1675-




a particular order include the effect of the order in determining
the parties' respective rights so that no further gquestions arise
before the lower tribunal, and whether the order adjudicates a sub-
stantial right or imposes a duty or,obllgation. We believe that
another relevant factor is the advantages and disadvantages to the
reviewing forum in considering the propriety of a particular ruling
which may adjudicate a substantial right and/or impose a signifi-
cant obligation or duty but which, nevertheless, does not
completely resolvée the issues before the lower tribunal. 1In other
words, the question of finality is answered, at least to some
extent, by considerations pertaining to the reviewing body's
interest in avoiding piecemeal review of multiple issues arising in
a single case.

Considering the differences in the respective relationships
between the court and the Board vis-a-vis a petition for judicial
review, and the Board and the Hearings Division vis-a-vis a request
for Board review, we do not deem the court's definition of finality
of a Board order necessarily binding upon the Board in deciding
whether a Referee's order is final for purposes of Board review.
Similar considerations are present, however, and the Court of .
Appeals decisions concerning the subject of finality, although not
binding, are persuasive authority. See, e.g., Larry J. Barnett, 33
Van Natta 655 (1981).

We have in the past considered procedural rulings by a Referee
as interim orders not subject to Board review. 1In David Bartell,
29 Van Natta 876 (1980), we stated that a Referee's order granting
a motion to set aside an order of dismissal was not reviewatle.

The same conclusion was reached in Richard Wehr, 29 Van Natta 656

(1980), involving a request for review of a Referee's order
requiring a party to produce certain witnesses for cross-
examination; John Swearinger, 29 Van Natta 269 (1980), involving a
request for review of a Referee's order directing the claimant to
undergo a myelogram; and Derral D. Kelley, 28 Van Natta 793
(1980), which 1nvolved a Referee's order denying a party's motion
for a dep051tion.

In Larry J. Barnett, supra, the claimant had requested a
hearing contesting a Determination Order's award of permanent
disability. After filing the hearing request, claimant became
enrolled in a vocational rehabilitation program. Prior to the date
of the scheduled hearing, SAIF moved to defer the hearing until a
post-rehabilitation redeterminatlon of permanent’ dlsabillty was
made pursuant to ORS 656.268(5). The Referee granted SAIF's
motion. On review of that order, we concluded that the Referee's
order was similar to an order of postponement, was in the nature
of an interim order and, therefore, was not suff1c1ent1y final to
then be reviewed. 33 Van Natta at 656.

The order in this case is similar to the orders involved in
the above cases in the sense that it disposes of a preliminary
issue in the case without rendering a decision on the merits of the
claim for relief which was before the Referee, i.e., the issues
raised by claimant's hearing request. It is like the orders con-
sidered by the court in Hammond v. Albina Engine & Mach., supra,
and Barr v. Compensation Department, supra, in the sense that the
Referee's order in this case merely determines that further pro-

-1676-




ceedings will be held on the merits of claimant's hearing request.
In this sense it also is like the Referee's order in David Bartell,
supra. It would appear, however, in deciding that a hearing on the
merits of claimant's request can be held pursuant to ORS 656.283, a
substantial right has been adjudicated -- the claimant's right to a
hearing; and, similarly, an obligation has been imposed upon the
SAIF Corporation to litigate the merits of claimant's hearing
request. Of course, the same right/duty analysis might be made of
a Referee's order requiring a party to submit to a depos1t10n, or a
claimant to undergo a myelogram, or an order vacating a prior dis-
missal. Considering this order in the context of the proceeding
that led up to it, we conclude that it is closer to the interim end
of the interim-final continuum.

It'is_appa:ent that there was a lack of notice to claimant
that SAIF was raising a jurisdictional issue. Claimant should have
an opportunity to marshal evidence in support of his contention
that the Hearings Division has jurisdiction over the issues raised
by hlS request for hearing. For example, there is some indication

that claimant may have perfected an aggravation claim prior to the
expiration of his aggravation rights, although the parties.
subsequently entered into a stipulation which makes no mention of
such a claim. We believe that a proper ruling, one which finally
addresses the issue, cannot be made in the absence of a more com-
plete development of the record. We do not regard the Referee's
"Interim Order” as a final disposition of the issue raised by
SAIF's motion; we, therefore, do not deem it appropriate to proceed
with review at the present time. After the parties have had the
opportunlty to more completely develop a record, the Referee will
be in a better position to finally rule on the jurlsdlctlonal issue
and, with the benefit of a more complete record, the Board will be
in a better position to review the Referee's ru11ng should any
party so desire. In the event that the Referee ultimately finds
that SAIF's motion is well-taken, he should rule on the merits of
whatever claim for relief is properly before the Hearings Division,
e.g., a claim for medical services pursuant to ORS 656.245.

ORDER

The SAIF Corporation's request for review of the Referee's
September 7, 1983 order is dismissed as premature.

. .
— — - o -

LYNDA HOLMES, Claimant WCB 81-04594

David Force, Claimant's Attorney November 3,'1983
John Snarskis, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

Claimant requests review of Referee Foster's order which
upheld the insurer's partial denial of claimant's recurrent
corneal erosion. Compensability is the only issue on review.

Claimarit compensably injured her left eye when something flew
into the eye and got stuck under the eyelid on April 7, 1977. The
emergency room physician, Dr. Cornog, noted "abrasion of conjunc-
tiva -and to a lesser degree to the L. cornea." Claimant saw a Dr.
Spradling in June 1980. His diagnosis was recurrent corneal
erosion which was possibly the result of a previous abrasion of the
cornea. ' 1677


http://parti.es

Claimant saw Dr. Fine in April 1981. He too diagnosed a

recurrent corneal erosion. He noted that he had obtained no
history of a previous injury to the left eye. He opined:

"It is impossible for me to relate this to
any previous injury. It is true that recur-
rent corneal erosion syndrome sometimes
follows traumatic abrasion of the cornea,
but there are certainly an equal or larger
number of cases that are spontaneous in
occurrence and unrelated to injury."

~ On May 5, 1981 the insurer issued a partial denial of claim-
ant's recurrent corneal erosion syndrome.

On January 31, 1983 Dr. O'Dell reported that he had been
caring for claimant since May 1981. He noted that she had a
history of an injury in 1977 to the conjunctiva w1th slight
abrasions to the left cornea. He oplned-

"It is definitely possible for a recurrent
erosion to be caused from the type of
injury Ms. Holmes sustained.”

On the basis of this record, we agree with the Referee that
claimant has failed to sustain her burden of proving a causal con-
nection between her compensable injury and her recurrent corneal
erosion. Accordingly, we affirm the Referee's order.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 31, 1983 is affirmed.

Board Member Barnes Dissenting:

In a compensable April 1977 incident, some unknown foreign
body entered claimant's left eye and caused an abrasion of the
cornea. In 1981 claimant was diagnosed as having left eye corneal
erosion. The question in connection with this denied aggravation
claim is whether the former materially caused the latter.

I find myself in complete agreement with the discussion and
analysis at pages 5 to 7 of claimant's brief and, for the reasons
stated therein, I would answer the above question in the atfirma-
tive and thus reverse the Referee s order. See also Volk v.
Birdseye Division, 16 Or App 349 (1974); Linda L. Reining, 35 Van
Natta 620 (1983) (dissenting opinion}.

-1678-




RONALD E. BASS, Claimant WCB Cv-83009
PATRICIA S. BASS, Claimant WCB CV-83008
Leonard Pearlman, Dept. of Justice . November 7, 1983

» Crime Victim Order

. The applicants, Patricia and Ronald Bass, requested Board
review pursuant to ORS 147.155. They appeal from the Department
of Justice's June 3, 1982 and July 28, 1982 orders which denied
them benefits pursuant to the Compensation of Crime Victims Act,
ORS Chapter 147. A combined hearing of both applicants' claims
was heard on August 16, 1983 before Hearings Officer Kay Kinsley.

The Hearings Officer made findings and recommendations which we
set forth in pertinent part:

"1.
"2.

"3.

.'4.

"5.

"6.

ll‘7‘-.

The applicants were victims of a crime on June 22, 1980.

The applicants incurred medical costs and loss of

‘earnings due to injuries stemming from that crime.

‘The applicants were not provided with cards by‘the

investigating law enforcement officials stating the
procedure to be followed in obtaining compensation under
the Compensation of Crime Victims Act as required by ORS
147.365.

Patricia Bass contacted the Clackamas County District
Attorney's Office during the summer of 1980 and was
given incorrect information regarding the benefits
available under the Act and, as a result of that
contact, neither Patricia Bass nor Ronald Bass filed for
benefits under the Act because of the incorrect
information given.

The applicants later obtained further information
through a television program on April 25, 1982 which
caused them to believe they would be eligible for
benefits under the Act and, as a result of that program,
the applicants filed for benefits under the Act on April
27, 1982.

The Department of Justice denied the applicants'
application for benefits pursuant to ORS 147.015(6) in
that the applications had not been filed within six
months of the date of their injuries and, in the
Department's judgment, the circumstances did not
constitute 'good cause' for which an extension of time
would be allowed.

In reaching its decision, the Department relied on
'administrative policy' as set out in a proposed rule,
OAR 137-760-105, which stated: '

‘In the interests of orderly and consistent
administration no extension of time within
which the claim must be filed will be
granted beyond one year from the date of

the criminal injury for any cause except for
mental or physical incapacity resulting from
the injury sustained from the criminal act.'

-1679-




"8. The applicants were not prevented from filing within the
one year period due to mental or physical incapacity

resulting from the injury sustained from the criminal
act.

" 9., The applicants had no actual or legal notice of the
above 'administrative policy' which placed upon them an
absolute limit of one year for filing of an application
for benefits under the Act. ’

"10. The Department's June 3, 1982 orders denying benefits
stated it was 'severely prejudiced in its ability to
pursue a civil action against the alleged assailants or
recover any compensation awards by way of subrogation
rights concerning any restitution possibly ordered by
the court.'

"ll. There was no evidence presented showing that the
Department of Justice was prejudiced in its processing
of the claim due to the late filing.

"12. The applicants testified at hearing and both were \
credible w1tnesses.

“OPINION AND RECOMMENLCATION

"In its written arqument the Department contends: (1) that
only it, and not the Board, has the authority to determine whether
or not a particular set of circumstances constitute good cause for
extending the time for filing under ORS 147.015(6) (b); and (2)
assuming that the rationale underlying the one year time limit
policy is that the Department might be prejudiced . . . in
processing older claims, the Board has no authority to question
that on a case by case: ba51s.

"The Department has analogized the Board's ability to
determine the meaning of "good cause" to the court's limited
ability in Sayers v. Employment Division, 59 Or App 270 (1982) and
Springfield Education Assn. V. School District, 290 Or 217 (1980)

- In Sayers, the Court of Appeals held that while an '. . .

agency must exerc1se its judgment in determining the meaning of

'good cause,' 'the court's role' . . . is merely to determine
whether the agency's policy decision is within its scope of
delegative authority. 59 Or App at 279. The court then proceeded
to determine whether the agency had the statutory authority to
properly promulgate an administrative rule defining 'good cause'
and whether that rule was properly applied by them in the
particular case at hand. The court did not go further and examine
whether the agency's actual definition of 'good cause' was a
reasonable definition.

"The Sayers limited review of an agency's actual definition
of 'good cause' is not analogous for two reasons: First, the
Workers' Compensation Board is not in the same position as the
reviewing court in Sayers. Rather, it is a reviewing
administrative agency which has been granted broad powers in these
cases by the Legislature. ORS 147.155(5). The Board has

: ’ -1680-




previously considered what its scope of review is to be in this
type of case and has determined that its review is de novo, which
is consistent with its scope of review generally. ORS
656.295(5). Jill M. Gabriel, WCB Case No. CV-83010 (Auguet 23,
1983). De novo review on the record means that the reviewing body
'. . . has not only the right, but the duty to arrive at a result
based on its independent judgment. Hannan v. Good Samaritan
Bosgltal 4 Or App 178 (1970). Therefore, the Board may
independently determine, with appropriate deference to applicable
law, whether the facts in the above captioned cases constitute
'good cause.'

"Second, the Sayers court had before it a properly
promulgated rule whlch set forth the agency policy for limiting
the definition of 'good cause.' There is no such agency rule in
this case. The Department cited 'administrative policy' as its
authority for denying compensation in the original June 3, 1982
orders.  1In its July 28, 1982 orders (which reconsidered and
affirmed the June 3, 1982 orders), the Department cited the
proposed rule OAR 137-760-105 (quoted above) as authority for
denying the applicants' compensation. Although we agree with the
Department that it has the power to adopt such rules to define

'good cause,' in the absence of properly promulgated rules to that
effect, we decline to limit our review on the basis of
'administrative policy' and proposed rules.

"The facts in this case are on all fours with the facts in
Jill M. Gabriel, WCB Case No. CV-83010 (August 23, 1983). 1In
Gabriel, as here, the only reason the applicant was denied
benefits was due to her failure to apply for benefits within one
year of the crime. Gabriel was not glven a card explaining the
Compensatlon of Crime Victims Act as is required under ORS
147.365. Upon learning of the benefits fourteen months after the
crime through a newspaper article, Gabriel applied for benefits
with the Department of Justice. Citing Ivan Ouchinnikov, 34 Van
Natta 579 (1982), the Board held that Gabriel had made a prima
facie showing of good cause for late filing due to the failure of
the police to provide Gabriel with a card informing her of her
rights under the Act. The Board found that there was no
indication that the Department was prejudiced in its ability to
process the claim due to the late filing. The Board then held:

'We believe that the denial of a claim
because of late filing (where good cause
has been shown) without first making a
showing that it was prejudiced by the late
filing is an abuse of discretion. We hold,
therefore, that the Department abused its
descretion in denying this claim.'

"Similarly, the applicants in this case have made a prima
facie showing of good cause for late filing. The Department of
Justice has not shown it was prejudiced in processing the clainm
due to the late filings. Under Gabriel, the Department abused its
discretion in denylng the arplicants' requests for benefits under
the Act. ,

”Based on the above, 1 recommend that the Board reverse the
Department's June 3, 1982 and July 28, 1982 orders denying the
applicants' benefits under the Compensation of Crime Victims Act

- ana that the1r appllcatlons be remanded to the Department for
processing." -1681-




We adopt the above findings and, in conformity therewith,
order that the Department of Justice accept the applicants' claims
for compensatlon under the Compensatlon of Crime V1ct1ms Act.

ORDER

The Department of Justice's June 3, 1982 and July 28, 1982
orders denying the applicants benefits under the Compensation of
Crime Victims Act are reversed and their claims are remanded to
the Department of Justice for proce551ng in accordance with this

.order.

| ¢
|

DIANA BINFORD, Claimant WCB CV 83011
- November 7, 1983
Crime Victim Order

Applicant, Diana L. Binford, requests Board review pursuant
to ORS 147.155. She appeals from a Department of Justice .
(Department) decision on review which affirmed the Department's
original order denying applicant compensation under the Crime
Victim's Compensation Act (the Act), ORS 147.005, et seg. A
hearing was held on September 30, 1983 before a hearings officer
appointed by the Board pursuant to ORS 147.155(5). The claimant
was present at the hearing and was unrepresented by counsel. John
Unwin, an administrator for the Department, was present at the '
hearing. The Department was represented by A551stant Attorney
General Pearlman.

The Department concedes that applicant has satisfied all
requirements for compensation under the Act with the exception of
ORS 147.015(1) which requires that "he is a victim, or is a
dependent of a deceased victim of a compensable crime . . ." The
Department argues that claimant is not a "dependent" of the

deceased victim of a crime as that word is deflned in ORS
147 005(5):

"'Dependent' means such relatives of a
deceased victim who wholly or partially
were dependent upon the victim's income at
the time of death or would have been so
dependent but. for the victim's incapacity
due to the injury from which death
resulted.”

The Department s argument is two pronged. It first argues
that because Bruce Binford was unemployed and not receiving
unemployment compensation, he had no income to contribute so he
could not have been contributing to his wife's support. It also
argues.that even prior to Bruce Binford's loss of his job,
applicant was not dependent on him for her support.

- We review de novo. Jill Gabriel, 35 van Natta 1224
(August 23, 1983). Our decision is based on the F1ndlngs and
Recommendations of the Hearing Offlcer._

-1682-




I. FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant is the widow of Bruce Binford who was the victim of
a homicide which occured in Portland, Oregon on October 5, 1982.
His death occurred on October 8, 1982. ‘

During calendar year 1982 Bruce Binford was employed by
various employers. According to W-2 forms supplied by applicant,
his total income for 1982 prior to his death was $9,395.60. The
applicant's income for the entire year of 1982 was $9,307.84.

Bruce Binford was terminated from his job on September 25,
1982. He had applied for unemployment benefits prior to his death
but had not yet begun to receive such benefits.

OPINION

Based on the preceeding findings of fact together with the
arguments and explanations offered by applicant and the Department
at hearing, we conclude that applicant was at least partially
dependent on Bruce Binford at the time of his death and is,
therefore, entitled to compensation under the Act.

The Department's first argument focuses on the language "at
the time of death" and concludes that, because Bruce Binford was
unemployed at the time of his death and had not yet begun to
receive unemployment benefits, he had no income at the time of his
death,; so applicant could not have been dependent on him. The
Department focuses on the time of death in the interests of
administrative efficiency:

"According to the record before the
Department, the victim, claimant's spouse,
was unemployed at the time of his death.
‘Therefore the requirement of dependency
"upon the victim's income at the time of
death" cannot be met, because at.that time
he had none. The statute by requiring this
test to be made as of "the time of death"
is designed to ease the burden of
administration under which the Department
might otherwise be required to reconstruct
evidence of dependency over prior months or
years." Department's Argument at 1.

Rather than applying the Department's strict interpretation
which focuses on the victim's employment status at. the moment of
the crime, we believe that the question of whether an applicant is
a "dependent” of a victim of a crime at the time of death is best
answered by applying a totality of the circumstances test:

"Dependency does not necessarily require
total financial support by one family
member of another. Partial support may
suffice. There is no mathematical test for
the requisite support. Rather, the test
should be a circumstantial one under the
particular facts of each case."” BHines v.
Hines, 32 Or App 209, 216 (1978).

-1683-



The two were husband and wife and were living together. At
hearlng the applicant explained that her husband contributed his
income to their common living expenses. Although he was without
a job on the day of his death, Bruce Binford had only lost his job
a few days previously. He had applied for unemployment
compensation prior to his death. The Department concedes that had
he begun to receive unemployment compensation it would have been
considered in determining his income. We believe it is reasonable
to conclude under these facts that had Bruce Binford lived he
would have continued contributing money to the marital
partnership. However, that finding does not fully answer the
guestion of whether applicant was a dependent of Bruce Binford.

The Department also argues that under the circumstances,
applicant was not dependent on Bruce Binford at the time of his
death:

"There is nothing, therefore, in the
evidence to show . . . that the claimant
was dependent upon his earnings, i.e.
relying on the spouse's income for
support. It can be assumed that each in
this two-person family was essentially
contributing his own support, much as they
would have done had they lived
independently."

The term "dependent" as used in ORS 147.015(1) has not been
construed in our cases. The statutory definition does not help to
resolve the issues before us. We look to the Oregon Appellate
court decisions in other areas to guide us. 1In Hines v. Hines,
supra, the Court of Appeals construed the term "dependent" as used
in the wrongful death statute:

"[W}e conclude that dependency in the
present context requires . . . actual
support in the nature of financial
contributions or valuable services flowing
from the decedent to the purported
dependent.

In support of this definition, the Court of Appeals quoted an
early worker's compensatlon case, Paul, et al v. Industrial Acc.
Com., 127 Or 599 (1928).

"In order for relatives to be dependents of
an unmarried deceédent they must be
dependent in fact on his contributions in
order to continue to live in comfort
according to the manner of living of people
in their class and condition." 1Id at 604.

The thrust of these opinions is the idea that the decedent
actually contributed money or services to the alleged dependent
and that without these contributions the alleged dependent would
not have been able to maintain the style of living maintained
prior to the decedent's death.

According to the evidence on record, applicant's income for
the entire year 1982 was less than Bruce Binford's income for the
-1684-




first nine months of 1982. Agrplicant alleged that Bruce Binford
was the "main financial support of the household."™ As previously
noted, applicant explained that Bruce Binford contributed his

salary which was historically greater than applicant's to the
couple's common fund. Applicant explained that her standard of

living was better while she was married to Bruce Binford. She
explained that the couple made purchases as well as incurring
debts which she would not have done had she lived alone:

"1f I had been single, I'd have had a
different life style. 1I'd have lived in a
different place. I may have been living at
home. But this was a joint effort, he
earned more than I did, his paycheck went
to rent, to the major bills. I helped pay
the grocery and smaller bills. I'm looking
at a Visa bill, a large department store
bill that he incurred because he--because
of his job he had the clothes for it, and
it was a joint effort, but I think if
either one of us were single we wouldn't
have had the same life style. I can assume
any of you if you're single, you adjust
your life style. You're married it's a
little dlfferent, and this is a joint
effort.”

We conclude under these circumstance that applicant was
dependent upon Bruce Binford. Bruce Binford contributed money to
the applicant, and applicant's standard of living was dependent on
money Bruce Blnford contributed to her.

We are not unmindful of the Department's interest in
determining the amount of compensation for loss of support to
which applicant is entitled. ORS 147.035(b) (C). We suggest that
a fair way to determine the compensation under this section would
be to determine the average amount of support Bruce Binford could
have supplied to claimant per week based on the income he brought
in during 1982 prlor to his death. The evidence needed to make
this computatlon is easily available in this record.

ORDER
The Department of Justice's decision on review dated May 9,

1983 is reversed. The claim is remanded to the Department for
processing in accordance with this order.

EARL W. ANDREWS, Claimant ’ WCB 82-08563
Rolf Olson, Claimant's Attorney November 10, 1983
Lindsay, Hart, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Reconsideration

The Board issued its Order on Review herein on October 21,
1983. 35 Van Natta 1582 (1983). Claimant has requested that the
Board award an attorney's a fee pursuant to ORS 656.386 (1) in addi-
tion to the fee awarded pursuant to ORS 656.382(1) in our Order on
Review.

-1685-




The sole issue on Board review was whether the Referee erred
in refusing to impose a penalty and associated attorney's fee for
the insurer's failure to pay claimant temporary total disability
at the correct rate. We found that the rate at which claimant's
temporary dlsablllty benefits was computed was inconsistent with
our prior decision in Eldon Britt, 31° Van Natta 141 (1981): that in
a similar case we had found the insurer's conduct in violation of a
prior Board decision to be unreasonable, Barbara Holder, 32 Van
Natta 205 (1981); and that, therefore, imposition of a penalty and
attorney's fee was appropriate. Wwe imposed a penalty and ordered
the insurer to pay claimant's attorney a fee of $500 in association
with that penalty, in addition to the fee allowed by the Referee's'
order. The Referee had allowed claimant's attorney a fee equal to
25% of the increased temporary dlsablllty compensation awarded by
the Referee's order.

Claimant contends that the insurer's failure to pay claimant's
temporary disability benefits at the correct rate amounted to a
refusal to do so and a "de facto" denial of compensation, which
provides the basis for an award of an 1nsurer paid fee pursuant to
ORS 656.386.

Insurer-paid fees are authorized in denied or "rejected” cases
"where the claimant prevails finally in a hearing before the
referee or in a review by the board," or on appeal to the court.
ORS 656.386(1). See generally OAR 438-47-020, 438-47—040(2),
438-47-045(2). On the other hand, an attorney's fee is paid out of
the clalmant s compensation when the attorney 1is 1nstrumenta1 in

obta1n1ng additional compensation in the claimant's behalf. See,
e.g. OAR 438-47-025, 438-47-030, 438-47-040(1), 438-47-045(1).
Thus, generally fees are payable out of a claimant's award in
extent of dlsablllty cases; and fees are paid by the
employer/lnsurer in addition to compensatlon in denied cases.
There are situations in which the usually clear distinction
between an extent case and a case involving a denied claim becomes
obscure. The issue in this case falls_lnto that gray area.

The facts of this case are that the insurer paid claimant
temporary total disability benefits for the correct period of time,
i.e., the period during which claimant was temporarily disabled;
but that the rate of temporary disability was incorrectly calcu-
lated under ORS 656.210. We believe this type of issue more
closely resembles an extent of disability issue than a question
concerning a denied or "rejected” claim within the meaning of ORS
656.386(1). Eldon Britt, supra, 31 Van Natta at 143. cCf Vandehey

v. Pumilite Glass & Building Co., 35 Or App 187, 193 (1978); Grudle

v. SAIF, 4 Or App 326, 333 (1971). Accordingly, we decline to
award claimant's attorney a fee pursuant to ORS 656. 386 (1) for
prevailing on the issue of the correct calculatlon of clalmant s
temporary total dlsablllty compensation.

Claimant appears to contend that, having "finally prevailed"
before the Board on the issue of a penalty for the insurer's
failure to properly calculate his temporary disability benefits, he
is entitled to an insurer-paid fee pursuant to ORS 656.386(1).
Although attorney fees assoc1ated with a penalty are imposed, in
significant part, as a measure of the relative unreasonableness of

-1686-




the employer/insurer's claims processing action, other factors to
be considered are the efforts expended and results obtained in
relation to the penalty issue. The attorney's fee which the
insurer is required to pay claimant's attorney pursuant to our
Order on Review reflects these considerations. Claimant's
attorney is not entitled to an additional fee under the provisions
of ORS 656.386(1). Cf Van DerZanden v. SAIF, 60 Or App 316, 321
(1982); Korter v. EBI Companies, Inc., 46 Or App 43, 54 (1980).

ORDER

On reconsideration the Board adheres to its Order on Review
dated October 21, 1983.

BENJAMIN 0. HOCKEMA, Claimant .WCB 80-09555
Emmons, Kyle, et al., Claimant's Attorneys MNovember 10, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order. of Remand

The Board issued its Order on Review herein on March 23, 1983.
35 Van Natta 299 (1983). Claimant thereafter petitioned the Court
of Appeals for judicial review, and by an order dated August 24,
1983, the court remanded to the Board "for additional evidence.
The Board is without authority to consider additional evidence not
made of record before the Referee. ORS 656.295(5), OAR
436-83-720(1) . ‘Accordingly, it is necessary to remand this case
to the Hearings Division for further proceedings.

ORDER
This case is remanded to the Hearings Division for further

proceedings consistent with the court's order dated August 24,
1983.

T e T e i T P UM

THOMAS R. GREGG, Claimant WCB 81-03925
Bischoff, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 15, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

The SAIF Corporatlon requests rev1ew of those portions of
Referee Foster's orders which set aside its denial of claimant's
aggravatlon clalm and refused to grant its motlon to dismiss
claimant's request for hearlng. The issues are jurisdiction and
the compensablllty of clalmant s aggravation claim.

Claimant first injured his low back in 1975 while employed by
Central Lane Building Supply, which was insured by SAIF. That
claim was accepted by SAIF and closed by Determination Order dated
September 18, 1975 with an award of three days of temporary total
disability beneflts.'

In August 1977 claimant began receiving chiropractic treatment
from Dr. Fechtel for low back pain. Dr. Fechtel indicated in his
report of November 18, 1977 that claimant had continuous low back
pain and radiation to the right knee, and that claimant began
noticing increased pain associated with his job and activities such

- -1687-




as jogging. Dr. Fechtel diagnosed chronic moderate lumbosacral
- strain associated with the 1975 injury and stated claimant was
medically stationary with no permanent impairment.

Sometime in 1977 claimant went to work as a forklift operator
for Timberline Lumber Company, which was also insured by SAIF.

In 1978 claimant was examined by Dr. Matteri, who reported
claimant was complaining of back and thigh pain. Dr. Matteri found
little objective evidence to verify claimant's complaints and
concluded claimant was suffering from a lumbar strain syndrome that
was largely attributable to muscular irritation. Dr. Matteri felt
claimant was medically stationary. We infer that claimant's 1978
back difficulties were accepted by Timberline/SAIF as a new injury
because a Determination Order issued on September 25, 1978 which

listed Timberline as the employer and listed an injury date of
March 31, 1978. That Determination Order awarded claimant three
~days of temporary total disability benefits.

Claimant returned to Dr. Fechtel in August 1979 with further
complaints of back and leg pain. Claimant completed an 801 form
indicating that his activities at Timberline were constantly
irritating his back. 1In September 1979 Dr. Hockey reported that
claimant injured his back while lifting heavy timber at work on
August 6, 1979 and that he had quit work on August 28, 1979. Dr.
Hockey diagnosed lumbosacral strain, advised that claimant could
not yet return to work and instituted physical therapy. On
November 8, 1979 Dr. Hockey reported that claimant was medically
stationary and released to return to work as of November 19, 1979
with minimal impairment. Dr. Hockey 1ndlcated claimant's condition
was a result of a new injury.

Another Determination Order issued on December 18, 1979. It
awarded claimant approximately three months of temporary total
disability benefits and listed the date of injury as July 27, 1979.

In October 1980 claimant was seen by Dr. Craig with complaints
of low back pain. Dr. Craig reported claimant's then current prob-
lem "began several weeks ago when he was deer hunting."™ Dr. Craig
diagnosed a low back strain. Dr. Fechtel examined claimant in.
November 1980, not having seen claimant since August 1979. Dr.
Fechtel noted there was no new trauma associated with claimant s
current back symptoms and that- :

"In my examination, I could find no evidence
that would directly tie his current 'symptoms
to his o0ld work injury. [It is not clear
which of the prior three work injuries Dr.
Fechtel was referring to.] By the same
token, I could find no evidence that would
directly deny that they were related. It
seems in most medical probability that cur-
rent symptoms are more related to the
current lifestyle and activities of this
patient." ' '

On March 13, 1981 SAIF issued a denial which indicated that
claimant's July 27, 1979 Timberline injury remained accepted, but
denied that claimant s current symptoms were a result of that

1njury. -1688-




Claimant was examined on November 11, 1981 by Dr. Rocky, who
noted claimant began- to experience increasing back pain in
November or December of 1980. At that time claimant was playing
drums for a band and practicing two to four hours per day, five
days per week, with at least one engagement per week. After
examining claimant and reviewing his history, Dr. Rocky opined:

"I find no specific evidence of injury resi-
dual in this man to explain his present com-
plaints. His back range of motion is
moderately severely restricted. This is a
non-specific finding which may be present
after any prolonged period of inactivity for
any reason.”

Claimant thereafter began treating with Dr. Smith. On
November 2, 1982 Dr. Smith reported claimant had evidence of
chronic lumbosacral and/or thoracic back problems, and that a
review of the records "suggest [ed] " that his condition had wor-
sened. Dr. Smith believed claimant could have a herniated disc.
However, a myelogram performed on December 1, 1982 was interpreted
as show1ng no evidence of any abnormality.

As stated previously, SAIF issued a denial on March 13, 1981.
On April 29, 1981 claimant filed a request for hearing listing the
issues to be: medical benefits, temporary disability and total
disability.

When the hearing convened on January 19, 1983 counsel for SAIF
moved that claimant's request for hearing be dismissed on the basis
that claimant "did not appeal the denial of March 13, 1981 within
60 days, SAIF's argument was based on the fact that claimant's
request for hearlng, although obviously filed within 60 days of the
denial, did not specifically refer to the denial, and that the
request for hearing was, therefore, not an effective appeal of the
denial. The Referee issued an interim order on January 21, 1983
denying SAIF's motion. SAIF, relying on our decision in Lucy
(Froyer) Anderson, 34 Van Natta 1249, aff'd without opinion, 63 Or
App 675 (1983), argues that the Referee erred in not dismissing
claimant's request for hearing. Without repeating everything we
have said in the past concerning Anderson, see Tom E. Dobbs, 35 Vvan
Natta 1332 (1983), we find no error in the Referee's decision. As
noted by the KReferee, there was simply nothing else that claimant
could possibly have been requesting a hearing on in April 1981
other than the March 1981 denial. By contrast, in Anderson there
were both an outstandlng Determination Order and an outstanding
denial, and there was a genuine gquestion as to whether claimant
requested a hearlng in relation to the Determination Order alone.

There can be no such uncertainty in this case. All of the pre-
viously issued Determination Orders were final by operation of law;
the only outstanding document was the March 1981 denial; and claim-
ant's request for hearing, although somewhat general, did state
issues relevant to that denial. Anderson is thus distinguishable
and we agree wlth the Referee's refusal to grant SAIF's motion to
dismiss.

-1689-



The question of the compensability of claimant's aggravation
claim, however, is another matter. The Referee's order could be
read to imply that he may have thought the issue was responsibility
for claimant's 1980 aggravation as between claimant's 1975 employer
and his 1979 employer. The Referee stated: .

"There is some guestion as to whether
[claimant's] present condition is related to
his 1975 or 1979 injury. The evidence
strongly suggests that a new injury occurred
in 1979. * * * The medical evidence indi-
cates that the claim was properly accepted
by SAIF, and the denlal must therefore be
set aside."

However, the issue was the compensability of claimant's aggravation
claim in relation to claimant's 1979 injury only.

As our summary of the medical evidence makes clear, although
there is some evidence which could be read as 1nd1cat1ng claimant
suffered a worsening of his back condition, there is absolutely no
ev1dence which indicates 'any relationship between claimant's 1979
injury and his condition in 1980-81, and there is some strong evi-

dence which indicates that there is no connection between the 1979
injury and claimant's current condition. Dr. Fechtel, who treated
claimant both before and after the 1979 injury, opined that claim-
ant's symptoms in 1980 were due to his particular lifestyle rather
than his previous injury. Similarly, Dr. Rocky could find no
evidence of any injury residuals that would explain claimant's
symptoms. Dr. Craig noted that claimant's back symptoms began when
he was deer hunting. None of Dr. Smith's reports express any
opinion about the cause of claimant's back difficulties. 1In short,
there is no medical evidence of any kind which indicates that
claimant's 1979 Timberline/SAIF injury is a material contributing
cause of his current condition, and we are at a loss to understand
what evidence the Referee could have relied upon in finding to the
contrary. . ‘

ORDER

The Referee's interim order dated January 21, 1983 is
affirmed. The Referee's order dated March 11, 1983 is reversed.
SAIF's denial dated March 13, 1981 is reinstated and affirmed.

KENNETH SURRATT, Claimant ' Own Motion 83-0206M & 83-0207M
Galton, Popick, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 15, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys » Own Motion Order

Lindsay, Hart, et al., Defense Attorneys

Claimant, by and through his attorney, requested the Board
exercise its own motion authority and reopen his claim for a
worsened condition allegedly related to his May 9, 1966 industrial
injury. The insurer on the risk at the time of claimant's 1966
injury was Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. Attached to this
request was a report from Dr. Aversano, dated October 21, 1981, in
support of claimant's contention that his condition was related to
the 1966 injury. The Board acknowledged claimant's request.

-1690-




Nothing is in the Board file between the date of the Board's
acknowledgment letter and claimant's attorney's letter of April
29, 1983 to Argonaut Insurance Company. On this date, claimant
requested that Argonaut reopen his claim for worsened conditions
related to his September 9, 1976 industrial injury. Argonaut, by

letter of May ll, 1983 indicated it was not willing to voluntarlly
reopen clalmant s claim.

On May 23, 1983, the attorney for Liberty asked the Board
what action was taken on the 1966 injury claim. The Board ’
responded on June 7, 1983 that there was an indication from
claimant's attorney that all the information had not yet been
submitted to the Board. All parties were allowed a further
opportunity to supplement the record. Both insurers promptly
responded with pertinent medical documents.

On July 12, 1983 claimant requested that the Board exercise
its own motion relief in both the 1966 and 1976 injury claims. On
July 25, 1983, Argonaut (1976 claim) responded to claimant's
request indicating that since Dr. Silver had the wrong history of
claimant's physical condition, it did not feel his report should
be relied upon by the Board. (Dr. Silver had related claimant's
condition to Argonaut's claim.) Argonaut also did not feel
claimant's condition had actually worsened. Liberty subsequently
responded to claimant's own motion request and stated that the
Board should not rely on Dr. Aversano (who related claimant's
condition to the 1966 injury) as he was unaware of the superseding

1nc1dent in 1976. Liberty went on to advise the Board that it had
issued a formal denial of claimant's request to reopen on
September 25, 1981 and claimant had failed to appeal this denial.

By letter of'August 4, 1983, the Board inquired of claimant's
attorney whether there were presently any issues regarding
claimant's entitlement to medical services under ORS 656.245.

Also noted was a June 23, 1983 denial and inquiry was made
regarding claimant's pursuit of the issues raised in this denial.
Claimant responded, indicating that the medical bills of Dr.
Aversano and Dr. Silver had been rejected by both carriers.

On August 10, 1983 Liberty forwarded to the Board a copy of
its June 23, 1982 denial. On August 16, 1983, Argonaut advised
the Board that it had not denied medical care under ORS 656.245 as
no claim had, as yet, been made on claimant's behalf. The only
request for payment from the claimant was relative to a $50
litigation report. Claimant responded that the report in question
was not for 11tlgat10n purposes, as was obvious from the face of
“the report. Argonaut immediately responded that there was no
claim for .245 services before it, and it was appropriate that the
Board now consider claimant's request for own motion relief

After a thorough review of the ev1dence before us, the Board
reaches the follow1ng conclus1ons.

(1) A denial issued on June 23, 1982 from Liberty
Mutual (1966 claim) which denied responsibility for claimant's
current medical condition. Because of the superseding 1976
injury, leerty would pay no further benefits to claimant for its
1966 claim. Attached to this denial was a proper appeal notice

-1691-




which gave claimant 60 days to request a hearing if he was not
satisfied with the denial. No appeal was taken from this denial.
As: far as the Board is concerned, claimant's possible entitlement
to medical services for conditions allegedly related to his 1966
industrial injury remains in a denied status. The Board is not
willing, under the authority granted it in ORS 656.278, to
consider claimant's request for own motion rellef with respect to
the May 9, 1966 injury.

(2) Claimant contends a $50 report fee was a claim for
medical services against the Argonaut 1976 injury claim under ORS
656.245. Dr. Silver, the author of the report in question,
examined the claimant thoroughly in August 1981 and continued to
see claimant throygh 1982. In December 1982, he referred claimant
to Dr. Aversano for evaluation of claimant's leg complaints. It
appears that Dr. Silver had not seen claimant for at least two
months when he was asked to respond to questions posed by
claimant's .attorney. The report of Dr. Silver, dated March 3,
1983, was definitely for litigation purposes and, therefore, a
request for payment of same was not a claim for medical services
under ORS 656.245.

- (3) - The Board generally considers a medical services
guestion under ORS 656.245 to be the "forerunner" of a request for
own motion relief. Before the Board will consider an own motion
request, it expects that a claimant's medical bills are either
being paid voluntarily by the insurer or have been ordered paid by
a Referee as a result of a hearing. In this particular case,
i.e., the 1976 injury claim, there has been no claim for medical
services by claimant. Under ORS 656.278, the Board may open a
claim for that per1od of time the clalmant is not medlcally
statlonary and is undergoing treatment of some type in order to
return his condition to a stationary status. (This assumes that
all other factors are in claimant's favor, such as his work
status. Vernon Michael, 34 Van Natta 1212 (1982).) However, if a
claimant is not seeing a doctor and undergoing some type of
treatment, it is generally assumed by the Board that his condition
is statlonary In light of the fact that the claimant is not
seeing a doctor in this case, the Board is uncertain what remedy
claimant is seeking. We take note of the fact that claimant has
advised the Board that he cannot afford the services of a doctor
unless, and until, his claim is reopened However, especially in
a case involving two injury dates and two insurers, the Board is
not willing to make a rullng on own motion reopening until the
medical services question is resolved. Were the Board to reopen
claimant's 1976 claim at this time, it is quite obvious from the
record that Argonaut would deny claimant's medical expenses. This
could result in the necessity for a hearing with the final result
being that claimant's claim would be in an open status in what
might be found by the Referee to be a noncompensable medical
claim. In the Board's opinion, this is not the way to proceed.

We conclude, based on the record before us that claimant's request
for own motlon relief in the 1976 injury claim should be denied.

ORDER

Claimant's request for own motion relief involving both his
May 9, 1966 injury and his September 9, 1976 injury is hereby
denied.. o '

-1692-




JOSEPH F. WECKERLE, Claimant _ Own Motion 81-0221M
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Attorney November 15, 1983
‘ SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Own Motion Order

Claimant sustained a compensable injury on April 5, 1956
which resulted in injuries to his head, ribs and both shoulders.
For some time, SAIF Corporation paid claimant's related medical
expenses for related conditions. SAIF now contends that claimant
is not entitled to continued medical expenses as his injury
happened prior to the enactment of ORS 656.245. Claimant
requested a hearing on the issue of his entitlement to medical
expenses. The Board decided to consolidate the Hearings Division
case with its own motion case. The Referee ruled that claimant
was not entitled to medical benefits under ORS 656.245 and
recommended to the Board that it exercise its own motion authority
pursuant to ORS 656.278 and "allow for resumption of medical
beneflts."

‘After review of the evidence before us, there is no question
that claimant's current condition is related to his 1956
industrial injury. With respect to the legal aspect of this
particular case, the Board ruled in William Newell, 35 Van Natta
629 (1983), that it could consider a worker's entitlement to
medical benefits under the provisions of ORS 656.278 when his/her
injury occurred prior to 1966 and where permanent total disability
is not an issue.

entitlement to continuing medical benefits when claimant does not
have a statutory "right" to said benefits, the Board generally
will grant medical benefits only during a perlod of time when a
claimant is non- medlcally stationary.

l Although thé Board can, and will, consider claimant's

It is ev1dent that claimant has been seeing several doctors
for a period of time. Apparently, sometime around mid-1981,
claimant heard about a new pain clinic opening up at Douglas
Community Hospital and his treating doctor made arrangements for
claimant to be examined there. As a result of initially seeing
Dr. Bathurst, claimant was referred first to Dr. Norris-Pearce,
then Dr. Andersen, and lastly, Dr. Brown. In July 1981 claimant
requested own motion relief which was denied by Board order in
October based on the Board' s flndlng that claimant's condition had

not worsened. The more recent evidence still indicates that most
of claimant's condition remains medically stationary and that he
is mainly trylng to find some type of treatment modality to
improve his condition. It is apparent that claimant has undergone
numerous tests and evaluations, with the only "treatment"” being
medlcatlon to help maintain his present status.

However, Dr. Charles Brown, by a report of July 27, 1982,
indicated that claimant had been subject to moods of depression
due to worry about his physical condition. Over a period of time,
Dr. Brown was able to significantly improve claimant's depressive

. state. We conclude that SAIF should accept responsibility for the
treatment (which was apparently mostly antldepressants) and office
visits of Dr. Brown up to the time claimant's depressive condition
became stationary. The medical evidence is not complete on this

o -1693-




subject, but it appears that Dr. Brown was working with claimant
from sometime in January 1982 through at least July of the same
year. Claimant's attorney is entitled to a fee equal to 25% of
these medical benefits, not to exceed $500. This fee is to be
paid out of the benefits, not in addition to them.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

———— e —
——— e

DAVID T. ADAMS, Claimant WCB 80-05781
Allen & Vick, Claimant's Attorneys November 16, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Remand

On review of the Board's order dated August 23, 1982 the
Court of Appeals reversed that portion of the Board's order which
failed to impose a penalty and associated attorney's fee for the
SAIF Corporation's failure to issue a denial of claimant's claim
for medical services. The court remanded to the Board for
imposition of an appropriate penalty and attorney's fee. The
Board has been advised by the parties that they have reached an
agreement concerning an approprlate amount for a penalty and
attorney s fee.

NOW, THEREFORE,'that portion of the above-noted Board order
which failed to impose a penalty and attorney's fee is vacated,
and the SAIF Corporation is directed to pay claimant a penalty in
the amount of $200, and to pay clalmant s attorney a fee in the
amount of $1,000, in accordance with the parties' agreement, for
SAIF's unreasonable delay in acceptance or denial of claimant's
medical services claim. ORS 656.245; 656.262(9); 656.382(1).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

‘i

WARREN C. BACON, Claimant WCB 80-00875
Carney, et al., Claimant's Attorneys . November 16, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order Denying Approval of
' : St1pu1at1on/D1snuted Claim
Settlement

Claimant and the employer/insurer, by and through their
respective counsel, have submitted a stipulated settlement
agreement to the Board for approval. The agreement has some
characteristics of a disputed claim settlement, and by its terms
purports to absolve the employer/insurer from further liability in
connection with clalmant s 1979 industrial injury claim. See ORS
656.289(4).

Claimant sustained an industrial injury to his right shoulder
in February of 1979. The injury resulted in a rotator cuff tear.
The claim was accepted and first closed by Determination Order in
August of 1979, which awarded compensation for temporary total dis-
ability only. After the claim was later reopened, it was again
closed by a second Determination Order dated January 9, 1980, which
awarded claimant additional temporary total disability and 19.2° of
scheduled permanent partial disability for a 10% loss of claimant's
right arm.. Claimant requested a hearing contesting the permanent
disability awarded by this Determination Order. He claimed that as
a result of this industrial injury and pre-existing disabilities,

’ - -1694-




he was entitled to an award for permanent total disability. ORS
656.206(1) (a). By a Referee's order dated July 14, 1981, claimant
was awarded compensation for permanent total disability. The
employer/insurer requested Board review, contending that claimant
had not established permanent total disability status. One of the
issues raised by the employer/insurer was whether a 1976 Determina-
tion Order (which closed a separate May 1976 low back injury
claim), which had awarded claimant no permanent disability and
which had become final by operation of law, conclusively estab-
lished that claimant had no pre-existing low back disability. We

found it appropriate to consider evidence of claimant's low back
impairment as a pre-existing disability contributing to his overall
disability, and affirmed the Referee's award of permanent total
disability. Warren C. Bacon, 35 Van Natta 41 (1983).

The employer/insurer petitloned for judicial review of the
Board's order. While the case was pending before the court, the
parties entered into the agreement which has been tendered for
approval. An Order of Remand was entered by the court in order to
allow the Board to consider the parties' proposed settlement.

This stipulation recites:

"The parties have agreed there is a bona
fide dispute between them regarding the
issues raised by the employer. Particu-
larly, there is a dispute regarding whether
claimant has any additional permanent
disability beyond that awarded by the
Determination Order of August 8, 1979, and
further whether the claimant is permanently
and totally disabled. 1In regard to the
latter, the parties are in dispute as to the
application of, and involvement in, prior
alleged injuries and the computation of
claimant's award of permanent and total dis-
ability based upon alleged other injuries.
Therefore, the parties have agreed that a
disputed claim settlement of these issues
would be appropriate. * * ="

The stipulation recites claimant's position that he is entitled to
an award for permanent total disability, as found by the Referee
and the Board. The employer/insurer's position is stated as being
that claimant suffered no permanent disability as a result of his
February 1979 injury; that claimant's disability, if any, is
related to an arthritic condition of his cervical spine which is
unrelated to his accepted industrial injury; that "claimant should
not be allowed to include in the computatlon or equation of
obtaining permanent total disability prior on-the-job injuries
where there was no indication of permanent disability, and the
claimant is barred by the doctrine of res judicata from asserting
these matters;" and that claimant has had subsequent
non-industrial "aggravations™ of his right shoulder condition,
which have independently and materially contributed to his need
for any further medical treatment.

~1695-



The terms of the stipulation, set forth under the heading,
"Terms of the Disputed Claim Settlement," are that in consideration
for the receipt of a substantial lump sum payment, which is to be
considered, "an advance on any future permanent partial disability,
temporary total disability, temporary partial disability, or perma-
nent total disability, and further, an advance against any future
medical benefits payable to the claimant on the entire claim," the
August 1979 Determination Order awarding 10% scheduled disability,
"shall remain in effect,” claimant's request for hearing and the
appeal of the employer/insurer from the Board's Order on Review may
be dismissed with the understanding that claimant has permanent
disability as a result of the February 2, 1979 injury which egquals
10% scheduled disability for loss of his right arm; that claimant
did suffer from pre-existing and noncompensable conditions, partic-
ularly in the cervical spine, which were not aggravated or worseneo
by his 1ndustr1al injury or injuries; and that:

". . . there is a dispute between [the
parties] regarding the affect [sic] of
previous industrial injuries (other than
the one in question as relates to the right
shoulder), and that for purposes of this
settlement, they shall not be and should
not be considered in the computation of
permanent partial dlsablllty e o e "

The stipulatlon further recites the parties' understanding that by
acceptance of the lump sum payment under the terms of the stipula-
tion, claimant agrees that, "this is to be construed as an advance
on any and all benefits payable . . . including medical benefits,
reasonably related to the accepted industrial ‘injury.”

Finally, the stipulation recites the partles understanding
and agreement that:

"{Tlhese monies are paid as an advance on
the compensable injury and as a disputed
claim on the other issues raised by the
claimant. However, it is to be construed
as an advance for all benefits allowable
under the accepted claim. Further, that if
this agreement is held to be illegal,
unenforceable, or the claimant makes claim
tor further benefits, that the carrier or
employer shall be entitled to 100% setoff
against any such claim for benefits the

claimant may make or that the Workers'
Compensation Board of the State of Oregon
or any court may ordér payable to the
claimant."”

The issue in these proceedings, which the parties are
attempting to settle, is the extent of claimant's permanent
disability resulting from his compensable February 1979 industrial
injury. The Referee and the Board have determined that claimant
is permanently and totally disabled as that term is defined in ORS
656.206 (1) (a), which includes consideration of any disability
pre-existing the injury in question. There is no issue concerning

_ -1696-




the compensability of the underlying claim. Because there is no
issue concerning compensability, there cannot be a bona fide
dispute within_the_meaning of ORS 656.289(4). The issue in this
case is whether claimant is entitled to an award for permanent
total disability. This is an extent-of-disability issue, one which
does not present any issues capable of resolution pursuant to the
statutory provision allowing disputed claim settlement agreements.
Compare Greenwade v. SAIF, 41 Or App 697 (1979), with Schultz v.
Compensation Department, 252 Or 211 (1968).

‘We conclude this agreement constitutes a prohibited release in
violation of ORS 656.236(1), which provides: "No release by a
worker or his beneficiary of any rights under ORS 656.001 to
656.794 is valid." See William R. Whitt, 25 Van Natta 192 (1978).
By the terms of this agreement claimant releases all of his rights
under the Workers' Compensation Act, including his right to receive
compensation for medical services for reasonable and necessary
treatment of conditions related to his original injury, a release
that is specifically objectionable under the reasoning of SAIF v.
Parker, 61 Or App 47 (1982). '

Although the parties have attempted to structure their settle-
ment agreement in order to make it appear as though a bona fide
dispute exists concernlng compensablllty, we believe the real pur-
pose of the agreement is to settle the issue which was decided by
the Referee and the Board, i.e., the extent of claimant's permanent
disability. The obvious effect of the agreement is to release
claimant's right to future workers' compensation benefits in
consideration of claimant's present receipt of a substantial sum of
money. Although the parties may believe that their agreement
represents a reasonable disposition of this compensable industrial
injury claim, in ORS 656.236(1) the legislature has prohibited some
private dispositions of workers compensation claims regardless of

reasonableness. See Arnold Androes, 35 Van Natta 1619 (October 27,
1983); Duane E. Maddy, 35 Van Natta 1629 (October 27, 1983); Donald
T. Campbell, 35 Van Natta 1622 (October 27, 1983).

ORDER

The stlpulated settlement agreement submitted to the Board for
approval, belng in violation of the statutory prohibition against
releases, is not approved.

RICK D. CLEMENS, Claimant ' WCB 82-05882

Ringle, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 16, 1983
Schwenn, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Clalmant requests review of those portions of Referee Mulder's
order which affirmed the May 21, 1982 Determination Order which
awarded claimant 7.5° for 5% scheduled permanent partial right leg
disability. The issues are the extent of claimant's permanent
partial disability and claimant's entitlement to temporary
disability benefits beyond August 3, 1981.

With regard to the permanent disability issue, we agree
completely with the Referee and we affirm and adopt the relevant
portions of his order.  -1697-



We turn to the question raised by the insurer: Claimant's
entitlement to temporary partial disability benefits beyond August
3, 1981. On that date Dr. Baldwin released claimant to return to
his regular work. Claimant was thereafter examined by Dr.
Zimmerman who reported on September l, 1981 that claimant had an
inadequately rehabilitated knee. Dr. Zimmerman felt claimant could
benefit from supervised therapy to increase his quadriceps strength
but he advised claimant to return to Dr. Baldw1n for continued
care. :

Claimant was reexamlned by Dr. Baldwin on September 28, 1981.
Baldwin reported:

"He was released as of August 3, 1981. This
date has not been changed, and time loss
between August 3 and the present date was
not authorized. I have advised him to
return to the current position that he is
being offered by Weiler Chevrolet . . N

Claimant was thereafter examined by Dr. Beals who was of the
opinion that claimant was not medically stationary, felt that an
exercise program would be beneficial and referred clalmant to a
phy51ca1 theraplst.

Claimant was reexamined by Dr. Baldwin on February 22, 1982.
Dr. Baldwin reported that claimant was worklng eight to ten hours
per day for Ron Tonkin Chevrolet (claimant had been working for
Ron Tonkin on a full time basis since November 1981). Dr. Baldwin
opined: "It is my feeling that his condition continues to be
medically stationary and that there should be no change in his
current treatment or medical status.

A Determination Order 1ssued on May 21, 1981 awarding
claimant benefits for temporary total disability from October 14,
1980 through August 3, 1981 and, inexplicably, temporary partial
disability from August 3, 1981 through February 22, 1982.

We are uncertain why the Determination Order awarded claimant
any temporary disability benefits beyond the August 3, 1981 work
release date. Dr. Baldwin, claimant's treating physician, made it
abundantly clear on three occasions that no time loss was
authorized beyond that date. Dr. Beals' statement that claimant
was not medically stationary upon examination in November 1981,
appears to be nothing more than the caution often exhibited by
physicians when examining a patient for the first time. 1In fact,
claimant testified that he never followed through with Dr. Beals'
physical therapy recommendation because he had been working full
time since November 1981 and was putting in so much overtime that

he could not fit appointments with a phy51cal theraplst 1nto his
schedule.

We agree with the insurer that the Determination Order must be
modified to delete any provision for temporary disability benefits
beyond August 3, 1981.

ORDER

The Referee s order dated March 14, 1983 is affirmed in part
-1698- '




and reversed in part. Those portions of the Referee's order which
affirmed the May 21, 1981 Determination Order's provision of
temporary partial disability benefits from August 3, 1981 through
February 22, 1982 are reversed. The Determination Order is modi-
fied to eliminate its provision of temporary disability benefits
from August 3, 1981 through February 22, 1982. ‘The remainder of
the Referee's order is afflrmed

GERALDINE M. MAURER, Claimant WCB 82-11668
Robert E. Brasch, Claimant's Attorney November 16, 1983
Foss, Whitty & Roess, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Seifert's order which
upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial of claimant's occupational
disease claim. On review, the sole issue is compensability.

The Board affirms the order of the Referee.
ORDER

)

The Referee's order dated May 26, 1983 is affirmed.

Board Member Barnes Concurring:

There is now a philosophy and trend within this Board to the
effect that our Orders on Review should not state the reasons for
our decisions. I disagree w1th that philosophy and trend because
1 thlnk we have "discretion to make policies for even application,
not discretion to treat each case on an ad hoc basis." Sun Ray
Dairy v. OLCC, 16 Or App 63, 72 (1973). As the court has also
said, an agency's order should

"state what it found to be the facts and
"fully explain why those facts lead it to
the decision it makes. Brevity is not
always a virture." Home Plate, Inc. v.
OLCC,'20 Or App 188, 190 (1975)

Thus, in order to at least 1nd1v1dually be d01ng what I ‘think the
Board should be doing, I state my own reasons for my position in
this case. ' : :

I am not certain exactly what is being claimed. Apparently
the claim is primarily to the effect that claimant's work as a
swimming teacher was the major cause of the origin or worsening of
a staphylococci infection which spread to claimant's eyes. How-
ever, the record also contains reference to other ocular diseases.

What is now being claimed is potentially important because in
1973 a prior claim claimant made for "staph. infection" was
resolved on a dlsputed claim basis pursuant to ORS 656.289(4).
Although the parties have not developed the point, I have serious
doubts that any claim can now be made for the progression of
exactly the same disease that was previously "disputed out."

-1699-



What is now being claimed is also important in assessing the
evidence regarding causation. Although circumstantial evidence and
some qualified medical opinions suggest the possibility of some ‘
connection between claimant's work and the disease(s) here in
issue, I find the situation sufficiently complex that I am not per-
suaded that claimant has established that her work exposure was the
major cause "of her disease(s) in the absence of more definitive
medical ev1dence.

JAMES COURTNEY, Claimant . WCB 78-06677

Pippin, ct al., Claimant's Attorneys November 17, 1983
Minturn, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnee.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Williver's -
order which found that claimant is permanently and totally
disabled. Extent of disability is the issue on review. 1In
add1t1on, SAIF has moved to remand for additional evidence.

Claimant is a 40 year old former mill worker who compensably
injured his right hand in July 1976 when it was caught in the
blades of a planer head. His hand was severely mangled and he lost
two fingers. The medical evidence establishes that claimant has
very limited use of his dominant right hand, and he was awarded
compensation of 120° for 80% loss of the right hand by Determina- .
tion Order in June 1978. r

Claimant has an eighth grade education but is functionally
illiterate. He had polio as a child, and as a result one leg is
shorter than the other. However, he testified that before the
industrial injury the effects of his polio did not prevent him
from working on his feet all day long. .Claimant's. work hlstory
con51sts mainly of manual laboring ]obs. B

His treating physician, Dr. Donahoo, oplned that because of
his hand injury claimant would be restricted to "administrative"”
jobs. He also opined: "He is in school at this time and I
sttongly urge that he remain there for a 'clean job.' That is,
some non-manual work would be in his best interests." Orthopaedlc
Consultants evaluated claimant and: oplned that clalmant is capable
of do1ng llght work. » :

ORS 656,206(3) provides:

"The worker has the burden of proving perma-
nent total disability status and must estab-
lish that the worker is willing to seek
regular gainful employment and that the
worker has made reasonable efforts to obtain
such employment.

There is no doubt that claimant's right hand is seriously
impaired. However, claimant has failed to convince us that his
right hand impairment, even when coupled with his preexisting
functional illiteracy and orthopedic problems prevent him from

-1700- -



"performing work at a gainful and suitable occupation.”™ ORS
656.206(1). By claimant's own testimony he was capable of working
on his feet prior to his compensable hand injury. He has provided
no evidence that he is not now capable of working on his feet all
day. Exhibit 45 and claimant's testimony refer to his ability to
ride a bike, fish, wash dishes and operate a vacuum cleaner,
despite his severe right hand impairment. There are certainly
light jobs that require little or no more use of one's hands than
do these activities.

Claimant has briefly tried one job since his 1976 hand injury.
That job involved driving a tractor. Claimant testified that he
gquit that job after one week because the vibrations were hurting
his hand too much; a subsequent report from claimant's doctor sug-
gests another reason for qu1tt1ng -- "he does not feel he can live
on the salary he is making." Claimant subsequently entered a voca-
tional rehabilitation program to be trained as a log truck driver,
presumably indicating claimant's belief that he was probably able
to do such work despite having been unable to operate a tractor.
Claimant successfully completed the retraining program, although
there are some indications of less than complete cooperation on
claimant's part (exhibits 16, 20A and 39).

In summary, the disabling effects of this industrial injury
are confined to claimant's right hand. No doctor has opined that
claimant is physically incapable of working. Claimant's successful
completion of his retraining program would support an inference
that claimant would be capable of working in a hypothetically
normal labor market. Under all of these circumstances, we do not
think that clalmant s limited seek-work efforts were reasonable
under ORS 656. 206(3)

Claimant does not argue that he is entitled to an increase in
his scheduled award for hls right hand, so we decline to increase
that award.

We decline to remand the case to the Referee because SAIF has
failed to demonstrate why the proffered evidence was not obtainable
prior to the hearing in this case. Ora M. Conley, 34 Van Natta
1698 (1982); Casimer Witkowski, 35 Van Natta 1661 (October 31,
1983).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 11, 1982 is reversed. The
Determination Orders dated June 16, 1978 and July 3, 1979 are
reinstated and affirmed.

-1701-




MAX D. CUTLER, Claimant Own Motion 82-0224M
Jay W. Whipple, Claimant's Attorney November 17, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Own Motion Order:

Claimant, by and through his treating physician, submitted a
claim for medical services to the SAIF Corporation. The claim was
treated by SAIF as a request for own motion relief pursuant to ORS
656.278. SAIF elected not to pay the benefits claimed and
submitted the matter to the Board for possible own motion relief.
We determined that the ostensible own motion matter included a
claim for medical services pursuant to ORS 656.245 and, there-
fore, construed the request for own motion relief as a request for
hearing pursuant to ORS 656.283; we also deferred consideration of
any issues arising under ORS 656.278 pending the outcome of the
medical services litigation. Max D. Cutler, 34 vVan Natta 1480
(1982) g ' ’

\ Ly
[ ) By g e
Vo

A Referee's order has issued in WCB Case No. 83-00908, find-
ing that the claim for medical services is not causally related to
claimant's original industrial injury. We have this day issued an
Order on Review affirming that Referee's order. The determination
that the claim for medical services is not related to claimant's
original injury is dispositive of claimant's reguest for addi-
tional temporary and/or permanent dlsablllty compensation pursuant
to ORS 656.278. Accordingly, claimant's request for own motion
relief is denied. .

IT IS SO ORDERED.

WALTER T. VanMETRE, Claimant WCB 82-07464
Danner & Scott, Claimant’'s Attorneys November 18, 1983
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Gemmell's order which

upheld the insurer's backup denlal of clalmant s left hand injury
claim.

Subsequent to the Referee's order, the Supreme Court concluded
that backup denials are not permitted, subject to limited excep-
tions not applicable here. Bauman v. SAIF, 295 Or 788 (1983).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 22, 1983 is reversed and the
insurer's backup denial is set aside. Claimant's attorney is
awarded $1,200 for services at hearing and on Board review in
prevailing on a denied claim, to be paid by the insurer.

-1702-




GEORGE T. DAVID, Claimant WCB 82-06361
Gilbertson, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 21, 1983
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review (Remanding)

" Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

Claimant requests review of Referee Knapp's order which
dismissed claimant's request for hearing on the grounds that the
Hearings Division does not have jurisdiction to review the
propriety of a stipulated settlement. Claimant contends that the
Referee should have taken evidence and determined whether the
stipulated settlement should be set aside. We agree with claimant
and thus reverse. '

Claimant suffered a compensable injury in 1977 for which a
Determination Order issued October 29, 1981. This Determination
Order awarded no permanent disability over that previously awarded.
Claimant, unrepresented by legal counsel, and his employer entered
into a stipulated settlement which was approved by a Referee on
March 17, 1982. That stipulation awarded claimant additional per-
manent disability and provided that claimant waived his right to a
hearing on the October 29, 1981 Determination Order.

. Thereafter, claimant obtained legal counsel and requested a
hearing raising issues related to the October 1981 Determination
Order. At the hearing the employer moved for dismissal on the
basis of the stipulation. Claimant contended the stipulation
should be set aside. The Referee refused to accept evidence,
reasoning that the Board, not the Hearings D1v151on, is the proper
torum for review of the stlpulatlon. ’

First, although claimant did not raise the stipulation issue
in his request for hearing, the issue was raised at hearing by the
employer and by clalmant. Therefore, the issue was properly before
the Reteree. '

Second, this stipulation is controlled by Lawrence Woods, 34
Van Natta 1671 (1982), in which we held that if a party seeks to
have a disputed claim settlement set aside, the proper remedy is to
request a hearing before the Hearings Division. That same remedy

is the proper one when a party seeks to set aside a stipulation.

In Woods, we cited James Leppe, 31 van Natta 130 (1981), and Mary
Lou Claypool, 34 van Natta 943 (1982), which were requests for
Board review of Referees' orders refusing to set aside a stipula-
tion, Leppe, and ‘a disputed claim settlement, Clazgool. In both
cases we sanctioned the hearing request procedure as the proper
means of contesting the validity of stipulations and disputed claim
settlements. 1In Woods, we directed the aggrieved party to follow
that procedure. See also Timothy D. Martinez, 35 Van Natta 1315
(1983). . '

Accordingly, we remand to the Hearings Division for
proceedings to determine whether the stipulation should be set
aside. That determlnatlon, of course, must be made in considera-

‘tion of our admonition in Leppe that stipulations are to be set

aside "very sparingly, only in the most unconsc1onab1e of situa-

tions.”™ 31 Van Natta at 131.
-1703-




ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 25, 1983 is reversed.
This matter is remanded to the Hearlngs Division for proceedings
pursuant to this order.

PAUL A. KLEE, Claimant WCB 83-04852

Keane, et al., Claimant's Attorneys ~November 21, 1983
Beers & Zimmerman, Defense Attorneys ‘Order of Dismissal

-Claimant regquested a hearing because EBI Companies refused to
approve a settlement of a third party action entered into between
claimant and a third party defendant. Questions concerning settle-
ment of a third party action brought by a claimant, and the proper
distribution of the proceeds of any such third party recovery, are
originally resolved by the Board. ORS 656.593 (1) (d), 656.593(3).
Issues arising under the statutes governing third party recovery,
ORS 656.576 et seq., are not properly the subject of a request for
hearing pursuant to OkKS 656.283. Marvin Thornton, 34 Van Natta
999 (1982). Moreover, we are advised that the parties have since
resolved their dispute concerning the third party settlement dis-
tribution issue. Accordingly, we dismiss claimant's request for
hearing. '

ORDER

Claimant's request for hearing is dismissed.

JACK W. PETERSON, Claimant WCB 80-07937

Welch, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 21, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Pferdner's order which
upheld the SAIF Corporation's denlal of compensability of his left
_knee condition.

A hearing on this matter was originally held on March 5, 1981.
On March 12, 1981 Referee Pferdner ordered SAIF's denial set aside.
We reversed that order on October 21, 1981. Jack W. Peterson, 33
Van Natta 469 (1981). Claimant thereafter petitioned the Court of
‘Appeals for judicial review and, on claimant's motion, the matter
was remanded to the Referee on January 29, 1982 for consideration
of adaitional evidence. ORS 656.298(6). A second hearing was held
on December 20; 1982. After considering the additional evidence
submitted by claimant, the Referee concluded that claimant had
failed to establish the compensablllty of his left knee condition
and thus upheld SAIF's denial.

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact as our own.

Claimant argues that the Referee, in spite of quoting from
Clayton v. Compensation Department, 253 Or. 397 (1969), to the
effect that no "magic words" are required to establish causation,
nevertheless upheld SAIF's denial on the basis that the medical
evidence did "not contain the ‘magic words' that claimant's work

-1704-




was the 'Underlying major contributing cause' of claimant's torn
meniscus." Claimant also argues no adverse inference should be
drawn from the fact that he may have orlglnally attributed his knee
difficulties to ‘an off-the-job injury sustained in 1978 because he
is not qualified to offer an opinion with regard to the cause of
his knee condition.

We agree with claimant that the fact he may have initially
attributed his left knee difficulties to the 1978 off-the-job
incident does not give rise to any adverse inference in relation
to the medical cause of clalmant s condition. The causatloniof
claimant's knee difficulties is a complex medical question which
requires expert evidence. Uris v. Compensation Department, 247 Or
420 (1967). Just as lay evidence in favor of a causal relation is
normally insufficient to establish causation in such situations,
lay evidence attrlbutlng a claimant's condition to a non-work cause
will not necessarlly defeat compensability, although it may be
relevant to other issues, such as credibility.

However, this is of little aid to the claimant in the current
case for we agree with the Referee that claimant failed Luv produce
sufficient evidence to establish that his work activities were the
major cause of his knee condition. Gygi v. SAIF, 55 Or App 570
(1982). Even though no such partlcular words are requ1red,
Clayton, supra, we find the evidence insufficient to rise to the
level of establishing major work causation.

ORDER

" The Referee's order dated January 7, 1983 is affirmed.

TRACEY WAGONER, Claimant ’ WCB 82-05274
Elliott Lynn, Claimant's Attorney November 21, 1983
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review (Remanding)

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

Claimant requests review of Referee Mulder's order which

upheld the insurer's denial of claimant's industrial injury claim.
We reverse.

Claimant allegedly injured her low back on October 3, 1980 when
lifting bags of coins while performing her duties as a bank teller.
Her claim was accepted, processed and closed by Determination Order
dated June 9, 1982. Thereafter, on November 8, 1982 the insurer
issued a backup denial. . The insurer contended that circumstances
occurring during the three days following claimant's alleged
October 1980 work incident persuaded the insurer that claimant's
need for medical treatment and disability were not related to her
employment. The insurer attempted to show at hearing that during

those three days claimant had injured her back at home moving a
refrigerator.

After the issuance of the Referee's order the Oregon Supreme
Court ruled in Bauman v. SAIF, 295 Or 788 (1983) that, once an
insurer has accepted a claim, the insurer may not subsequently deny
the compensability of the original claim unless there is a showing

-1705-




of fraud, misrepresentation or other illegal activity. Although we
agree with the Referee that claimant's testimony contained some
inconsistencies, we attribute those inconsistencies to loss of
memory over a two year period rather than to any fraud, misrepresen-
tation or other illegal activity. We conclude the backup denial is
invalid under Bauman. L S

" Since claimant raised issues of entitlement to medical care and
extent of disability which were not addressed by the Referee due to
his finding of non-compensability, we remand thls case for further
proceedings on those issues.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 2, 1983 is reversed. This
matter is remanded for further proceedings consistent with this
order. Claimant's attorney is awarded $1000 for services rendered
at hearlng and an additional $500 for serv1ces before the Board, to
be paid by the insurer.

MARGARET L. GRAY, Claimant WCB 82-10199

Kenneth D. Peterson, Jr., Claimant's Attorney November 22, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ‘ Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of those portions of
Referee Shebley s order which found claimant entitled to benefits
for temporary total disability from December 1, 1981 through April
30, 1982 and temporary partial disability from May 1, 1982 through
May 18, 1982, and imposed a penalty against SAIF in the amount of
20% of such amounts. Claimant cross-requests review of those
portions of the keferee's order which awarded her 10% unscheduled
permanent partial disability, that being an increase of 10% over
and above the October 20, 1982 Determination Order, and those
portions of the order which failed to award claimant's attorney a
fee pursuant to ORS 656 382(1).

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact as our own.

Claimant contends she is entltleo to a greater award of perma-
nent partial disability than that allowed by the Referee, and that
the Referee should have awarded her: attorney a separate attorney's
fee for prevalllng on the issue of penaltles. We disagree with
claimant's contentions and affirm and adopt those portions of the
Referee's order relevant to these issues.

SAIF contends, and claimant seems to concede, that the Referee
erred in awarding claimant benefits for temporary total disability
from December 1, 1981 through April 30, 1982 and for temporary par-
tial disability from May 1, 1982 through May 18, 1982. SAIF argues
that because claimant received unemployment benefits after being
laid off from her modified job at C & B Livestock, that she was not
entitled to receive temporary disability benefits as a claimant is
not entitled to receive temporary disability benefits and benefits
for unemployment compensation 51mu1taneously. -Subsequent to the
hearing in this case we addressed this issué in Daniel J. Cannon,
35 Van Natta. 1181 35 Van Natta 1623, (1983) We stated:

-1706-




"In Edwards v. Employment Division, 63 Or
App 521 (1983), the Court of Appeals recog-
nized the possibility that post-injury
receipt of unemployment compensatlon could
be treated the same way as post-injury
receipt of wages. * * * Such a worker, as
we understand the Edwards decision, may be
entitled to receive both unemployment com-
pensation and workers' compensation in the
form of temporary partial disability “bene-
fits . . ." 35 Van Natta at 1186.

We concluded that if post-injury wages or unemployment benefits are
equal to or greater than the wage earnings at the time of injury,
no temporary disability compensation is due, and that if
post-injury wages or unemployment benefits are less than wages at
the time of injury, temporary partial disability should be paid to
make up the difference based on the formula in OAR 436-54-222(1).

Cannon is applicable to the current case. Claimant was laid
off from her modified job at C & B Livestock on the last working
day in November 1981, and was found medically stationary by Dr.
Peterson on February 18, 1982. 1In the interim claimant collected
unemployment benefits and earned some wages as a result of her
working for Simplot and St. Anthony's Nursing Home.  Therefore,
claimant is entitled to benefits for temporary partial disability
from December 1, 1981 through May 18, 1982. These temporary par-

tial disability benefits are to be calculated in accordance with
the formula set forth in the above paragraph.

With regard to the issue raised by SAIF concerning the penalty
assessed by the Referee, we affirm and adopt those portlons of the
Referee's order relevant to this issue. ‘However, since we have
found claimant entitled to benefits for temporary partial disabil-
ity, the 20% penalty assessed by the Referee should be calculated
on the amount of temporary partial disability benefits owed from
December 1, 1981 through May 18, 1982.

Although claimant appears to agree that she was entitled to
benefits for temporary partial disability from December 1, 1981
through April 30, 1982, rather than temporary total disability as
awarded by the Referee, she contends that the Referee actually
intended to award temporary partial disability benefits and that
his reference to these benefits as temporary total disability was
"inadvertent."” If this argument is correct, it would mean that
claimant's attorney is entitled to a fee for services on Board
‘review because compensation would not have been reduced on SAIF's
appeal. However, a close reading of the Referee's order and the

transcript convinces us that there was no inadvertence on the part
of the Referee, and that he did just what he intended to do; that
is, he awarded temporary total disability benefits with no consid-
eration given for claimant's receipt of unemployment benefits.
That being the case, compensation has been reduced on this appeal
and claimant's attorney is, therefore, not entitled to an attorney
fee for services before the Board.

-1707-




ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 24, 1983 is affirmed in part and
modified in part. Those portions of the Referee's order which
found claimant entitled to benefits for temporary total ‘disability
from Cecember 1, 1981 through May 18, 1982, and to beneflts for
temporary partial disability from May 1, 1982 through May 18, 1982,
and assessed a 20% penalty on such amounts are modified. Claimant
is entitled to benefits for temporary partial disability from
December 1, 1981 through May 18, 1982, together with a 20% penalty
on such amounts. The attorney's fee awarded by the Referee for
prevailing on this issue should be adjusted accordlngly. The
remalnder of the Referee's order 1s afflrmed.

NORBERT A. LAROUX, Claimant | WCB 82-06087

Emmons, Kyle, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 22, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order -on Rev1ew

Reviewed'by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of that.portion of Referee Johnson's
order which upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial of claimant's
right inguinal hernia claim. Claimant contends that the medical
evidence from his treating physicians is adequate to prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that an at-work incident of May 10,
1982 caused or contrlbuted to hls recurrent right inguinal hernia.

Although clalmant had a noncompensable right inguinal hernia
and surgery in 1979, he was asymptomatic up until May 10, 1982. On
that date, claimant, while mopping a tile floor at work, slipped
and fell. He went down on his left knee with his right leg
extended in front of him. Claimant experienced immediate burning
pain in the right groin area.. Within a few minutes a bulge

appeared in the right groin area which was about the size of a golf
ball. He immediately reported the injury to his supervisor and’

sought medical treatment. His condition was diagnosed as a recur-
rent right inguinal hernia. The Referee found that claimant's
testimony was credible. ‘

Regarding the medical opinions of Drs. Bice and Bond the
treating physicians, the Referee made the follow1ng flndlngS°

"Dr. Bice examined claimant on May 10, 1982.
'Dr. Bice was aware of the historical facts
surrounding the alleged industrial accident
of May 10, 1982. Dr. Bice was also aware

the claimant had injured that part of the
body before, i.e., a right inguinal hernia.
Dr. Bice diagnosed claimant's condition as

an inguinal hernia. Dr. Bice causally
related claimant's condition to the indus-
trial accident of May 10, 1982 (Ex. 10) [827

form]. Dr. Bice later opined, in effect,
that a slip and fall incident with the onset
of symptoms sounded like a logical way for a
hernla to recur (Ex. 22).

-1708-




"Dr. Bond examined claimant on May 12, 1982.
Dr. Bond was aware of the historical facts
surrounding the alleged May 10, 1982 indus-
trial accident. Dr. Bond was also aware
that claimant was injured before, i.e., a
right ingqguinal hernia. Dr. Bond diagnosed
claimant's condition as a right inguinal
hernia, recurrent, subsequent to job injury
of May 10, 1982. He performed the correc-
tive surgery. Dr. Bond causally related
claimant's condition to the industrial
accident of May 10, 1982 (Ex. 11l) [827
form)]. Dr. Bond later reported that the
recurrence 'apparently' was caused by a
work injury as descrlbed in the history and
physical (Ex. 14).

The Referee concluded:

". « . [Tlhe reports of Dr. Bice and Dr.
Bond do not establish causal relationship,
between claimant's condition diagnosed as a
right inguinal hernia and his job accident
of May 10, 1982, by a reasonable medical
probability. Dr. Bice, when he filled in
the block on the Form 827, established
causal relationship. However, by report of .
August 30, 1982, Dr. Bice, when referrring
to the slip and fall incident of May 10,
1982 and the onset of pain, opined that this
sounds like a logical way for the hernia to
recur. That statement 1s not consistent
with an opinion expressed in terms of a rea-
sonable medical probability. Dr. Bond, when
he filled in the block on the Form 827,
established causal relationship. Later,
when reporting about claimant's case on May
28, 1982, the doctor opined 'The recurrence
apparently was caused by work injuries
described in the history and physical'. The
Referee does not consider 'apparently was
caused' to be consistent with an opinion
expressed in terms of a reasonable medical
probability."

Although we are not even sure that medical evidence is essen-
tial given the claimant’'s credible testlmony about his fall and the
1mmed1ate onset of symptoms, we find the opinions of Drs. Bick and
Bond sufficiently relate claimant's hernia to the May 10, 1982 work
incident when considered in the context of all the evidence, speci-
fically, the facts that claimant was asymptomatic before falling at
work, the immediate onset of symptoms, the immediate reporting of
the incident and the immediate hernia diagnosis. We thus reverse
that portion of the Referee's order which upheld SAIF's denial.

ORCER

The Referee s order dated May 12, 1983 is affirmed in part and
-1709- ’




reversed in part. The SAIF Corporatlon s denial dated June 29,
1982 is set aside and claimant's claim for his recurrent right
inguinal hernia is remanded to SAIF for acceptance and proce551ng.
The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed. Claimant's
attorney is awarded $1,500 as a reasonable attorney's fee for pre-
vailing on a denied claim, for services rendered at hearing .and on
Board review, to be paid by the SAIF Corporation.

GARY 0. SODERSTROM, Claimant WCB 81-05426

FRED and SONJA SHEWEY dba FREL'S PLACE [mployers November 22, 1983
Garry Kahn, Attorney o Order of D1sm1ssa1

Macdonald, et al., Attorneys
Carl M. Davis, Ass't Atty. Gen.

The'putative non-complying employer requests Board review of
Referee Mulder's order upholding an order of the wWorker's Compensa-
tion Department finding that the employer was a non- complying
employer. We dismiss the request for review for lack of jurisdic-
tion.

ORS 656.740(4) provides:

"Notwithstanding ORS 183.315(1), the

issuance of orders declaring a person to be ...
a noncomplying employer or assessing civil”
penalties pursuant to this chapter, the

conduct of hearings and the Judlclal review
thereof shall be as provided in ORS 183.310

to 183.550, except that: o

"(a) The order of é referee in a contested
case shall be deemed to be a final order of
the director.

* * %

" (c) When an order declaring a person to be
a noncomplying employer is contested at the
same hearing as a matter concerning a claim
pursuant to ORS 656.283 and 656.704, the
review thereof shall be as provided for a
matter concerning a claim."”

Because there are no issues in this case concerning a claim pursu-
ant to ORS 656.283 or 656.704, appeal from the Referee's order is
only available pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act, ORS
183.310 to ORS 183.550. Accordingly, we are without jurisdiction
to review the Referee's order and the request for review must be

dismissed. It is unfortunate if the statement that appeal should

be to the Board, stated at the conclusion of the Referee's order,
misled the employer. However, our jurisdiction is statutory and
incorrect statements of appeal rights cannot expand or contract
that jurisdiction.

ORDER

The employer's request for review is dismissed.
: -1710-




ELFRIEDE E. RICHARDS, Claimant _ WCB 82-00181 & 82-01440
Nick Chaivoe, Claimant's Attorney November 23, 1983

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Frank J. Susak, Defense Attorney ‘

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of that portion of
Referee Quillinan's order which awarded claimant 48° for 15%
unscheduled permanent partial disability for her low back injury.
SAIF contends that claimant has not suffered any permanent dis-
ability as a result of her May 6, 1981 injury. <Claimant has also
filed a request for review of the Referee's order but has not filed
a brief with the Board.

On de novo review, we affirm and adopt the Referee's findings
and conclusions with the exception of the award of permanent
disability compensation. The Referee upheld SAIF's denial of com-
pensability for claimant's continuing symptoms. SAIF argues that
the effects of claimant’s compensable back strain have resolved and
her continuing problems are due to her underlylng degenerative
arthritis which has not been worsened by the injury. We believe
that SAIF's denials were correct. However, it was inconsistent for
the Referee to uphold the denlals and then find that claimant has
suffered permanent disability as a result of the injury. Wwe,
therefore, must reverse the Referee's award of 15% unscheduled
permanent partial disability.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 27, 1983, as amended on
March 8, 1983, is reversed in part. That portion which awarded
additional permanent partial disability compensation and an
attorney's fee based on this award is reversed. The remainder of
the keferee's award is affirmed.

SHERMAN R. THOMPSON, Claimant WCB 82-10847

Rolf 01son, Claimant's Attorney November 23, 1983
Rankin, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review (Remanding)

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

Claimant requests review of Referee Foster's order which
dismissed his request for hearing. The issue is whether a 1979
disputed claim settlement precludes claimant from assertlng a
claim for aggravation in relation to his 1975 compensable injury.

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his back in August
1975 while employed by Gordon Ball, Inc., which was insured by
Globe Indemnity. This claim was eventually closed by Determination
Order dated December 8, 1978 which awarded claimant benefits for
temporary total dlsablllty and 10% unscheduled permanent partial
disability. 1In October 1978 the insurer denied further responsi-
bility for claimant's back condition -on the grounds that claimant
had suffered an 1nterven1ng off-the-job injury in July 1978.
Claimant requested a hearlng

In April 1979 a disputed claimant settlement between claimant
-1711-



!

and the insurer was approved by a Referee. That settlement
provides:

‘"WHEREAS . . . claimant contends that he
suffered a compensable injury on August 15,
1975, while working for the SUbject '
employer, Gordon H. Ball.

"WHEREAS, claimant's claim was denied on
October 19, 1978 on the basis that the
claimant suffered a separate, intervening
accident and further denied that the
.claimant was entitled to any further bene-
fits under the Workers' Compensation Law
after July 13, 1978 when the claimant
suffered a supervening incident which, in

itself, eliminated any further responsi-
bility by the employer/insurer for payment
of benefits as a result of the subject
industrial accident of August 15, 1975.

* %k %k

"NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED TO
AND AGREED by and between the parties hereto
that, in consideration of the payment of
$2,240, claimant's Request for Hearing shall
be withdrawn and dismissed and the
employer's denial ‘shall be affirmed. * * *

"It is understood by the parties, and
agreed, that said payment is in full and
final settlement of all claims which claim-
ant has or may have against the employer for
injuries or dlseases claimed or their
results, relating to the alleged incident of
August 15, 1975, and all benefits under the
Workers' Compensatlon Law or otherwise, and
this settlement is of a doubtful and
disputed claim and is not an admission of
liability on the part of the employer, who
denies that the claimant has suffered any
compensable disability from the incident of
August 15, 1975, and that this settlement is
of any and all claims whether specifically

mentioned herein or not, under the Workers'
Compensation Law or otherwise, and that

-claimant agrees that an Order may issue
approving this Settlement

The present proceeding arose 1n 1982 when claimant asserted an
aggravation claim. The insurer issued a letter on November 17,
1982 that the parties have treated as a denial of that aggravation
claim. Claimant requested a hearing. At the hearing, the insurer
moved to dismiss claimant's hearing request on the ground that the
1979 disputed claim settlement precluded claimant from asserting

an aggravatlon clalm. The Referee agreed and granted the insurer's
motlon. ' ‘ . :
-1712-




On review, claimant argues that the disputed claim settlement,
if interpreted to preclude his present aggravation claim, is void
because it would be a release prohibited by ORS 656. 236(1) We
agree. 'Since the hearing in this case, we considered the valldlty
of disputed claim settlements substantlally similar to that in the

current case. Arnold Androes, 35 Van Natta 1619 (October 27,
1983); Duane E. Maddy, 35 Van Natta 1629 (October 27, 1983);
Donald T. Campbell, 35 Van Natta 1622 (October 27, 1983). We
concluded that the settlements in those cases were in violation of
the statutory prohlbltlon against releases and denied the requests
for approval. -

"We think it follows that the disputed claim settlement here
in question could not and does not preclude claimant from flllng a
claim for aggravation in relation to his compensable 1975 injury.
This case, therefore, is remanded to the Referee for a hearing on
the merits.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 13, 1983 is reversed and this
matter is remanded to the Referee for further proceedings consis-
tent with thlS order.

EDWARD E. WINKLER, Claimant WCB 82-09330

Jim Slothower, Claimant's Attorney November'23,'1983
Minturn, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporatlon requests review of Referee Seymour's
order which set aside SAIF's denial of claimant's hemorrhoid
condition 1nsofar as that denlal purported to deny compensab;lity
of claimant's fistula in ano and perianal abscess. SAIF contends
claimant has not met his burden of proving that truck driving was
the major cause of his fistula in ano and perianal abscess. We
agree w1th SAIF and thus reverse.

Claimant is a truck driver who has had problems with hemor-.
rhoids since 1958. 1In July 1982, after claimant had been driving
dump trucks to and from a rock pit, his hemorrhoid protlem became
worse, and he filed a claim for compensation. 1In August 1982 Dr.

Koning surglcally treated claimant for a perianal abscess, a
fistula in ano and removed some chronic hemorrhoids.

Dr. Koning stated that hemorrhoids are commonly seen in truck
arivers, who by the nature of their jobs, do a lot of straining in
a sitting position, which is a predisposing condition to hemorrhoid
formation. Dr. Koning described the development of fistula in ano
as the result of superficial inflammation in the anal canal which
subsequently burrows through the anal mucosa and underneath through
the tissues to the skin near the anus. Dr. Koning stated: "This
again can be aggravated by a condition similar to the ones
described above [truck drivers who by the nature of their jobs do a
lot of straining in a sitting position}."™ Dr. Koning stated that
perianal abscess is a common result of fistula in ano, but whether
truck driving could cause such an abscess to form is debatable.

-1713-




The Referee stated he did not consider this a claim for hemor-
rhoids as such. Without the fistula and abscess in the fistula,
reasoned the Referee, there would have been no operation. Further,
the Referee construed "Dr. Koning's report as showing an aggrava-
tion of the hemorrhoids resulted in the fistula, which resulted in
the abscess, which gave rise to the operation."™ This analysis
seems internally inconsistent to us. The Referee stated that he
did not regard this as a claim for hemorrhoids, but then he found a
compensable aggravation of the hemorrhoid condition.

We also disagree with the Referee's interpretation of Dr.
Koning's report as showing that the fistula was an aggravation of
the hemorrhoids. Dr. Koning describes the development of fistula
in ano, but he does not state that a fistula is an aggravation of
the hemorrhoids or describe how the fistula is related to the
hemorrhoids, if at all. Moreover, the Referee found that a fistula
in ano is more than an increase in hemorrhoidal symptoms -- it 1is
a change in the underlying condition. We find no medical opinion
in the record to support this finding.

Furthermore, assuming arguendo that the evidence establishes
that a fistula is an aggravation of the hemorrhoids and can be
compensable separate from the hemorrhoids, we are not convinced
that claimant's work activities were the major cause of the
fistula. Dr. Koning indicated that the fistula in ano can be
aggravated by doing a lot of straining in a sitting position. No
medical report suggests that a fistula can be caused by such
activity. 1In any event, the doctor's "can be" statement is too
equivocal to prove that claimant's truck driving worsened his
underlying flstula condition.

Finally, even in this equivocal opinion, Dr. Koning only
relates hemorrhoids and a fistula to straining while sitting
associated with truck driving. However, claimant's testimony indi-
cated that there was little straining involved in his driving; that
the trucks had power steering, air brakes and hydraulic dumps that
were easy to operate. Claimant attributed the cause of his prob-
lems to bumping in the dump trucks, which had shorter wheel bases,
were driven off-road around rock pits and many of which did not
have air seats. But no medical opinion relates any of clalmant S
problems in any way to "bumping" while truck driving.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 15, 1983 is reversed. The
SAIF Corporation's denial dated September 17, 1982 is reinstated
and affirmed. S

WILLIAM R. FIELDS, Claimant WCB 81-01300

Doblie & Francesconi, Claimant's Attorneys November 25,.1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Galton's order
which: (1) Set aside SAIF's denial of claimant's myocardial
infarction claim; and (2) awarded claimant's attorney a fee in the
amount of $3,000.

-1714-




We affirm and adopt that portion of the Referee's order which
set aside the denial but modify the portion which awarded the
$3,000 attorney fee. This record consists of 20 exhibits com-
prising 66 pages, plus a 76-page transcript of the hearing. There
were two witnesses who testified at hearing -- claimant and a
cardiologist. Three other witnesses were prepared to testify on
behalf of claimant, but the parties stipulated as to the content of
their testimony, obviating the need for them to take the stand.
There were no depositions taken in preparation for this case.
Although cases regarding claims for myocardial infarctions can
involve more extensive preparation and hearings, we conclude that
the relatively modest amounts of medical opinion, exhibits and
testimony in this case only justifies a fee of $1,500 for claim-
ant's attorney's services at hearing.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 8, 1983 is modified in part
and affirmed in part. Claimant's attorney is awarded $1,500 as a
reasonable attorney's fee for services at hearing. The remainder
of the order is affirmed. Claimant's attorney is awarded $500 as a
reasonable attorney's fee for services on Board review, to be paid’
by the SAIF Corporation. '

MARGARET L. HARRIS, Claimant WCB 80-02418 & 80-06627
Pozzi, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 25, 1983
Brian Pocock, Defense Attorney Order on Remand

Steven Frank, Defense Attorney

On review of the Board's orders dated April 30, 1982 and May
14, 1982, the Court of Appeals reversed the Board's orders and
found Aetna Insurance Company responsible for claimant's
compensable occupational disease.

Now, therefore, the above-noted Board orders are vacated, and
this claim is remanded to Aetna Insurance Company for acceptance
and payment of benefits in accordance with law. Aetna shall
reimburse United Pacific Insurance Company for benefits paid to
claimant pursuant to the prior Referee and Board orders.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ROGER A. VIELMETTI, Claimant WCB 82-08664
Patrick K. Mackin, Claimant's Attorney November 25,.1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney - _ Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Pferdner's order which
upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial of claimant's industrial
injury for a broken fifth metacarpal in his left hand.

On July 27, 1982 claimant was employed as a press operator.
That morning claimant had a dispute with his supervisor who ordered
him to leave work. Claimant became angry and struck a cardboard
box and a door with his fists. There is no indication that his
' -1715- '




hand was injured at that time. Rather than leaving worky' claimant
stayed on the premises and, shortly after the dispute”with the
supervisor, assisted several co-workers in moving ‘a large .office
machine up three flights of stairs. The Referee found, and we
agree, that the employer acquiesced in claimant's continuing at

work, so if an injury occurred during the moving 1nc1dent, it was
within the course of clalmant s employment :

Claimant alleges that during the move of the office machine
his hand was injured. He testified that his hand was caught
between the handle of the machine and the stairs when the machine
slipped. The Referee stated that he did not believe that claimant
had injured his hand in the manner alleged. The Referee specifi-
cally stated: "These conclusions are achieved solely on the basis
of the evidence presented, including the demonstration, and is not
based on the aprearance, attitude or demeanor of any witness."

Had the Referee based his finding that the incident did not
occur on claimant's demeanor, we would be inclined to defer to such
a credibility finding. -However, the Referee's analysis appears to
go somewhat beyond the record. The Referee concluded that the
incline of the stairs was probably greater than 30° because "the
incline of most stairs is greater than 30°." He also stated that

the hand truck would have had to be operated so that the angle
between it and the floor would be about 30° because that is where
the Referee calculated the center of grav1ty would be based on the
dimensions of the machine. But there is nothing in the record to
indicate the actual incline of the stairs nor the center of gravity
ot a hand truck used to move a particular office machine.

On this record, we conclude that the stair incident occurred
as alleged. The evidence indicates that claimant worked without
apparent hand problems prior to the stair incident. = There is no
dispute that claimant assisted in moving the office machine up the
stairs and that the move was troublesome for - ‘all concerned. There
is no evidence which" spec1f1ca11y corroborates claimant's story
that he hurt his hand during the move, but no evidence contradicts
it. cClaimant reported the incident two days later and saw a doctor
for it at the same time. 1In short, claimant's testlmony is consis-
tent with several nondisputed facts and we find no evidence which
gives us any reason to disbelieve that testimony.

ORDEK

The Referee's order dated April 20, 1983 is reverseda. The
SAIF Corporation s denial dated September 1, 1982 is set aside.
The claim is remanded to SAIF for processing. Claimant's attorney
is awarded $1, 000 for services at hear1ng and on Board review, to
be pald by the 'SAIF Corporation.

-1716-




"HOWARD M. YEAGER (Deceased), Claimant WCB. 79-04381

Carney, et al., Claimant's Attorneys Novembeyr 25, 1983

Spears, et al., Defense Attorneys ' Order Denying Application
‘ for Attorney's Fee

The Board issued its Order on Review herein on December 18,
1981. 33 van Natta 640 (198l1). The Board affirmed the Referee's
order which had affirmed two Determination Orders dated March 28,
1979, one of which awarded claimant 52.5° for a 35% loss of the
left leg for an injury sustained in 1974; and one of which awarded
claimant permanent total disability in connection with a subsequent
injury in 1977. The employer petitioned for judicial review of the
Board's order, contending that claimant was not permanently and
totally disabled, but that if he was, he was not entitled to
receive an additional award for permanent partial disability. The
court held that claimant was permanently and totally disabled, but
that he was not entitled to receive separate, additional payments
for permanent partial disability while in receipt of payments for
permanent total disability. Pacific Motor Trucking Co. v. Yeager,
64 Or App 28, 30, 32 (1983). The court's final order issued on

- Qctober 12, 1983. The cost sheet attached to the final order

designates the empquer—petitioner as the prevailing party before
the court, and costs are awarded to the employer-petitioner. Wwe
presently have before us claimant's attorney's application for an

- allowance/award of attorney fees for efforts expended in claimant's

behalf before the Court of Arpeals. Claimant invokes the Board's
authorlty pursuant to ORS 656. 382(2) and Morris v. Denqy s
Restaurant, 53 Or App 863 (1981).

This Board lacks authority to award attorney fees for services
performed before the Court of Appeals in all but two situations.
See Kristie Paresi, 34 Van Natta 37 (1982); SAIF v. Paresi, 62 Or
App 139, 143 (1983). The first situation arises under Morris v.
Denny's, Supra, wherein the court construed OAR 438-47-045 as a
grant of authority to the Board by which the Board awards an
attorney's fee for services performed before the Court of Appeals
in cases in which the issue is extent of disability and the court

increases the claimant's award. Secondly, as a result of recent
legislation, the Board presently has authority to award or allow a
reasonable attorney's fee in cases in which a claimant "finally
prevails after remand from the Supreme Court," or the Court of
Appeals. ORS 656. 388(1)

This case does not fall into either one of the two categories
mentioned above. Claimant's compensation was not increased by the
court; indeed, the court held that claimant was not entitled to
receive the permanent partial disability award in addition to his

‘award for permanent total disability. Nor has claimant "finally
‘prevailed“ on remand. :

Even if we had authority to grant claimant's request, it does
not appear that claimant's attorney would be entitled to a fee for
services rendered before the court. Judicial review was initiated
by the employer. The applicable statute and rule are ORS
656.382(2) and OAR 438-47-060. The statute provides that in the
event of an employer-initiated petition for judicial review
claimant's attorney is entitled to a reasonable attorney's fee if
the court finds that "the compensation awarded . . . claimant

-1717-




should not be disallowed or reduced . . . ." The court, in fact,

reduced claimant's compensation by holding that claimant was not

entitled to simultaneous payments for permanent total and permanent

partial disability. As indicated by the cost sheet attached to the

court's final order, the court did not consider claimant the "pre- ‘
vailing party," and costs were awarded to the employer-retitioner.

‘But see Kociemba v. SAIF, 63 Or App 557 (1983); Humeland v. SAIF,

64 Or App 71 (1983). '

ORDER

Claimant's application for an award or allowance of a
reasonable attorney's fee for services rendered before the Court
of Appeals is denied.

PATRICIA M. ANDERSON, Claimant WCB 81-07388
Welch, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

The insurer requests review of Referee Danner's order which
set aside the insurer's denial of compensability of claimant's
occupational disease claim and which awarded claimant $3,518,
representing $2,490 in attorney fees and $1,028 in advanced
expenses. The insurer contends that claimant's nasal/respiratory
condition is not compensable, that the award of attorney fees is
excessive and that advanced expenses are not recoverable.

Claimant began working for the employer as a sawyer where she
was exposed to wood and wood dust. 1In 1978 claimant began having
nasal obstruction symptoms which were diagnosed by Dr. Lee in 1979
as chronic sinusitis. In 1980 claimant was referred to Dr.
Anderson at the University of Oregon Health Sciences Center. Dr.
Anderson was struck by claimant's history that her symptoms were
worse at work and better when she was not at work. Dr. Anderson
oplned ‘that it was reasonably possible that claimant had a chronic
problem caused by or exacerbated by dust at work. Claimant then
filed a claim for occupational dlsease, the compensab111ty of which
was 1ater denied by the insurer.

‘By. the time of hearing, medical opinions regarding causation
of claimant's nasal symptoms could be divided into two groups.
Supporting the insurer's contention that claimant's occupational
disease was not compensable were Drs. Bardana, Smith and Anderson.
These three doctors essentially agreed that claimant's nasal prob-
lems are caused by sarcoidosis, or more generally, ‘@ granulomatous
process, which is an inflammatory disease process of unknown cause.

Drs. Mettler, Lee and Korn generally supported claimant's con-
tention that her claim was compensable. These three doctors agreed
that claimant was suffering from an allergy. Dr. Mettler testified
that claimant’'s allergy is inborn, but that her work environment

"triggered it" and was a material contributing factor to claimant

developing the sensitivity she now has.. Dr. Lee stated that claim-

ant's allergic disease to wood dust was work-related. Dr. Korn
-1718-



stated that claimant's disease and nasal symptoms were caused by
wood dust exposure at her place of employment.

The Referee, in finding the claim compensable, gave more
credence to Dr. Mettler's opinion because Dr. Mettler diagnosed
allergy and successfully treated claimant with allergy shots. Wwe
cannot agree. with the Referee's conclusion because we are not
persuaded that claimant has carried her burden of proving that her
nasal condition was caused by her work environment. '

First, we cannot find any persuasive basis for choosing one
diagnosis over the other. Many of the medical reports are
conclusory or contradictory, and they give us little guidance.

The doctors who concluded that claimant's problems are caused by
sarcoidosis -- Bardana, Smith and Anderson -- all base their
opinions on a mistaken history of nasal problems since childhood.
Dr. Mettler's opinion, on the other hand, is questlonable inasmuch
as allergy tests performed on claimant while she was working were
negative, while Dr. Mettler's positive allergy tests were performed
after claimant left her job. Drs. Korn's and Lee's opinions were '
also conclusory and were based upon Dr. Mettler's findings.

Second, assuming for sake of discussion that claimant is suf-
fering from an allergy, we have even greater difficulty identifying
what is the supposed allergen. In September 1980 Dr. Mettler
reported he had scratch-tested claimant with birch, alder and a
tree mixture w1th pine, and that all tests were positive. 1In
November 1981 Dr. Mettler repqrted that claimant reacted to all
weeds, grasses, trees and dust. At the hearing Dr. Mettler testi-
fied that claimant was allergic to trees. The insurer's attorney
~asked Dr. Mettler if his panel of testing was a pollen panel and
Dr. Mettler replied, "Yes." Dr. Mettler answered other questions
about claimant's "pollen allergy.

We cannot determine whether pollen was involved in all allergy
tests or only in the birch-alder-pine series. 1If tree pollen is
the only allergen, we find no evidence that claimant was exposed to
tree pollen at her work. If claimant is allergic to trees, pollen,
weeds, grasses and dusts, we find no evidence that her work expo-
sure to these allergens, when compared to her off-work exposure,
was a major cause of her allergic reactions. SAIF v. Gygi, 55 Or
App 570 (1982), see also Thompson v. SAIF, 51 Or App 395 (1981).

Therefore, we find that claimant has failed to carry her
burden of proving that she has suffered an occupational disease.
Accordingly, we reverse the Referee and affirm the insurer's denial
of February 18, 1982.

The Referee also ordered the insurer to pay claimant's attor-
ney $3,518, representing $2,490 in attorney fees and $1,028 in
'advanced expenses.  Since we reverse the finding of compensability,
we likewise reverse the award of attorney fees. We note, however,
that the advanced expenses would not have been recoverable if
claimant hac prevalled on the compensability question. It is well
settled that a claimant's litigation costs are not compensable.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 18, 1983 is reversed. The
insurer's denial dated February 18, 1982 is reinstated and

afflrmed - _1719_ —




'MARY R. BURDICK, Claimant - WCB 82-08804
Bottini & Bottini, Claimant's Attorneys November 30,.1983
~Brian L. Pocock, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

The insurer requests review of Referee Mason's order which
awarded claimant 35% (112°) unscheduled permanent disability,
thereby modifying the Determination Order of October 19, 1983
which awarded 10% (32°) permanent disability. The insurer
contends that the disability award is excessive.

Claimant is a 42-year-old housekeeper and rental property
manager. Claimant injured her low back when she fell off a chair
onto a concrete floor. She also has suffered neck and headache
problems. A myelogram showed a hernlated disc at L4-5. Claimant
has declined surgery.

Claimant's treating neurologist and orthopedist agreed that
claimant cannot return to housekeeping work and that she should
avoid bending, lifting, twisting and carrying heavy objects.
Accordingly, claimant entered a vocational program in accounting
and clerical work. Claimant offered convincing testimony from her
daughter and a fellow student regarding claimant's problems at
school and at home with regard to her back.

Claimant has not returned to housekeeping work, and she has
not been atle to find a job since successfully completing her
vocational program. Claimant's vocational counselor testified as
to claimant's extensive job search efforts, and claimant appears
to be highly motivated. The Referee found, and we agree, that
claimant is able to perform entry level accountlng and clerical
duties which pay about the same as she received in her previous
employment. The Referee also correctly noted that, although
claimant has not yet found work, the normal availability of
occupational opportunities must be considered without adjustment
for periodic cycles. We disagree, however, with the Referee S
permanent disability award of 35%.

Claimant has not had surgery, and she has been sucessfully
retrained. We conclude that a more appropriate award is 25%
permanent dlsablllty.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 21, 1983 is modified.
Claimant is awarded 25% (80°) unscheduled permanent disability, an
increase of 15% (48°) over the Determination Order of October 19,
1982, which awarded 10% (32°) unscheduled permanent disability.
Claimant's attorney's fee is to be adjusted accordingly.

snvv— — —
— Attt m——

CAROL A. CAUGHRAM, Claimant WCB 81-03155
Coons & McKeown, Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
Foss, Whitty & Roess, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of that portion of
keferee Foster's order which set aside the February 11, 1981 and
November 3, 1982 Determination Orders as premature and ordered the

-1720-




claim be resubmitted to the Evaluation Division for redeter-
mination of permanent partial disability benefits. SAIF argues
that the Referee should not have required that the claim be
resubmitted on the issue of permanent partial disability benefits
in the face of the claimant's clear assertion at the hearing that
she did not contest the amounts ot permanent disability benefits
awarded by those orders.

we understand that this was an unusual situation in that
claimant was not represented at hearing and, even after the
Referee explained to her what issues she could raise at the
hearing, claimant contended her issues were temporary disability
benefits and medical services benefits not paid, rather than the
~extent of the permanent disability award.

The Referee made an assumption that certain medical reports
were not considered in the evaluation of claimant's disability.
‘However, there is simply no evidence to that effect. On the other
hand, there is evidence that the November 3, 1982 Determination
Order correctly terminated claimant's temporary total disability
as of October 7, 1982 and that the February 11, 1981 Determination
Order was premature. Therefore, we affirm the November 3, 1982
Determination Order with the modification, in line with the
Referee's order, that time loss was due continuously from May 10,
1980 through October 7, 1982, less time worked. This matter shall
not be resubmitted to the Evaluation Division for an additional
evaluation of claimant's permanent disability.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 31, 1983 is modified. The
February 11, 1981 Determination Order is set aside.  The ’
November 3, 1982 Determination Order is affirmed, except in that
temporary total disability benefits are due continuously from
May 10, 1980 through October 7, 1982, less time worked. The
remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.

THOMAS L. CLARK, Claimant - ‘ WCB 82-07391
Welch, Bruun et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
Minturn, et a]', Defense'Attorneys Order on Review

Rev1ewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

The SAIF Corporatlon requests review of Referee Williver's
orders which set aside a Determination Order and reopened
claimant's claim, ostensibly for a worsened condition related to
claimant's original injury. The parties' understanding of the
Referee's orders, which is consistent with our own, is that the
Referee intended to reopen the claim effectlve September 16, 1982
pursuant to ORS 656.273; that he did not intend to reopen the: clalm
on the basis of premature closure; and that those portions of his
order setting aside the Determination Order, therefore, are without
legal effect. Claimant concedes the propriety of that portion of
the Referee's order flndlng that the claim was not prematurely
closed. Therefore, the issue on review is whether claimant has
established a worsening of his injury -related condition since the
last award of compensatlon, whlch is the August 20, 1982 Determina-
tion Order.

-1721-




Claimant was compensably injured on November 5, 1978 when he
slipped and fell, injuring his lower back. His claim initially was
closed by a Determination Order in March of 1979, which awarded
temporary disability only.. Claimant thereafter sought claim
reopening, and SAIF issued a denial alleging a new.injury with a
more recent employer. In November 1980 claimant was hospitalized
by Dr. Kendrick for a lumbar laminectomy at L4-5. The question of
employer/insurer responsibility for claimant's 1980 surgery was
decided adversely to SAIF in prior proceedings in which it was con-
cluded that claimant had suffered a compensable worsening of his
1978 industrial injury, as opposed to a new 1ndustr1a1 injury.
Thomas Clark, 33 Van Natta 471 (1981).

Claimant completed a three term industrial mechanics program
under the auspices of the Vocational Rehabllltatlon Division in
June of 1982. Prior to completion of the training program, it was
observed by clalmant s counselor that he was experiencing phy51ca1

difficulties with regard to the condition of his back and that
claimant was "in obvious physical stress."™ Claimant's physical
problems, however, did not cause him to miss class, and he was _
capable of traveling to various locations in and out of the State
of Oregon in order to make jOb contacts.

On July 2, 1982 claimant was examined by Dr. Kendrick, at
which time Dr.'Kendrlck observed that claimant continued to experi-
ence paln, malnly in the back, without much in the way of leg pain.
He stated his opinion that claimant's condition remained station-
ary, "aithough he remains with significant physical limitations, as
noted. He tells me that he is returning to work in a mill, and I

think the success or fallure of that will depend on how heavy the
work 1is.

A Determination Order issued on August 5, 1982, which estab-
lished a medically stationary date of June 3, 1981, a medically
non-stationary date of April 13, 1982, -and a subsequent medically
stationary date of June 3, 1982. Claimant was awarded compensation
for temporary total disability from November 18, 1982 through June
11, 1982, and an award for unscheduled permanent disability equal
to 80° or 25% of the maximum allowable. Another Determination
Order issued August 20, 1982, which modified the August 5, 1982
order by granting claimant compensation for temporary total
disability inclusively from June 20, 1979 through June 11, 1982.
Claimant requested a hearing contesting these Determination Orders.

A progress report dated August 10, 1982 from claimant's voca-
tional rehabilitation counselor, notes that claimant was making
little progress in his job seeking efforts, due to the combination
of his disability and the poor job market. Later that month,
arrangements were made for claimant to travel to Oklahoma in an
attempt to obtain employment.

An August 24, 1982 report from Dr. Kendrick describes an inci-
dent which had occurred recently while claimant was bending over in
his garden. Claimant had been unable to straighten up and had
experienced tingling in his left leg with weakness of the right
leg. Dr. Kendrick states in this report: '

"The leg problems of which he complains
-1722-




bother me a bit and I think, can easily be
explained on the severe foramenal stenosis
that he has. I think nothing but time will
tell us whether or not we will have to do
something about that surgically, but if he
worsens particularly with regard to leg
symptoms, I suspect strongly that it will be
on that basis and that decompression of that
foramen will be required.”

On September 7, 1982 Dr. Kendrick reported that claimant
"really has continued to worsen," that claimant was experiencing
low back pain, progressive stiffness, numbness and give-way of the
legs, particularly when he stood. Dr. Kendrick stated that claim-
ant's condition was "just progressively worsened, not starting any
particular time, but just gradually." He noted that claimant's
back motion had become increasingly abnormal. "He does not show
any signs on x-ray, etc. particularly of mechanical 1nstab111ty,
but shows severe foramenal stenosis as previously mentioned. Dr.
Kendrick stated that he did not believe claimant's condition justi-
fied a stabilization.procedure such as a fusion, but he believed
claimant could benefit from.a decompre551on of the foramen at L4-5,
which procedure he recommended.

Claimant was referred for examination by Dr. Raaf, who stated
that according to claimant's history, claimant was experiencing as
much or more discomfort in his back as in his legs. Dr. Raaf did
not find c1a1mant sufferlng from severe radlcular nerve root pain.
He stated:

"I think the preferable solution would be
for him to get a job in maintenance supervi-
'sion which does not require any heavy
lifting. I agree he cannot go back to heavy
work as a millwright. If he finds he is
unable to do light work, then possibly
decompression of nerve roots bilaterally at
the L4-5 level would be justified although I
do not think exploration and decompression
of nerve roots. at the L4-5 level will solve
his problem. If another exploration is to
be done 1 believe a fusion at the same time
should be strongly considered."

In response to an inquiry from SAIF, by a handwritten notation
dated December 7, 1982, Dr. Kendrick expressed his agreement with
Dr. Raaf, i.e., that if claimant was capable of performing

light- duty work, he should not have anythlng further, presumably
surglcally, done.

By letter of January 10, 1983, Dr. Kendrick reiterated his
opinion that claimant would require further decompression, but that
if claimant was capable of performing some type of gainful employ-
ment, then it would not be appropriate to do anything further and,
thus, "no further curative treatment would be appropriate." Dr.
Kend:ick'went on to state, however, that if claimant was not
capable of engaging in any gainful employment, then some type of
curative treatment would be indicated. Dr. Kendrick had stated

-1723-




earlier, in a December 1982 report to SAIF, that a foramenal decom-
pression was not a guaranteed solution to all of claimant's
problems, that claimant would be left with some back pain no matter
what was done, and that, "if as Dr. Raaf indicates, he is unable to
work and unable 'to get along, then I think, and only then, surgery
should be considered.

When the hearing convened before Referee Williver, claimant's
attorney stated the issues to be claim reopening, either on the
basis of premature closure or worsening of claimant's condition
pursuant to ORS 656.273; and, alternatively, extent of permanent
disability. Claimant's attorney also identified an issue concern-
ing SAIF's failure to respond to Dr. Kendrick's September 7, 1982
letter to SAIF by promptly paying interim compensation benefits.
As previously stated, the Referee found claimant entitled to claim

reopening as of September 16, 1982 on the basis of a worsened
condition. ' ‘

On review SAIF contends that claimant is not entitled to
reopening of his claim unless and until he undergoes the decompres-
sion surgery that has been suggested by Dr. Kendrick, and that
claimant's condition remains medically stationary. We agree, and,
therefore, reverse the Referee's order reopening the claim.

Claimant suffers from a significant disability which makes it
difficult for him to obtain gainful employment in his field of
work, industrial maintenance. However, no physician ‘has opined
that claimant presently is incapable of performing gainful employ- -
ment subject to restrictions compatible with his physical impair-
ment, if such employment were available. Claimant is obviously
motivated to obtain employment, as evidenced by his active job
search efforts. Although further surgical 1nterventlon may be
considered in the future, presently no such treatment is antici-
pated, and claimant testified that he is not particularly anxious
to undergo further surgery. SAIF concedes that, in the event that
.claimant eventually undergoes the decompression surgery recom-
mended by Dr. Kendrick, claimant will at that time be entitled to
claim redpening. The 1nqu1ry now, however, is whether claimant's
condition has worsened since the last award of compensation, i.e.,
since the Determination Orders whlch 1ssued in August 1982.

When Dr. Kendrick examined claimant on July 2, 1982 and found
his condition medically stationary, claimant was able to perform
forward flexion to approximately 30°. He previously had been
experiencing fairly constant back pain with intermittent radiating
leg pain. At that time, Dr. Kendrick noted that claimant clearly
would experience recurring problems because of the narrowing of the

foramen. Dr. Kendrick's August 24, 1982 report noted that claimant
had been having trouble with his legs, "off and on." The report of
examination on September 7, 1982 noted that claimant was able to
perform forward flexion to 25° to 30°. The incident in claimant's
garden which apparently precipitated Dr. Kendrick's con51derat19n
of surgery represented nothing more, in our opinion, than an episo-
dic recurrence of a chronic low back problem that had reached a
point of stability prior to issuance of the August 1982 Determina-
tion Orders. The Referee found that claimant's claim had not been
closed prematurely. Claimant does not contend that this finding is
in error, .or sould the record appear to support any such conten-
tion. Claimant's testimony, insofar as it bears some relevance to

-1724-




the question before us, supports the conclusion that claimant's
condition has been stable during the entire period of time in
guestion, i.e., since August of 1982. By December 14, 1982, three
months after stating that claimant's condition was "just progres-
sively worsened," Dr. Kendrick found claimant's complaints,
"basically the same as they have been. He is not having quite as
much leg pain now unless he extends his back. His back does con-
tinue to bother him intermittently in much the same way."

For the foregoing reasons, we reverse the Referee's order.
It, therefore, is necessary to consider the extent of claimant's
permanent disability. We find no reason to remand this case to the
Referee for that purpose in view of the fact that the issue of
permanent dlsablllty was stated in the alternative to the reqguest
for claim reopening, and claimant presented sufficient evidence to
make a determination concerning extent of disability.

The Determination Order awarded claimant 80° for 25%
unscheduled permanent partial disability. We find claimant is
entitled to an increased permanent disability award. Based upon
the surgical procedure which claimant has undergone, and the
residual impairment which is apparent, we consider claimant's
impairment in the mildly moderate category and have assigned a
value of +31 to this factor. Claimant was 44 years of age at the
time of hearing. He obtained his graduate eguivalency degree. His
employment at the time of the injury was millwright, which is con-
sidered heavy labor. Claimant has been relegated to light work.
Considering claimant's vocational retraining, which has prepared
him for a supervisory position in industrial maintenance, in light
of his residual functional capacity, we find that 41% of the labor
market remains available to claimant. Utilizing the guidelines for
evaluating permanent dlsablllty, OAR 436-65-600, et seqg., and
considering this case in light of other cases involving similarly
situated injured workers, we find claimant is entitled to an award
of 112° for 35% unscheduled permanent partial disability.

ORDER

The Referee's orders dated February 8, 1983 and March 2, 1983
are reversed. The Determination Orders dated August 5, 1982 and
August 20, 1982, to the extent that there is any confusion arising
from the Referee's order, are reinstated and modified. The Deter-
mination Orders' award of 80° for 25% unscheduled disability is
increased to award claimant an additional 32° or 10%, for a total
unscheduled award of 112° for 35% of the maximum allowable. In
lieu of the attorney's fee allowed by the Referee's orders, claim-
ant's attorney is allowed 25% of the increased permanent disability
award made payable by this order, not to exceed $3, 000, for
services before the Referee and the Board.

-1725-




MICHAEL COCHRAN, Claimant WCB 82-03827
Willner, et al., Claimant's Attorneys - November 30, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee Fink's
orders which upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial of his low kack
claim and which awarded claimant interim compensation only between
April 2, 1982 and April 23, 1982. Claimant also moves for remand
to consider additional evidence. The issues for review are: (1)
Whether the claim is barred because it was not timely filed; (2)
whether the Referee erred in refusing to admit two exhibits; (3)
whether claimant has proven the compensability of his claim by a
preponderance of the evidence; (4) whether claimant is entitled to
more interim compensatlon than awarded by the Referee; and (5)
whether remand is appropriate.

Claimant is a welder who was 29 years old at the time of
hearing. 1In October 1981 he suffered an on-the-job injury which
apparently was found compensable under the Federal Longshore and
Harbor Workers' Compensation Act. Claimant returned to work for
the employer in early February 1982. Claimant went off work again
on March 1, 1982. Claimant phoned the employer and reported that
he would not be at work. The evidence in this record indicates
that claimant did not inform the employer of any alleged job
connected injury until he filed an 801 form on April 2, 1982.

Claimant sought treatment for radiating left leg pain on
March 19, 1982. A discectomy was performed on March 25, 1982.
Dr. Neufield and Dr. Franks, who treated claimant, related his
problems to the "very heavy work" which claimant described to them.

The 801 form filed on April 2, 1982 alleged that claimant's
back rproblems were caused by picking up steel during the week of
February 22, 1982. SAIF denied the claim on April 23, 1982.

Claimant requested an expedited hearing. The hearing notice
issued on May 6, 1982 and a hearlng was held on May 21, 1982. At
the close of hearing the Referee left the record open to allow SAIF
to conclude its direct examination of Dr. Norton and for claimant
to cross-examine Dr. Norton. Prior to closure of the record,
claimant's attorney tendered two additional exhibits. The Referee
refused to admit these two exhibits.

The Referee concluded that the claim was barred because it was
not timely filed. 1In the alternative, the Reéferee concluded that
claimant haa failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence
that the claim is compensable. 1In his original order, the Referee
awarded interim compensation benefits from the date of the alleged
injury until the date of the denial. In his amended order the
keferee reduced the period during which he found SAIF liable for

time loss to include only the period between when the claim was
filed and when it was denied.

We disagree with the Referee's timeliness conclusion.
However, on the merlts, we agree with the Referee that claimant
-1726-



has failed to prove compensability even considering the evidence
which we find the Referee erroneously excluded. We agree with the
Referee's ultimate holding on the interim compensation issue.
Finally, we decllne to remand for consideration of additional
evidence.

I.

Claimant's injury allegedly occurred during the week of
February 22, 1982. Claimant argues that his claim might be con-
sidered an occupational disease. However, we find that because his
alleged exposure occurred within a one week period, and supposedly
caused the sudden onset of paln, the claim should be classified as
an injury.

Claimant dld not file a claim or provide notice to the
employer within 30 days of his injury as required by ORS 656.265.
Failure to give notice within 30 days bars a claim unless one of
several conditions are met, one being if the employer/insurer was
not prejudiced. SAIF has the burden of proving it was prejudiced.
Satterfield v. Compensation Department, 1 Or App 524 (1970). SAIF
argues that it was prejudiced because the passage of time dimmed
memories. However, there is no indication in the record that SAIF
was prejudiced in its ability to gather information concerning the
claim except that it was unable to obtain an independent medical
examination prior to claimant's surgery. Under these circum-
stances, we find that SAIF has failed to prove prejudice. It
follows. that the claim is not barred for lack of t1me11ness.

II.

'The Referee left the record open at the close of hearing in
order to allow SAIF to continue its examination of Dr. Norton and
to allow claimant to cross-examine Dr. Norton. Dr. Norton's testi-
mony directly bore on the issue of compensability. Before the
record closed claimant's attorney offered a letter from himself to
Dr. Franks and Dr. Franks' reply for inclusion in the record. Dr.
Franks' letter also bore on the question of compensability. We
believe that once the Referee left the record open to allow submis-
sion of additional evidence on the issue of compensability, he
should have admitted similar evidence on the same issue. See
Edward Morgan, 34 Van Natta 1590 (1982). Accordingly, we find that
the Referee erred in excluding the exhibits offered by claimant

while the record was open. Consequently, we consider them as part
of our review of the record.

III.

The Referee held that claimant had failed to prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that his claim is compensable.  1In
essence, he predicated that decision on the fact that the
compensability of the claim rests on claimant's version of the
facts; specifically, that the medical reports which support the
compensability of this claim, including Dr. Franks' report which
was erroneously excluded, all rest on the history of lifting
extremely heavy weights recited by claimant. However, the Referee
found the claimant not credible. After a review of the evidence,
we agree with the Referee.

-1727-



Iv.

In his original order the Referee held that SAIF was liable
for interim compensation from the date of the alleged injury until
the date of denial. On reconsideration, the Referee held that
claimant is entitled to interim compensation only from the date of
notice of the injury until the denial. We agree. Stone v. SAIF,
57 Or App 808 (1982); Donald Wischnofske, 34 van Natta 664 (1982).
We affirm and adopt the Referee's amended order on the issue of
interim compensatlon.

V.

Claimant moves toc remand the claim to the Referee to consider
additional evidence on the issue of what date claimant actually
gave notice of his claim. The proffered evidence is the employer's
telephone log which allegedly establishes that claimant actually
gave notice of the claim on March 31, 1983, three days prior to his
filing the 801 form. ' '

We decline to remand because we find claimant has failed to
make a sufficient showing that this telerhone log was not obtain-
able through the exercise of due diligence prior to the closure of
the record. Ora M. Conley, 34 Van Natta 1968 (1982), atf'd 65 Or
App 232 (1983). ' ' ' ‘

ORDER

The Referee's orders dated August 13, 1982 and August 24, 1982
are affirmed in part and reversed in part. Those portions refusing
to admit =xhibits 27 and 28 and f1nd1ng that the claim is barred
for lack of timeliness are reversed. The remaining portions are
affirmed. Claimant's motion to remand is denied.

MICHAEL G.VCRAGUN, Claimant WCB 81-08993, 81-10862 & 81-10863

Flaxel, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
Marcus Ward, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Foss, Whitty & Roess, Defense Attorneys
Reviewed by Board Members LeWis and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee Nichols'
orders which upheld denials by the SAIF Corporation (the aggrava-
tion insurer) and Crawford and Company (the new injury insurer) and
which declined to award temporary total d1sab111ty benefits and
penalties from both insurers. Compensability, respon51b111ty,

temporary total disability benefits and penalties are the issues on
review, :

In May 1980 claimant slipped down some stairs while working
for SAIF's insured, Special Security Investigators. Claimant's
physician described claimant's problem at that time as a low back
strain. 'SAIF paid time loss for four days and claimant was
released to his reqgular work. The treating phy51c1an, Dr
Albertson, stated: "“He is practlcally well, released for work, no

return needed." SAIF then closed the claim as a non-disabling
injury. ' .

Claimant worked for another employer, Burley Industries,
during 1980. Burley is not a party to this appeal.

-1728-




In June 1981 claimant was working for Crawford's insured,
Oregon Agqua Food, scraping barnacles off a fish ladder. This job
required heavy llftlng.' On June 10, 1981 claimant reported to his
employer that he had "aggravated on old injury." He filed claims
with Oregon Aqua Food and with SAIF. SAIF began paying interim
compensation benefits, but Crawford 4id not.

Dr. Albertson reported that claimant was in pain and spasm and
referred him to Dr. Smith, an orthopedist. On July 1, 1981 Dr.
Smith reported that claimant had suffered a contusion with continu-
ing discomfort.

"In addition, he should avoid excessive
stress on his low back. This would be best
done by finding permanent relatively light
work. I have no other treatment for him.
His present condition is probably stationary
and his claim could be closed on the basis
of this report."

SAIF stopped paying interim compensation as of the date of this
report but did nrt deny claimant's aggravation c1a1m until
September 10, 1%8%Z.

On July 28, 1981, Dr. Smith reported that claimant's pain

"is a combination of many components such
as his original work injury of May 1980,
and heavy use of the back as when working
for...Ore Aqua as well as probable
functional component.”

On November 3, 1981 Crawford wrote claimant's attorney a note
indicating it was investigating the claim. On November 10, 1981
claimant's attorney transmitted a series of documents to Crawford
and. requested that Crawford inform him whether it intended to
accept or deny the claim. The Referee found the November 10, 1981
letter to Crawford was Crawford's first notice of the claim. The
Referee apparently disregarded the 801 form which was filed with
Crawford's insured in June.

On November 19, 1981 Crawford wrote claimant's attorney a
letter informing him that it was denying claimant's claim. It did
not send the letter to claimant, nor did the letter contain a
notice of claimant's right to appeal the denial.

On November 30, 1981 Dr. Smith wrote:

"As you can see from my report, [claimant]
told me that his original injury occurred in
May 1980 while he was working as a security
guard. There was no history of back trouble
before that injury but according to his
history he had intermittent trouble ever
since that time. He had enough pain to
cause him to miss a days work now and then
«...I did not get any history of the effect .
of his work at Ore-Aqua...on his back pain.

-1729-




It is probable (if his history is accurate
and complete) that his initial injury
occurred when he fell while working as a
security guard and that the heavy work for
Burley Industries (and possibley for
Ore<Aqua) are in part responsible for the
contlnuatlon and persistence of his
symptoms.

In Jahuary 1982 Dr. Smith reiterated his position:

"It is my feeling that [claimant's] problem
had its onset as a result of the June 1980
injuries. The work activities at Burley
Industries and at Oregon-Aqua foods,
resulted in temporary increase in .
dlsablllty requiring further medical
serv1ces. :

I

The keferee upheld the denials of both SAIF and Crawford
because she found there was 1nsuff1c1ent evidence to support either
an aggravation or a new injury. We find that Dr. Smith's reports
are sufficient to support a finding that the SAIF claim should have
been reopened due to an aggravation. Dr. Smith's opinion is that
the condition for which claimant sought medical treatment in 1981,
while exacerbated by claimant's work at Oregon Aqua, was caused by
his compensable injury at Special Security. We are convinced by
his reports that claimant's condition was worse in June 1981 and.
that claimant's compensable injury at Special Security was a
material cause of that worsening. Accordingly, we find that SAIF
is respon51ble for claimant's aggravation claim.

I1

The Referee, in her amended order, found that claimant was not
entitled to interim compensation from either insurer and conse-
quently did not 1mpose a penalty on either insurer for late denial
because there was nothing due upon whlch to base such a penalty.

We dlsagree.

A.

As noted, SAIF properly paid time loss from the time it was
notified of medical verification of the claim until Dr. Smith's,
July 1, 1981 report. At that time it stopped paying time loss and
paid no more, even though it did not deny the claim until
September 10, 1981.

SAIF's action in terminating time loss would have been proper
had Dr. Smith unconditionally released claimant to work. Anna
Scheidemantel, 35 Van Natta 740 (1983). However, Dr. Smith did not
unconditionally release claimant. He only released him to light
work. SAIF, therefore, had an obligation to pay claimant interim
compensation until full release or until it denied the claim. We
also believe that a penalty is warranted for SAIF's failure to pay
interim compensation. We impose a penalty of 10% of the interim
compensation SAIF must pay under this order.

-1730-




B.

Claimant filed an 801 with Crawford's insured for a new injury
on June 12, 1981. Crawford was obligated under ORS 656.262(4) to
begin paying interim compensation within 14 days. It never paid
interim compensation. On review, Crawford argues that it was not
liable for interim compensation because it would be unfair to
allow claimant to collect interim compensation benefits from two
insurers. We have previously resolved that issue contrary to
Crawford's position. Darrell Messenger, 35 Van Natta 161 (1983).
We conclude that claimant is entitled to receive interim compensa-

tion from Crawford from June 10, 1981 until Crawford's denial dated
November 19, 1981. '

Under these circumstances in which Crawford never paid interim
compensation despite a clear statutory duty to do so, we impose a
penalty on Crawford of 25% of the interim compensation due under
this order.

ORDER

The Referee's orders dated November 5, 1982 and December 14,.
1982 are affirmed in part and reversed in part. Those portions of
the Referee's orders upholding Crawford's denial are affirmed.
Those portions of the Referee's orders concernlng Burley Industries
are affirmed. Those portions of the Referee's orders upholding
SAIF's denial are reversed. Those portions of the Referee's order
concerning penalties and associated attorney's fees are reversed.

SAIF is ordered to pay claimant temporary total disability
between July 1, 1981 and September 10, 1981. SAIF is ordered to
pay claimant a penalty of 10% of the additional temporary
dlsablllty beneflts due under this order. SAIF is ordered to pay
claimant's attorney $300 for prevalllng on the penalty issue and
$1,000 for prevalllng on SAIF's denial. '

Crawford is ordered to pay claimant temporary total dlsablllty
benefits between June 12, 1981 and November 19, 198l1.  Crawford is
ordered to pay claimant a penalty of 25% of the temporary
disability benefits due under this order. Crawford is ordered to
pay claimant's attorney $300 for prevailing on the penalty issue.

CURTIS E. CRAIG (Deceased), Claimant WCB 77-01874

Rolf Olson, Claimant's Attorney November 30, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review (Remanding)

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of Referee Seifert's order which
dismissed her request for hearing on a denial of widow's benefits.
The Referee found that he lacked jurisdiction because the hearing
request was not "filed within the statutory period." We find that

the request for a hearing was timely and consequently reverse and
remand to the Referee for a decision on the merits.

Thls claim has a long and complicated procedural hlstory.
Claimant's decedent, Curtis Craig, filed an 801 form on December
20, 1976 alleging that he was injured when a piece of plywood

' -1731-



~struck him.  Mr. Craig died due to lung cancer on February 1, 1977.
On February 10, 1977 claimant filed this claim for widow's benefits
alleging that claimant's industrial injury had rendered him perma-
nently and totally disabled at the time of his death and had caused
or accelerated his cancerous condition thus accelerating his death.

In a letter dated March 23, 1977 the SAIF Corporation denied
claimant's claim for widow's benefits. That same day claimant
filed a request for hearing alleging as issues temporary total
disability, permanent partial disability and permanent total
disability. The request for hearing was accompanied by a letter
trom claimant's then attorney dated March 18, 1977.

In 1980 claimant's present attorney became involved in the
case. On December 24, 1980 claimant's present attorney filed a
new 801 form alleging that decedent's death was caused by a compen-
sable occupational disease. On January 23, 1981 SAIF denied the
occupational disease claim. Claimant's attorney then amended the
pending request for hearing to include a protest of the 1981
denial. SAIF then moved to dismiss the occupational disease claim
for late filing. The Referee granted the motion and claimant

requested review. On July 9, 1982 we issued an order remanding the
case to the Referee because we found that the Referee's order was
not a final order because it did not determine the rights of the
‘parties so that no further questions could arise before the
Referee. We noted that the March 1977 request for hearing was
still pending before the Referee. Curtis Craig, 34 Van Natta 971
(1982) .~ : ' L .

'

On remand SAIF moved to dismiss the March 1977 request for
hearing because "[t]}he Request for Hearing is dated March 18, 1977,
five (5) days prior to the issuance of the denial." SAIF cited
Syphers v. K-W Logging, Inc., 51 Or App 769 (1981l), in support of
its argument that the hearing request did not confer jurisdiction
on the Referee to determine the validity of the denial because it
preceded the denial. See also Thomas v. SAIF, 64 Or App 193
(1983). R '

The Referee correctly noted that the operative date is the
date the request for hearing was received by the Board rather than
the date on the accompanying letter. However, the Referee also
noted that there was no evidence in the record to indicate when
SAIF's denial dated March 23, 1877 was actually mailed or received
by the claimant. However, SAIF apparently concedes that the denial
was issued on March 23, 1977. Thus, in short, the evidence in this
case is that the request for hearing was filed the same date the
denial letter was issued. Under these circumstances, we conclude
that the hearing request was not premature under Syphers.

ORDER

This case is remanded to the Referee for decision consistent
with this order. ‘ ,

NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES: ORS 656.295(8) requires that Boarad
orders contain "a statement explaining the rights of the parties
under" ORS 656.298. ORS 656.298(1) provides that any party

-1732-



affected by an order of the Board may, within 30 days after the
date of the order, request judicial review of the order with the
Court of Appeals. However, the Court of Appeals has held that
this statute only contemplates judicial review of final Board
orders. Beck v. Oregon Steel Mills, 36 Or App 581 (1978);
Mendenhall v. SAIF, 16 Or App 136 (1974); Hammond v. Albina Engine
& Mach., 13 Or App 156 (1973); Hiles v. Compensation Department, 2
Or App 506 (1970); Barr v. Compensation Department, 1 Or App 432
(1970) . The court also has held that a Board order which remands
to a Referee for further proceedings is not a final order for

- purposes of ORS 656.298 and, therefore, not preseqtly subject to
judicial review. Hammond v. Albina Engine & Machine, supra; Barr

v. Compensation Department, supra.
e

CYNTHIA I. DOUGLAS, ‘Claimant WCB 82-05187
Deblie & Francesconi, Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee
Seymour's order finding that her claim was not prematurely closed.
The self-insured employer cross-requests review of those portions
of the Referee s order which awarded claimant an additional 128°
for 40% unscheduled disability for a total of 176° for 55% unsche-
duled disability. Premature closure and extent of disability are
the issues on review.

The Board affirms and adopts those portions of the Referee's
order finding that the claim was not prematurely closed. We
disagree with the Referee, however, on the issue of extent of
disability.

Claimant is 32 years old. According to the guidelines found
in OAR 436-65-600 et seq, this yields a -2 factor. Her education,
labor market findings and emotional factors all yield 0 factors.
Her previous work was medium and we find that, based on the medical
evidence, she is now capable of only light work. Thus, her adapt-
ability factor yields a +5. Her previous work required up to six
months training, so her work experience yields a +3 factor. Ortho-
paedic Consultants rates her impairment due to her compensable
injury as mild. This yields a +20 factor for impairment. Even
considering claimant's disabling pain, we conclude that the appro-
priate impairment factor is +30. Comblnlng these factors and
roundlng to the nearest five, we arrive at a disability rating of
35%. We believe a rating of 35% compares favorably with other
cases with similar disability.

) - ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 25, 1983 is affirmed in part
and modified in part. Those portions of the Referee's order
concerning premature closure are affirmed. The Referee's award of
unscheduled disability is modified. Claimant is awarded an addi-
tional 64° for 20% unscheduled dlsablllty in lieu of the 128° for
40% awarded by the Referee. This award is in addition to the 15%
previously awarded by Determination Order and Stipulation. Claim-
ant's attorney's fee should be adjusted accordingly. Claimant's
total permanent disability award to date equals 112° for 35% .
unscheduled permanent partial disability.

-1733-




ROBERT HARRAL, Claimant WCB 82-04429
Charles Paulson, Claimant's Attorney November 30, 1983
David 0. Horne, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

The insurer requests review of Refereee Podner's order which
set aside its denial of claimant's aggravation claim.

Claimant compensably injured his low back in July of 1977
~while working as a construction laborer. BHis injury was diagnosed
as a lumbosacral strain with some radiation of pain into the left
hip. A Determination Order dated April 13, 1978 awarded claimant
5% unscheduled disability. Thereafter, claimant suffered increased
problems in the way of bilateral leg numbness, tingling and pain,
which was more severe on the left. Also, his left leg occasionally
gave way. The parties' November 1978 stipulation increased claim-
ant's award to 10%. Again, in May 1981, due to continued back and
leg trouble, the parties st1pu1ated to increase clalmant s award by
an addltlonal 10% for a total of 20%.

On March 15, 1982 Dr. Connor reported that he had treated
claimant on several occasions in November, December and January
for lumbosacral strain. Treatment consisted of osteopathlc
manipulation, heat and aspirin...

On April 6, 1982 an incident occurred in which the claimant
fell, causing greater low back and leg pain, requiring hospitali-
zation and resulting in time loss. On May 4, 1982, the insurer
denied the aggravation claim on the basis that it "does not appear
that your condition was aggravated or arose out of and in the
course of your employment . . ."

Claimant contends that on April 6, 1982 he was at home and was
standing in his yard bending over to pick up a chainsaw when he
experienced a sharp stabbing pain in his low back, causihg his legs
to give out and resulting in his falling down against a firewood

log (or logs). Claimant further contends that this low back pain
and leg weakness was one of many related incidents he has had since
his compensable injury in 1977. Claimant contends that he was not
drinking before the fall, but that on the way to the hospital his
wife stopped to buy a bottle of wine for him to help ease the pain.
Claimant's wife testified that she witnessed the fall and
corroborated claimant's story regarding his alcohol consumption,

The 1nsurer contends that the reason claimant fell on the day
in questlon was due to alcohol consumptlon. It points to the
evidence in the record indicating claimant's history of alcohcl
abuse and the hospital admission report stating claimant "appears
intoxicated. At hearing claimant initially denied being intoxi-
cated when he reported to the hospital emergency room, although
later in the hearing he admitted to drinking quite a bit on the way
to the hospital. The Referee did not make specific credibility
findings with regard to the testimony of claimant and his wife.
However, the Referee did state that he found the claimant's state-
ments that his leg gave way and he fell consistent with the
hospital admission record which stated: "At home in yard patient's
back gave out. Patient fell against stack of logs and they fell

: -1734-




on him." The Referee also found claimant's story consistent with
his entire history of low back weakness and leg give-away problems.

Unlike the Referee, we are not persuaded that claimant has
proven that his worsened condition was caused in material part by
his compensable injury. The evidence of intoxication raises
serious doubts in our minds about the cause of the April 1982
off-the-job fall. We recognize that an off-the-job aggravation of
a compensable injury can remain the responsibility of the
on-the-job insurer under Grable v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 291 Or 387
(1981) ; however, the evidence of intoxication leaves us unable to
conclude that claimant has met the Grable burden of proving that
his 1977 compensable injury materially caused his 1982 worsened
condition and that the worsened condition was not the result of an
independent, intervening off-the-job cause. Grable, 291 Or at
400-401. —

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 28, 1982 is reversed. The
insurer's denial dated May 4, 1982 denial is reinstated and
affirmed. v

HUGO HATZEL, C]a{mant WCB 82-10558
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 30,.1983
Foss, Whitty & Roess, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of Referee Seymour's order which
approved a Determination Order dated May 21, 1982, which awarded
no permanent disability. Claimant contends he is entitled to an
award of permanent disability. We agree with claimant and thus
reverse the Referee.

Claimant suffered a compensable injury in October 1977 while
driving a tractor trailer. Although his treating physician, Dr.
Arthur Smith, stated claimant had some mild disability as a result
of his injury, the Determination Order and Amended Determination
Order issued in February 1979 awarded no permanent disability.
Thereafter, claimant's claim was reopened for aggravation and
closed by Determination Order dated May 21, 1982, which also

awarded no permanent disability. That latter Determination Order
is the subject of this case.

After his original injury, claimant was released to return to
regular work with no restrictions on his work activity. Claimant
testified that when he returned to work, even though his doctor did
not restrict him, he did not go back to driving trucks because he
did not think he could with his back injury. Instead, claimant bid
on a job in the machine shop and began working as a machine shop
helper in March 1978, and some time later, as an oiler.

In November 1980 Dr. Smith reported that c1a1mant had con-
tinued to have low back pain since last seen in December 1978, that
claimant had recently changed jobs from an oiler to a shop helper
and that the shop helper job required a great deal of heavy
lifting. As a result of the heavy lifting claimant's low back pain
progressed to the p01nt where he was unable to work. Dr. Smith

-1735- ’



stated that claimant's present back pain is similar to that in
1978. Dr. Smith also recommended that claimant use his back at a
lower level of activity such as that at his job as an oiler.

After a couple of weeks Dr. Smith released claimant to return
to work as an oiler. He also arranged for claimant to be fitted
with a back brace. Claimant returned to work and worked variously
as an oiler, in the powerhouse, as a steam cleaner and as a machine
shop helper. Dr. Smith reported that claimant had recurrent back
pain when he returned to the machine shop and advised that claimant
was not able to work in the machine shop but was capable of working
in the powerhouse. 1In June 1981 Dr. Smith reported that claimant's
condition was "not a great deal different from the time of his
claim closure in December 1978."  Further, ©r. Smith saia, "I do
not feel that the exacerbation of his problem due to the heavy
lifting of late October or early November 1980 has resulted in any
1ncreased disability."

The Referee properly focused on claimant's changed circum-
stances from the time of the first Determination Order in February
1979 to the date of hearing. James thnson, 35 Van Natta 47
(1983). After quoting Dr. Smith's opinion referenced akove, the
Referee concluded claimant had not worsened since the last rating
of permanent disability. The Referee had reasonable grounds for
making his determination. We find, however, that the work
activity restrictions Dr. Smith placed on claimant after the
November 1980 exacerbation, which were not placed on claimant at
the time of the February 1979 determination, show an increase in
‘claimant's loss of earning capacity over that period of time.
_Therefore, we find that since the February 1979 disability deter-
mlnatlon, claimant has suffered a further loss of earning capacity
and is entitled to an award of 32° for 10% unscheduled permanent
disability.

Besides arguing for increased unscheduled disability for his
low back (WCB Case No. 82-10558), claimant also argues in his brief
for a greater award of scheduled disability for his left knee (WCB
Case No. 82-10557). Referee Seymour heard both of these cases at
the same hearing but issued separate orders under their respective
WCB numbers. Claimant only requested review of the back disability
case, WCB Case No. 82-10558. 1Inasmuch as no request for review was
filed for WCB Case No. 82-10557, the Board has no jurisdiction to
review that left knee disability award.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 9, 1983 is reversed. Claimant
is awarded 32° for 10% unscheduled permanent disability for injury
to his low back. Claimant's attorney is allowed 25% of claimant's
disability award, not to exceed $3,000.

-1736-




HAROLD A. LESTER, Claimant ' WCB 82-08239
Hayner, et al., Claimant's Attorneys "November 30, 1983
Foss, Whitty & Roess, Defense Attorneys Order on Review
‘Reviewed by the Board en banc. '

Claimant requests review of Referee Seifert's order which:
Awarded claimant a total of 20.25° for 15% scheduled permanent
partial disability for his rlght foot (ankle) condition, which was
an increase of 6.75° or 5% from the August 31, 1982 Determination
Order which had awarded him 13.5° for 10%; and (2) did not assess
penalties and attorney fees. On review, the issues are extent of
disability and whether penalties and attorney fees are Justlfled
for the employer's allegedly unreasonable delay in responding to a

- request for medical reports from the Evaluation Division.
The Board affirms the order of the Referee.

ORDER

The Reteree's order dated April 25, 1983 is affirmed.

Board Member Barnes Dissenting in Part:

The penalty issue in this case arises from the following

- facts. Apparently some time before February 19, 1982 the employer
first submitted this claim for closure; in any event, on that date
the Evaluation Division requested additional medical information.
It was not until August 10, 1982 that the employer requested the
additional information from claimant's ‘doctor. The doctor
responded promptly, the claim was again submitted for closure and
closed by Determination Order dated August 31, 1982. 1In short,
the employer s inaction appears. to have caused about a six month
delay in theé issuance of the Determination Order, and thus a six
month delay in claimant's receipt of the compensation for permanent
disability awarded by that Determ1nat1on Order.

The Refetee declined to impose a penalty under these circum-
stances, relying on the no-prejudice/no-intentional-delay reasoning
in Newman v. Murphy Pacific Corp., 20 Or App 17, 23 (1975).

However, the Referee did not have the benefit of the court's more
recent analysis in Georgla Pacific v. Awmiller, 64 Or App 56, 59-60
(1983) . The court in Awmiller, without citing Newman or mentioning
prejudice, found that an unexplained delay in submitting a claim
for closure was grounds for imposition of a penalty.

Reading Awmiller and Newman together, I am not sure whether
prejudice or the lack thereof is relevant in this context. If the
slate were blank, I would say that prejudice should be relevant.

In virtually all claims, the worker receives compensation (tempo-
rary total disability) or wages and compensation (temporary partial
disability) until a Determination Order is issued. While there is
a "time value”" to receipt of any money, including an award for
permanent disability, I find it difficult to see much prejudice
when delayed receipt of one benefit is accompanied by prolonged
receipt of another benefit. Moreover, since a worker's aggravation
rights run from the first claim closure, delayed closure has the
effect of extending aggravation rights, which is beneficial, not
prejudicial, for a claimant.

-1737-




But the slate is not blank -- Awmiller is the last word. And
I understand Awmiller as having eliminated any consideration of
prejudice. I see no meaningful d1st1nctlon between delay in
submitting a claim for closure (as in Awmiller) and delay in
following up a closure request with additional information required
by the Evaluation Division (as in this case). For all of these
reasons, I ‘'would assess a penalty in this case.

PATRICK McCORMICK, Claimant WCB 82-04884

Tamblyn & Bush, Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
Horne & Tenenbaum, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Rev1ewed by Board Members Lew1s and Barnes.

The insurer requests review of Referee Mulder's order which
granted claimant 80° for 25% unscheduled disability. Extent of
disability is the only issue on review.

Claimant is a 36 year old former truck driver who compensably
1njured his neck and low back on January 6, 1982 jumping from his
truck. He previously sustained a compensable injury to the same
area in 1979. That earlier c1a1m was closed with no award for
permanent disability.

Claimant was evaluated in March 1982 by Orthopaedic Consul-
tants who opined that he had chronic recurrent strain without
radiculopathy. The Consultants opined:

"We anticipate that he can return to his
usual occupation with limitations such as he
has already imposed upon himself or easily
to some other occupation. It is our estima-
tion that the degree of impairment as it
exists today is none."™"

The limitations to which Orthopaedic Consultants referred were
described in their report as ones which claimant had imposed on
hlmself prlor to . the injury at issue here'

" «. . largely because of his experiences
with recurrent back" paln “"which has been a
problem for him ever since December, 1972
when the first of several reported
on-the-job incidents occurred.

Claimant's treating physician, Dr. -Dawson, concurred with Orthopae-
dic Consultants' report.

"I agree with Orthopedic Consultants that
[claimant] is physically able to return to
work on.a restricted basis. I would however
suggest that his return to work may lead to
a serious injury in the future. I still
recommend a job change." '

‘A May 27, 1982 Determination Order granted claimant no award
for permanent disability. The Evaluation Division's worksheet'
indicates "no findings of permanent impairment due to this injury.
Claimant requested a hearing to protest this Determination Order.

-1738-




On November 22, 1982 Dr. Dawson stated:

"At this time [claimant] has no objective
impairment of his lower back. On occasion
his left sacroiliac joint will become
subluxated and respond to manipulative
therapy. His impairment is that he can no
longer perform his job as a truck driver
and avoid future damage to his low back."

At hearing claimant testified to some limitations in activity
including stiffness in the morning, bending limitations and sensi-
tivity to the weather. It was not clear from his testimony whether
these limitations predated his 1982 injury or not.

Claimant has the burden of proving the extent of his
disability. We find that he has failed to prove that he has any
impairment attributable to this compensable injury. Consequently,
he has failed to prove that he is entitled to any award for perma-
nent disability. :

‘ORDER
The Referee's order dated January 7, 1983 is reversed. The

Determination Order dated May 27, - 1982 is reinstated and affirmed.

MICHAEL G. MELBYE, Claimant WCB 81-11334

Doblie & Francesconi, Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
SAIF Corp Lega], Defense'Attorney’ Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of that portion of
Referee Foster's order which set aside its denial of claimant's
aggravation claim for his "tennis elbow" (epicondylitis)
condition. SAIF contends that claimant has not proven by a
preponderance of evidence that his condition had worsened since
the last arrangement of compensation. We agree and reverse.

Claimant, a construction worker, suffered a compensable
injury to his right arm on September 2, 1978. After several
Determination Orders and stipulations, a stipulation was entered
into on January 17, 1981 which increased claimant's total award to
30% disability to his right arm. The general consensus for a
diagnosis of his condition was lateral epicondylitis, or tennis
elbow, on the right. It was recommended that he restrict his
activities to light to medium work in order to reduce stress upon
the elbow.

Claimant continued to have pain and consulted Dr. Takla, an
orthopedist, in October 1982. Dr. Takla had first seen the
claimant in May, 1982 and became claimant's treating physician
shortly thereafter. On October 26, 1982, Dr. Takla reported that
claimant had complained of pain in the right elbow since 1978.
Claimant had experienced a recurrence of pain after splitting some
wood. The doctor stated that he had placed claimant's arm in a
sling and declared that with complete rest, claimant would recover.

-1739-




On December 8, 1982, in response to a SAIF inquiry, Dr. Takla
opined as follows:

"Mr. Melbye came to see me for the first
time on May 17, 1982 with a classical
condition of right tennis elbow. There was
no doubt about the condition being present
in this patient. After several attempts to

¢ treat him by medical means, including heat
and rest, he did improve, but the condition
recurred at the least use of the arm.
Finally on November 23, 1982, I put him in
a full arm cast and he is stlll in the cast
to this day.

"To answer some of your questions; Mr.
Melbye has worsened since your last
arrangement of February 3, 1981. He has
worsened to the extent that he cannot use
his right arm for any purpose without

pain. Mr. Melbye did adamit that he pulled
his arm lifting a freezer downstairs and
certainly chopping wood does not help
matters. However, he is a young man and he
should be able to use his arm in any way he
wishes to, in the future. I think the
placing of a cast is a curative treatment
if left on for a period of two to three
weeks..."

SAIF pald time loss from December 13 to 16, 1982 and an
additional two weeks through December 30, 1982.

Thereafter, SAIF requested that claimant be examined by Dr.
Button, a hand and. upper extremity surgeon. Dr. Button had seen
claimant in March 1981 shortly after the last arrangement of
compensation. At that time, Dr. Button had dlagnosed claimant's
conoltlon as chronic eplcondylltls.

By a report dated January 7, 1983, Dr. Button's diagnosis was
chronic lateral epicondylitis right elbow and functional overlay.
In answer to a number of questions concerning claimant's condition
and Dr., Takla's treatment, Dr. Button replied as follows:

"I. I do not feel that his condition has
objectively changed or materially worsened,
since being examined in 1981. -There
appears to be a strong element of a
functional component and secondary gain,
also mentioned in my original report. This
would correlate with the findings of Mr.
McElroy, vocational counselor.

"II. Rarely is casting of an elbow for
epicondylitis curative in nature, contrary
to Dr. Takla's impression in his letter of
December 8, 1982. After removal of the
cast this patient has still remained
symptomatic. -1740-




"III. I would consider him to be currently
‘medically stationary and would have no
further specific recommendations for
treatment, other than perhaps avoiding
heavy repetitive work. He has a wood stove
at home and chops wood to heat his home.
This - 1s a 51gn1f1cant aggravating factor."

The basis for the Referee s decision centers upon the opinion
of Dr. Takla, the treating physician. The Referee felt claimant
had aggravated his elbow condition even though it was guestionable
whether claimant's condition had improved as a result of having
the cast on his arm. He concluded his analysis by stating
claimant eventually was placed on temporary total disability and
received medical care and treatment which Dr. Takla had considered
curative.

With due deference to the treating physician's opinion, we
are not persuaded that claimant's condition has worsened since the
last arrangement of compensation. Dr. Takla first saw claimant in
May 1982, some 15 months after the last arrangement of
compensation. Dr. Takla's opinion of a worsened condition is
based on claimant's contention that he cannot use his right arm
for any. activity without experiencing pain. Thus, the opinion is
conclusory and is based on claimant's subjective complalnts, not
upon any objective flndlngs.

Finally, we are more impressed by the opinions of the other
doctors, particularly Dr. Button. The general diagnosis
throughout the medical reports has steadfastly remained as right
epicondylitis, or tennis elbow. Several of the reports have also
found functional overlay as well. All doctors have reported
significant pain. However, Dr. Takla's report is the only report
that indicates claimant's condition has worsened since the last
arrangement of compensation. Dr. Button's opinion is of
particular interest to us in that he had seen claimant shortly
after the last arrangement of compensation and following Dr.
Takla's latest treatment. Dr. Button's opinion is clear.
Claimant suffers from chronic epicondylitis, and his condition has
not objectively changed 6r materially worsened since the last
arrangement of compensation. o

The record establishes that claimant suffers from a chronic
loss of function which occurs whenever he exerts his right arm.
This chronic loss of function which claimant suffers when he
exerts his right arm is exactly what he was compensated for by his
award of permanent partial disability. He is not entitled to
reopening of his claim after each "woodsplitting" or other such
exertion unless he establishes a worsening of his condition under
ORS 656.273. Francis Knoblauch, 35 Van Natta 218, 219 (1983).

Even though claimant'may require medical treatment, reopening of
the claim on an aggravation basis is unnecessary. Judy A.
McAlpine, 35 Van Natta 62 (1983), ORS 656.245.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 31, 1983 is reversed. The
SAIF Corporation's denial dategd January 4, 1983 is reinstated and
affirmed. '

-1741-




LUCILLE A. OPHEIM, Claimant WCB 82-08155
Rodriguez, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 30,-1983
Minturn, et-al., Defense Attorneys * QOrder on Review

Rev1ewed by Board Members Ferris and Lew1s.

Claimant requests review of Referee Seymour's order which

affirmed the SAIF Corporation's denial of clalmant S aggravation
clalm.

The Board affirms the Referee's order, but for different
reasons than those discussed by the Keferee.

Claimant compensably injured her low back in June 1980. A
hearing on extent of disability was held prior to the hearing
involved here. 1In an order dated January 19, 1982, Referee Nichols
referred to the opinions of Drs. Miller and Thomas that claimant's
degenerative disc disease was aggravated by her industrial fall.
Although Referee Nichols made no specific finding as to aggravation
of claimant's underlying condition, the Referee awarded clalmant
160° for 50% unscheduled permanent dlsablllty. Neither party
requested rev1ew of that order.

Ihen_ln June 1982, Dr. Thomas reported that claimant's condi-
tion had worsened considerably since January 1982. Dr. Thomas
indicated claimant had arthritis in her back, that she had great
difficulty walking and that she was very unsteady on her feet in
that her knees almost bend backward and both hips rotate out. Dr.
Thomas also indicated claimant had d1ff1cu1ty getting out of bed
and up from a sitting position.

Dr. Kendrick, neurosurgeon, assumed claimant's care after Dr.
Miller moved. Dr. Kendrick examined claimant in August 1982 and
reported that he agreed that claimant probably was worse than when
previously seen. .Dr. Kendrick noted, as other doctors had noted,
that claimant was markedly obese whlch has resulted in her legs .
opposing one another in a knock-kneed fashion with her inside ankle
bones supporting much of her weight. Dr. Kendrick also. noted
claimant's history of hypertension. Then Dr. Kendrick stated, "The

history of the conditidn is one of gradual worsening without any
particular accidents, etc. . . . I don't think that there is any

curative treatment for her other than a marked, indeed, massive
weight loss.” :

Although Dr. Thomas later opined that claimant had a gradual
deterioration of the lumbar spine, Dr. Kendrick discussed claim-
ant's worsened condition in terms of her obesity, hypertension and
lower extremity problems. Many of claimant's problems discussed by
Dr. Thomas, such as walking, also seem related to claimant's
obesity and.leg problems rather than to her low back condition.
Therefore, we disagree with the Referee s finding that clalmant s
degeneratlve disease has worsened.

We are more persuaded, however, by Dr. Kendrick's report which
seems to relate claimant's worsened condition to her obesity,
hypertension and leg problems. Accordingly, we affirm the
Referee's ultimate finding that claimant has failed to prove that
her present worsened condition is the result of her industrial
injury.

-1742-




ORDER

The Referee's order dated July 1, 1983 is affirmed.

GLENN J. PAYNE, Claimant ' WCB 82-01184

Pozzi, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Shebley's order which
uphelda the insurer's denials of claimant's claim for left ankle
arthritis and a 1981 surgical fusion to correct that problem.

To the extent that claimant may be claiming that his 1981
condition is a compensable consequence of his 1968 compensable
left ankle sprain, we note that claimant's aggravation rights on
that old injury have expired, and a claim for compensation, other
than medical services, would have to be made pursuant to ORS
656.278. We agree with the Referee's determination that a causal
connection between claimant's 1968 injury and his 1981 condition
is not substantiated by ‘'a preponderance of the evidence.

To the extent that claimant may now be asserting a new
occupational disease claim, we agree with the Referee's analysis
of the major-causation issue.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 4, 1983 is affirmed.

TERRY A. PETRIE, Claimant ' WCB 80-07279

Steven Yates, Claimant's Attorney November 30, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

Claimant requests review of Presiding Referee Daughtry's order
which dismissed his request for hearing. The only issue is whether
the claim should have been dismissed.

The Board affirms and adopts the order of the Referee.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 27, 1983 is affirmed.
Board Member Barnes Dissenting:

Claimant changed attorneys twice between August 1980, when his
hearing request was tiled, and April 1983 -- which explains most ol
the rather extreme delay in getting this case to hearing. Then, on
April 22, 1983, claimant's current (and third) attorney advised
this agency of his involvement and requested additional time to
investigate. The Presiding Referee's Orders of Dismissal here
under review are dated June 9, 1983 and June 27, 1983.

_ -1743-



In short, this agency allowed an attorney who took over the
representation of a party in this rather "stale" case two months or
less to investigate the situation. In my opinion, additional time
for investigation should have been allowed and I would thus reverse
~the Presiding Referee's orders.

PHILLIP SCHMIEDEL, Claimant WCB 82-05324

Allen & Vick, Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys
Reviewed by the Board en banc.

The employer, May Trucking Company, through its insurer,
Industrial Indemnity Company, requests review of Referee Peterson's
order which held that claimant was a subject worker under Oregon
workers' compensation law and that claimant had suffered a compen-
sabkle injury. The insurer contends that Oregon's workers' compen-
sation law does not cover this claim.

We affirm and adopt the Referee's findings and conclusions.

We believe the facts of this case are significantly different from
prev1ous cases involving drivers for May Trucking Company, '
1ncludlng Hollingsworth v. May Trucking, 59 Or App 531 (1982), and
subsequent Board orders. May Trucking has established a permanent
terminal and place of business in Brooks, Oregon, and this estab-
lishment was the claimant's place of employment. Unlike the driver
in the Hollingsworth case, claimant was injured in Oregon and not
out of state. 1In addition, the HOllingsworth decision was based

- primarily on ORS 656.126(1) which is 1napp11cab1e when the injury
has occurred in Oregon.

ORDER
i ’ o ‘
The Referee's order Gated January 28, 1983 is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is awarded a fee of $500 for services rendered
on Board rev1ew, to be pa1d by the insurer.

Board Member Barnes Dlssentlng

There have been four prior litigated cases involving the
guestions of whether this employer is a subject employer and
whether its interstate truck drivers, like this claimant, are
subject employes for purposes of the Cregon Workers' Compensation
Law. In all four prior cases, those gquestions have been answered
in the negative. Hollingsworth v. May Trucking, 59 Or App 531
(1982); Milo R. Reese, 35 Van Natta 539 (1983); Norman Wright, WCB
Case Nos. 82-02772 and 82- 01105 (Board Order on Review, May 5,
1983); Jonathan Wallace, WCB Case No. 81-11546 (Board Order On
keview, May 13, 1983)

Now, in just a one-page order, the Board majority concludes
that the facts of this case are "sufficiently different" from the
facts of the prior cases to warrant the opposite conclusion to
those questions. The majority's bald statement of a conclusion
without supporting reasoning or analysis makes it hard to disagree,
but I do not think there is any materlal 01st1nct10n between this
case and the prior cases.

-1744-




Indeed, it is difficult to imagine how the facts of a specific
employer's business operations relevant to whether it is an Oregon
subject employer could vary much from one case to the next. About
the only difference the majority mentions is that the employer has
established a terminal in Brooks. 1In reality, that is no different

from the facts of at least some of the prior cases. For example,
in Wright the Referee found.”

"In early 1980 [the employer] opened a truck
terminal in Brooks, Oregon ana has main-
tained a facility there ever since. [The
employer] has several full-time employees at
the Brooks terminal, and approximately one-
half of the 120 drivers, including claimant,
store their trucks, and start and complete
their trips there."

And in Wright the Board affirmed and adopted the Referee's order
-finding that claim not compensable because this employer was not a
subject employer under Oregon law.

In my opinion, the explanation for today's different result
has little to do with perceived (but unarticulated or erroneous)
factual differences- rather, in my opinion, the explanation is that
the commitment of the majority of this Board to decisional consis-
tency does not now appear to be overwhelmlng

Since I do not think there is any material distinction between
this case and prior similar cases, and since I remain committed to

trying to make our decisions consistent, I would reverse the
Referee's order in this case.

i —
—
= _— ———

ADLEY SMITH, Claimant | WCB 82-08685

David Hollander, Claimant's Attorney _ November 30, 1983
Rankin, et a1., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board,Members Ferris and Lewis.

The self-insured employer requests review of Referee Thye's
order which set aside its denial of August 18, 1981 and ordered the
employer to'pr0cess the claim on the basis of aggravation for the
perioa prior to October 20, 1981 and as a new injury for the period
subsequent to October 20, 1981.

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact as our own.

The employer contends that the Referee erred in concluding
that its denial of August 18, 1982 was barred by Bauman v. SAIF, 62
Or App 323 (1983), and that he erred in failing to decide the
aggravation versus new 1njury issue on the merits. We disagree.

The employer has noted some concerns regarding the applicabil-
ity to this case of the Court of Appeals decision in Bauman.
However, any doubts the employer may have entertained in that
regard have been totally resolved by the recent Supreme Court
decision in that case. Bauman v. SAIF, 295 Or 788 (1983). Clearly
the employer is prohibited from 1ssuing a backup denial in a situa-
tion such as thls where the new injury claim had kteen accepted by

: -1745-




‘the employer by stipulation for over six months. Even without
benefit of the decisions in Bauman the employer would be prohibited
from denying this claim. An employer or insurer may not deny a
claim after it has signed a stipulation whereby it agreed to accept
that claim. Clinkenbeard v. SAIF, 44 Or App 583 (1980). We,
therefore, agree with the Referee that the employer's denial was
barred and that it is, therefore, unnecessary to reach the merlts
of the aggravation versus new injury 1ssue.

Our disposition of this case makes it unnecessary for us to
address claimant's motion to supplement the record.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated April 13, 1983 is affirmed. Claim-

ant's attorney is awarded a reasonable attorney's fee of $800 for
services in connection with this review, payable by the employer.

ROBERT H. STIEGLER, Claimant , WCB 82-01908
Willner, et al., Claimant's Attorneys November 30, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys - ' Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Leahy's order which urheld
the insurer's denial, aggravation denial, partial denial or backup
denial to the effect that claimant's psychological and drug relatea

problems were not compensable consequences of his accepted Cctober
1979 low back injury.

It is not clear to us whether the insurer had authority to
issue the denial here in issue under Bauman v. SAIF, 295 Or 788
(1983). If it dida have. such authority, on the merits we agree with
claimant's p051t10n that he has established that his October 1979
industrial injury was at least a material cause of his subsequent
psychological and drug related problems.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated November 12, 1982 is reverseéd. The
insurer's denial dated September 106, 1982 is set aside and the con-
ditions denied therein are remanded to the insurer for acceptance
and processing. Claimant's attorney is awarded $1,750 for services
rendered at hearing and on Board review in prevalllng on a denled
clalm, to be paid by the insurer.

HASTEN E. TUCKER, Claimant | WCB 82-10751

Michael B. Dye, Claimant's Attorney November 30, 1983
John Snarskis, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewea by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee
Danner's order which granted claimant an additional award for
unscheduled permanent disability of 48° for 15% for a total award
of 96° for 30% unscheduled disability. Extent of disability is
the only issue on review. _1746-




Claimant is a 47-year-old former restaurant manager. On
January 17, 1982 a disgruntled patron of the restaurant claimant
then managed threw a rock through the window of the restaurant.
Claimant and another employee gave chase. Claimant tripped and
fell so that his abdomen struck a curb. Claimant's kidney was
ruptured in the fall. Clalmant passed out and believes that he
stopped breathing. He was taken to an emergency room and the

kidney was removed. Claimant was discharged from the hospital on
January 25, 1982 in good condition but with instructions to limit

his activity.

On March 4, 1982 Dr. Drips, claimant's family doctor, noted
that claimant had become quite depressed following his injury. On
March 15, 1982 Dr. Weeber, the surgeon who removed the kidney,
opined that claimant could return to work.

On May 3, 1982 Dr. Mead, a psychiatrist, opined that claimant
was "manifesting a severe single episode depression." He also
noted that claimant demonstrated free floating anxiety and a panic
disorder. On May 14, 1982 Dr. Criss, PhD, whose specialty we are
unable to ascertain from the record, reported that Dr. Drips had
referred claimant to him for "concentration; memory retention;
motivation; building self-image; etc." 1In July Dr. Criss opined
that claimant was not physically able to work.

On July 14, 1982 Dr. Weeber opined: "I don't feel he has any
physical impairment as a result of his industrial injury. On July
27, 1982 Dr. Mead released claimant to return to work. Dr. Mead
noted that claimant continued to experience concerns of impending
death and recurrence of his traumatic injury. On September 22,
1982 Dr. Mead noted that claimant continued to experience psycho-
logical residuals which included flashbacks of his injury. In
February 1983 Dr. Mead reported that claimant should continue to
visit him indefinitely.

A Determination Order issued on October 19, 1982 which granted
claimant an award of 48° for 15% unscheduled disability. The
evaluator's worksheet indicates that the Evaluation Division felt
claimant was entitled to a 15% disability award based on his
physical problems alone. '

The Referee increased the award an additional 15%. He stated:

"I find the award to have .been in order
with respect to claimant's physical
residuals, but that an additional award is
warranted, because of the psychiatric
residuals.”

We agree with the Referee's assessment that claimant is entitled
to an award for loss of earning capacity due to his psychological
problems. However, we do not agree that claimant is entitled to
any award for unscheduled disability due to physical residuals of
his compensable injury.

It is apparent that claimant has permanent psychological
residuals and should be compensated for them. We believe that the
15% award granted by the Determination Order adequately compensates

-1747-



him for those psychologlcal residuals. However, the only indica-
tion that claimant has any physical residuals as a result of his
compensable injury is the statement by Dr. Criss. Because Dr.
Criss is not a medical doctor; his opinion on a medical question
such as this carries no weight. 'Dr. Weeber, the treating surgeon,
stated that claimant had no physical impairment. We defer to Dr.
Weeber's uncontroverted opinion. Claimant has failed to prove that
he has any loss of,earning capac1ty as a result of any physical
residuals from his compensable injury. Accordingly, we believe
that claimant is entitled to no award for physical disability but
is entitled to an award of 48° for 15% unscheduled disability for

his psychological problems whlch resulted from the compensable
injury.

ORDER

Those portions of the Referee's order dated April 25, 1983
concerning extent of disability are reversed. The Determination
Order dated October 19, 1982 which awarded 48° for 15% unscheduled
permanent disability is modified to reflect that the award is for
a psychological disability, and, except as modified, is affirmed.

DALE WILLIAMS, Claimant WCB 81-10666
Robert Chapman, Claimant's Attorney Novembeyr 30, 1983
SAIF Corp -Legal, Defense Attorney . Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

Claimant requests review of Referee Johnson's order which
upheld the SAIF Corporation's partial denial of November .10, 1982
by which SAIF denied that the current medical services being
furnished claimant are related to his compensable injury of
September 29, 1977.

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact as our own.

Claimant first contends that his present symptoms are causally
relatea to his compensable injury of 1977 and that he is entitled
to continuing medical care for those symptoms pursuant to ORS
656.245. We disagree. We are in'complete agreement with the
Referee's conclusion that claimant's current symptoms are unrelated

to his industrial injury, and we affirm and adopt those portions of
his order relevant to this issue.

Claimant secondly contends that because he was specifically
directed by a SAIF representative to Dr. Peterson, who then
referred him to Dr. Saez, that at a minimum, SAIF should be
reguired to pay the medical bills incurred as a result of his

examinations and. treatment by those doctors. Specifically, those
bills are:

Cr. Peterson $100.00
Dr. Saez $193.00
Traction Device $ 22.50
Prescription medications $ 46.80

-1748-




In support of this contention, claimant argques that the
Referee erred in refusing to admit hearsay testimony from claim-
ant's wife to the effect that she was instructed in a telephone
conversation with an unidentified SAIF employe to have claimant

return to Dr. Peterson for an examination. There is no documentary
evidence in the record indicating that claimant was sent by SAIF to
Dr. Peterson; admission of the testimony of claimant's wife would
be the only means by which claimant could establish that such
instructions were given. '

Even if the disputed testimony had been allowed, the only
medical bill which would have Lkeen relevant would be the bill for
Dr. Peterson's examination. The remainder of the disputed bills
were for treatment provided by Dr. Saez; treatment which was
clearly unrelated to claimant's industrial injury. The fact that
claimant may have been referred by Dr. Peterson to Dr. Saez did not
necessarily give claimant or Dr. Saez a "blank check" for medical
services unrelated to the compensable injury. Since the.testimony
of claimant's wife could ohly have been relevant to Dr. Peterson's
bill, and since we find SAIF to be responsible for that bill in any
event, it becomes irrelevant whether or not the hearsay testimony
of claimant's wife was properly disallowed.

Whether claimant was instructed by a SAIF representative to be
examined by Dr. Peterson, or whether claimant did so of his own
accord, the cost of that examination is compensable. Dr. Peterson
was claimant's initial treating physician at the time of the 1977
shoulder injury. Claimant is entitled to, and SAIF does not deny,
continued medical benefits for this injury. Dr. Peterson's chart
note of August 12, 1981 (which was authored following claimant's
examination of the same date) states: "This 30-year- -old man is
seen for recheck regarding pain in his right shoulder involving
pain in the supraspinatus area as well as some involvement of his
neck."” (Emphasis added.) We thus conclude that Dr. Peterson's
examination of claimant on August 12, 1981 was done with the pur-
pose of rechecking claimant with regard to the previous compensable
injury for which he had provided treatment. Dr. Peterson's
examination, therefore, was related to and stemmed from claimant's
compensable shoulder injury. It follows that SAIF is respon51b1e
for payment of the $100 medical bill incurred in relation to that
examination. See Brooks v. D & R Timber, 55 Or App 688 (1982).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated July 28, 1982 is affirmed in part
and reversed in part. Those portions of the Referee's order which
found SAIF not respon51b1e for payment of Dr. Peterson's bill are
reversed and SAIF is ordered to pay said bill. The remainder of
the Referee's order is affirmed. Claimant's attorney is awarded an
attorney's fee of $250 for services before the Referee and Board,
to be paid by the SAIF Corporation.

-1749-




HAZEL M. WILLIS, Claimant WCB 82-00109
W.D. Bates, Jr., Claimant's Attorney November 30, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review {(Remanding)

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Browne's order
requiring it to reopen claimant's claim. SAIF raises the following
issues on review: (1) Whether the keferee had jurisdiction to hear
~the claim because claimant's aggravation rights had elapsed; (2)
whether the Referee was correct in findaing that SAIF had volun-
tarily reorened and prematurely closed the claim; (3) whether the
Referee erred in assessing a penalty against SAIF for premature
closure; and (4) whether the Referee erred in refusing to allow
SAIF to depose a doctor. The claimant raises the issue of whether
the Referee erred in holding that claimant's claim for compensation
for home nursing care was barred by the doctrine of res judicata.

Claimant initially filed a claim for bursitis in her left arm
on February 9, 1976. The claim was first closed by a Determination
Order dated July 2, 1976. Hence, claimant's aggravation rights
expired on July 2, 1981. ORS 656.273(4) (a). On July 2, 1981 the
claim was in open status follow1ng an aggravation reopening. On
December 8, 1981 a Determination Order issued awarding claimant
temporary total disability and permanent disability compensation.
Claimant requested a hearing in January 1982 to protest the extent
of disability awarded by that Determlnatlon Order. Claimant also
alleged premature closure.

Claimant entered a vocational rehabilitation program on
January 19, 1982. SAIF apparently began paying temporary total
disability benefits while claimant was in the vocational rehabili-
tation program. A Determination Order issued on July 27, 1982
awarding claimant temporary total dlsablllty benefits for the
period she was in the vocational rehabilitation program from
January 19,A1982 through July 17, 1982.

Prior to the issuance of the July 1982 Determination Order,
the parties had begun to discuss the possibility of sending

claimant to a pain center for dlagnostlc testing. A SAIF attorney
stated:

"I am willing to refer Claimant to the
Southern Oregon Pain Clinic or Dr. Joel
.Seres' Clinic in Portland on a diagnostic
basis. We will pay time loss on a diagnos-
tic basis while she is enrolled in the
Center. 1In the event the referral led to
further curative treatment (as opposed to
pain management), we would be compelled to
reopen fully."

Claimant entered a pain program on October 4, 1982. SAIF paid time

loss benefits during the pain program. ' The pain center staff con-

cluded that no surgical or aggressive medical approaches would be

of assistance to claimant until her depression was relieved. SATF

then continued paying time loss pending a referral to Dr. Holland

for ‘a psychiatric evaluation. On November 23, 1982 Dr. Holland.
-1750- '




wrote a report confirming that on November 17 he had informed SAIF
that claimant would not benefit from psychiatric treatment. SAIF
stopped paying time loss as of November 18, 1982.

Claimant filed two supplemental requests for hearing, one in
December 1982 and one in January 1983, .alleging, among other
things, extent of scheduled permanent disability, premature claim
closure, and "improper termination of temporary disability." It
is fairly clear by our reading of the record that the issue bkeing
litigated is not whether the December 1981 and/or July 1982 Deter-
mination Orders prematurely closed claimant's claim, but whether
the cessation of time loss in November 1982 was proper.

The Referee determined that she had jurisdiction to hear
claimant's allegations that SAIF "prematurely closed" the claim by
stopping time loss payments on November 18, 1982. We admit to some
confusion as to why SAIF's termination of time loss is denominated
a premature closure in this case. 1If SAIF's action in terminating
payment of time loss was error, it was a unilateral termination,
not a premature closure. In any event, the Referee said:-

"Under ORS 656.273(4) and Determination
Order of July 2, 1976 claimant's aggrava-
tion rights would have expired July 2, 1981
had there been no further developments in
the matter. However, the last Determination
Order was entered July 27, 1982 and claimant

had one year from that date to request a
hearing in the matter of her compensable
injury under ORS 656.268(6). Thus, juris-
diction continued in the Board until one
year from the date of the last Determination
Order or until July 27, 1983. I conclude
this hearing was properly convened to enter-
tain claimant's allegations of unreasonable
claim closure or the extent of her permanent
disability.” :

It is true that the Court of Appeals has held that, in some
situations, a claimant has appeal rights even though it is more
than five years after the first arrangement of compensation. 1In
Coombs v. SAIF, 39 Or App 293, 300 (1979), the court said:

"The legislature did not intend that a
claimant's appeal rights granted by ORS
656.268(5) should prematurely terminate when
his aggravation rights expire. When a claim
is opened during the time claimant still has
appeal rights, closure of that claim carries
with it the right of appeal whenever
issued."

In Carter v. SAIF, 52 Or App 1027 1032 (1981), the court quoted
Coombs and then stated: ‘

"Similarly, because the claim in the present

case was reopened, for whatever reason, -

during the time claimant still had the right

to appeal the second determination order,
-1751-




ORS 656.268(6), the closing order entered by
the Board could not be pursuant to its own
motion jurisdiction. ORS 656.278. Thus the
‘claim should have been closed pursuant to
ORS 656.268 and, as such, is appealable.”

Under these cases, if SAIF voluntarily reopened the claim when
it paid time loss during the time claimant was in the pain center
for diagnosis and was awaiting diagnosis by Dr. Holland, i.e.,
during October and November of 1982, then claimant was entitled to
have the claim closed by a Determination Order, which would have
carried with it appeal rights pursuant to ORS 656.268. However, we
do not consider the payment of time loss under these circumstances
to be a reopening which carries with it the right to closure and
appeal rights.

ORS 656.018(4) provides:

"Nothing in ORS 656.001 to 656.794 shall

prohibit payment, voluntary or otherwise,
to injured workers or their beneficiaries
in excess of the compensation required to
be paid under ORS 656.001 to 656.794."

After claimant's aggravation rights expired, claimant had no right
to receive and SAIF had no obligation to pay time loss to claimant
pending diagnostic evaluation at the pain center or by the psychi-
atrist. See Claude Allen, 34 Van Natta 769 (1982). Further, the
evidence indicates that SAIF did not intend the payment of time

- loss to be a reopening. SAIF's attorney clearly stated prior to
the pain center program that SAIF would only pay time loss for
diagnosis. It is apparent from this letter that SAIF did not
consider payment of time loss for diagnosis to be a full reopening.
SAIF's senior claims examiner also testified that he did not con-
sider payment of time loss on a-diagnostic basis to be a reopening.

"Q. Would you explain to the referee what
you mean by a diagnostic basis.

"A. The claim is not reopened and it's not
formally submitted to the department as an
opened c¢claim."”

Given the facts that SAIF was not obligated to reopen the
claim and that it did not intend payment of time loss to be a
reopening, we find that SAIF's payment of time loss in this circum-
stance was payment of excess compensation under ORS 656.018(4)
rather than a reopening. As such, claimant was not entitled to
closure under ORS 656.268. Therefore, the Referee was without
jurlsdlctlon to determlne that SAIF's termination of time loss
payments amounted to "premature closure.

Because we find that the Referee was without jurisdiction to
hold that SAIF's termination of time loss payments amounted to
"premature closure,” it follows that the Referee erred in imposing
a penalty and associated attorney's fee for "prematurely closing”
the claim. In addition, the question of whether the Referee erred
in refusing to allow SAIF to depose Dr. Holmes is moot because SAIF
sought to depose Dr. Holmes to determine the basis of his opinion

-1752-




that claimant was not medically stationary when SAIF stopped paying
time loss. SAIF had no obligation to continue paying time loss or
to open the claim pursuant to ORS 656.273; therefore, Dr. Holmes'
opinion that claimant was not medically stationary is not material
to any issue cognizable by the Referee or the Board in this matter.
Claimant argues that the Referee erred in refusing to order

SAIF to pay for home health care services. The Referee held that
the home health care services issue was disposed of pursuant to a

‘, stipulation and that claimant is barred by the doctrine of res

judicata from now litigating that issue. We agree. We, therefore,
affirm and adopt those portions of the Referee's order concerning
payment for home health care services.

Because the Referee held that this claim was prematurely
closed, she did not reach the issue of extent of disability raised
by claimanit's hearing regquests contesting the two Determination
Orders. We deem it appropriate to remand this case to the
Bearings Division to determine the extent of claimant's permanent
disability. ' ; '

ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 24, 1983 is affirmed in
part and reversed in part. That portion of the Referee's order
concerning home health care services is affirmed. The remainder
of the Referee's order is reversed, and this case is remanded to
the Hearings Division for further proceedings consistent with this
order.

NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES: ORS 656.295(8) requires that Board
orders contain "a statement explaining the rights of the parties
under" ORS 656.298. ORS 656.298(1) provides that any party
affected by an order of the Board may, within 30 days after the
. date of the order, request judicial review of the order with the

Court of Appeals. However, the Court of Appeals has held that
this statute only contemplates judicial review of final Board

orders. Beck v. Oregon Steel Mills, 36 Or App 581 (1978);
Mendenhall v. SAIF, 16 Or App 136 (1974); Bammond v. Albina Engine
& Mach., 13 Or App 156 (1973); Hiles v. Compensation Department, 2
Or App 506 (1970); Barr v. Compensation Department, 1 Or App 432
(1970).  The court also has held that a Board order which remands
to a Referee for further proceedings is not a final order for
purposes of ORS 656.298 and, therefore, not presently subject to
judicial review. Hammond v. Albina Engine & Machine, supra; Barr
v. Compensation Department, supra.

-1753-



DONNA L. HIETER, Claimant o WCB 82-03404
‘Goodwin & Phe1an, Claimant's Attorneys _ December 8, 1983
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

' Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Barnes.

The insurer requests review of Referee Williams' order which
set: aside its partial denial of claimant's right carpal tunnel
syndrome as a compensable consequence of clalmant s July 1981
right hand/wrlst injury.

In July 1981.c1aimant was attending a patient who suddenly
grabbed her right hand and swung the back of her hand against a
bed rail. Claimant continued to complain of pain in her right
wrist. 1In October 1981 Dr. Melvin examined claimant and at first
opined that claimant's problem was a combination of sympathetic
dystrophy and carpal tunnel syndrome. Later that month, Dr.
Melvin ruled out the sympathetic dystrophy component. °

In November 1981 Dr. Schostal evaluated claimant at the
insurer's request. He opined that claimant indeed had carpal
tunnel syndrome but that it was unrelated to her July job injury.
On December 3, 1981 the insurer issued a denial which states:

"We are in receipt of Dr. Schostal's report
from the nerve conduction studies. What he
has found is that you do have some
1nterrupt10n of the nerve impulses caused
by a carpel tunnel compression. His
findings indicate, however, that this
interruption is present in both hands,
indicating that this problem was a
congenital one rather than the result of
your one hand injured at work.

"We must, therefore, at this time deny your
claim for carpal tunnel syndrome. We agree
that the condition exists, but deny that it
is related to your injury of July 16, 1981."

As discussed more fully below, claimant did not request a hearing
on this denial within 60 days.

In January 1982 Dr. Nathan examined claimant for the
insurer. Dr. Nathan noted that claimant's persistent pain in the
dorsal aspect of the first intermetacarpal space was probably
caused by her job injury. He opined, however, that her bilateral
carpal tunnel syndrome was not work related. In March 1982 Dr.
Nye evaluated claimant and concurred with Dr. Nathan's assessment
that the bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome was not work related.

Cn March 11, 1982 the insurer issued a secohd denial. It v
states: . ’

"We are now in receipt of Dr. Nye's report

which concurs with Drs. Nathan and

Schostal's opinion that your bilateral

carpal tunnel syndrome is not the result of
’ -1754-



this industrial injury of last July. We
are therefore denying your claim for any
medical or other benefits related to the
carpal tunnel syndrome.

"The severe bruising that you received in
July, 1981 while at work will remain in an
accepted status, and we will continue to
provide assistance in trying to find a
position for your return to work."

Claimant filed a request for hearing on April 19, 1982,
challenging both the December and March denials.

The insurer argues that claimant's hearing request was not
timely because she did not file it within 60 days of the LCecember
denial and she failed to show good cause for her late filing.
Claimant counters that she has shown good cause for late filing of
her request for hearing challenging the December denial and that,
in any event, her request for a hearing challenging the March
denigl was filed within 60 days of that denial.

Claimant's only argument that there was good cause for her
tardy hearing request in relation to the December denial is that
the insurer asked claimant to submit to an independent medical
examination after the denial issued. Claimant argues that this
action together with the language in the denial that the claim is
being denied "at this time" is sufficient to establish good cause
for a claimant whom the Referee characterizes as "unsophisticatea"
and "ingenuous." Claimant testified that she did not believe that
the denial was "final". We have recently considered and rejected
this very contention and concluded that a claimant's subjective

belief that a denial is not effective is not sufficient to
establish good cause. Margaret J. Sugden, 35 Van Natta 1251
(1983). There was no good cause for failing to request a hearing
within 60 days of the December denial.

The question of what effect, if any, the March denial has is
closer. The insurer characterizes the December denial as a denial
of right carpal tunnel and the March denial as a denial of
bilateral carpal tunnel. Claimant characterizes both denials as
denials of bilateral carpal tunnel. It is difficult to determine
which charac.erizacion is correct. It appears from the history of
this claim that claimant's right carpal tunnel syndrome was the
clear issue in December 1981. The only reference prior to the
December denial to the left hand was in Dr. Schostal's report
which noted diminished nerve conduction in both hands.

Arparently, the reason both hands were mentioned in the December
denial is that the insurer believed that evidence of left carpal
tunnel indicated that the right carpal tunnel was not work related.

During the next few months, the medical reports consistently
discussed the fact that claimant had both left and right carpal
tunnel syndrome. The March denial appears to have been issued as
a clarification. The insurer was attempting to clarify that it
was not responsible for either the right or the left carpal tunnel
syndrome, but that it accepted responsibility for the bruising
caused by claimant's on the job injury.

-1755-



- We belleve that, if claimant wished to challenge the March
denial on the basis that her ‘left carpal tunnel syndrome was
caused by her job injury, her April request for a hearing would
probably preserve that issue. However, claimant's only challenge
is to the denial of her right carpal tunnel syndrome. The
December denial clearly denied that condition. Claimant had the

opportunity to challenge the December denlal and did not do so in
a timely manner.

Under these circumstances, we conclude that a "clarifying"
denial such as the March denial is not sufficient to revive
hearing rights on a condition that has previously been denied. Wwe
have consistently encouraged insurers and employers to issue
denials in the interests of defining and refining the'‘issues.
Billy J. Eubanks, 35 Van Natta 131 (1983); see also Adams v. SAIF,
63 Or App 550 (1983). To now hold that a clarifying denial
revives appeal rights on a condition which was previously denied

~could discourage insurers and employers from doing what we have
previously encouraged.

In summary, claimant's challenge to the December denial is
barred because it was not timely filed and the March denial did
not revive claimant's rights to appeal the December denial of her

’g carpal tunnel syndrome. ’ :

Alternatively, if we were to reach the claim on its merits we
would not find it compensable. The weight of. the medical evidence
is that claimant's right carpal tunnel syndrome was not ‘caused by
her . compensable injury. Drs. Nathan, Schostal and Nye agree that
claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome was. not caused by her
compensable injury. Only Dr. Melvin opines to the contrary.
Claimant has failed to sustain her burden of proving by a
preponderance of the evidence that her compensable 1njury was a .
material cause of her right carpal tunnel syndrome.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated November 30, 1982 is reversed. The
insurer's denlal dated Decewber 3, 1981 is reinstated and affirmed.

ROY M. HOKE, Claimant | WCB 82-09021

Burt, et al., Claimant's Attorneys December 8, 1983
Moscato & Meyers, Defense Attorneys ‘ Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

‘The insurer requests review of those portlons of Referee
Daron's order which set aside- its denial of claimant's aggravation
claim and awarded a penalty and attorney fee. Compensability of
~ the aggravatlon claim and the proprlety of the penalty and attor-

ney's fees are the issues on review. The insurer also moves to
strike references in claimant's brief to medlcal reports not in

the record. We have not considered these extra- record materials
in our review of this. case.

Claimant has a long history of low back problems. Prior to
1979 he had had at least two spinal fusions. 1In September 1979
clalmant compensably 1njured his low back. Another spinal fusion
-1756-




was performed in January 1980, and a decompression laminectomy was
performed in August 1981.

A Determination Order issued on April 21, 1982 awarding
claimant 50% unscheduled disability. Claimant was hospitalized for
back pain in July 1982."' Initially there was some dispute over the
insurer's responsibility for that hospitalization as an aggravation
claim. The Referee found that circumstances surrounding that
hospitalization were so "muddled that it is not worthy of consider-
ation." He noted that the insurer had already paid for that
hospitalization. Neither party challenges the Referee's analysis
regarding the July hospitalization.

In December 1982 claimant again admitted himself to the
hospital because of extreme back pain. The admission report
recites claimant's long history of problems with back pain. It
then noted:

"I do not believe, from the standpoint of
his physical examination today, that he is
different. I would defer this opinion,
however, until his x-rays are complete. If
his x-rays show no changes, then I believe,
clinically he is stable and then on the
basis of his x-ray findings, also he is
stable and I believe that he can be
retrained."

On December 21, 1482 Dr. Buza, che trea-ing physician, reported:
"I do not see any significant changes in the x-rays to infer that
this patient has deteriorated or changed. I believe that he is
stable."” On December 22, 1982 the insurer denied reopening the
claim as an aggravation based on the December hospitalization.

At hearing, there was an issue of whether the insurer was
resronsible for the cost of the hospitalization under ORS 656.245.
The Referee noted that the insurer had all but conceded as much,
and ruled that the insurer was responsible under ORS 656.245. The
insurer does not challenge that ruling on review.

The Referee also concluded that claimant had established a
valid aggravation claim under ORS 656.273. We disagree. There is
no medical evidence that claimant's condition in December 1982 was
any worse than it had been in April 1982 when the last Determina-
tion Order was issued. Instead, both the hospital admission report
and Dr. Buza indicate that claimant's condition was no different.
The only indication that claimant's condition was any worse is that
claimant himself felt that his pain was so bad that it required
hospital admission. Of course, in a situation like this 1in which a

claimant has had at least four back operations, his permanent dis-
ability award compensates him for disabling pain. It is reasonable
to assume that the pain waxes and wanes at times. The fact that a
claimant finds that his pain has fluctuated to the point that he
feels the need for hospitalization does not necessarily establish

a compensable worsening. The Court of Appeals recently held in
Oakley v. SAIF, 63 Or App 433, 436 (1983):

"An aggravation claim based solely on

claimant's statement that his condition has

deteriorated is statutorily insufficient.
-1757-



Likewise, a medical report which only sets
forth claimant's statement that his condi-
tion has deteriorated is insufficient. At
the very least, an expression of opinion by

the doctor that he believec the claimant or
that he finds objective evidence from a
medical standpoint to substantiate claim-
ant's history is necessary."

Judged by this standard, the aggravation claim here in issue must
fail.

Because we reinstate the insurer's denial, the penalty and
attorney's fee issues are moot. Claimant is not entitled to a
penalty for unreasonable denial or an attorney's fee for over-
turning the denial. .

ORDER

The Referee s order dated March 28, 1983 is affirmed in part
and reversed in part. Those portions of the Referee's order
reopening the claim as an aggravation claim are reversed. The
insurer's denial dated December 22, 1982 is reinstated and
affirmed. Those portions of the Referee's order awarding a
penalty for unreasonable denial and attorney fees for prevailing
on the denial are reversed. The remainder of the Referee's order
is afflrmed. '

————————

ROBERT B. WILLIAMS, Claimant WCB 82-08105 & 82-07200
Galton, et al., Claimant's Attorneys December 8, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney - Order on Review (Remanding)

Alan Viewig, Attorney
Carl M. Davis, Ass't A.G.

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

The non-complying employer requests review of Referee
Braverman's order which found claimant's low back claim compensaktle
and which assessed a penalty and attorney's fee against the
non-complylng employer.

We affirm and adopt those portions of the Referee's order con-
cerning the compensablllty of the claim. However, on the penalty
and attorney's fee issue, we remand to the Referee to further
develop the record. ORS 656.295(5).

At the outset of the hearing the Referee framed the issues:

"The Referee is advised that there are four
issues for resolution today. One is the
question of whether or not the employer
should be charged with penalty and attorney
fees for allegedly failing to pay temporary
total d1sab111ty benefits within 14 days of
notice...

"The second issue ie whether penalties or _
attorney fees should be affixed against the
' ~-1758- ’ '




employer for the alleged failure to accept
or deny the claim within 60 days.

"Issue 3 is whether or not there has been
bad faith appeal by the employer in this
case, thereby statutory fees and attorney
fees...."

Counsel for claimant, the employer and the SAIF Corporation agreed
that those were the issues. The Referee in his order then assessed
penalties and attorney fees against the employer.

In another context we have held that the statutory scheme does
not contemplate penalties and attorney fees being assessed against
the employer. Penalties and attorney fees are assessable only
against the insurer. Roscoe Howard, 35 Van Natta 329 (1983).
Howard involved a situation in which the employer was properly
insured, but failed to promptly notify its insurer of a claim. In
Howard we noted that if the employer's actions hindered the insurer
in processing the claim and thus subjected the insurer to penal-
ties, the insurer had a right to seek reimbursement from the
employer pursuant to ORS 656.262(3). Similarly, 'in non-complying
employer cases, ORS 656.054(1) provides that SAIF shall process the
claim in the same manner it would process a claim against one of
its insureds, except that it need not pay the first temporary total
disability payment until the claim is referred to it by the
director. ORS 656.054(3) further provides that costs of processing
the claim are the liability of the non-complying employer, but that
it is the director's responsibility to recover those costs from the
non-complying employer. Although the statute does not specifically
enumerate penalties as one of the costs of processing a claim, we
believe that penalties are a part of the cost of processing a
claim. We conclude that the Referee was without authority to
assess penalties and attorney fees against the non-complying
employer. If any penalties and fees are proper they should have
been assessed against SAIF. '

Because the case was heard and decided under the assumption
that if any penalties or attorney fees were appropriate they would
be assessed against the employer, SAIF did not have a real oppor-
tunity to defend against claimant's allegations that penalties and
fees were appropriate. Consequently the record on that issue was
not fully developed. We thus remand the case to the Referee to
develop the penalty/attorney's fee issue more fully.

ORDER

The Referee's orders dated March 8, 1983 and March 21, 1983
are affirmed in part and vacated in part. Those portions of the
Referee's order concerning compensability of the claim are
affirmed. Those portions of the Referee's order concerning
penalties and attorney fees are vacated, and this case is remanded
to the Referee for further proceedings consistent with this order.

NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES: ORS 656.295(8) requires that Board
orders contain "a statement explaining the rights of the parties
under" ORS 656.298. ORS 656.298(1) provides that any party
affected by an order of the Board may, within 30 days after the
date of the order, request judicial review of the order with the
Court of Appeals. However, the Court of Appeals has held that

-1759-



thls statute only contemplates judicial review of final Board
-orders. Beck v. Oregon Steel Mills, 36 Or App 581 (1978);
‘Mendenhall v. SAIF, 16 Or App 136 (1974); Hammond v. Albina Engine
& Mach., 13 Or App 156 (1973); Hiles v. Compensation Department, 2
Or App 506 (1970); Barr v. Compensation Department, 1 Or App 432
(1970). The court also has held that a Board order which remands
to a Referee for further proceedings is not a final order for
purposes of ORS 656.298 and, therefore, not presently subject to
judicial review. Hammond v. Albina Engine & Machine, supra; Barr
v. Compensation Department, supra.

DONNIE HARRISON, Claimant ‘ WCB 82-09100 & 82-01913

Allen & Vick, Claimant's Attorneys December 9, 1983
Brian Pocock, Defense Attorney Order on Review

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Ferris.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of those portions of
Referee Seymour's order which: (1) Set aside SAIF's backup denial
dated March 22, 1982, which denied claimant's previously-accepted
July 28, 1981 1njury claim; (2) awarded claimant 16° for 5%
unscheduled permanent disability as a result of his December 19
1980 injury, the prior Determination Orders clos1ng this claim’
having awarded no permanent disability; and (3) denied SAIF's
motion to reopen the record to present additional evidence.

The Board affirms the order of the Referee, except that we
conclude the backup denial was invalid under Bauman v. SAIF, 295
Or 788 (1983), and thus do not reach the merits of the denial.

ORDER .

The Referee's order dated April 21, 1983 is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is awarded $400 for services rendered on Board
review, to be paid by the SAIF Corporatlon.

PAULA F. KING, Claimant ' WCB 82-04443 & 82-04442
Hansen & WObbrock Claimant's Attorneys December 9, 1983
Roberts, et al. . Defense Attorneys Order on Review

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lew1s.

‘'The SAIF Corporation requests review of those portions of
Referee Braverman's order which assigned responsibility to it for
claimant's current low back problems. Claimant cross- requests
review of those portions of the Referee's order which declined to

assess a penalty against Globe Indemnity for failure to pay
eertain medical bills.

The Board affirms and adopts those portions of the Referee's
order which assigned responsibility to SAIF.

On the penalty issue, we find that while Globe was respon51ble
under the .307 order it failed to pay four chiropractic bills.

Although this failure may have teen 1nadvertent, we find that it
-1760- |




was not reasonable. Accordingly we assess a pénalty of 10% of the
amount of those bills against Globe for its unreasonable delay in
payment.

Claimant's attorney is entitled to no attorney's fee on the
responsibility issue because claimant took no position on that
issue on Board review.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 17, 1983 is affirmed in part
and reversed in part. Those portions assigning responsibility to
SAIF are affirmed. Globe Indemnity is ordered to pay claimant a
penalty of 10% of the amount of the medical bills submitted to it
but not paid while it was responsible for paying compensation.
Claimant's attorney is awarded $200 payable by Globe in connection
with the penalty issue.

GARY 0. SODERSTROM, Claimant WCB 81-05426
FRED and SONJA SHEWEY dba FRED'S PLACE, Employers  December 13, 1983
Garry Kahn, Attorney Order of Abatement

Macdonald, et al., Defense. Attorneys
Carl M. Davis, Ass't A.G.

The Board has received information which indicates that there
may he a problem concerning the law which the Roard applied in this
matter. In order to give the Board time to determine whether such
a problem exists, the Roard sua sponte abates its order.

ORDER
The Board's Order of Dlsmlssal dated November 22, 1983 is

abated.

JEAN O. DENTON, Claimant WCB 82-01660
Myrick, et al., Claimant's Attorneys December 14, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Brown's order
which awarded claimant permanent total disability. SAIF contends
claimant is not entitled to an award greater than the 30% permanent
disability previously awarded. We find that claimant is not perma-

nently and totally disabled and, therefore, reverse the Referee's
order.

Claimant is a 52 year old waitress who compensably injured her
low back in February 1979. Dr. Saez performed a microlumbar
diskectomy in March 1980. In August 1980 Dr. Saez reported that
claimant was medically stationary, not able to return to work as a
waitress and should be retrained. Dr. Saez limited claimant to no
bending, twisting or stooping and said she needed frequent changes
in posture in an eight hour day. 1In February 1981 Dr. Saez limited
claimant's lifting to ten pounds and rated her permanent 1mpa1rment
as moderate.

Claimant had repeated referrals to vocational rehabilitation

.including two assignments to authorized tralnlng programs. On a
-1761-




few occasions claimant discontinued her participation in the
vocational programs due to her back and leg pain. Although the
vocational reports stated that claimant presented herself in a
positive manner, her motivation to return to any type of employment
was questloned.-

Upon referral of Dr. Saez claimant began participating in the
Northwest Pain Center program in September 1982. Although her
motivation to return to work or to participate in a vocational
rehabilitation program was again questioned, she was considered a
good candidate for the pain center program. She made good progress
at the pain center in that her flexibility increased, her pain
behavior "was dropped,"” she discontinued use of prescription pain
relievers and began using a TNS unit On October 15, 1982 Dr.

Seres reported in the discharge summary that the pa1n center
personnel were in general agreement with claimant's own assessment
of her physical limitations, i.e., that claimant should not do any
significant 1ifting, no repetitive bending, stooping, twisting,
turning or reaching and should be able to change her position fre-
quently throughout her day's activities from sitting to standing to
lying down if necessary. Claimant was portrayed as very coopera-
tive and motivated to use the self help techniques taught at the
pain center. However, the prognosis for her return to work was
guarded. - '

In November 1982 claimant again began working with a voca-
tional consultant at Crawford Rehabilitation Services. Her
consultant reported that claimant felt much better as a result of
the pain center program and was willing to try some limited work.
Her consultant further reported that claimant felt she could work
between four and eight hours a day 1f she could alternate between
sitting and standlng.

In December 1982, however, the Crawford consultant reported
they would be holding off on the vocational program because Dr.
Saez did not want to release claimant for work until she had been
reevaluated at the pain center and by him. Claimant was reevalu-
ated at the pain center in February 1983 at which time she reported
significant improvement in subjective pain, limitations and mood,
as well as good endurance, mobility and strength. The pain center
reported that claimant had decided to retire so she could enjoy
spending time with her retired husband, including some plans to
travel. Claimant also indicated that her activity level had.
increased since her discharge from the pain center the prior
October and she was making an effort to keep active with meetings
and other activities.

The record contains no further vocational or medical reports
after the February pain center follow- -up evaluation. At the
hearing claimant testlfled that she has learned to live with her
pain, that she benefited greatly from her exercise program and that
she was better physically and mentally since participating in the
pain center program. Further, claimant testified that she '
continued to have sharp pain in her low back and hip and was able
to perform household duties by lying down during the day. Claimant
also stated that she plans to help her husband with some of his
activities by actlng as his secretary and attending meetings.
Claimant has not ‘looked for work since she was released from the
pain center in October 1982.

-1762-




In finding claimant to be totally disabled, the Referee
observed that the Northwest Pain Center had indicated that claimant
can work if she can lie down occasionally. The Referee could not
conceive of any job in which claimant could be competitive with
that restriction. Moreover, the Referee found that claimant is
relieved of her obligation to make reasonable efforts to obtain
employment under ORS 656.206(3) because of the severity of her
impairment, including her pain level. The Referee additionally
noted that claimant's treating doctor still had not released her
for vocational rehabkilitation and the vocational rehabilitation
personnel had closed her file as medically unfeasible.

We disagree with the Referee's evaluation of the evidence.
First, we note the Referee relied upon the October 1982 pain center
report in finding that claimant could work only if she could lie
down occasionally. However, subsequent pain center reports, not
mentioned by the Referee, are considerably more sanguine in indi-
cating that claimant's condition improved considerably after
October 1982. Those more recent reports do not address claimant's
ability to work solely because claimant reported that she had
decided to retire. ‘ '

Second, as we read the record, the failure to follow through
with vocational rehabilitation was not based on lack of medical
feasibility. As recently as November 1982 the efforts of Crawford
Rehabilitation Services looked reasonably promising. The next
month Dr. Saez called a halt to these vocational efforts, not
because they were unfeasible, but solely for further evaluation of
claimant's condition. That further evaluation consisted of the

pain center follow-up reports summarized above. There is no
further opinion from Dr. Saez or anybody else to the effect that

the pain center's follow-up findings suggest any reason not to pro-
ceed with vocational rehabilitation, if claimant were interested.

Third, considering the pain center's follow-up findings and
claimant's activity near the time of hearing, including housekeep-
ing, attending meetings and plans to travel, we are not persuaded
that her impairment is so great that she is relieved of the
seek-work requirement of ORS 656.206(3).

For all of these reasons, we conclude that claimant has not
established total disability. We thus turn to the question of
partial disability. We find ourselves in substantial agreement
with the Referee's analysis of the guidelines in OAR 436-65-600 et
seqg. and conclude that claimant would be appropriately compensated
by an award for 50% unscheduled permanent disability.-

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 28, 1983 is reversed. 1In lieu
‘of the Referee's award, claimant is awarded 160° for 50% unsche-
duled permanent disability. This is an increase of 64° (20%) over
the total of 96° (30%) awarded claimant by Determination Orders
dated February 11, 1982, August 20, 1980 and January 7, 1980.
Claimant's attorney is allowed 25% of the increased compensation
made payable by this order (64°), not to exceed $2,000, to be paid
out of claimant's compensation and not in addition thereto.

s—
e

-1763-

ovmm—p—




JOHN D. FRESCHETTE, Claimant . © 1CB 82-05760
David Ho11ander C1a1mant s Attorney - December 14, 1983
Roberts, et al.;, Defense Attorneys ' Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Lewis.

The insurer requests-review of Presiding Referee Daughtry's
order which denied the parties' request for approval of a proposed
Disputed Claim Settlement which provides, in part, "acceptance of
this settlement means that no present or future compensat1on or
medical benefits will be allowed under the Workers' Compensation
Act after . . . January 22, 1982," the date on which claimant sus-
tained an alleged intervening injury to his 1ndustr1ally injured
right knee. Claimant concurs with the position taken by the
insurer on review, requesting that the Board approve the parties'
settlement agreement or remand this case to the Presiding Referee
for that purpose. -

Since the date of the Presiding Referee's order, we have con-
sidered the validity of settlement agreements submitted for -
approval pursuant to ORS 656.289(4) which are substantially similar
to the agreement presented in this case. We have held that because
the effect of such agreements is to extinguish any and all rights
that a claimant has or may have under the Workers' Compensation Act
in relation to an original, accepted industrial injury, they are
in violation of the statutory prohibition against releases. ORS
656.236(2). Arnold Androes, 35 Van Natta 1619 (October 27, 1983);
Duane E. Maddy, 35 Van Natta 1629 (October 27, 1983); Donald T.
Campbell, 35 Van Natta 1622 (October 27, 1983). See also Sherman
R. Thompson, 35 Van Natta 1711 (November 23, 1983).

The Board affirms and adopts the Presidlng Referee's order
denying approval of the parties' Disputed Claim Settlement. We
note, in addition, that the case relied upon by the insurer in
support of the validity of this settlement agreement, Seeber v.
Marlett Homes, Inc., 30 Or App 233 (1977), is inapposite. The
issue presented in that case was whether a claimant who had entered

into an. approved dlsputed claim settlement while the compensablllty
of the claimant's original claim was in lltlgat1on could later file
an aggravation claim pursuant to ORS 656 273.

ORDER

The Pre51d1ng Referee s order dated September 7, 1983 is
affirmed. :

-1764-




VIOLET R. JONES, Claimant WCB 82-07867
E1liott Lynn, C1a1mant s Attorney ‘ December 14, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney , Order on Review |

Rev1ewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Williams'
order which found claimant entitled to compensation for permanent
total disability. The only issue is the extent of claimant's
disability. '

Claimant suffered a compensable'injury to her low back in
March of 1980. The injury eventually resulted in two surgeries
for recurrent disc extrusions at the L5-S1 level.

By'progreSS note dated July 26, 1982, Dr. Berkeley, claimant's
attending neurosurgeon, made the following assessment of claimant's
conditions:

"...I think, however, the patient [claimant]
has considerable degree of disability and
her only type of chance of returning to work
would be on a sedentary basis for brief
periods of time during the day, say 3-4
hours, and with the opportunity of the
patient to regulate her activities, particu-
larly the periods of sitting and standing,
or if necessary, even lying down. I think,
on the other hand, that the patient is
reaching maximum improvement and that she
will be medically stationary from 8-1-82. 1
do not feel that any further curative care
is available and that any further treatment
is going to significantly alter this
patient's present condition or future
capabilities to work."

Dr. Berkeley prescribed a back brace to attempt to give claim-
ant temporary relief. Dr. Skelley of the Callahan Center agreed
that claimant was capable of sedentary work.

On August 16, 1982 a Determination Order issued awarding
claimant 30% unscheduled permanent partial disability for her low
back and 5% scheduled permanent partial disability for loss of her
right leg (thigh). This award was in addition to a 10% unsche-
duled permanent partial disability award granted by Stipulation of
January 14, 1981. Claimant has thus received a total of 40% dis-
ability for her low back condition.

The Orthopaedic Consultants examined claimant on December 14,
1982 and issued the following diagnosis:

"1. Postvlaminectomy L-4/L-5 and L-5/8-1
with disc excision between L—S/S—l on the
left in 1972.

"2. Status post laminectomy times two,
L-5/S-1 on the right, 1981.

-1765-



"3. Chronic lumbar strain with some radicu-
lar symptoms to the right."

The doctors felt that claimant could perform a light duty job
which required no recurrent bending and stooping and with no
lifting over approximately 10 pounds. They noted mild to moderate
functional interference during the exam, but detected no gross

interference. The doctors also mentioned that claimant had no
specific goals for the future.

This apparent disinterest in setting future objectives also
appears in notes recorded by claimant's vocational counselor.
Eventually, rehabilitation services were terminated because claim-
ant chose not to accept the services. The counselor did note that

claimant wanted the opportunlty to avail herself of the services at
a later time.

The counselor's notes indicated that the reasons for claim-
ant's termination from the program were primarily claimant's
numerous physical maladles. However, claimant provided her own
summarization for the termlnatlon. At the hearlng claimant testi-
fied that: "I couldn't see any sense sitting in a chair getting

uncomfortable, hav1ng her [the counselor] tell me to go out and get
a job."

The Referee found claimant to be permanently and totally
disabled. He reasoned that claimant's "somewhat perfunctory"
part1c1pat10n in vocational rehab111tat10n was not indicative of
work avoidance behavior in this particular case. He found claimant
to be a credible witness and did not sense that her inability to

remain still at the hearlng for any substantial period of time was
contrlved.

Under the circumstances the Referee found that claimant had
met her burden of demonstrating that she had made a reasonable
effort to obtain gainful employment. Home Insurance vs. Hall, 60
Or App 750 (1982). He based this finding on claimant's three
surgeries to her right mandible with extensive hospitalization and
complications; a tubal ligation; treatment for a patella fracture;
and two prior low back surgeries, in addition to the two surgeries
for disc extrusion stemming from the compensable injury. Finally,
the Referee noted that a psychiatric evaluation had indicated that
the compensable injury had aggravated a prior psychiatric condition
which resulted in a combination of physical and emotional impair-
ments which were belng met with a static defense. The Referee
attributed claimant's apparent lack of motivation to this psychi-
atrlc condition.

We conclude that the evidence does not support an award of
permanent total disability. Our summary of the relevant medical
evidence establishes that not a single physician is of the opinion
that claimant is totally disabled from a medical standp01nt Dr.
Berkeley creates stringent limitations for claimant's prospectlve

- work act1v1t1es, but he never indicates that claimant is totally

disabled or phys1cally 1ncapac1tated. Claimant has made little to
no effort to establish that she is willing to seek regular gainful

employment and has not made reasonable efforts to obtain employ-
ment. ORS 656.206 (3); Hall, supra.

-1766-




The evidence also indicates that claimant has met rehabilita-
tion efforts in a resistant manner. Her testimony at hearing, as
noted above, is a clear indication of her attitude toward future
employment. The Referee attributed this attitude to her psychi-
atric condition, based on a psychiatric evaluation performed by Dr.
Janzer. We are not as persuaded by the evaluation. The evaluation
was based on a one hour exam and a review of the medical records.
Furthermore, Dr. Janzer admits the examination was incomplete and
his diagnosis was tentative. Finally, he notes that it was diffi-
cult to establlsh a rapport with claimant.

Claimant is 51gn1f1cantly impaired physically and is subject
to severe restrictions, but she is not permanently and totally dis-
abled. However, we do find that the Determination Order's award is
inadeqguate. C

Claimant is now 36. She has 11 years of schooling and no GED.
Her .overall general appearance is good and she possesses average to
above average aptitudes. Her work experience consists of maid and.
laundry services, sandwich making, parts checker, cherry sorter and
cashier. Her treating physician feels that she has a considerable
degree of disability. Claimant experiences constant back pain
which often radiates down her legs. It is difficult for her to
sleep and to concentrate for any significant period of time. She
can sit for an hour and one-half with effort and can stand for 40
minutes before the pain persists. She can drive a car for 20
minutes and can walk for 20-30 consecutive minutes. She can lift
no more than 10 pounds and has been limited to sedentary-light
duties.

Considering claimant's impairment, age, education and previous
job experience pursuant to the guidelines of OAR 436-65-600 et seq,
and comparing this case with similar cases, we find claimant has
sustained a loss of earning capacity to the extent of 50% unsche-
duled permanent ‘partial disability for her low back. We also find
that claimant has sustained a permanent loss of use or function
equal to 5% scheduled permanent partial disability for her right
leg.

‘'ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 15, 1983 is reversed. The
Determination Order dated August 16, 1982 is modified in part to
award claimant an additional 32° for 10% unscheduled permanent par-
tial disability for injury to the low back, for a total unscheduled
award to date of 160° or 50%. The award of 7.5° of scheduled per-
manent disability for a 5% loss of claimant's right leg (thigh)
granted by the Determination Order is affirmed. 1In lieu of the fee
allowed by the Referee, claimant's attorney is allowed 25% of the
increased compensation made payable by'this order (32°), not to
exceed $2,000, to be pa1d out of claimant's compensation and not in
addition thereto.

-1767-



GREG METCALF (Deceased), Beneficiaries of WCB 82-00783
Hansen & Wobbrock, Attorneys December 14, 1983
Roberts, et al. Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Ferris.

The deceased worker's putative beneficiaries request review of
Referee Leahy's order which found that they were not dependents of
the deceased worker and that they were, therefore, not entitled to
benefits pursuant to ORS Chapter 656.

The issues for review are whether the deceased worker's mother
and brother are dependents entitled to benefits pursuant to ORS
656.204(5) and ORS 656.005(11), and entitlement to penalties and
attorney fees for the insurer's alleged failure to comply with the

October 16, 1980 Determination Order.

Briefly, the facts are as follows.

The deceased worker died in a motor vehicle accident on March
25, 1980 while in the course and scope of his employment. A Form

801 was filed on June 27, 1980. The claim was accepted by the
insurer. A Determination Order issued on October 14, 1980 finding
that the decedent was fatally injured while a subject worker. The
Determlnatlon Order ordered the insurer to pay the deceased
worker's benef1c1ar1es," "an award of compensation for fatal
injury."”

Following the issuance of the Determination Order a somewhat
prolonged period of confusion ensued during which the insurer
attempted to obtain documentation from the deceased worker's mother
and brother in order to establish dependency, ‘and the amounts of
support actually received from the decedent in the year preceding
his death. ORS 656.204(5). A hearing was eventually requested and
an interim order issued on September 14, 1982 ordering the produc-
tion or release of all available and pertinent data to the insurer
in relation to the question of dependency.

Following receipt of the additional evidence, the Referee
entered a final order finding that the deceased worker's mother and
brother had not established entitlement to dependent's benefits.
Since the Determination Order ordered the insurer to provide kene-
fits to the deceased worker's "beneficiaries," and, since he found
that the deceased worker's mother and brother had not established
dependency, the Referee concluded that the insurer had not failed
to comply with the Determination Order. Although we do not agree
with all of the statements in his order, we conclude that the
Referee reached the right result.

ORS 656.005(11) states:

“‘'Dependent' means any of the following-named
relatives of a worker whose death results
from any injury and who leaves surviving no
widow, widower or child under the age of 18
years: Father, mother, grandfather, grand-
mother, stepfather, stepmother, grandson,
granddaughter, brother, sister, half sister,
' -1768-




half brother, niece or nephew, who at the
time of the accident, are dependent in whole
or in'part for their support upon the
earnings of the worker * ¥ ¥ (Emphasis
added.) ' '

Evidence was presented which established that although the
deceased worker maintained a residence separate from that of his
mother and brother, he occasionally took his mother grocery shop-
ping, and that he occasionally put money in library books around
her house for her use. Apparently the deceased worker provided his
mother with a car for her use and provided insurance coverage and
repairs for the car. Further evidence was presented to the effect
that the deceased worker kept a joint savings account with his
mother and brother which they all used for their mutual support.
There was testimony to the effect that the decedent did a substan-
tial amount of work around his mother's house, including putting
siding on the house, remodeling rooms, cutting brush, painting,
plumbing, etc. The decedent's mother testified that her deceased
son provided a total of $8 306.67 of direct support to herself and
her other son in the year preceding his death. She arrived at this
amount by calculating her yearlyvexpenses and subtracting her
income and her surviving son's income from their expenses. The

deficit was alleged to represent money the deceased contributed to
his family for support.

'Although the evidence does establish that the decedent made
some contribution to the support of his mother and brother, we are
not convinced that the record establishes, as the statute requlres,
that they were dependent, in fact, on those contributions in whole
or in part. :

In 1979 the decedent's total income was $13,687, and he worked
only one week in 1980 prior to his death. As the summary provided
by the insurer indicates, the decedent's checking account record
from March 1979 through March 1980 reveal that the decedent wrote
checks amounting to over $9,000. In addition, the decedent's
mother testified that the decedent was a "cash man," and that he
preferred to conduct most of his transactions in cash.

Even though it appears that a few of the checks that the dece-
dent wrote may have been for his mother's benefit, it appears that
the decedent's personal living expenses totaled well in excess of
$10,000 for the year preceding his death. It is, therefore, some-
what difficult to understand how the decedent could have provided
over $8,000 in support to his mother and brother in the year
preceding his death when his total income amounted to slightly more
than $13,000. Further, it does not appear that the balance of that
support could have come from the joint bank accounts established by
the decedent. Although the records indicate that the decedent's
mother made several withdrawals in the year preceding her son's
death, it appears that she made deposits in amounts nearly equal to
her withdrawals. The decedent's brother testified that he never
made any withdrawals from the accounts.

Additional evidence indicates that although the decedent did a
substantial amount of work on or around his mother's house, he was
paid for at least part of this work by his mother. This fact seems
somewhat inconsistent with the decedent's mother's claim that she
was dependent on him. Moreover, although not necessarily conclu-
sive, the decedent did not list his brother and mother as depen-

-1769-




dents on his 1978 and 1979 income tax returns. .The decedent's
brother was claimed as a dependent by his mother on her 1979 income
tax return. There was no testimony from the decedent's brother

indicating that he ever received any money or other property from
the decedent.

Although the decedent's mother and brother may have believed
that they were dependent on the deceased's contributions in whole
or in part for their support, the financial facts do not comport
with that belief. As the insurer argues, what the somewhat vague
evidence of this record shows is that the decedent took his mother
grocery shopping on occasion, helped around her house (and with
the family business in which he was a partner), and made other

occasional gifts to her and his brother. The evidence does not
establish that the decedent's contributions were by any means regu-
lar or that they were substantial enough in nature to render his
mother or brother dependent on him in fact, "in whole or in part,"”
for their support. Even if dependency had been established, the
vagueness of the evidence would not allow us to make even a
remotely accurate calculation of what benefits the decedent's
mother and brother would be entitled to.

Since the deceased worker's mother and brother failed to
establish entitlement to benefits as dependents, there was no
failure on the part of the insurer to comply with the Determination
Order, and no amounts upon which a penalty could be assessed.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 22, 1983 is affirmed.

ORVIL LEE MIDDLETON, Claimant WCB 80-10663
Rodriguez, et al., Claimant's Attorneys December 14, 1983
Moscato & Meyers, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Lewis and Barnes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Howell's order which
awarded claimant additional compensation equal to 30° (20%)
scheduled right leg disability for a total award of 112.5° (75%)
for loss of use of the right leg, thereby modifying the March 25,
1982 Determination Order. Claimant argques that he is permanently
and totally disabled. '

Based on the medical evidence in the record we find that
claimant is severely disabled. Based on this record we also find
that claimant is excused from the work search requirement of ORS
656.206(3), because we find it would be futile for him to search
for work because he would not reasonably be expected to sell his
services in a hypothetically normal labor market. Butcher v.
SAIF, 45 Or App 313 (1980). ' ‘

The Board reverses the Qrder of the Referee.
ORDER
The Referee's orders dated November 3, 1982 and November 18,

1982 are reversed. Claimant is awarded compensation for permanent
-1770-




and total disability effective October 15, 1982; this award is in
lieu of that granted by the Referee, except that the insurer may
credit compensation paid pursuant to the Referee's order against
the additional compensation payable pursuant to this order.
Claimant's attorney is allowed 25% of the increased compensation

granted by this order as and for a reasonable attorney's fee, not
to exceed $3,000.

DONALD K. SHAW, Claimant WCB 81-05922
Brown, et al., Claimant's Attorneys December 14, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney Order on Remand

This matter is before the Board pursuant to remand from the
Court of Appeals. Shaw v. SAIF, 63 Or App 239 (1983). On review
of the Board's order dated September 28, 1982, Donald K. Shaw, 34
Van Natta 1260 (1982), the Court of Appeals reversed our finding
that claimant failed to request a timely hearing in relation to
the October 28, 1980 Determination Order and remanded the matter
for a determination on the merits. The only issue is the
appropriate extent of claimant's unscheduled disabkility. SAIF
contends that the Referee's award of 25% permanent partial
psychological disability is excessive.

The Board affirms the order of the Referee.

It would appear that the Court of Appeals awarded claimant's
attorney a fee for services rendered at the Board and court level
in connection with the procedural issue in this case. Since the
extent of disability issue had not previously been reached by
either the Board or the court, it appears appropriate that
claimant's attorney be awarded a fee for prevailing on the merits
before the Board.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 19, 1982 is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is awarded a reasonable attorney's fee of $400
for services in connection with the review of the extent of
disability portion of this case.

BIRDIE UMATHUM, Claimant WCB 82-03317 & 82-02912

Doblie & Francesconi, Claimant's Attorneys December 14, 1983
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney » Order on Review

Rankin, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Williams'
order which found SAIF responsible for claimant's 1282 thumb
surgery and attendant disability as an aggravation, and ordered
SAIF to pay a penalty for unreasonable delay in payment of time
loss ordered pursuant to ORS 656.307. SAIF contends that the
self-insured employer, Armour and Company, is responsible for
claimant's 1982 surgery and disability as a new injury, and that
the Referee's assessment of a penalty was inappropriate. We agree
with SAIF's first contention but affirm on the penalty issue.

-1771-




Claimant is a 62 year old "bacon arranger" for Armour and
Company Prior to January 1, 1977 Armour was insured by SAIF;
since that date Armour has been self-insured. For the past 16
years claimant's duties at Armour required her to arrange slices of
bacon in packages and press down with her hands and thumbs. 1In
1971 claimant made a claim for symptoms of arthritis in the
carpal-metacarpal joints of both thumbs which SAIF accepted.
Surgery was performed on her left thumb. Surgery was recommended
on claimant's right hand as well, but claimant refused additional

surgery. This claim was ultimately closed with an award of perma-
nent disability for both’ hands.

Claimant's right hand problems continued and she filed a claim
in 1975. Although SAIF could have processed this claim as an
aggravation of the 1971 claim, SAIF instead processed it as a new
claim. Claimant missed time from work in July and August of 1975.
Surgery was again recommended on the right hand but claimant was
adamant about refusing surgery until it was absolutely necessary.
Her 1975 claim was closed by a March 11, 1977 Determination Order.

In November 1981 claimant saw Dr. Ragsdale and indicated she
wished to have surgery for her progressive right hand pain. She
reported that she continued to have pain in her right '
carpal-metacarpal joint and had been taking pain pills. She had
continued working as a bacon arranger and had suffered no trauma
to her right hand. Surgery was performed in March 1982,

The present question is whether this March 1982 surgery,
associated time loss and possible disability should be viewed as an
aggravation of claimant's 1971 and/or 1975 claim, for which SAIF
would be responsible, or as a new claim, for which Armour would be
responsible. Armour denied the claim, contending claimant's 1982
condition was an aggravation of her 1971 and 1975 claims. SAIF in
turn denied the aggravation claim contending claimant's employment
since January 1977, when Armour became self-insured, was respon-
sible for her need for surgery and resulting disability. The
Workers' Compensation Department issued an order pursuant to ORS
656.307 designating SAIF as the paying agent.

Prior to her 1981 treatment with Dr. Ragsdale, the last x-rays
of claimant's right hand were taken in 1974 by her then treating
physician, Dr. Bump. The 1974 x-rays showed marked degenerative
change of the first carpal-metacarpal joint with narrowing,
sclerosis and some cystic formation. In November 1981 Dr. Ragsdale
reported that current x-rays of the right hand showed that the
trapezial bone had become extensively erod